
Revenue and Expenditure
History

Total City revenue for the fiscal year ended
June 30, 1996 was $288,383,284.  Total City
revenue for the fiscal year ended June 30,
2000 was $223,575,322.  This difference of
$64,807,962  represents a 22.5% decrease
over this five year period.  During this same
time period total City expenditures decreased
from $282,110,651 in 1996 to $237,197,364
in 2000.   This difference of $44,913,287
represents a 15.9% decrease.   The  reason
for this drastic drop in revenues/expenditures
is that on July 1, 1998 the City of Chattanooga
went out of the school  business, turning its
system over to Hamilton County in compliance
with state law.  This caused an immediate
impact of over $90 million in revenues/
expenditures   Below we are presenting a
chart which plots the relationship between
revenues and expenditures during this  time
period.  The drop in revenues/expenditures is
apparent in FY 98.  However,  due to the
economic climate of Chattanooga the
revenues/expenditures  begin to r ise
immediately as evidenced by the FY 99
figures.   With Chattanooga’s unemployment
rate being among the lowest in the United
States and well below the national average,
we expect this trend to continue.  To the right
are ten year comparisons of total revenues
and expenditures.

Financial Overview
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REVENUES & APPROPRIATIONS BY FUND TYPE
FY2001

                          Governmental Fund Types
Special Debt Capital

Revenues General Revenue Service Projects

Taxes 73,526,312    22,043,296    -                   -                   
Licenses & Permits 5,145,600     -                   -                   -                   
Intergovernmental 39,394,775    10,513,551    809,898        -                   
Charges for services 8,251,128     -                   -                   -                   
Fines, forfeitures and penalties 1,741,000     -                   -                   -                   
Interest  earnings 2,958,600     85,000          -                   -                   
Miscellaneous -                   89,608          416,545        -                   
Bonds -                   -                   -                   -                   
Transfers In -                   1,844,655     6,424,417     -                   

Total Revenues 131,017,415  34,576,110    7,650,860     -                   

Appropriations
General Government 26,591,245    29,131,315    -                   -                   
Finance & Administration 5,962,132     -                   -                   -                   
Police Department 29,009,837    -                   -                   -                   
Fire Department 19,357,217    -                   -                   -                   
Public Works Department 19,530,810    4,998,593     -                   -                   
Parks, Recreation, Arts & Culture 10,445,220    -                   -                   -                   
General Services 17,470,960    446,499        -                   -                   
Personnel 1,036,452     -                   -                   -                   
Neighborhood Services 1,613,245     -                   -                   -                   
Debt Service -                   -                   7,650,860     -                   
Capital Projects -                   -                   -                   -                   

Total Appropriations 131,017,118  34,576,407    7,650,860     -                   
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Fiduciary Fund
Types Proprietary Internal

Community Fund Types Service Total Total 
Development Enterprise Funds FY2001 FY2000

-                   -                   -                   95,569,608    89,056,406              
-                   -                   -                   5,145,600     4,854,500                

3,860,000      -                   -                   54,578,224    69,746,880              
-                   39,902,500    8,550,000     56,703,628    48,985,314              
-                   -                   -                   1,741,000     1,740,000                

1,396,000      2,543,650     -                   6,983,250     2,982,400                
-                   77,520          -                   -                   4,674,502                
-                   -                   -                   -                   128,134,146            
-                   6,991,670     -                   15,260,742    33,615,852              

5,256,000      49,515,340    8,550,000     236,565,725  383,790,000            

-                   -                   -                   55,722,560    70,542,999              
-                   -                   -                   5,962,132     5,852,709                
-                   -                   -                   29,009,837    28,437,890              
-                   -                   -                   19,357,217    19,302,417              
-                   49,515,340    -                   74,044,743    71,337,884              
-                   -                   -                   10,445,220    9,869,428                

5,256,000      -                   8,550,000     31,723,459    21,868,066              
-                   -                   -                   1,036,452     922,523                   
-                   -                   -                   1,613,245     1,315,518                
-                   -                   -                   7,650,860     5,866,931                
-                   -                   -                   -                   148,473,635            

5,256,000      49,515,340    8,550,000     236,565,725  383,790,000            
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Fund Balance/Retained Earning
Summary

Fund  Balances during  the past ten years the City of
Chattanooga has seen a total net increase in its Fund
Balances of $81,575,969.   This has been
accomplished with the application of sound fiscal
policies coupled with sound budget policies.  While
some fund classes have seen a decline in their Fund
Balances,  others have more than compensated for
this decline.   Fund Balances for the General and
Enterprise Funds have increased while the Fund
Balances for the Special Revenue Funds, Debt
Service, Internal Service and Capital have decreased
during this period.
The Fund Balance for the General Fund  was
$28,285,707 in 1990.  This dipped to a ten-year low
of $24,349,098 in 1994 but has grown steadily since
to its current balance of $35,572,566 at the close of
FY00.  This has been accomplished while lowering
the City Property Tax during FY 98.   Most of the
Fund Balance build-up can be attributed  to the City-
only Sales Tax which the City started collecting in
FY97.

The Special Revenues Fund Balances have
decreased  from a balance of $11,483,620 in 1991
to a 2000 balance of $8,878,082, or a $2,605,538
decrease.  The main reason for this decrease is that
the City went out of the school business in 1997,
turning its school system over to Hamilton County.
A most significant drop in the balances can be seen
in FY 98, but the Funds have begin a steady increase
for the past two years.

Debt Service has had a drop in its Fund Balance
during this period, too.  This came about through the
use of the Fund Balance to pay current year maturities
and interest.  Fund Balance had risen to a high of
$9,127,569 in FY96 and the decision was made to
use the Fund Balance  for maturity payments and
capital-type requirements at that time.

The Capital Funds Fund Balances have fluctuated
most during this ten year period.  Starting with a
collective Fund Balance figure of $22,378,055 in
1991, this fund class clearly shows the use of funds
for infrastructure-like projects by the City, bringing the
balance to ($21,010,424) at the close of FY 00.  A lot
of  capital projects have been started with their
funding to come from an upcoming general obligation
bond sale.

The growth of the Retained Earnings  within the
Enterprises Funds has been most dramatic.  Retained
Earnings of $52,049,804 in 1990 has more than tripled
to a 2000 balance of $153,490,790.  During this ten year
period the City came under federal mandated Storm Water
laws which necessitated issuance of Storm Water bonds
by the City during FY 95 and FY98.  During this same
year the City also had to issue  Solid Waste/Sanitation
Bonds due to State mandates concerning the City’s
landfill.  During this time the Interceptor Sewer System
has had a steady increase, also.

The Internal Service Funds started the ten year period
with a balance of $644,179 in 1990.  At the end of 2000
this balance has decreased to $67,570.  This rise reflects
the increased cost of maintaining the City’s fleet of
vehicles, which has grown considerably.   The ten year
high fund balance of $2,141,279 reached at the end of
1997 has decreased to $67,570 at the end of 2000.   The
City lowered its gas prices when this fund balance was
achieved and made no adjustment when the wholesale
price rose  again, thus creating the drop in Retained
Earnings.

The chart on the following page plots the year-to-year
changes in Fund Balances for the governmental fund
types in the City of  Chattanooga.
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City of Chattanooga, Tennessee

General Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance -
Budget and Actual on Budgetary Basis

Year Ended June 30, 1998 - 2001

Unaudited Projected
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

FUND BALANCE at beginning of year $35,598,921 $44,884,369 $41,421,296 35,572,566

 Revenues
Taxes 84,793,533 86,865,736 87,930,776 90,926,312
Licenses and permits 5,482,906 5,593,174 6,102,187 5,815,600
Intergovernmental Revenues 40,517,604 43,123,167 45,785,219 41,879,275
Charges for Services 2,315,595 2,607,711 2,658,941 2,648,420
Fines, forfeitures and penalties 1,805,903 2,143,025 1,874,413 1,753,000
Interest Income 2,682,184 2,885,733 3,167,537 3,296,200
Miscellaneous Revenues 8,059,366 8,315,596 8,977,257 8,325,678

 Total Revenues $145,657,091 $151,534,142 $156,496,330 $154,644,485

 Expenditures   
General Government 30,044,057 30,849,148 32,152,289 45,538,931
Finance & Administration 5,130,132 5,342,297 5,480,393 5,962,132
Safety 43,134,157 43,839,762 48,843,929 49,615,406
Public Works 8,630,137 8,881,598 11,777,803 12,219,140
Parks & Recreation 9,800,381 10,944,930 11,947,665 12,360,513
General Services 15,011,465 16,555,748 17,476,609 17,963,183

 Total Expenditures $111,750,329 $116,413,483 $127,678,688 $143,659,305

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures 33,906,762 35,120,659 28,817,642 10,985,180

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
     Operating transfers in 6,556 142,831 29,260 1,300,577
     Operating transfers out (21,980,687) (35,772,094) (31,711,697) (8,588,247)
     Operating transfers from component units 24,663
     Operating transfers to component units (3,260,504) (3,263,819) (3,299,934) (2,770,276)

         Total other financing sources (uses) (25,234,635) (38,868,419) (34,982,371) (10,057,946)

Excess (deficiency) of revenues and other 
     financing sources over (under) expenditures
     and other financing uses - (budgetary basis) 8,672,127 (3,747,760) (6,164,729) 927,234

Adjustment for encumbrances 613,321 284,687 315,999 300,000

Excess of revenues and other financing sources
     over (under) expenditures and other
     financing uses - (GAAP basis) 9,285,448 (3,463,073) (5,848,730) 1,227,234

FUND BALANCE at end of year $44,884,369 $41,421,296 $35,572,566 $36,799,800
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City of Chattanooga, Tennessee

Special Revenue Funds

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance -
Budget and Actual on Budgetary Basis

Year Ended June 30, 1998 - 2001

# unaudited Projected
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

FUND BALANCE at beginning of year 5,029,012 $6,621,617 8,126,314 8,878,082

 Revenues
Intergovernmental Revenues 15,556,202 17,111,581 16,721,281 16,924,153
Interest Income 266,459 257,578 306,789 291,070
Miscellaneous Revenues 520,533 726,840 613,005 536,875
Charges for Services 49,196 32,766 41,633 45,000

 Total Revenues $16,392,390 $18,128,765 $17,682,708 $17,797,098

 Expenditures
Safety 312,328 432,567 279,465 275,000
General Government 14,572,403 14,922,236 14,640,873 16,433,454
Public Works 4,447,192 3,936,740 4,186,110 4,998,296
General Services 72,000
Capital Outlay/Fixed Assets 221,306 1,435,429 873,878 446,185

 Total Expenditures $19,553,229 $20,726,972 $20,052,326 $22,152,935

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures (3,160,839) (2,598,207) (2,369,618) (4,355,837)

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
     Operating transfers in 3,857,707 4,178,382 3,774,162 4,124,262
     Operating transfers out 0 0 0 0

         Total other financing sources (uses) 3,857,707 4,178,382 3,774,162 4,124,262

Excess (deficiency) of revenues and other 
     financing sources over (under) expenditures
     and other financing uses - (budgetary basis) 696,868 1,580,175 1,404,544 (231,575)

Adjustment for encumbrances 895,737 (75,478) (652,776) 125,000

Excess of revenues and other financing sources
     over (under) expenditures and other
     financing uses - (GAAP basis) 1,592,605 1,504,697 751,768 (106,575)

Restatement of Discontinued School System 0 0

FUND BALANCE at end of year $6,621,617 $8,126,314 $8,878,082 $8,771,507
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City of Chattanooga, Tennessee

Debt Service Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance -
Budget and Actual on Budgetary Basis

Year Ended June 30, 1998 - 2001

# unaudited Projected
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

FUND BALANCE at beginning of year $8,802,830 $7,126,274 $2,566,687 $2,671,607

 Revenues
Hamilton County, Tennessee Funds 847,748 1,036,625 1,022,553 1,009,898
Other intergovernmental funds 0 0 0 0
Rental revenue (PIC) 216,545 216,545 216,837 216,545
Other 18,821 6,812 0 0

 Total Revenues 1,083,114 1,259,982 1,239,390 1,226,443

 Expenditures
Principal retirement 5,233,898 4,852,826 4,750,143 4,224,589
Interest 2,859,906 2,612,840 2,467,820 3,416,271
Fiscal agent fees 81,948 12,182 14,473 10,000

 Total Expenditures 8,175,752 7,477,848 7,232,436 7,650,860

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures (7,092,638) (6,217,866) (5,993,046) (6,424,417)

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Operating transfers in 5,340,340 1,658,279 6,097,966 6,424,417
Proceeds of refunding bonds 7,682,764 0 0 0
Payment of refunding bonds (7,607,022) 0 0 0

Total other financing sources (uses) 5,416,082 1,658,279 6,097,966 6,424,417

Excess (deficiency) of revenues and other 
     financing sources over (under) expenditures
     and other financing uses - (budgetary basis) (1,676,556) (4,559,587) 104,920 0

Adjustment for encumbrances 0 0 0 0

Excess of revenues and other financing sources
     over (under) expenditures and other
     financing uses - (GAAP basis) (1,676,556) (4,559,587) 104,920 0

FUND BALANCE at end of year $7,126,274 $2,566,687 $2,671,607 $2,671,607
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City of Chattanooga, Tennessee

Capital Funds

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance -
Budget and Actual on Budgetary Basis

Year Ended June 30, 1998 - 2001

unaudited Projected
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

FUND BALANCE at beginning of year $18,536,069 $10,528,452 $20,708,478 $1,367,631

 Revenues
Intergovernmental Revenues 2,463,027 974,152 1,010,123 1,000,000
Interest Income 137,700 115,508 58,395 60,000
Donations 0 3,557,273 0 0
Miscellaneous Revenues 810,462 614,945 1,327,468 500,000

 Total Revenues $3,411,189 $5,261,878 $2,395,986 $1,560,000

 Expenditures
General Government 8,702,217 5,920,388 22,102,572 38,000,000
Finance & Administration 85,098 217,681 47,429 130,000
Safety 4,121,533 3,832,183 3,657,297 5,000,000
Public Works 4,943,209 8,038,932 6,708,706 7,300,000
Parks, Recreation, Arts & Culture 2,751,323 2,021,400 4,405,352 6,000,000
General Services 689,104 333,950 2,085,606 1,500,000

 Total Expenditures $21,292,484 $20,364,534 $39,006,962 $57,930,000

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures (17,881,295) (15,102,656) (36,610,976) (56,370,000)

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
     Operating transfers in 8,418,485 24,486,210 16,719,828 16,000,000
     Operating transfers out 0 (137,242) (391,392) 0
     Bond/Note Proceeds 4,145,387 933,714 941,693 117,700,000

         Total other financing sources (uses) 12,563,872 25,282,682 17,270,129 133,700,000

Excess (deficiency) of revenues and other 
     financing sources over (under) expenditures
     and other financing uses - (budgetary basis) (5,317,423) 10,180,026 (19,340,847) 77,330,000

Adjustment for encumbrances

Excess of revenues and other financing sources
     over (under) expenditures and other
     financing uses - (GAAP basis) (5,317,423) 10,180,026 (19,340,847) 77,330,000

Restatement of Discontinued School System (2,690,194) 0 0

FUND BALANCE at end of year $10,528,452 $20,708,478 $1,367,631 $78,697,631
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City of Chattanooga, Tennessee

Fiduciary  Funds

Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and
Changes in Fund Balances

Year Ended June 30, 1998 - 2001

Unaudited Projected
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

REVENUES
Intergovernmental 4,571,067 5,417,502 5,455,196 3,860,000
Interest and Dividends 261,570 266,080 213,008 220,000
Miscellaneous 983,303 1,163,982 1,065,336 1,176,000

Total Revenues 5,815,940 6,847,564 6,733,540 5,256,000

EXPENDITURES
Finance & Administration 35,090 17,236 2,000 25,000
Community Development Projects 5,725,601 6,098,691 6,010,850 4,510,800
Bad Debt Expense 0 0 0 0

Total Expenditures 5,760,691 6,115,927 6,012,850 4,535,800

Excess (deficiency) of Revenues over (under)
Expenditures 55,249 731,637 720,690 720,200

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Operating Transfers In 0 0 0 0
Operating Transfers Out (72,681) (791,666) (891,541) (720,200)

Total Other Financing Sources (Use (72,681) (791,666) (891,541) (720,200)

Excess (deficiency) of Revenues and Other
Financing Sources Over (under)
Expenditures and Other Financing Uses (17,432) (60,029) (170,851) 0

FUND BALANCE at Beginning of Year 3,850,462 3,833,030 3,773,001 3,602,150

FUND BALANCE at End of Year $3,833,030 $3,773,001 $3,602,150 $3,602,150
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City of Chattanooga, Tennessee

Enterprise Fund

Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenses and 
Changes in Retained Earnings

Year Ended June 30, 1998 - 2001

# Unaudited Projected
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

REVENUES
Residential Service 0 0 0 0
Customer Charges 42,292,926 43,577,661 41,946,372 39,644,442
Other 5,658 409 626,487 258,058

Total Revenues 42,298,584 43,578,070 42,572,859 39,902,500

OPERATING EXPENSES
Sewer Plant Operation 12,179,362 12,822,085 15,116,935 15,493,001
Solid Waste Operation 11,302,137 8,380,110 10,079,405 8,131,959
Storm Water Operation 3,116,516 2,314,102 2,440,355 2,615,063
Depreciation and Amortization 8,481,976 9,063,102 10,031,216 10,846,129
Closure/Postclosure Costs 566,684 470,994 800,916 800,000
Other 77,392 62,147 66,298 0

Total Operating Expenses 35,724,067 33,112,540 38,535,125 37,886,152

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 6,574,517 10,465,530 4,037,734 2,016,348

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)

Interest Income 5,204,449 6,338,007 4,685,608 2,543,650
Interest Expense (7,624,901) (8,893,689) (9,432,726) (9,192,955)
Other Income (expense) 127,108 174,259 306,951 62,520

Total Nonoperating Rev. (Exp.) (2,293,344) (2,381,423) (4,440,167) (6,586,785)

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE OPERATING
TRANSFERS 4,281,173 8,084,107 (402,433) (4,570,437)

Operating Transfers In 4,464,535 6,235,300 7,394,262 6,991,670
Operating Transfers Out (34,255) 0 (704,692) 0

NET INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE
EXTRAORDINARY LOSS 8,711,453 14,319,407 6,287,137 2,421,233

Extraordinary loss on sale of land 0 0 0 0

NET INCOME (LOSS) 8,711,453 14,319,407 6,287,137 2,421,233

Amortization of Contributed Capital 2,632,421 2,644,493 2,701,023 2,750,000

RETAINED EARNINGS (DEFICIT)
Beginning 116,194,856 127,538,730 144,502,630 153,490,790

RETAINED EARNINGS (DEFICIT)
Ending 127,538,730 144,502,630 153,490,790 158,662,023
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City of Chattanooga, Tennessee

Internal Service Funds

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Retained Earnings
Budget and Actual on Budgetary Basis

Year Ended June 30, 1998 - 2001

 unaudited Projected
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Retained Earnings at beginning of year $2,141,279 $1,808,756 $1,234,572 $67,570

 Revenues
Billings to Departments 6,865,342 7,306,712 7,904,097 8,550,000
Other 339,298 42,554 2,201 0

 Total Revenues $7,204,640 $7,349,266 $7,906,298 $8,550,000

 Expenditures
Repairs & Maintenance - Amnicola 2,580,053 2,684,342 2,848,502 2,900,000
Repairs & Maintenance - 12th St 2,935,211 3,202,369 3,603,896 3,500,000
Operations - Amnicola 364,721 265,368 368,076 300,000
Operations - 12th St 680,464 501,218 819,984 650,000
Judgments & Costs 622,209 123,614 612,518 500,000
Claims & Tort Liabilities 141,825 164,292 191,252 200,000
Special Counsel 212,680 548,549 629,072 500,000

 Total Expenditures $7,537,163 $7,489,752 $9,073,300 $8,550,000

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures (332,523) (140,486) (1,167,002) 0

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
     Operating transfers in 0 0 0
     Operating transfers out 0 0 0
     Bond Proceeds

         Total other financing sources (uses) 0 0 0 0

Excess (deficiency) of revenues and other 
     financing sources over (under) expenditures
     and other financing uses - (budgetary basis) (332,523) (140,486) (1,167,002) 0

Adjustment for encumbrances

Excess of revenues and other financing sources
     over (under) expenditures and other
     financing uses - (GAAP basis) (332,523) (140,486) (1,167,002) 0

Restatement for Compensated Absences (433,698)

Retained Earnings at end of year $1,808,756 $1,234,572 $67,570 $67,570
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Fund Structure
The General Fund accounts for all financial resources
applicable to the general operations of city
government which are not properly accounted for in
another fund. This fund is the only unrestricted fund
of a government unit. The basis of budgeting is the
modified accrual.   As of June 30, 2000 the budgeted
revenue  was $125,715,086 plus $6,300,000 of
revenue from fund balance and budgeted expenses
were  $132,015,086.  On an actual budgetary basis
revenue was $133,427,322 which includes the
appropriation from fund balance and expenses actual
was $131,814,374  In FY 2001 the budget revenue
and expenses are $131,017,415.

The major revenues of the general fund include:
property taxes; other local taxes; licenses, permits,
etc.; fines, forfeitures, and penalties; investment
income; revenue from other agencies; and services
charges.  Departments of the General Fund include:

GG General Government & Agencies
FA Finance & Administration
PD Police
FD Fire
PW Public Works
PR Parks, Recreation, Arts, & Culture
GS General Services
GG Personnel
GG Neighborhood Services

Throughout the financial presentation the above
initials will be used to specify depar tment
relationships and function types.

General Fund
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20%

15%

1%
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Revenues

The proposed Budget for FY 2001 shows a decrease
in Estimated Revenues of $997,671 or 1% when
compared to FY 00 Estimated Revenues.  This
decrease is attributed to no capital funding included
in this budget.  Last years budget included a $6.3M
amount, without this, revenues show an increase of
$5,302,329,  a 4.2% increase. This increase in
Estimated Revenues for FY 2001 can be attributed
to several factors, there is an estimated  $1.0 mil
increase in Proper ty Taxes due to increased
assessments of property and overall growth;  County
Wide sales tax is estimated to increase $1.88 mil;
State Income Tax is estimated to increase $476,411;
the State Special Training funds of $407,000 are being
included in the General Fund revenue beginning in

FY2001;  the Comcast Cable franchise will increase by
$57,114 based upon their contract with the City;  Gross
Receipts is expected to continue its trend upward and
produce an additional $223,000 in FY 2001;  and the State
Sales Tax is expected to generate an additional $256,397
for the City in FY 2001.

Historically, from 1997 thru 2000, the General Fund
Revenues increased by 14.1%, $16,535,204.  The single
largest increase was due to taxes, which showed an
increase of $5,090,937 or 7.7%.

The  chart shows the General Fund Revenues by Source
for the fiscal years 1997 thru 2001.

General Fund Revenues by Source
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Fund Revenue Summary
Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2001

(expressed in $1,000)

Budget '01 %
Increase CHANGE

Actual Actual Budget Budget (Decrease) FY 00/01
Fund Type: FY 97/98 FY98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

General Fund:
Property Taxes 63,059       63,927       65,554         66,601    1,047               1.6%
Other Local Taxes 6,340         6,752         6,742           6,925      183                  2.7%
Licenses, Permits, Etc. 4,730         4,871         4,855           5,146      291                  6.0%
Fines, Forfeitures & Penalties 1,587         1,816         1,740           1,741      1                     0.1%
Investment Income 2,822         3,069         2,973           2,959      (14)                  -0.5%
Revenue from Other Agencies 32,834       34,632       43,230         39,394    (3,836)              -8.9%
Service Charges 5,853         6,035         6,921           8,251      1,330               19.2%

Total General Fund 117,225      121,102      132,015       131,017  (998)                 -0.8%
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Property Taxes

FY 2001 Estimate : $66,601,312
% of General Fund: 50.83%
Growth From FY 00:     1,047,528
% Change:              1.60%

In the Property tax category, Current Property Taxes
Real remains the top source of funds for the City of
Chattanooga, with  the FY 2000 estimate of
$59,835,000 representing 44.7% of the total General
Fund Budget.    The property tax  rate  in the City has
been dropped considerably since 1995 when it was
$2.98  per $100.00 assessed valuation.   The tax rate
in the budget for FY 2001 is $2.31 per $100.00
assessed valuation.   Revenues produced in 1996
with this $2.98 tax rate amounted to $65,915,783
while the  estimate for FY 2001 is $59,835,000, a
drop of $6,080,783, or 10.2%.   This may appear to
paint a dark picture until you look at assessments for
the same period.  Assessments for 1995 were
$2,198,869,948.  This figure had r isen to
$2,570,955,798 by 1999, an increase of
$372,085,850 a 16.9% increase.  This is indeed good
news for Chattanooga.  The assessments for FY 2000
would have been higher but for a reduction due to
the 1999 Appraisal Ratio Study for Hamilton County
in compliance with State law TCA 67-5-1601 through
1606.  This study resulted in the City having to apply
an overall median ratio of 0.8846% to the
assessments  for Personalty Taxes and the Public
Service Commission.   The final result was a reduction
in assessments of $65,837,309.  However, given the
increase in assessments for FY 2001, the City has
increased its estimate accordingly.  Based on the
City’s economic climate, this trend is expected to
continue.

Real property, which includes commercial and
industrial property,  is assessed at 40% while
residential and farms are assessed at 25% of the
estimated actual value.  Personal proper ty is
assessed at 30% of the estimated actual value.  The
Public Utilities assessments are made by the State
of Tennessee for all counties and cities in the state.
The property taxes levied on taxable assessed
valuation in the City are billed by the City on  October
1st of each year and are due without penalty by the
last day of  February of the following year.  For failure
to pay the tax bill by the due date, a penalty of 1/2 of
1% and interest  of  ½  of 1% is added on the first of
March and each month thereafter until the tax bill is

paid.  If a tax bill continues to be unpaid through June of
such following year, it is turned over to a Delinquent Tax
Attorney to be filed in the Clerk and Master’s office of
Chancery Court on July 1 of such year for collection.  An
additional fee of 10% is charged representing a 5%
attorney’s collection fee and a 5% City General Fund fee.
Property is subject to a tax sale once taxes are delinquent
for three years.
Above is a graphical outlook of  Property Tax Levies and
Collections for the last ten years.  Not included in the
totals are PILOT received from the EPB and certain other
entities within the City.

Taxes levied for the EPB in fiscal year 1989 were reduced
to adjust for a change in law that occurred in fiscal year
1988.  The change in law changed the EPB PILOT as
previously set forth in the City of Chattanooga charter to

the provision as set forth in the Tennessee Code
Annotated 5-52-301 to 7-52-310, known as the Municipal
Electric System Tax Equivalent Law of 1987.  The
$2,296,692 is the minimum levy for the EPB based
pursuant to a new formula specified in the 1987 Law
based on a revenue floor of $5,635,434.  This revenue
floor was exceeded in fiscal year 1994 resulting in  a
calculation which generated less PILOT collection for the
City.  The estimate to be received from Electric Power
Board for FY 2001 is $2,273,128.

Historically property taxes have decreased by $8,201,287,
or 12.5%, from FY 95 through FY 99.  While collections
have decreased there has been a steady climb in the
assessments during this period.  This category includes
current property taxes, In-lieu of  taxes, and penalty
charges.  From 1992 to present  current property  taxes
have funded an average of 31% of  the general fund’s
expenses.  This percentage has remained relatively
constant even while the City went through a reappraisal
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of property requiring a new State Certified Tax Rate
in August, 1993 and 1997.  Tax rates per $100 of
assessed valuation during this period were as follows:

1995 2.98  City Tax Increase
1996 2.98
1997 2.70  Property Reappraisal
1998 2.31  City  Tax Decrease
1999 2.31
2000 2.31
2001 2.31

The 1995 increase in tax rates from $2.62 to $2.98
was the first tax increase imposed by the City since
1987 and was imposed primarily to provide  funds
for capital purposes.  A one penny increase produces
additional income of $240,000.  Current City policy
for budgeting is to estimate a  collection for  95% of
the estimated property tax.

Payments In Lieu of Taxes.   Through a series of tax
incentives and agreements the City receives sizeable
In Lieu of Tax payments each year.  The largest is
received from the Electric Power Board of
Chattanooga, a separate administrative agency of city
government.  Other major In-Lieu of payments
received include:   Jaycee Towers 1& 2, Tennessee
Valley Authority, Good Neighbors,  Southern Health
of Tennessee, Gibraltar Steel,  Southern Champion
Tray, Sofix,  Chattanooga Neighborhood Enterprise,
E.I. Dupont and Messer Griesheim Industries.  The
collection of In Lieu of Taxes accounts for
approximately two percent (3%) of the operating
budget each year.

Other Local Taxes:
FY 2001 Estimate : $6,925,000
% of General Fund:             5.3%
Growth From FY 00:                182,664
% Change:           2.71%

Wholesale Beer Tax
FY 2001 Estimate: $4,100,000
% of General Fund:             3.1%
Growth From FY 00 :              -0-
% Change:             0.0%

The Wholesale Beer Tax is a steady source of revenue to
the City.  The 17% tax is authorized by the State of
Tennessee and is based on wholesalers’ sales to retailers
in the city.  The collection from this source represents an
average of 3% of General Funds revenues thru the years.
The average growth in these collection is also about 2%,
although this has appeared flat in growth from FY 96 thru
FY 98.  However, the trend picked up in FY 99 with an
increase of over 5.8% however we expect limited growth
in FY2001.   Revenue estimates for these collections are
based on these known growth factors.

Wholesale Beer Tax

Property Taxes
Tax rates per $100 of Assessed Valuation
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Licenses, Permits, Etc.:

FY 2001 Estimate : $5,145,600
% of General Fund:             3.9%
Growth From FY 00:      253,100
% Change:            5.2%

Gross Receipts Taxes
FY 2001 Estimate : $2,800,000
% of General Fund:            2.1%
Growth from FY 00:      223,000
% Change:            8.7%

Even though Gross Receipts Taxes are a steady
source in the General Fund, they  represent only
2% of total collections each year. The trend over the
past five years  reveals the  growth of this collection
has varied between 4% and 8%, as shown in the
chart.  For this reason the estimate for FY 2001 was
increased 8.7% over the FY 00 budget  amount.

Gross Receipt Taxes
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Revenue from Other Agencies:

FY 2001 Estimate : $39,378,907
% of General Fund:             30.1%
Growth From FY 00:         242,619
% Change:               6.6%

City Allocation  State Sales Tax
FY 2001 Estimate:   $9,717,012
% of General Fund :               7.4%
Growth From FY 00:                      256,397
% Change:                            2.7%

The State of Tennessee imposes a 6% tax on sales.
Under TCA 67-6-103(3)(A), around 4.5%        to 4.75% is
returned to all municipalities.  This distribution is based
on a population figure from the latest certified census.
The City of Chattanooga has a certified population of
152,466 and its per capita amount for Fiscal Year 2001 is
$63.73, a 4.61% increase over Fiscal Year 2000 when
the amount was $60.92.  State Sales Tax revenue
increased by 8.6% for FY 94 to FY 95.  Since FY 95 it has
increased by a steady 4.4% per year.  With this trend
expected to continue the City has estimated a 2.7%
increase for FY 2001.

State Sales Tax
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Collections

County-Wide Sales Taxes

FY 2001 Estimate : $22,072,000
% of General Fund:             16.8%
Growth From FY 00:      1,879,564
% Change:               9.3%

The County Wide Sales Tax, or Local Option Sales
Tax, is another principal source of revenue for the
City.  In accordance with the 1993 Local Option
Revenue Act Title 67, Chapter 6, Part 7 of the
Tennessee Code Annotated, as amended, the City
and County have adopted a Local Option Sales Tax.
The City of Chattanooga and Hamilton County levied
a county-wide 1 3/4 cent Local Option Sales Tax
which was adopted by referendum by the citizens of
the City and the County.

In August, 1996, with the school merger and
economic development  needs on the horizon, the
City Council presented to the voters of Chattanooga
a plan to give assistance to both issues.  A plan was
presented to the voters requesting a one-half of one-
percent (1/2 of 1%) increase in the Local Option Sales
Tax, to be levied against the City only.  The additional
revenues generated by this tax rate increase would
be split evenly between the appropriation to the
school system and the capital improvements
appropriation.  This plan also called for a $0.28
property tax rate decrease, if approved.  This Local
Option Sales Tax increase was approved in the
August vote and the increased revenues, estimated
to be $13,000,000, is reflected in the FY 98 budget.
This amount has risen to $17,400,00 for FY 2001.

The revenues from the county-wide sales tax are
distributed pursuant to the provisions of the Act and
other provisions of the Tennessee Code Annotated.
Fifty percent of the revenues raised through a county
wide sales tax are directed to education based upon
the average daily attendance of each school system
therein.  The remaining portion is distributed to the
County and the municipalities therein based upon an
agreed formula.

City revenues from the County-Wide Sales Tax were
$17,388,948 in FY 96.  Collections in FY 00 amounted
to $20,777,740,  a 19.5% increase over the five-year
period.  The collections have increased from a high
of 8.1% in FY 95 to a low of 3.2% in FY 99.  The City
expects a 6.2%  increase during FY 2001.

County-Wide Sales Tax

The County-wide sales tax  represents 16.8% of the total
General Fund revenues for FY 2001.
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Expenses

General Government & Agencies
FY 2001 Appropriation: $26,591,245
% of General Fund:             20.3%
Decrease From FY 00:     5,451,682
% Change:          (17.0%)

General Government is the area where all
appropriations to other funds,  joint-funded and
outside agencies are accounted.  These
appropriations can vary  from year to year based on
outside agency requests or  budget meeting decisions
reached during the joint meeting with the County
Commission.

Primary major expenses in the General Government
area year-to-year are:

Carta Subsidy
FY 2001 Appropriation :   $2,770,276
Decrease From FY 00:      (529,658)
% Change:                                               (16.1)%
The City finances part of the Chattanooga   Area
Regional Transportation Authority’s operating loss -
this is a great benefit to the citizens of the city.  The
CARTA  appropriation of $2,770,276 enables them
to provide additional services to those citizens using
bus service as their only means of transportation to
work, school, shopping, etc.  The City funding
decreased for FY2001 due to CARTA receiving a
MPO Grant for $800,000.

Carter Street Corporation Lease Agreement
FY 2001 Appropriation: $1,427,927
Decrease From FY 00: (115)
% Change:               0%

This appropriation of $1,427,927 represents the City of
Chattanooga’s two-thirds share of the retirementof bonds
sold for the construction of the Chattanooga-Hamilton
County Trade Center.

Chattanooga-Hamilton County Bicentennial Library
FY 2001 Appropriation: $2,230,262
Growth From FY 00:         65,004
% Change:                                               3.0%
The City funds on an equal basis with the County the
cost of the  public library system.

Chattanooga Neighborhood Enterprises
FY 2001 Appropriation: $2,000,000
Growth From FY 00:             -0-
% Change:                                                0.0%
This  is an ongoing appropriation for a commitment  the
City  made ten years ago to upgrade housing in
Chattanooga.

Debt Service Fund
FY 2001 Appropriation: $6,424,417
Growth From FY 00:       557,486
% Change:                                                9.5%
 Funds are provided for appropriation to the Debt Service
Fund for payment of current  interest  and principal on
the City’s outstanding General Fund debt.  Debt Service
Fund appropriation for FY 99 was reduced to provide
funds for capital improvements.  The fund balance of the
Debt Service Fund was used to help pay the obligations
for FY 99, thus the large increase for FY 2000.  The
FY2001 appropriation includes anticipated requirements
for the FY2000 General Obligation Bond issue to cover
FY99 & FY2000 Capital Projects.

Fund Expenditure Summary
Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2001

(expressed in $1,000)

Budget '01 %
Increase CHANGE

Actual Actual Budget Budget (Decrease) FY 00/01
Fund Type: FY 97/98 FY98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

General Fund:
General Government & Agencies 31,939         25,600         32,042           26,591     (5,451)                -17.0%
Department of Finance & Administration 5,130           5,319           5,853             5,962       109                    1.9%
Department of Police 22,790         23,627         28,438           29,010     572                    2.0%
Department of Fire 18,609         18,258         19,302           19,357     55                      0.3%
Department of Public Works 13,197         15,047         18,417           19,531     1,114                 6.0%
Department of Receation, Arts & Culture 8,045           9,099           9,869             10,445     576                    5.8%
Department of General Services 14,977         13,919         15,855           17,471     1,616                 10.2%
Department of Personnel 745              804              923                1,036       113                    12.2%
Department of Neighborhood Services 608              848              1,316             1,614       298                    22.6%

Total General Fund 116,040       112,521       132,015         131,017   (998)                   -0.8%
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Renewal & Replacement Fund
FY 2001 Appropriation: $1,500,000
Decrease From FY 00:    (996,500)
% Change:                                          (39.9%)

Funds are provided here to be distributed to the
various departments for use in replacing equipment.
Because of the lack of necessary funding in prior
years, in many instances department are operating
with old and outdated equipment.  The appropriation
of $1,500,000 will provide some relief in these areas.

Department of Finance & Administration
FY 2001 Appropriation : $5,962,132
% of General Fund:                                  4.6%
Growth From FY 00:       109,423
% Change:                                               1.9%

This department oversees all aspects of the City’s
financial program.  These functions include the
Finance Office, Information Services, City Treasurer,
Telecommunication costs, and City Court Clerk.  The
major     expenses  for this department are personnel
costs and information service’s hardware and
software maintenance costs, and basic
telecomunication support not charged directly to the
departments.

The  projected increase for FY 2001 of $109,423
includes funds for movement of employees within the
City’s pay plan.  Increases were Finance &
Administration $76,580, Treasurer’s  Office ($12,702),
City Court Clerk $60,761, Information Services
($1,048), and Telephone System ($259,955).    Funds
are included in the Telephone System budget for a
shift of responsibility of the telecommunication system
to in-house versus an outside consultant.

Department of Police
FY 2001 Appropriation: $29,009,837
% of General Fund:                                 16.8%
Growth From FY 00:         571,947
% Change:                  2%

The Department of  Safety was reorganized  by the
incoming mayor  and the Department of Police and
the Department of Fire were separated into two
separate Departments in FY 98.

The projected increase of $571,947 includes funds
for the movement of employees in the City’s pay plan.
Funds are included for  step increases and the

corresponding fringe benefits.  Also included is a contract
with the Hamilton County Humane Society to house
animals for the City pending completion of the City’s new
Animal Services Complex.

Department of Fire
FY 2001 Appropriation: $19,357,217
% of General Fund:                                   14.8%
Growth From FY 00:           54,800
% Change:                                                   0.3%

The projected increase includes funds for employees step
increases and the corresponding fringe benefits.

Department of Public Works
FY 2001 Appropriation: $19,530,810
% of General Fund:                                   14.9%
Growth from FY 00:     1,113,979
% Change:                                                   6.0%

The Department of Public Works General Fund operations
has remained fairly  stable over the past several years.
This is due primarily to the shifting of  functions to newly
created funds, such as the Storm Water Fund and the
Solidwaste/Sanitation Fund.  Increased/Decreased
expenditures in this department represent   personnel
pay increases and increased motor vehicle maintenance.
In FY 2000 the Street Lighting function has been shifted
back to the Public Works Department, resulting in an
increase of $2,325,000. The  largest expenditure
associated with this department is the  appropriation to
the Solid Waste/Sanitation Fund, which increased
$718,256 from  $5,589,462 to $6,307,718.  Also included
for FY2001 is a subsidy to the State Street Aid Fund for a
new city wide alley cleanup program.

Department Of Parks, Recreation, Arts, and
Culture
FY 2001 Appropriation : $10,445,220
 % of General Fund:                                    8.0%
Growth From FY 00:       575,792
% Change:                                                  5.8%

The projected increase of $575,792 in the Department
of Parks, Recreation, Arts, and Culture includes funds
for step increases in the City’s pay plan and the
corresponding fringe benefits.   Also included are the costs
associated with the new Champions Club Tennis Complex
which has 21 courts and a 6,000 square foot clubhouse.
The budget for the Champions Club is $165,423.
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Department Of General Services
FY 2001 Appropriation: $17,470,960
% of General Fund:                                    9.5%
Increase From FY 00:    1,616,117
% Change:                                               10.2%

The Department of General Services shows a
increase of $1,616,117 for FY 2001.   The primary
reason for this is the shift of the Street & Traffic
Lighting function to the Department of Public Works
for FY 2000.  This resulted in a decrease of
$2,246,000.  However, this was partially offset by and
increase of $1,308,525 in the cost of employees
insurance.  Otherwise, the General Services
Department has been a flatline trend over the past
several years.  The FY 2001 budget does include
funds for employee step increases and the
corresponding fringe benefits.

Department Of  Personnel
FY 2001 Appropriation:  $1,036,452
% of General Fund :                                    .8%
Growth From FY 00:       113,929
% Change:                                               12.3%

Major expenditures in this area represent personnel
costs and occasional updates of personnel testing
materials.

The projected increase of $113,929 for FY 2001 is
due to budgeting for the Fire Department in service
exam, a consulting contract for an ongoing personnel
study and employee step increases, the
corresponding finge benefits and funding for one new
Personnel Assistant.

Department Of Neighborhood Services
FY 2001 Appropriation : $1,613,542
% of General Fund:                                   1.2%
Growth From FY 00:       298,024
% Change:                                              22.7%

Formerly the Department of Equal Employment
Opportunity, this was one of the smaller departments
in our city government.  As a part of reorganization
the new Mayor transferred the Better Housing division
from the Public Works Department to the newly
created Department of Neighborhood Services in FY
98.
The increase of $298,024 reflects a reorganization
of this Department and the creation of a new division
within it, the Neighborhood Relations Division.  This

division has been established to work more closely with
neighborhoods for input concerning their problems.  As a
result of new duties several new positions were awarded.
The increase also reflects an amount for employee step
increases and corresponding fringe benefits.
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General Fund Revenues
Fiscal Years 1998  - 2001

%

Actual Actual Budget Budget BUDGET '01 CHANGE %

Revenue Source FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY  99/00 FY 00/01 INC/(DEC) FY 00/01 OF TOTAL
Property Taxes:
   Current Property Taxes Real 55,751,952 57,195,257 58,538,828 59,835,000 1,296,172 2.2% 45.67%
   Interest & Penalty - Current Year 54,715 70,678 60,000 5,000 (55,000) -91.7% 0.00%
   Interest & Penalty - Prior Year 281,599 228,328 282,000 200,000 (82,000) -29.1% 0.15%
   Prior Year Real & Personal Taxes 2,955,068 2,553,995 2,850,000 2,300,000 (550,000) -19.3% 1.76%
   City Fee- Collection of Delinquent Taxe 121,022 106,573 106,000 100,000 (6,000) -5.7% 0.08%
   Corporate Excise Tax-State 300,212 253,643 254,000 155,000 (99,000) -39.0% 0.12%
   Collections - In Lieu of Taxes 3,594,047 3,518,960 3,462,956 4,006,312 543,356 15.7% 3.06%
Total Property Tax $63,058,615 $63,927,434 $65,553,784 $66,601,312 1,047,528 1.6% 50.83%

Other Local Taxes:
   Franchise Taxes-Chatt Gas 268,750 276,250 283,750 285,000 1,250 0.4% 0.22%
   Franchise Taxes - CCTV 947,240 1,097,988 1,152,886 1,210,000 57,114 5.0% 0.92%
   Liquor Taxes 1,183,118 1,208,956 1,200,000 1,325,000 125,000 10.4% 1.01%
   Beer Taxes 3,936,139 4,163,963 4,100,000 4,100,000 0 0.0% 3.13%
   Local Litigation Taxes 4,807 5,288 5,700 5,000 (700) -12.3% 0.00%
Total Other Local Taxes $6,340,054 $6,752,445 $6,742,336 $6,925,000 182,664 2.7% 5.29%

Licenses, Permits, Etc.:
   Motor Vehicle License 362,900 333,945 357,500 375,000 17,500 4.9% 0.29%
   Parking Meters 459,822 517,796 500,000 460,000 (40,000) -8.0% 0.35%
   Business License excluding Liquor 118,244 121,088 124,000 120,000 (4,000) -3.2% 0.09%
   Gross Receipts Tax 2,456,483 2,556,344 2,577,000 2,800,000 223,000 8.7% 2.14%
   Fees-Issuing Business License 53,975 55,545 56,000 55,000 (1,000) -1.8% 0.04%
   Interest & Penalty on Business Lice 68,713 62,866 64,000 75,000 11,000 17.2% 0.06%
   Wrecker Permits 6,845 6,675 6,500 6,700 200 3.1% 0.01%
   Building Permits 364,738 412,836 350,000 420,000 70,000 20.0% 0.32%
   Electrical Permits 102,217 92,277 85,000 92,000 7,000 8.2% 0.07%
   Plumbing Fixture Connection Permit 99,435 87,694 82,000 85,000 3,000 3.7% 0.06%
   Permit Issuance Fees 69,560 66,590 70,000 64,500 (5,500) -7.9% 0.05%
   Street Cut-in Permits 39,239 36,276 31,000 35,000 4,000 12.9% 0.03%
   Annual Electrical Contractor Lic 0 0 65,000 61,700 (3,300) -5.1% 0.05%
   Sign Permits 87,654 95,620 90,000 88,000 (2,000) -2.2% 0.07%
   Liquor by Drink License 92,060 99,900 102,500 99,000 (3,500) -3.4% 0.08%
   Hotel Permits 2,483 2,175 1,900 2,100 200 10.5% 0.00%
   Gas Permits 9,467 9,309 8,500 8,500 0 0.0% 0.01%
   Liquor by Drink-Interest & Penalty 4,371 4,855 4,500 4,100 (400) -8.9% 0.00%
   Plumbing Examiner Fee/License 26,535 24,215 25,000 25,000 0 0.0% 0.02%
   Electrical Exam Fee/License 48,135 32,645 48,000 35,000 (13,000) -27.1% 0.03%
   Gas Examination Fee/License 40,355 34,095 33,000 32,000 (1,000) -3.0% 0.02%
   Mechanical Code Permits 58,742 63,890 60,000 65,000 5,000 8.3% 0.05%
   Beer Permit Tax Application Fee 96,766 87,767 91,100 75,000 (16,100) -17.7% 0.06%
   Mechanical Exam Fee/License 61,530 66,320 60,000 62,000 2,000 3.3% 0.05%
Total Licenses & Permits $4,730,269 $4,870,723 $4,892,500 $5,145,600 $253,100 5.2% 3.93%

Fines, Forfeitures, & Penalties:  
   City Court Fines 757,960 984,099 950,000 865,000 (85,000) -8.9% 0.66%
   Delinquent City court Fines 0 0 0 118,000 118,000 N/A 0.09%
   Criminal Court Fines 246,679 247,464 240,000 235,000 (5,000) -2.1% 0.18%
   Parking Ticket Fines 266,992 247,195 250,000 225,000 (25,000) -10.0% 0.17%
   Delinquent Ticket - Court Cost 0 0 0 50,000 50,000 N/A 0.04%
   Delinquent Parking Tickets - Clerk's 103,980 128,019 100,000 90,000 (10,000) -10.0% 0.07%
   Delinquent Parking Tickets 211,522 209,581 200,000 158,000 (42,000) -21.0% 0.12%
Total Fines, Forfeitures, & Penalties $1,587,133 $1,816,358 $1,740,000 $1,741,000 $1,000 0.1% 1.33%
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General Fund Revenues
Fiscal Years 1998  - 2001

%

Actual Actual Budget Budget BUDGET '01 CHANGE %

Revenue Source FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY  99/00 FY 00/01 INC/(DEC) FY 00/01 OF TOTAL

Investment Income:
   Interest on Investments 2,680,879 2,882,889 2,800,000 2,800,000 0 0.0% 2.14%
   Land & Bldg. Rents 123,088 171,769 162,000 135,000 (27,000) -16.7% 0.10%
   Telephone Commission 2,021 1,376 2,000 1,000 (1,000) -50.0% 0.00%
   Dock Rental 15,591 12,510 9,540 22,600 13,060 136.9% 0.02%
Total Investment Income $2,821,579 $3,068,544 $2,973,540 $2,958,600 ($14,940) -0.5% 2.26%

Revenue From Other Agencies:
   County wide Sales Tax - General Fu 19,089,807 19,698,478 20,192,436 22,072,000 1,879,564 9.3% 16.85%
   State  Beer  Tax 75,499 76,577 74,000 78,600 4,600 6.2% 0.06%
   Hall Income Tax 1,892,551 2,540,605 2,500,000 2,976,411 476,411 19.1% 2.27%
   State Sales Tax 8,703,981 9,048,518 9,460,615 9,717,012 256,397 2.7% 7.42%
   State Mixed Drink Tax 920,103 1,025,918 1,064,100 1,150,000 85,900 8.1% 0.88%
   State Gas Inspection Fees 379,693 374,801 370,377 375,000 4,623 1.2% 0.29%
   State Maintenance of Streets 134,727 109,831 100,000 100,000 0 0.0% 0.08%
   State Alcohol Beverage Tax 1,755 80,734 80,000 68,000 (12,000) -15.0% 0.05%
   State DOT - TVRM 100,000 0 73,600 73,600 0 0.0% 0.06%
   TVA Impact Funds 50,309 28,280 28,000 28,000 0 0.0% 0.02%
   State - School Resource Officers 0 0 110,000 70,000 (40,000) -36.4% 0.05%
   State - Special Training Funds 0 0 0 407,000 407,000 N/A 0.31%
   HUD-Harriet Tubman 474,748 236,468 283,572 400,208 116,636 41.1% 0.31%
   Ham. County-Ross Landing Plaza 404,825 530,788 773,651 691,849 (81,802) -10.6% 0.53%
   Ham. County-Radio & Electronics 0 0 50,000 48,000 (2,000) -4.0% 0.04%
   State - Forestry Grant 0 0 0 15,868 15,868 N/A 0.01%
   COPS Universal Hiring Grant 606,473 880,708 1,796,937 1,123,227 (673,710) -37.5% 0.86%
Total Revenue from Other A gencie s $32,834,471 $34,631,706 $36,957,288 $39,394,775 $2,437,487 6.6% 30.07%

Service Charges:
   City Court Cost 285,951 167,043 62,000 127,500 65,500 105.6% 0.10%
   Clerk's Fee 197,207 246,634 190,000 250,000 60,000 31.6% 0.19%
   State Court Cost 698 622 650 15,650 15,000 2307.7% 0.01%
   Other Charges for Services 18,550 16,674 14,500 297,700 283,200 1953.1% 0.23%
   General Fund Misc Revenues 136,767 140,543 258,020 225,700 (32,320) -12.5% 0.17%
   Indirect Cost 1,644,560 1,644,560 1,679,578 1,679,578 0 0.0% 1.28%
   Department  Reimb-Health Insuranc 2,007,004 2,153,758 2,423,860 2,898,000 474,140 19.6% 2.21%
   Employee Share-Health Insurance 1,201,962 1,202,587 1,191,218 1,300,000 108,782 9.1% 0.99%
   Retiree Reimbursements (Regular) 0 0 325,750 405,000 79,250 24.3% 0.31%
   Carousel Ridership 0 0 41,062 175,000 133,938 326.2% 0.13%
   Memorial Auditorium Rents 146,225 204,953 146,250 205,000 58,750 40.2% 0.16%
   Tivoli Rents 128,482 108,901 128,500 150,000 21,500 16.7% 0.11%
   Other Gen. Fund Misc Revenues 0 0 0 40,000 40,000 N/A 0.03%
   Departmental Misc. Revenues 85,524 148,838 84,250 107,000 22,750 27.0% 0.08%
Total Service Charges $5,852,930 $6,035,113 $6,545,638 $7,876,128 $1,330,490 20.3% 6.01%

Miscellaneous Revenues $0 $0 $310,000 $375,000 65,000 21.0% 0.29%

Estimated Use of Fund Balance $0 $0 $6,300,000 $0 (6,300,000) -100.0% 0.00%

Grand Totals $117,225,051 $121,102,323 $132,015,086 $131,017,415 ($997,671) -0.8% 100.00%
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General Fund Expenditures
Fiscal Years 1998 -  2001

%
Actual Actual Budget Budget BUDGET '01 CHANGE %

Expenditure FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY  99/00 FY 00/01 INC/(DEC) FY 00/01 OF TOTAL
General Government & Agencies
Agencies
        Air Pollution 246,010 246,010 270,820 270,820 0 0.0% 0.21%
        Allied Arts:
           Operations 150,000 154,500 250,000 250,000 0 0.0% 0.19%
           African American Museum 35,000 35,000 105,000 70,000 (35,000) -33.3% 0.05%
           Chattanooga Regional History 48,000 48,000 48,000 48,000 0 0.0% 0.04%
           Bessie Smith 34,990 0 0 0 N/A 0.00%
        Assoc of Visual Artists 7,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 0 0.0% 0.01%
        CARCOG & SETDD 49,413 30,493 30,493 30,493 0 0.0% 0.02%
        CARTA 3,110,504 3,263,819 3,299,934 2,770,276 (529,658) -16.1% 2.11%
        Carter Street Corporation 0 0 49,675 81,955 32,280 65.0% 0.06%
        Carter Street Lease 1,431,840 1,432,332 1,428,042 1,427,927 (115) 0.0% 1.09%
        Chatt. Chamber Foundation (Marke 50,000 0 0 0 N/A 0.00%
        Chattanooga Urban League 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 0 0.0% 0.04%
        Chatt.  Construction  Industry Corp. 150,000 0 0 0 N/A 0.00%
        C-HC  Bicentennial  Public Library 1,978,357 2,131,598 2,165,258 2,230,262 65,004 3.0% 1.70%
        Chattanooga Neighborhood Enterp 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 0.0% 1.53%
        Children's Advocacy Center 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 0 0.0% 0.02%
        Community Foundation Scholarship 240,000 0 160,000 160,000 0 0.0% 0.12%
        Community Impact Fund 0 167,000 167,000 166,000 (1,000) -0.6% 0.13%
        Downtown Partnership 100,000 100,000 100,000 140,000 40,000 40.0% 0.11%
        Front Porch Alliance 0 0 50,000 0 (50,000) -100.0% 0.00%
        Hertiage Hall Board 35,000 0 35,000 35,000 0 0.0% 0.03%
        Homeless Health Center 17,500 17,500 17,500 17,500 0 0.0% 0.01%
        Humane Society 492,516 492,516 493,638 0 (493,638) -100.0% 0.00%
        Inner-City Develop Corp 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 0 0.0% 0.03%
        Community Research Council 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 0 0.0% 0.01%
        Planning Commission 676,948 851,251 821,162 840,463 19,301 2.4% 0.64%
        Rivervalley Partnership 400,000 0 0 0 N/A 0.00%
        Scenic Cities 24,822 28,718 30,294 30,294 0 0.0% 0.02%
        Storm Water Fund 0 69,710 70,000 75,000 5,000 7.1% 0.06%
        Tennesse Riverpark 563,344 586,868 713,512 686,160 (27,352) -3.8% 0.52%
        Tenn Valley Railroad Museum 100,000 174,000 73,600 73,600 0 0.0% 0.06%
        WTCI - TV 45 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 0 0.0% 0.05%
General Government
        Audits, Dues & Surveys 111,297 119,124 137,000 140,750 3,750 2.7% 0.11%
        Capital Improvements 8,226,703 5,357,500 5,853,500 800,000 (5,053,500) -86.3% 0.61%
        City Attorney/Operations 638,516 650,023 693,038 629,024 (64,014) -9.2% 0.48%
        City Attorney Liability Insurance Fun 756,887 982,680 950,000 1,150,000 200,000 21.1% 0.88%
        City Council 462,284 470,434 546,225 562,144 15,919 2.9% 0.43%
        City Court Judicial 295,300 318,204 341,137 659,618 318,481 93.4% 0.50%
        Contingency  Fund 355,034 374,519 454,918 517,857 62,939 13.8% 0.40%
        Debt Service  Fund 5,340,340 1,658,279 5,866,931 6,424,417 557,486 9.5% 4.90%
        Election Expense 0 42,668 25,000 160,000 135,000 540.0% 0.12%
        Executive Office of Mayor 492,640 527,021 566,554 578,253 11,699 2.1% 0.44%
        Human Services 1,329,350 1,396,784 1,396,784 1,424,655 27,871 2.0% 1.09%
        Intergovernmental Relations 113,880 176,791 237,800 237,800 0 0.0% 0.18%
        Pensions, FICA & UIC 133,570 43,901 56,500 41,500 (15,000) -26.5% 0.03%
        T.A.P. (tuition & books) 0 0 0 5,000 5,000 N/A 0.00%
        Downtown Design Center 0 0 0 56,177 56,177 N/A 0.04%
        Real Estate Fund 93,000 85,000 85,000 100,000 15,000 17.6% 0.08%
        Renewal & Replacement 1,463,979 1,367,296 2,496,500 1,500,000 (996,500) -39.9% 1.14%
        Taxi Board 358 214 750 300 (450) -60.0% 0.00%

total 31,939,382 25,599,753 32,286,565 26,591,245 (5,695,320) -17.64% 20.30%
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General Fund Expenditures
Fiscal Years 1998 -  2001

%

Actual Actual Budget Budget BUDGET '01 CHANGE %

Expenditure FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY  99/00 FY 00/01 INC/(DEC) FY 00/01 OF TOTAL

Department of Finance & Administration:
       Finance Office 1,431,373 1,460,602 1,603,011 1,679,591 76,580 4.8% 1.28%
       Information Systems 2,174,058 2,192,973 2,331,676 2,330,628 (1,048) 0.0% 1.78%
       City Treasurer 489,405 497,904 562,085 549,383 (12,702) -2.3% 0.42%
       Telecommunications 187,896 269,271 424,455 400,287 (24,168) -5.7% 0.31%
       City Court Clerk's Office 847,228 898,046 931,482 1,002,243 70,761 7.6% 0.76%

total 5,129,960 5,318,796 5,852,709 5,962,132 109,423 1.87% 4.55%

Department of Police: 22,789,752 23,627,416 28,194,252 29,009,838 815,586 2.9% 22.14%

Department of Fire: 18,609,495 18,257,697 19,302,417 19,357,217 54,800 0.28% 14.77%

Department of Public Works:
       Administration 413,739 441,356 452,343 491,806 39,463 8.7% 0.38%
       City Engineer 1,553,962 1,559,463 1,672,560 1,648,902 (23,658) -1.4% 1.26%
       City Wide Services 2,319,158 2,446,372 2,649,651 2,619,918 (29,733) -1.1% 2.00%
       Sewer Construction & Maintenance 1,411,879 1,427,307 1,600,473 1,604,866 4,393 0.3% 1.22%
       Inspection 1,081,801 1,150,026 1,266,906 1,227,578 (39,328) -3.1% 0.94%
       Board of Plumbing Examiners 5,099 2,206 2,000 2,000 0 0.0% 0.00%
       Board of Electrical Examiners 26,216 21,531 19,350 19,500 150 0.8% 0.01%
       Board of Mechanical Examiners 1,177 705 1,800 1,800 0 0.0% 0.00%
       Board of Gas Fitters 3,000 2,470 3,450 2,900 (550) -15.9% 0.00%
       Board of Appeals & Variances 5,231 2,758 5,000 5,000 0 0.0% 0.00%
       Utilities 145,966 118,821 127,500 128,650 1,150 0.9% 0.10%
       Pump Stations 125,816 60,379 133,645 113,145 (20,500) -15.3% 0.09%
       Traffic Management 1,639,023 1,654,224 1,883,739 1,936,574 52,835 2.8% 1.48%
       Street Lighting 0 0 2,325,000 2,396,000 71,000 3.1% 1.83%
       Stormwater Subsidy 683,952 684,061 683,952 704,452 20,500 3.0% 0.54%
       State Street Aid Subsidy 0 0 0 320,000 320,000 N/A 0.24%
       Solid Waste & Sanitation Fund Sub 3,780,583 5,475,305 5,589,462 6,307,718 718,256 12.9% 4.81%

total 13,196,602 15,046,984 18,416,831 19,530,809 1,113,978 6.05% 14.91%

Department of Parks, Recreation, Arts, & Culture:
       Administration 472,696 591,681 805,370 819,907 14,537 1.8% 0.63%
       Recreation 2,771,249 2,807,323 3,193,392 3,237,312 43,920 1.4% 2.47%
       Parks 3,835,746 4,572,152 4,805,533 5,074,389 268,856 5.6% 3.87%
       Civic Facilities 965,476 1,127,869 1,065,133 1,313,612 248,479 23.3% 1.00%

total 8,045,167 9,099,025 9,869,428 10,445,220 575,792 5.83% 7.97%

Department of General Services:
       Administration 373,215 437,621 490,084 523,429 33,345 6.8% 0.40%
       City Hall Annex 753,037 714,909 700,277 710,221 9,944 1.4% 0.54%
       Radio & Electronics 301,051 279,682 341,380 340,358 (1,022) -0.3% 0.26%
       Employee Benefits 224,567 204,329 195,845 200,559 4,714 2.4% 0.15%
       Insurance Program 8,368,756 9,839,276 11,858,525 13,330,046 1,471,521 12.4% 10.17%
       Job Injuries 1,628,067 1,739,588 1,563,000 1,615,350 52,350 3.3% 1.23%
       Purchasing 606,334 703,518 705,732 750,997 45,265 6.4% 0.57%
       Street & Traffic Lighting 2,722,242 0 0 0 0 N/A 0.00%

total 14,977,269 13,918,923 15,854,843 17,470,960 1,616,117 10.19% 13.33%

Department of Personnel: 744,692 804,333 922,523 1,036,452 113,929 12.35% 0.79%

Department of Neighborhood Services:
total 608,089 848,042 1,315,518 1,613,542 298,024 22.65% 1.23%

Expenditure Total 116,040,408 112,520,969 132,015,086 131,017,415 (997,671) -0.76% 100.00%
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GENERAL FUND

GGSupported Agencies

Through its annual fund drive, Allied Arts provides
essential operating funds  to eight cultural institutions:

The Hunter Museum of Art
Chattanooga Symphony & Opera Assoc.

Chattanooga Boys Choir
Houston Museum of Decorative Arts

Arts & Education Council
Chattanooga Regional History Museum

Association for Visual Artists
Choral Arts Society.

City's Contribution.$250,000

Association of Visual Artist
The Association for Visual Artists is a charitable nonprofit
organization dedicated to the promotion and support of
original visual art and the artists who create it. An
advocacy association and a liaison between artists and
the entire community, AVA fosters Chattanooga's artists,
its original visual art and provides quality programming
for the community.
City's Contribution...$15,000

Bessie Smith Hall, Inc.
The mission of the Bessie Smith Hall is to celebrate the
performance of blues, jazz, its antecedents and
derivatives, by  embracing the style and charisma of
Bessie Smith in a setting reminiscent of her career
surroundings, with emphasis on the  multicultural and
educational aspects of her contributions. Over the past
three years, the BSH organization has focused its  efforts
on developing and implementing a successful assembly
of  programs and services designed to provide instruction,
interpretation, exposure to and advocacy of African-
American  music traditions and practices.  The activities
sponsored by the organization have  attracted some of
the largest culturally diverse audiences and  participants
of any other organization or venture.  The annual Bessie
Smith Strut is part of a community-wide festival which
takes place each year and includes participants from all
walks of life.
City's Contribution........$35,000

Supported agencies are primarily in two different
categories.  The first category is appropriations to
special funds that are either jointly supported with

Hamilton County and / or some other agency  which are
accounted for in another fund on the City's books.  These
include the Library, Planning Commission, and the Air
Pollution Control Bureau.  The second category is
appropriations to other organizations which the City
Government determines meet the definition of serving a
public purpose which are not accounted for on the City's
books.  These include agencies such as the Chattanooga
Area Regional Transportation Authority (CARTA).  The
following descriptions give a short explanation of each
general government agency.  Some of the appropriations
are for closed-ended programs, but most are for ongoing
programs or agencies which the City Government
supports on a continual basis.  Figures are provided for
Fiscal Year 2000/2001.

Air Pollution Control Bureau
The overall mission is to achieve and maintain levels of
air quality which will protect  human health and safety
and prevent injury to plant and animal  life and property.
The Chattanooga Area has progressed from being listed
as one of the nation's dirtiest cities in the late 1960's to
being held out as a model of improvement.  The City
currently meets all federal air quality standards.

The bureau provides a program of air pollution prevention,
abatement, and  control to foster the health, comfort and
convenience  of all  citizens of Hamilton County.
City's Contribution........$270,820

Allied Arts of Greater Chattanooga
The overall mission is to provide a united voice for all
cultural  organizations and activities, further the
significance of their roles in the  life of the community,
provide financial assistance and such other measures
necessary to strengthen the area’s cultural resources ,
and work with other agencies in the public and private
sectors to make quality of life a priority issue for the
community.
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Chattanooga Area Regional Transportation
Authority (CARTA)
The overall mission is the provision of public transit
services.  The Authority operates the regional bus
service, the Lookout Mountain Incline Railway, and
the free Downtown Shuttle.  Specialized
transportation services are offered for the disabled
in Hamilton County. CARTA is the sole provider in
the Chattanooga-Hamilton County area of public
transportation.
City's Contribution.....$2,770,276

Carter Street Corporation
The corporation's missions is to improve, equip, own,
lease, operate and manage the Chattanooga-
Hamilton County Convention and Trade Center and
adjoining parking garage as well as to provide
coordination for the operation and management by
others of a hotel located adjacent to the Trade Center
and Parking Garage.
City's Contribution..........$81,955

Carter Street Lease
This represents the City's share of debt service on
the jointly funded Chattanooga-Hamilton County
Convention and Trade Center.  Bonds were sold in
several issues, with the City being responsible for
two-thirds of the primary debt, and the County
government being responsible for the remaining one-
third.  A small portion of the debt is shared equally
between the City and County governments.
City's Contribution.....$1,427,927

Chattanooga African-American Museum
The museum’s mission is to develop, coordinate, and
provide a  facility to house research materials and
artifacts of the African-American culture, as well as
documenting  the contributions of African-Americans
to the development of Chattanooga and this nation.

The programs promote ethnic pride, self-esteem,
cultural enrichment, cross-cultural awareness,
improved human relations  within the community and
sensitivity to the African-American  experience.  The
museum helps one to understand the culture and
heritage of  African-Americans.

City's Contribution...$35,000

Chattanooga Area Urban League
The overall mission is the elimination of
discriminatory behavior by  empowering African-
Americans and other minorities through educational
and vocational training which will increase economic

power.  The tools of social  work, economic law and
business are utilized to secure equal opportunities
throughout all sectors of society.  The essence of this
program is to assist  the Hamilton County and City of
Chattanooga governments in improving minority
representation on  construction sites which are funded
with public funds.  It will also provide  technical assistance
and make available to contractors a pool of applicants
for employment consideration.  This will create avenues
for employment  opportunities and also ensure that the
county is in compliance with local,  state, and federal
regulations governing minority representation in the
construction industry and have an impact on affirmative
action goals  throughout the local governments.
City's Contribution........$50,000

Chattanooga Downtown Partnership
The mission of the organization is development in the
downtown area of Chattanooga.  The Partnership
directory of available office and retail space provides a
comprehensive inventory for investors and new growth.
Representatives attend regional and national leasing and
retail recruiting expositions.  Seasonal promotions are
conducted throughout the year.  The Partnership Windows
Program fills vacant storefronts with banners and exhibits
installed by businesses and civic organizations.  Through
efforts of the organization, Chattanooga is one of thirty
U.S. cities selected to establish a benchmark of leading
indicators to be used to measure downtown progress for
the International Downtown Association.
City's Contribution........$140,000

Chattanooga - Hamilton County  Bicentennial Library
The library serves the community by making materials
and services  available to all residents.  To meet patron’s
educational,  professional, and personal needs, the library
provides current  information, promotes learning, and
preserves the community’s  history.

The library provides access to information through books,
periodicals, newspapers, pamphlets, government
documents,  phonograph records, audiocassettes,
videocassettes, films and  brochures.  Through state,
regional, national and international  networks, the library
can provide access to resources.  The library  encourages
the love of reading in children and adults and  provides
information for both leisure and professional use.
City's Contribution.....$2,230,262

Chattanooga Neighborhood Enterprise
The mission of the organization is to rid the Chattanooga
area of all substandard housing.  The City government
joined in this effort in 1989 with a commitment of funding
over a ten year period.
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City's Contribution........$2,000,000

Chattanooga Regional History Museum
The overall mission is to collect, preserve, research,
interpret and display the written, spoken, pictorial and
artifactual record of the Chattanooga and  Tri-State
region from the earliest times to the present.  This is
accomplished by operating a museum and providing
appropriate publications,  exhibits and educational
programs for all segments of the community in the
context of the museum's permanent theme,
“Chattanooga Country:  Its Land, Rivers and  People”.

The museum has a working board and staff, and a
proven track record of  helping to improve the quality
of life for current and future Hamilton County
residents.  Over 25,000 visitors were served in 1994.
Education is the primary purpose, which the
education department fulfills with a full schedule of
school tours, adult programs and outreach programs.
The "Traveling Trunks" outreach program includes
hands-on activities that bring to life specific historical
periods in our area.
City's Contribution........$48,000

Chattanooga Area Regional Council of
Governments / Southeast Tennessee
Development District
The mission is to provide area-wide planning and
coordination on a regional basis and to assist local
governments in project and program development
within the thirteen counties of Southeast Tennessee
and the bi-state metropolitan Chattanooga region.

This agency’s program represents local governments
in their  relationships to State and Federal programs
and seeks to maximize the amount of external funding
that can be brought to bear on the area’s development
needs.  Examples of funding secured in past  years
include funding for CARTA, the regional sewage
treatment facility,  industrial parks, water and sewer
projects and a number of social  service agencies
for the elderly.
City's Contribution........$30,493

Children's Advocacy Center
Mission is to provide a safe environment where a
child's voice is heard and respected. This includes
the coordination and facilities for the state-mandated
team responsible for the investigation, intervention
and treatment for the child and family, and prosecution
of the abuser. Extended assessments, crisis

counseling, therapeutic groups and support groups for
children and their families are also provided.
City's Contribution.......$30,000

Community Foundation Scholarships
This is a partnership of public and private funds to provide
for scholarships to qualified and deserving students who
would not otherwise be able to further their education
beyond the public school system.  The Foundation is
committed to raising, on a two-to-one basis, funds from
the community to match the City's contribution.
Scholarships are awarded annually to students who meet
the established criteria.
City's Contribution....$160,000

Community Impact Fund
The mission of the Community Impact Fund is to improve
the quality of life in the inner city. Along with the City,
other funders include foundations such as Lyndhurst,
Benwood, Community, Public Education, and the United
Way. The Impact Fund sees its role as helping the
residents of the neighborhood develop the tools, skills,
and broader community alliances to enable them to be a
source of their own solutions, design and implement
strategies which they believe will yield the best  results,
and implement strategies which they believe will yield the
best  results, and earn additional resources for
improvement.
City's Contribution.$166,000

Heritage Hall Fund
The purpose of the Fund is for the overall management
and maintenance of the Heritage Center.  The Heritage
Center houses the Bessie Smith Hall and the
Chattanooga African-American Museum.
City's Contribution....$35,000

Homeless Healthcare Center
The Chattanooga - Hamilton County Homeless
Healthcare Center provides outreach, primary care,
substance abuse, and mental health services to
Chattanooga's homeless population.  Clients are provided
assistance with locating housing, applying for entitlement
programs and with obtaining jobs.
City's Contribution....$17,500

Inner-City Development Corporation
The mission of Inner-City Development is to encourage,
facilitate, and stimulate the development of M.L. King
Distr ict through physical, social and economic
revitalization activities. The goal is to create a sustainable
community by removing blight, stimulate economic
development and encourage a mixed income community
that will have a positive impact on the City's tax base.
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City's Contribution..........$35,000

Community Research Council
The Council is a citizen-led United way member
agency that the community  relies on to facilitate the
problem solving  process.

The Council 1) initiates and responds to requests for
research about the well-being of the community; 2)
assesses the adequacy and accuracy of data and
identities trends in the areas of, a) economic
development, b) education, c) family life, d) health
and human services, e) housing, f) public safety, g)
civic involvement, and  h) the environment.
3) convenes broad-based community groups to plan
prevention of and solutions to identified problems.
City's Contribution........$10,000

Chattanooga/Hamilton County Regional Planning
Commission
The mission of the CHCRPC and its staff is to develop
a comprehensive vision and guide for the region
which ensures that our land  resources support,
enhance, and sustain our community and its quality
of life.  This vision should include both short and long-
range goals and strategies which public and private
community leaders can utilize to implement these
objectives.

The planning program facilitates government and
various public and  private decision-making by
providing research, data, plans,  studies and
suggested strategies related to community land use,
transportation, and social issues.
City's Contribution.........$840,463

Scenic Cities Beautiful
The organization's focus is to study, investigate,
develop, and carry out programs for improving  the
cleanliness and beauty of the community through
organized  cleanups and beautification efforts.  The
organization also works with groups to implement
proper waste handling practices, and to support and
promote community wide recycling.

Scenic Cities serves as the coordinating body for
county-wide cleanups and  beautification programs,
and provides support, information and  materials to
those involved in promoting a cleaner community.   It
also provides speakers and environmental exhibits
for community  affairs, garden clubs, civic groups,
neighborhood organizations.
City's Contribution........$30,294

Senior Neighbors
The organization's mission is to enable older persons to
maintain adequate functioning and  foster as independent
a life style as possible for as long as  possible, preferably
within the person’s own home or community, by
advocating on behalf of older persons and opportunities,
ancillary services and counseling.

Senior Neighbors provides opportunities for persons age
50 and above to apply for full  or part-time work at no
charge.  It brings prospective employers and employees
together, and also makes the community and private
sector more aware of the benefits of employing older
workers.
City's Contribution........$58,916

Tennessee Riverpark
This is a jointly funded activity in partnership with the
Hamilton County Government.  The local leaders have
committed to a redevelopment of the riverfront area which
includes a park connecting the downtown area with the
Chickamauga Dam.  This park is overseen by the County
government, with the City contributing half of the cost of
operations.
City's Contribution........$686,160

WTCI TV 45
The overall mission is to provide informational,
educational, and quality  cultural television programs to
the people of the Greater Chattanooga and  Hamilton
County community on Channel 45.  The station provides
information on the Chattanooga and Hamilton County
governments, getting the public involved  by way of
television.
City's Contribution........$60,000
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General Government

The General Government section contains legal
and legislative functions of government that
pertain to the general day to day operations

of the City of Chattanooga, as well as appropriations
for most agencies and nonprofit organizations or
other special funds to which  the City contributes
funding.  The Mayor's Office,  City Council Office
and City Court Judge's Office represent the elected
officials of the City and their respective operations.
The City Attorney's Office represents the City in all
legal matters, litigating on behalf of the City, as well
as providing legal advice to the governing body and
other departments where appropriate.

Other functions in the General Government section
include funding to pay for public relations functions
and memberships in organizations such as the
National League of Cities and the Tennessee
Municipal League.  Funds are also provided for
promotion of the city through various means as
determined by the Mayor or the City Council.
Administrative expenses for the annual audit, various
general studies and surveys which the City deems
necessary are administered through this
department.

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY97/98 FY98/99 FY99/00 FY00/01

Personnel 1,193,486$       1,262,755$      1,351,906$      1,623,754$       
Operating 29,926,000 22,802,770 28,430,659 23,397,491
Capital 1,479,805 1,534,228 2,504,000 1,570,000
Total 32,599,291$     25,599,753$    32,286,565$    26,591,245$     
# Authorized 30 28 32 38

Chattanooga�s City Hall
photo Janiece O’Rear1999
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 Mayor�s Office
This office is the frontline contact
with the citizens of the City of
Chattanooga.  The Mayor is
responsible for the day to day
operations of the City and is
responsible to the citizens for the
financial well-being of the City
Government.

Major Accomplishments for FY 1999/2000

ÜThe City is currently studying  the economic
feasibility of annexing additional areas contiguous
to the corporate limits of the City of Chattanooga
for the purpose of providing the area citizens with
the best possible quality of life available in this area.
Annexations bring stability to a city's fiscal health
as the population moves into new subdivisions in
urban areas outside the city limits.

 Goals & Objectives

Maintain a solid property tax base within the city
limits
�Encourage economic development within the
corporate limits  �Eliminate substandard housing
through the cooperative efforts with Chattanooga
Neighborhood Enterprises

Provide area citizens with the best value for their
tax dollar

�Operate the city government within its revenue
stream  �Establish an operating budget that will
provide services at the priority expected by the
general population.

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 455,528$        485,535$       508,994$       513,878$       
Operating 33,958 40,970 52,560 59,375
Capital 3,154 516 5,000 5,000
Total 492,640$        527,021$       566,554$       578,253$       

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Mayor's Night Out 10               10               10               10               
Citizen's Survey 4,500          4,500          4,500          4,500          

A d m in is trat ive
A ss is tan t

A d m in is tra t iive
S ec re tary

P rojec t
M an ag er

C om m u n ication
C oord in ator

S p ec ia l P ro jec ts
A ss is tan t (2 )

S p ec ia l P ro jec ts
D irec to r

C h ie f o f S ta ff
Jam es  B on ey

M ayor
Jon  K in sey
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There are nine City Council members
elected to represent citizens of their
respective districts.  Elections are
concurrent with the Mayoral Election
every four years.  They represent their
constituents through the establishment
of policies which generally take the form
of ordinances and resolutions, which
establish the laws, proceedings and
service levels for the community.
Responsibilities of the Council cover a wide range,
including reviewing and adopting the annual budget.
The Council's administrative staff is responsible for
maintaining official governmental and council records
as well as other administrative duties.

Major Accomplishments for FY 1999/2000

ÜOccupied new offices in the renovated City Council
Building at 1000 Lindsay Street (former City Court
and Jail) including a new Assembly Room with
seating for 145.

ÜAuthorized the creation of a Second Division of City
Court.

ÜAccepted the compromise agreement with TAWC,
relative to the eminent domain action brought by
the City.

Goals & Objectives

To look for new opportunities, as well as
continuing existing policies, to improve the
overall quality of life throughout Chattanooga,
with particular emphasis placed on
neighborhoods.

Consider the short and long term ramifications
when making policy decisions to ensure that
future generations of Chattanoogans can enjoy
the same if not improved benefits of living in our
City.

Respond to each inquiry made by constituents
as soon as possible.
�To complete all City Council Committee meeting
minutes within 1 1/2 work days.  �To complete City
Council meeting minutes within 2 work days. �To
respond to all City Council member's research
requests within 1 week.

City Council Office

C ou n cil M em b ers
Joh n  L ive ly, D is tric t 1

M ai B ell H u rley D is tric t 2
D ave C rockett, D is tric t 3

D on  E aves, D is tric t 4
Joh n  F ran k lin , D is tric t 5

M arti R u th erford , D is tric t 6
Joh n  Taylor, D is tric t 7

L eam on  P ierce,D is tric t 8
Yu su f H akeem , D is tric t 9

M an ag em en t
A n alys t

C ou n c il
S ecretary

A ss is tan t
C lerk  to
C ou n c il

C lerk  to
C ou n c il

C ou n c il
A ss is tan t P .T. (4 )

Actual Actual Budget Budget

FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 374,914$        389,455$       430,925$       440,194$       
Operating 86,397 80,845 112,800 113,650
Capital 973 134 2,500 8,300
Total 462,284$        470,434$       546,225$       562,144$       

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Resolutions 338                 as needed 402                 as needed

Ordinances 155                 as needed 155                 as needed

Committee 
Meetings

93 as needed 92 as needed

Council Meetings 51 as needed 50 as needed
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Office of the City Court Judge
The City Court is the judicial branch
for the City of Chattanooga.  The
court decides all cases involving City
ordinance violations that affect a city
population of over 152,393 or a
metropolitan population of over
432,300.  The cour t dedicates
specific scheduled time to hear
environmental related ordinance
violations as cited by the
departments of Public Works, Safety, etc.  The City
Judge swears in newly trained police officers, persons
who have special police commissions, and provides
assistance, when requested, in the police academy
and in-service training.  The City Judge is asked
occasionally to perform civil marriages.  Other duties
include speaking at community and civic groups and
schools throughout the city.

Major Accomplishments for FY 1999/2000

ÜOpening of second division court

Goals & Objectives FY 2000/2001

Facilitate the collection of all fines charged by
the court
�Refine computer programs and techniques
available to municipal departments for tracking
defendants

Improve the quality of life for
area citizens
�Reduce the rate of recidivism
through alternative sentencing
where appropriate.  �Increase
compliance with environmental
regulations and other codes
through enforcement and
citizen education

Actual Actual Budget Budget

FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 255,119$        271,459$       295,184$       498,116$       
Operating 39,089 40,803 45,953 105,302
Capital 1,092 5,942 0 56,200
Total 295,300$        318,204$       341,137$       659,618$       

Ju d ic ia l
A ss is tan t (2 )

P o lice  O fficer C ity C ou rt
O fficer (4 )

C ity Ju d g es  (2 )
W alter W illiam s

R u sse ll B ean

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

# attending defensive 
driving school

N/A N/A 856 N/A

# obtaining GED 
programs

93 N/A 95 N/A
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The City Attorney's Office functions as
the sole legal counsel to the City and
its various departments.  The City
Attorney is paid as an employee of the
City, with all other attorneys and
support staff  being paid by the law
firm.  The City reimburses the law firm
for all attorneys and support staff on a
pro-rata basis.  This staff defends the
City in all legal disputes and files litigation on the City's
behalf as appropriately directed.  Staff attorneys
advise elected officials and employees of the city on
all legal questions concerning municipal law and
personnel issues.  A division of the City Attorney's
Office handles all accident and property damage
claims in which the City is involved.

Goals & Objectives

Provide  the City with the best municipal legal
service available
�Maintain state-of-the-art equipment to facilitate
research in all areas of law.  �Ensure compliance
with/ laws, etc.   �Maintain a professional staff

Office of the City Attorney

C ity A ttorn ey
R an d all N elson

M ayor
an d

C ity C ou n c il

Actual Actual Budget Budget

FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 107,925$          116,306$         116,803$         115,389$          
Operating 524,860 533,717 576,235 513,135
Capital 5,731 0 0 500
Total 638,516$          650,023$         693,038$         629,024$          

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Awards, Claims, & 
Damages

$117,817 N/A $711,825 N/A
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Other General Government Activities
Governmental operations
include 1) audits, dues , &
surveys - This for an annual
audit, indirect cost study, and
various surveys. 2)
intergovernmental relations -
covers lobbying activities,
membership in TML and special
events.  3)  city storm water fees
4) liability insurance - This
covers unlitigated claims,
lit igated judgments and
expenses for legal staff.

Funds are set aside each year to
cover unexpected expenditures
which the City must pay for from
its operating budget.  Some
payments are made directly from
this activity.  In other situations
funds are re-appropriated from
this to other activities to pay for
these unexpected expenditures.

This is the replacement fund for
small items such as furniture and
equipment.  Small projects are
also funded here as resources
permit.  Departmental R & R was
appropriated prior to FY 94/95.

This includes 1) election expense
- City, County, and State general
elections.  2)  taxi board -
expenses related to the governing
body of the taxi industry.  3)
unemployment insurance  4)
Design Center - salaries.

DIVISION:   Governmental Operations

Actual Actual Budget Budget

FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 0$                     0$                    0$                    0$                     
Operating 982,064 1,348,305 1,394,800 1,603,550
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total 982,064$          1,348,305$      1,394,800$      1,603,550$       

DIVISION:  Miscellaneous

Actual Actual Budget Budget

FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 0$                     0$                    0$                    56,177$            
Operating 36,950 86,783 82,250 201,800
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total 36,950$            86,783$           82,250$           257,977$          

DIVISION:  Contingencies

Actual Actual Budget Budget

FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 0$                     0$                    0$                    0$                     
Operating 350,158 214,179 454,918 517,857
Capital 4,876 160,340 0 0
Total 355,034$          374,519$         454,918$         517,857$          

DIVISION:  R & R

Actual Actual Budget Budget

FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 0$                     0$                    0$                    0$                     
Operating 0 0 0 0
Capital 1,463,979 1,367,296 2,496,500 1,500,000
Total 1,463,979$       1,367,296$      2,496,500$      1,500,000$       
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This activity covers transfers made
from the General Fund to other funds.
This includes the Debt Service Fund,
Heritage Hall Fund, Human Services
Fund,  Real Estate Fund, Library
fund, Capital Funds, Air Pollution
Fund, Planning Agency Fund, and
Scenic Cities Fund.

This activity contains
appropriations for all of the
supported agencies.

Tuition Assistance Program
(T.A.P.) -  Funds for City
employees who want to continue
their education.  This activity is
new for FY 2000/2001.  The City
has established an educational
assistance program to help
eligible employees develop their
skills and upgrade their
performance.  All full-time regular
employees who have completed
a minimum of one year services
are eligible to participate in this
program.

DIVISION:  Appropriations to Supported Agencies

Actual Actual Budget Budget

FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 0$                     0$                    0$                    0$                     
Operating 9,200,107 8,702,028 9,186,394 8,121,911
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total 9,200,107$       8,702,028$      9,186,394$      8,121,911$       

DIVISION:  Appropriations to Special Funds

Actual Actual Budget Budget

FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 0$                     0$                    0$                    0$                     
Operating 18,672,417 11,755,140 16,524,749 12,155,911
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total 18,672,417$     11,755,140$    16,524,749$    12,155,911$     

DIVISION:  Tuition Assistance Program

Actual Actual Budget Budget

FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 0$                     0$                    0$                    0$                     
Operating 0 0 0 5,000
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total 0$                     0$                    0$                    5,000$              
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FAFinance & Administration

The Finance and Administration Department
provides financial and management
information, control, and guidance to the

Mayor ,  department Administrators and the City
Council.  Their mission is to provide professional
support to City management for making fiscal and
organizational decisions necessary to plan and
implement the optimum use of City resources.  The
department’s  operational functions include all
finance, budget, and accounting responsibilities,
information operation, programming, user services,
revenue collections, court and parking transactions,
and Citywide audit evaluation. There are five
divisions/activities of Finance and Administration:
Finance, Information Services, City Treasurer, City
Court Clerk's Office and the Telephone System.

Division:  Finance Department

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY98/99 FY99/00 FY00/01

Personnel 3,859,402$     4,033,553$    4,451,181$    4,527,314$    
Operating 1,112,379 1,135,539 1,357,128 1,337,618
Capital 150,295 149,704 44,400 97,200
Total 5,122,076$     5,318,796$    5,852,709$    5,962,132$    
Positions Authorized 108 108 112 115
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E xecu tive  O ffice

F in an ce In form ation  S ervices

C ity Treasu rer C ity C ou rt C le rk

In te rn a l A u d it Te lecom m u n ication s

D ep u ty A d m in is ta to r

A d m in is tra to r
Jam es  S . B on ey
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Finance
The Finance Office
is responsible for
managing all of the
City's fiscal affairs.
This is the
c e n t r a l i z e d
accounting office of
the City. This
d e p a r t m e n t
supports the other
departments of  the City with accounting services
and financial reporting, management of all
investments of the City, debt financing for capital
projects, and collections of all revenues (including
property taxes, court fines, etc.) .  They are
responsible for coordinating the annual budget
and monitoring compliance after adoption. The
department supports the operating departments
through accounting, administrative
services, and financial reporting. Activity
functions include maintaining a fund
accounting system, posting accounts and
funds, performing financial analyses,
paying city obligations, establishing
internal controls, preparing financial
statements and processing payroll for all
City employees.  The activity also
administers the City's cash management
program, invests funds accordingly and
performs the internal auditing function for
the City.  Of primary departmental
responsibility and significance is the
development and publishing of the City's
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR),
the City's Comprehensive Annual Budget Report
(CABR), the annual operating budget and the Capital
Improvements budget (CIP).

Major Accomplishments for FY 1999/2000

ÜReceived the GFOA Certificate of Excellence in
Financial Reporting

ÜReceived the GFOA Distinguished Budget
Presentation Award

ÜCompleted the third year on Banner financial
software without major problems.

ÜImplemented Ross 5.7H version of the HR system

Goals & Objectives

To effectively perform  accounting, disbursing, and
payroll functions for City departments; and maintain
adequate internal controls, adhere to generally
accepted accounting principles and ensure the safety
of the City’s investments.
�Maintain compliance with State and Federal reporting
requirements and the City’s investment policy; maintain
the Government Finance Officers Association Certificate
of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting;
and process account payable checks  and payroll in a
cost effective manner.  � Maintain a general fund
balance of between 15% and 20% of annual general

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 1,269,009$  1,328,222$  1,417,411$  1,455,841$  
Operating 146,493 123,195 185,600 223,750
Capital 7,987 9,185 0 0
Total 1,423,489$  1,460,602$  1,603,011$  1,679,591$  
Positions Authorized 34 34 35 35

E xe c u tive  A s s is ta n t
N e ld a  S la d e

A d m in is tra t ive  S e c re ta ry
Th e ora  G u e s t

B u d g e t A n a lys t  (3 )
S im on e  W h ite

R a n d a ll R ay
C h ris  H a le y

S e n io r B u d g et A n a lys t (1 )
F re d ia  K itch en

B u d g e t
A s s is tan t F in a n c e O ffic e r

D o n  B a in

A c co u n t in g  Te c h n ic ia n
H e le n  S p ru ce

A c co u n tan ts  (3 )
V ic k ie  C ors on

M ik e  H i ck s
D o n  M alco lm

A cc o u n t in g
S en io r A c c ou n ta n t (1 )

P ris c illa  S im m on s

O ffic e  A s s is ta n t, S e n io r (2 )
V irg in a  B a n k s

S h e rryl H a ll

O ffic e  A s s is ta n t, S e n io r (2 )
D e lo re s  D river

S h a w n  B ra m le tt

A c co u n t in g  Te c h n ic ian  (3 )
B arb ara  W yatt
F ran k ie  Jo n e s

S ara  L ew is

D is b u rs em e n t
A cc o u n ts  P aya b le  S u p e rvis o r

A rth u r C la rk

P ayro ll T ec h n ic ian  (2 )
L ee  L ed fo rd

V ac a n c y

P ayro ll T ec h n ic ian , S en io r
G ay le  O ld h a m

P ayro ll
P ayro ll S u p ervis or

A lic e  K e ith

F in an c ia l O p e ra tio n s
M a n a g er o f F in an c ia l O p e ra tion s

B ria n  S m art

D e p u ty A d m in is tra to r
D a is y M ad iso n

A d m in is tra to r
J im  B on ey
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Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal

FY98/99 FY99/00 FY99/00 FY00/01

Compliance with City 
investment policy yes yes yes yes

Fund balance 
coverage yes yes yes yes

Compliance with State 
& Federal reporting 

require 
yes yes yes yes

GFOA Certificate of 
Achievement in 

Financial Reporting
yes yes yes yes

GFOA Distinguished 
Budget Award N/A yes yes yes

# of Payroll checks 
processed 87,000        87,000        90,000        90,000        

# of AP checks 
processed 42,000        44,000        39,732        40,000        

fund expenditures.  �Maximize investment yield by
keeping a minimum cash on hand yet sufficient to
meet daily expenditure needs.

Develop a financial plan and budget that moves
toward achievement of goals, within the
constraints of available resources.
� Evaluate all available resources as well as
develop new resources to meet operating budget
and capital requirements.

Ensure the long term financial success of the City
through sound financial management  practices
�Adhere to a financial management strategy that
produces financial results that compare favorable
with other comparable cities as measured by
generally accepted financial indicators.

To earn professional recognition from the
Government Finance Officers Association
�To submit the Comprehensive Annual Budget
Report annually for review and evaluation.  �Submit
the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for
review and evaluation.
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The mission of
Information Services is
to enhance the City of
C h a t t a n o o g a ’ s
business of governing
with cost-effective
i n f o r m a t i o n
management and
systems.  Further, it is
their mission to:

l Support the gathering and dissemination of
management-specified information;

l Provide a secure environment for the storage and
exchange of information;

l Orchestrate the cooperative integration of computer
hardware, software, and networks, for City, County,
State, and Federal.

l Accommodate the seamless flow of required
information from source to recipient regardless of
geographical or technological  boundaries;

l Provide consistent and reliable access to data and
systems;

l Support information technology users wit h the
necessary tools and training to make their daily
tasks more productive and cost effective;

l Continually evaluate new directions in hardware,
software, and information services methodology in
order that the City of Chattanooga might be
positioned to take advantage of the current and
emerging technologies most suited to the specific
needs of their user base.

Major Accomplishments for FY1999/2000

ÜProgramming Services
1,100 programming requests
Census project:  correcting all City residential addresses
IS Project Management System
Cell Tower location mapping
Major release of the Finance software
Major release of the Payroll software
Fixed Asset system
Y2K readiness
Data mapping software
Neighborhood Services Code Enforcement System
New City Pay Plan
Redesigned/expanded City web page
Document Management System for City Attorney’s
office

ÜNetwork Services
3,450 help desk requests
New Dialup Networking solution
Monitoring to notify of Network and System outages

Information Services
Division:  Information Services

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY98/99 FY99/00 FY00/01

Personnel 1,595,428$     1,641,677$    1,775,988$    1,755,067$    
Operating 449,156 431,641 513,688 533,561
Capital 129,474 119,655 42,000 42,000
Total 2,174,058$     2,192,973$    2,331,676$    2,330,628$    

A d m in is tra t ive  C oord in a tor
P eg g ie  K ilp a tric k

Te lecom m u n ic a tion  Tec h n ic ian
M ark  F o ls om

Telecom m u n ic a tion  C oord in a tor
B ettye  Jo  W ells

N etwork  Tech n ic ian  (4 )
B u rg ess , E g g ers
Taylo r, W offo rd

N etwork  Tec h n ic ian ,  S r (2 )
J oh n  M oore

D avid  W illiam s

N etwork  M an ag er
D an ie l C o llyer

P o lice  Tech n ica l M an ag er
B everly M u s e

S yste m  &  D atab ase S p ec ia lis t (2 )
M ic h ae l H at fie ld

S ys tem  &  D atab ase S p ec ia lis t,  S r
D avid  S an tos
K en  K itch en

In form at ion  S ys tem  Tra in er
J an iec e  O 'R ear

P C  S ervic es  Tecn ic ian
C aro l B rown

P C  S p ec ia lis t
D arryl S h ep p ard

P C  S p ec ia lis t, S r.
K evin  B oyer

IS  S u p p ort  S ys tem s M an ag er
S teven  F au lk n er

P rog ram m er (4 )
E llis ,  H u m b erd , T ille r,  Tim on

P rog ram m er, S en ior (5 )
F arn ed , K eown
 Taylo r, Tu rn er

P rog ram m er A n a lys t (4 )
L owery, J o lley,  K irb y
S m ith ,  D ; S m ith  R

IS  P rog ram m in g  M an ag er
G ran t F arris

A s s is tan t D irec tor
S ylvia  P h illip s

In fo rm ation  S ervices  D irec tor
M ark  K e il

A d m in is tra to r
J im  B on ey
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Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal

FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Computer availability % 99% 99% 99% 99%
% of Client/Server 

technology implemented 34% 40% 40% 50%

Programming:  # of request 1,100           N/A -               -               

Programming request % 
outstanding vs received 20% 20% 25% 20%

Helpdesk service:  # of 
calls loggged 3,450           3,600           3,750           3,825           

Helpdesk request % 
outstanding vs received <3% <3% 3% <3%

PC Support Service:  # of 
PC supported 750              2,000           1,000           1,250           

Users attending various 
office tools training 800              600              900              600              

Network Support Svc:  #of 
network users 6,020           6,050           6,040           6,070           

Email virus scanning
Real-time network intrusion detection
Network Infrastructure enhancements
Y2K Readiness for Network Components
Network Enhancements
Motorola interface for Mobile communications
Network for new Neighborhood Services building
Air Pollution control Board network redesign

ÜSupport Services
Greater than 99% system “uptime”
Y2K readiness of system hardware/software
Air Pollution Control Board client/system redesign
Additional EXCHANGE mail server
Deployed 8 Windows NT servers into various
departments of the City
Added 350 Gigabytes of disk
108+ classes and educated 750+ City employees
Provided research for all new hardware/software
solutions
Windows 98 support added
Office 2000 support added
Over 1200 PCs supported
Over 6,000 network users supported
363 new PCs implemented

Goals & Objectives

Programming Ser vices
Public Works Work Order system
Parks, Recreation, Arts & Culture Work Order
System
Fleet Maintenance System
Property Tax billing System
Business Licenses & Permits System
Financial reporting for CAFR
Finance system migrated to new platform
architecture
Police records TIBRS compliancy
Police records management client/server
system
Laptops in Police cars
Web page maintenance and growth
Redesigned/expanded Intranet web pages
Documentary Management System for Personnel
Department
Y2K readiness

Network Ser vices
Enhance Help Desk Software
Implement more routed network segments
Virus client solution
Police services building

Reporting of suspicious network activity
Network enhancements

   TCP/IP link to State NCIC, TIES, NLETS
Network for the Design Resource Center
Network for the City Council building
Network requirements for Windows 2000

 Network Security enhancements

Suppor t Services
Windows 2000 support
Windows NT client support
New NT servers for City Departments
SQLServer support
Laptops in Police cars
Y2K readiness

Telecomm unication Ser vices
Citywide management of Voice and data systems
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City Treasurer
The City Treasurer's
Office is responsible
for receiving,
balancing and
depositing all
revenue from all City
government offices
into our  local banks
and reporting the
collection of this
revenue to the Finance Officer.  The office balances
the bank statements monthly in order to ensure
proper credit for same.  The City Treasurer's Office
processes the billing and collection of real, personal
and public utility tax for property located inside the
corporate limits of the City of Chattanooga, which
includes the collection of stormwater fees assessed
on property.  The collection of minimum business
licenses, gross receipts taxes and other fees and
permits (including wholesale beer and liquor taxes)
are processed as required by City ordinances and
the State of Tennessee.  This office is responsible for
investing available funds with local banks obtaining
the highest yield on interest rates.

Major Accomplishments for FY 1999/2000

ÜInstalled 7 new personal computers for employees
ÜProcessed property tax collections within 36 hours

of receipt
ÜAll business licenses issued within 1 day of

application
ÜMaintained a good working relationship with all local

banks

Goals & Objectives

The Treasurer's Office continues
to maximize the percentage rate
on collection of revenues
authorized to the City of
Chattanooga under State
statutes, city codes and
ordinances.  It continues to
strive for good rapport between
the City government and the
citizens of Chattanooga.
�Ensure the city receives the best

possible interest rate on
investments by “shopping” area
banks.

Tax C lerks
 H icks

 C offm an
 R ee l

B u s in es s  Tax In sp ec tor
S h aron  M orris

Tax S u p e rvis or
S a ra  M an n

Tax C lerks
B lab on  &  S teg a ll
H es ter &  D eg le r

P rop erty C le rk  I (2 )
P rop erty C le rk  II  (1 )
P rop erty C le rk  II I  (1 )

Tax S u p ervis or
M ary J oe  M cA fee

A s s is tan t Treasu rer
G ayle  K eow n

Treasu rer
C a rl L evi

A d m in is tra to r
J im  B on ey

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Number of current business 
license hiolders for which a 

renewal was mailed by 
deadline

9,000          9,000          9,000          9,000          

% of permits issued within 
one hour of application 

 issued same day 
approved 

 issued same day 
approved 

 issued same day 
approved  

 issued same day 
approved 

Business license issued 
within 45 days from date of 

application
same day same day same day same day

Division:    Office of City Treasurer

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY98/99 FY99/00 FY00/01

Personnel 420,892$        424,223$       462,695$       463,301$       
Operating 68,513 73,681 99,390 86,082
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total 489,405$        497,904$       562,085$       549,383$       
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Ju dg e W alter W illiam s

C ou rt C lerk
C ab rera , C ru tcher, D efriese

D oyle, L yon s, S ilvey,
W allace, M . W ilson

C ou rt C lerk  S en ior
V an essa P ittm an

C ou rt O p eration  S u pervisor
Jan ice Tu rn er

C ou rt C lerk  S en ior
C h ris  F ryar
Lana H arris

B etsy S tam p er

C ou rt C lerk
B en no, C orde ll, H in ton

M oore, Thom as, C . W ilson
E . W ilson

C ou rt C lerk  S en ior
L illian  S m ith

C ou rt O p eration  S u pervisor
Joyce A llen

D ep u ty C ity C ou rt C lerk
G eorge D otson

C ity C ou rt C lerk
R ick D yer

A dm in is tra tor
J im  B on ey

City Court Clerk
The Office of City
Cour t Clerk is
responsible for all
parking and court
fines collected and
disbursed.  This
includes delinquent
accounts that have
been identified for
collection.  The
office also maintains official city court records.  Finally,
the office provides professional, courteous and
efficient service to its customers and the general
public.

Major Accomplishments for FY 1999/2000

Ü Provided each employee with a personal computer
at their desk.

Ü Implemented in-house microfilm services.

Goals & Objectives

To continue to increase the efficiency of the office
through the use of computer technology.
�To provide personal computers at the cashiers’
stations.

To enhance every facet of the office through the
use of a new court software package.
�To purchase and install a new court software
package by June 30, 2001.

To decrease outstanding delinquent accounts.
�To increase the collection of delinquent accounts
by 10% over the 1999/2000 fiscal year.

To increase knowledge, skills, and abilities of
employees through training and
development.
�To allow each employee to
attend at least one developmental
activity per year.

Reduced backlog of microfilm
items
�Record microfilm on a daily
basis

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal

FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Computers for cashiers -               5                  5                  n/a

 Implement New court 
software package N/A Yes Yes n/a

Delinquent account 
collections 2.6M 2.8M 1.9M 2.8M

Employee training 90% 95% 90% 95%

Division:    City Court Clerk' s Office

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY98/99 FY99/00 FY00/01

Personnel 574,073$        639,431$       694,842$       756,653$       
Operating 165,448 158,113 151,640 150,590
Capital 11,707 20,864 0 0
Total 751,228$        818,408$       846,482$       907,243$       

Vacant
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Internal Audit

O ffice  A ss is tan t S en ior
C h an te l C ofer

In tern a l A u d itor (2 )
P rec iosa G od u co

L isa C u lver

In tern a l A u d it S u p ervisor
V acan t

D ep u ty A d m in is tra tor
D aisy M ad ison

A d m in is tra tor
J im  B on ey

Internal Audit is responsible for enhancing the quality
of City government, products and services, and
providing independent, timely and relevant
information concerning the City’s programs activities,
and functions.  This is accomplished by responding
to request to conduct objective evaluation of
departments, divisions, and systems or units.

Major Accomplishments for FY 1999/2000

ÜFollow-up on the implementation of operating
procedures for cash collections at the Memorial
Auditorium and Tivoli.

ÜEstablished internal control procedures for cash
collections and evaluated change fund at the
following depar tments and divisions: Police
Information Center, Branches of the Library,
Recreation Centers, Carousel, and Human Services
Department.

Goals & Objectives

To provide an internal consulting service to the
City Administration and the operating
departments that assists in evaluating the
operations of the various departments and strives
to ensure that products and services are provided
in an efficient and effective manner.
�To perform independent evaluation and quality

improvement initiatives/studies of City departments,
divisions, and systems or units.

To perform procedural audits in the various city
divisions.
�Make a proposal to present to the City administration

outlining program details

The Divisional Budget Summary for
this area is included within the
Finance Office Activity.

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal

FY98/99 FY99/00 FY99/00 FY00/01

Annual cash counts 
completed yes yes yes yes

Number of inventory 
reviews conducted 3                 3                 3                 3                 

Reconcile payroll bank 
account weekly weekly weekly weekly

Monitor issuance of 
police tickets daily daily daily daily
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Telecommunication & Court Space Usage

The Telephone System activity is used to accumulate all telephone related expenditures for the entire city system.
All local line charges are accumulated and paid from this activity.  The long distance charges are likewise paid
from this activity, then charged to the incurring department as a part of their operating budget.   In January, 1993,
the City obtained the services of a telephone management company.   Their task was to review the current
telephone situation and make recommendations on how the City could improve its system.  Through this alternative
the City has been able to consolidate and improve its services and has resulted in significant savings.  All major
telephone system enhancements are charged to this area.

Goals and Objectives

To reduce cost and improve efficiency by bringing this function in-house.
�Develop a new activity within Finance and Administration department

In 1992, the City of Chattanooga entered into an agreement with Hamilton County to combine their previously
separate jail and court facilities.  Within the agreement the County government maintains the facilities and the
City pays its prorata share of the space occupied for City Court, City Court Clerk's Office and the support staff.
The prorata share of cost the City pays include utilities, security, maintenance and custodial services.   The
original agreement provided that the city would pay 29% of the total operating costs.  In FY 94/95, as a result of
the changing needs of City Court, the agreement was reviewed and the negotiated rate was dropped to 15%.

The City also pays a share of the debt service incurred when bonds were sold by the County to fund the building
of the new facility.  This debt service cost will be discussed in the debt service section

Goals and Objectives

Periodically  review the space needs of City Court and the City Court Clerk's Office and negotiate with
Hamilton County as necessary
�Ensure that the city pays only its fair share of space cost.

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY98/99 FY99/00 FY00/01

Personnel -$               -$               100,245$       96,452$         
Operating 186,769 269,271 321,810 248,635
Capital 1,127 0 2,400 55,200
Total 187,896$        269,271$       424,455$       400,287$       

Division:  Court Space Usage Costs

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY98/99 FY99/00 FY00/01

Personnel -$               -$               -$               -$               
Operating 96,000 79,638 85,000 95,000
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total 96,000$          79,638$         85,000$         95,000$         

0 0 0 0
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PD
GENERAL FUND

The mission of the Chattanooga Police
Department is to enhance the quality of life
in the City of Chattanooga by working

cooperatively with the public and within the
framework of the Constitutions of the United States
and the State of Tennessee to enforce the laws,
preserve the peace, maintain order, reduce crime
and fear and provide for a safe environment.

Following reorganization, the department consists
of four major divisions:  Police Administration,
Finance and Administration Command, Uniform
Services Command, and Investigative and Support
Services Command

The department’s responsibilities include effective
and efficient police protection through investigation
of criminal offenses, enforcement of state laws and
City ordinances, response to citizen requests for
services, and maintenance of support services.

Police Department

Division:  All

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 19,671,106$ 20,244,544$  24,605,114$   25,032,453$ 
Operating 3,118,646 3,237,781 3,589,838 3,977,384
Capital 0 0 0
Total 22,789,752$ 23,482,325$  28,194,952$   29,009,837$ 
# Authorized 616 695 715 745

City of Chattanooga Officer with children



PPPPPAGEAGEAGEAGEAGE 112 112 112 112 112 GGGGGENERALENERALENERALENERALENERAL F F F F FUNDUNDUNDUNDUND

Departmental Accomplishments
Fiscal Year 2000

Fiscal year 1999-2000 was again a year of
redefining the core for the Chattanooga
Police Department and affecting far-reaching
changes.

1. An upgrade to improve existing computers
was done; more than 160 personal
computers were purchased and installed,
with 130 PCs being pur chased  under two
Byrne grants for the Police Record
Management System.  23 laptop computers
complete with stands were purchased and
installed in 22 police cars with one unit
provided in the computer training room.

2. Renovation of the main lobb y of the Police
Services Center has been done to make it
more customer-friendly as well as upgrade
the security of the people at the front desk
with bulletproof glass enclosures.

3. The security system f or the P olice
Services Ce nter has been upgraded to a
more comprehensive system that allows for
separate security for different areas of the
facility.  The new card readers are of the
proximity type that allows people with their
passes to just approach the reader for
admission.

4. A new False Alarm Or dinance  passed by
the City Council that will allow the
Department to cite those locations that have
an inordinately high number of false alarms
turn in.  The owners of the alarms will be
required to fix their equipment or face
additional citations.

5. A Downto wn Precinct  was opened at the
Walnut Street and Third Street intersection
to service the downtown area for officers
in the Bravo precinct, making these
officers and their supervisors more
accessible to the downtown section of the
city.

6. The TVA Solar Institute  on M.L. King Street
was acquired by the City for use by the Police
Department as a new training facility for
training.  It is expected to have the new

training facility operational in 2001.  The training
will be moved from its current home in the Fire
Training Center.

7. Special Sur veillance Van   The van can be
parked in areas and observe and record activities
from inside for narcotics and other investigations.

8. Mobile Crime Scene Utility Vehic le.  This will
be used primarily by the CPD Homicide as an
on-scene Command Post.

9. Bomb Robot:   The Bomb Robot is a remote
controlled robot that can be used to retrieve any
suspected bomb and pick it up and move it to a
protected storage container and protect the bomb
officers from possible injury.

10. Special S.W.A.T. Van.  A new S.W.A.T. van was
obtained that would allow the transportation of
equipment for 33 officers and hostage negotiators
to a serious situation requiring their use.   It would
also become the on-scene command post.

11. Animal Contr ol Ser vices became full y
operational  with seven vehicles working the City.
The seven vehicles are provided with individual
compartments for the separation of animals and
they are equipped with the latest type of tools to
assist in animal control.

12. 40 AED Defibrillator s have been purchased with
a Grant from the Benwood Foundation.  This will
enable the officers who are usually the first
responders to a person down with a cardiac
arrest situation.  When seconds count, officers
will now be able to render minor medical care
until Paramedics arrive and help to save lives.
The same theory was behind equipping every
patrol car with a First Aid kit and a fire
extinguisher.

13. To enhance the training of officers several
specializ ed sc hools  were held at the
Chattanooga Police Department

14.  DUI Lab Room:   As a result of local hospitals
having stopped drawing blood for people arrested
for DUI, the CPD in conjunction with the CFD
have taken over this operation and set up a
special room for drawing blood samples.
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Departmental Goals & Objectives

1. Improve accountability and discipline
A. Evaluate top management and/or combine

civilian.
B. Establish written guidelines for positions

throughout the department for accountabil-
ity.

C. Develop written policy on chain of com-
mand.

D. Accountability of officer’s appearance.
E. Develop a city council and court proof plan

to remove problem employees.

2. Develop and provide diversified training
programs to give personnel the educational
tools, knowledge and skill to do the job.
A. Train employees in technology use
B. Reduce negativity by increasing vision

training
C. Training linked to rank structure
D. Educate department on all available

resources to include creating a pocket
directory of City services.

E. Emphasis on experience officers in FTO
Programs

F. Enhance meaningful year round task.

3. Increase computerization and decrease
paperwork
A. Improve property and evidence tracking
B. Improve data entry
C. Implement a new CAD System

4. Enhance communication within the depart-
ment and with the community
A. Create an environment that nurtures the

diversity of people and their ideas.
B. Expand PAL and Personnel participation in

community programs.
C. Establish email accounts for all personnel.
D. Crime Prevention employees to work more

closely with patrol on problem areas.
C. Prepare videos about the CPD for use at

major events and community meetings.
E. Promote the work of the Domestic Violence

Task Force in encouraging agencies to
work together to address this problem.

5. Increase patrol and investigative uncommitted
time to develop and implement initiatives in
problem solving.

A. Redistricting based on call load and geography
B. Implement fully functional Tel-Serve Unit
C. Reduce false alarm response

6. Improve employee motivation.
A. Create a physical fitness program
B. Create a daycare system
C. Increase police foundation by one million

dollars per year
D. Develop plan for better pay and opportunities

for civilian employees
E. Develop methods to recognize employee ideas

and contributions
F. Establish program for stress management
G. Improve retirement benefits

7. Decentralized criminal investigations to include
property crimes and narcotics.

8. Develop and provide employee performance
evaluation policies.

9. Improve quality of dispatchers.

10. Provide more and better equipment.
A. Weapons
B. Lap top computers
C. Video car equipment
D. Audio equipment

11. Create a recruitment plan with goal of diverse
work force that reflects community while
maintaining quality candidates.
A. Prepare a recruitment flier that stresses cultural

diversity.
The recruitment Unit should be on site at the Riverbend
Festival.

The department established a multi-year action plan establishing goals and objectives to be achieved.  For the
FY 2000-2001, the goals and objectives are:
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Departmental Performance Measures

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Actual Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Sworn Officers 478                  477                  432                  473                  

Sworn Officers per Capita (1,000) 4                       4                       4                       4                       

Civilians:  
School Patrol FT (PT) 2(33) 2(33) 2(31) 2(31)

Other employee FT(PT) 177(25) 175(25) 164(45) 200(58)
Statistics:

Speeding Tickets 13,387             12,000             14,750             12,000             
Citizen calls for Police Svc 832,188           800,000           822,747           800,000           

Average Repsonse Time (min) n/a 3                       3                       3                       
"911" calls answered 202,922           80,000             191,544           80,000             
number of precincts 2                       3                       2                       3                       
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Police Administration
Police Administration is
comprised of seven sections,
Office of the Chief, Internal
Affairs, Finance &
Administration, Community
Outreach, Police Information
Office, Legal Services,
Accreditation, and Technology
Coordinator.  Services provided
by this division are leadership,
management, and administration for the Police
Department; policy and procedures; coordination of
all information, and community outreach programs
for the Police Department.  The three major
Commands are covered separately.

Office of the Chief .  The Chief of Police is appointed
by and responsible to the Mayor and City Council for
the day-to-day administration and tactical operation
of the Chattanooga Police Department.  In fulfilling
these responsibilities, the Chief has created a
Command staff to advise him in his decision-making.
The composition of the Command Staff includes the
operational commanders of the three major
Commands, Finance & Administration Command,
Uniform Services Command and Investigative  &
Support Services Command.  Additionally, other staff
advisors assist the Chief as members of the
command staff.  These include Accreditation, Internal
Affairs, Community Outreach, Technology
Coordination, Legal Services, Police Information, and
Finance and Administration.

Office of Community Outreach .  The Office of
Community Outreach serves as a liaison between
the Police Department and all segments of the
community. It develops partnerships with corporate,
civic, religious, educational and community groups,
in an effort to implement programs that provide
positive interaction with the Police Department and
the community.

Office of Police Information .  The Office of Police
Information is responsible for the department’s liaison
and relations with the electronic and print media.  The
Director of Police Information drafts press releases
as well as acting as the department’s principal
spokesperson.  The office serves a key function in
the implementation of Community Oriented Policing,
and implements a proactive Public Relations
program.

Office of Legal Services .  The Office of Legal Services
provides legal support for the Office of the Chief and all
other elements of the department.  In addition to providing
legal advice to operational and administrative personnel,
the legal advisor is instrumental in the formulation of new
policy and the drafting of new legislation on law
enforcement issues for review and implementation by the
City Council and the State Legislature.

Accreditation.  The Accreditation & Standards function
is responsible for the management of the accreditation
process and policy development.  The Commission on
Accreditation for Law Enforcement Agencies (CALEA) has
established 439 professional standards embracing every
aspect of law enforcement operations.  These include
administration, personnel, patrol, investigations, traffic,
records, evidence and property.

Office of Internal Affairs.   The Office of Internal Affairs
is responsible for the investigation of allegations of criminal
conduct and/or policy violations by members of the
department.  Additionally, the commander of this element
is responsible for the administration of the Citizens Review
Committee and the Administrative Review Committee.

Technology Coordinator .  This office is responsible for
the developments of a department Needs Assessments
Plan as well develop a Client/Server RMS Package and
a technical solution to develop a county wide integrated
network in the near future.  Additionally, they will provide
training for CPD along with other municipalities.

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel -$                868,077$        882,206$        899,912$       
Operating 0 116,050 220,495 237,800
Capital 0 0
Total -$                984,127$        1,102,701$     1,137,712$    
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Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Total number of 
investigations completed 197                  95                     258                  200                  

Number of criminal conduct 
cases 2                       -                   4                       2                       

Number of policy violations 47                     -                   18                     15                     

Grant dollars received 2,500,000       2,315,712       2,500,000       

Police Information: 
turnaround time for press 

releases
2 hrs. 2 hrs. 2 hrs. 2 hrs.

Police Information:  # of 
requests 3,000               2,000               

turnaround time for info 
request 8 hrs. 8 hrs. 8 hrs. 8 hrs.

A c cred a tion
L t. L .  E ild ers

O ffice  o f C om m u n ity O u treac h
D irec to r B everly C os ley

In te rn a l A ffa irs
C p t. D . R u s se ll

O ffice  o f L eg a l S ervice s
D irec to r W m . S h e lley P ark er J r.

P o lice  In fo rm ation  O ffic e
D irec to r E d  B u ic e

Tech n o log y M an ag er
B eve rly M u se

U n ifo rm  S ervices
D ep u ty C h ie f C .F . C ooke

In ves tig a tive  &  S u p p ort
S ervices

D ep u ty C h ie f L .J . L yd a

F in an c e  &
A d m in is tra tion

D irec to r D r. A . R oy

P o lice  C h ie f
D L  D otso n
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The Finance and Administration
Command consists of three
Divisions: (a) Financial
Operations Division, (b)
Administrative Operations
Division, and (c) Facilit ies,
Security and Fleet Management
Operations Division.

(a) Financial Operations
Division. Financial Operations consists of five units
operations:  Budget, which assembles and monitors
expenditures; Accounts Payable with contracts and
requisitions that handles the payment of department
expenses; Planning and Special Projects Unit; Grants
with a portfolio of about $11.3 million dollars and PST
Management; and, Specialized Funds handling and
Travel for the department.

(b) Administrative Operations Division.
Administrative operations consist of four units:
Personnel and Recruitment that handles recruitment,
background checks, polygraph testing and the
performance appraisal and assessment center;
Inspections and Victim/ Witness follow-up; Placement
for Extra Jobs Monitoring; and, Staff
Services Coordination,
which include payroll, time
& attendance, safety/
OSHA records, job
analysis.

(c) Facilities,  Security & Fleet Mana gement
Operations Division.  Facilities, Security & Fleet
Management Operations Division consists of four
units: Fleet, Facilities, and Security with the
responsibility for the management of all of the
physical maintenance and upkeep of the Police
Services Center and all Police Department controlled
properties and buildings, for the security in each of
the facilities and properties, for the maintenance, and
issuance of police department owned vehicles to
approved employees, and Wellness and Fitness
training which works with employees to rehabilitate
from injuries or improve overall well-being.

Finance & Administration Command
Actual Actual Budget Budget

FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel -$                506,857$        550,823$        589,679$       
Operating 0 2,208,472 2,091,354 2,160,954
Capital 0 0
Total -$                2,715,329$    2,642,177$     2,750,633$    

A d m in is tra tive O p eration s
1 8  P os it ion s

F ac ilities , S ec tu rity &  F leet
M an ag em en t O p eration s

8  P os it ion s

F in an c ia l O p eration s
7  P os it ion s

D irec tor
D r. A . R oy

C h ief o f P olice
J . L . D otson
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Uniform Services Command
The Uniform Services Command
consists of the Community
Oriented Policing - Crime
Prevention - Housing Liaison,
Patrol Division, Special
Operations Division, and Animal
Services.  The mission of this
element is the delivery of police
and ancillary services directly to
the members of the community.

Community Services.   The Community Services
Unit is responsible for the coordination of community
policing training, community police partnerships,
(which includes attending community meetings to
identify ways in which human diversity impacts
communication and collaboration between police and
the community) and Youth Services.  To perform any
other duties assigned by the Deputy Chief of the
Uniform Services Command.  The Office of
Community Services also supervises the Crime
Prevention Unit.  This unit is responsible for setting
up new neighborhood groups, establishing “watch
groups”, attending community meetings, giving crime
prevention presentations, and conducting residential
and business security surveys.  The Community
Services has other separate units which teach the
dangers of drugs, alcohol and youth violence
(D.A.R.E), organized youth athletic league (P.A.L.),
Boy Scout Explorer Unit (Explorers), provides
mentoring police officers to area high-schools and
middle schools (SRO Unit), and works a program to
rescue at-risk youth by building attitudes during group
experiences (B.A.D.G.E.).

Patrol Sectors .  The primary and secondary duties
are as follows:  Provide law enforcement and
protection to all residents and businesses within the
boundaries of the sector by enforcing all state laws
and city ordinances within its jurisdiction, Prevent
crime, make reports of crime and keep statistics to
provide data for anti-crime programs and operations,
Make the streets and highways safe while improving
the quality of life for all within its boundaries, Work in
conjunction with the other two sectors to accomplish
the same task for the entire city, Maintain these duties
by providing Lieutenants, Sergeants and an adequate
compliment of patrol officers’ twenty-four hours a day,
seven days a week, and attend to the overall well
being of the community by personal and professional
relationships between the citizens and the police.  In
addition, investigators are stationed in the various
sectors to do follow-up work on crimes that are

recurrent or require a local investigation into the events.

Special Operations.   The Special Operations Division is
divided into a number of different functions that utilize
department members in highly specialized and technical
roles that extend beyond those normally expected of
police officers in the performance of their duties.  The
units assigned to Special Operations are listed below with
a brief summary of their duties.

SWAT:  The officers are trained in the handling of hostage
taking incidents, barricaded gunmen, high risk warrant
service, dignitaries protection, intelligence gathering,
counter-terrorism (domestic), and training of other officers
in tactical operations. All of these functions involve highly
specialized training and great levels of personal
commitment by the officers.  All of the tasks listed above
require close working relationships with many different
agencies, including federal, as well as the military. The
SWAT Team supports the Uniformed Services Command
by performing those tasks that are beyond the scope and
training of officers handling regular day-to-day patrol
duties. In the community policing aspect, SWAT serves
as both advisors and consultants for schools and
businesses to increase security and also provides
speakers for civic groups. The Chattanooga Police SWAT
Team is considered the regional expert for the type
operations they carry out.

Hostage Negotiation Team : The officers assigned to
HNT work closely with SWAT in those incidents requiring
dialogue with offenders. They are extensively trained in
dealing with people under stress or in crisis situations.
They assist in many facets of special operations work,
serving as command post personnel, debriefs, and
advisors for tactical officers. They also work as intelligence
collectors for SWAT.

Explosive Ordnance Disposal : The officers assigned
EOD duty are graduates of military schools dealing with
explosives and the disarming of explosive devices. They
handle bomb threats, disposal of explosives, training, and

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel -$                9,237,741$    14,483,340$   14,876,747$ 
Operating 0 137,879 343,237 667,437
Capital 0 0
Total -$                12,374,976$  14,826,577$   15,544,184$ 
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committees, and administrators for memoranda, staff
studies, cyclical reports, proposals and long range plans.
Strategic function, which is used by planning agencies,
crime prevention units, community relation task forces
and patrol/investigative commanders for formal proposals,
mid range plans, summaries, and/or manuals.  Tactical
function which is used by operations units, investigative
units, specialized units and other law enforcement
agencies for bulletins, hot sheets, summaries, face-to-
face communications and short range plans.

Animal Services Division.  The purpose of the Animal
Services Division is to provide essential animal services
to the residents of Chattanooga through the enforcement
of animal related codes as stated in the Tennessee Code
and City Codes; the licensing and permitting of animals;
the providing of safety and educational programs; the
attempt to resolve animal related problems by education
or advise; and the providing of emergency and rescue
services.

Responsibilities include: educating citizens to be
responsible animal owners and/or caretakers, the field
return of lost animals to their owners, patrol requests,
trespassing dogs & cats, requests for humane live capture
traps to capture nuisance animals, the investigation of
animal cruelty and animal nuisance complaints, the
enforcement of a rabies control program, the
administration of a low cost sterilization program, vicious
animal complaints and resolution, barking dog complaints
and humane solutions, injured and/or animals in distress
rescues, police department and other calls for assistance,
loose livestock on the highway.

work with SWAT in the event an explosive entry is to
be made or booby-traps to be disarmed. The
equipment they use is highly technical and very
expensive. They work closely with other agencies,
particularly the Secret Service on dignitary protection
assignments.

Perimeter Team : Officers assigned duty with the
Perimeter Team are trained by and work with SWAT.
They assist SWAT on incident response, utilize
special equipment, and perform duties as required
by the SWAT commander.

Traffic Division : The officers assigned to Traffic
Division perform a wide variety of functions. The list
of their duties, while not all-inclusive, is attached.
These officers are highly trained in all aspects of traffic
enforcement, including specialized technical training
for the equipment that they use in the course of their
assignment.

TRAFFIC DIVISION: Investigate all fatal collisions;
Investigate collisions involving city vehicles, all
emergency vehicles and Hamilton County school
buses, which occur within the City limits of
Chattanooga; Investigate Hit and Run collisions;
Maintain accident files; Traffic enforcement; DUI &
underage drinking enforcement.  Motorcycle escorts
for VIP’s and parades; Training other divisions and
academy classes on accident investigation; Safety
education in school sand at community meetings (i.e.
DUI instruction and RISK Watch); Coordinate traffic
flow at special events; Track and sell seized vehicles;
Maintenance of radar equipment; Investigate traffic
complaints from citizens and other officers; Cooperate
with City Traffic engineers on speed surveys and
traffic problems and accident studies

K-9 Units : These officers and their dogs train under
the auspices of Uniform Services Command.  They
are assigned to the zones within the sectors to assist
Uniformed Services with felony apprehensions, drug
interdiction, and crowd control. They also assist EOD
with bomb detection in the dignitary protection and
building security role.
NOTE:  SWAT, HNT, EOD, and Perimeter Team are
all voluntary assignments and as such are collateral
duties for officers in regular duty roles in all-
departmental commands. They are set apart by their
training and commitment to their tasks.

Crime Analysis.   The three primary functions of the
Crime Analysis Unit are Administrative function, which
is used by the command staff, managers, standing
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Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Total number of 
investigations completed 197                  95                     258                  350                  

Number of criminal conduct 
cases 2                       -                   4                       2                       

Number of policy violations 47                     -                   18                     15                     

Grant dollars received 2,500,000       2,315,712       2,500,000       

Police Information: 
turnaround time for press 

releases
2 hrs. 2 hrs. 2 hrs. 2 hrs.

Police Information:  # of 
requests 3,000               N/A

turnaround time for info 
request 8 hrs. 8 hrs. 8 hrs. 8 hrs.

Neighborhood Groups, 
watches, or surveys n/a n/a 23                     30                     

# of educational program 
conducted n/a n/a 6                       12                     

# of animal related 
violations n/a n/a 267                  350                  

#animal Service calls n/a n/a 3,105               2,750               

S ector 1
C p t. W . D ickey

S ec tor 2
C p t. P arks

S ector 3
C p t. H icks

S p ec ia l O p eration s
C p t. V au g h n

C om m u n ity
S ervices

L t. F ran c is

A n im a l
S ervices

P au l M iller

D ep u ty C h ief
C . F . C ooke

C h ief O f P olice
J . L . D otson
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Investigative & Support Services
The Investigative & Support Services
Command consists of four sections
that are Technical Service, Operations
Support Service, Training and Major
Investigations.   Property Crimes/
Organized Crime Division and the
Major Crimes Unit.  Their mission is the
follow-up investigation of cases
initiated by the Uniformed Services
Command the initiation of investigations requiring
specialized knowledge and skills.  The Support
Services Command is made up of the Training
Division, Information Services Division,
Communication Services Division, Court Liaisons,
Technical Services and Federal Task Forces.  The
mission of the command is to support all other
elements of the department in the functional areas
cited above.

Technical Services.  The Technical Services section
has five units that are Automated Fingerprint
Identification System (A.F.I.S.), Case Management,
Quality Assurance & Court Liaison, the Records
management Unit (RMS) and Pawn Entry
information, the Regulatory Bureau that follows up
on Alarms, Beer licenses, Taxi licenses and Wrecker
licenses and the Teleserve unit

Court Liaison Unit.   The purpose of this unit is to
provide a better working relationship between the
Chattanooga Police Department and the court
system.  This division provides support to the
Hamilton County Grand Jury to insure officers appear
before the Grand Jury on their appointed date and
time. This division serves as the liaison between our
department and the District Attorney’s Office and
provides an additional degree of security and officer
presence in the Courts Building.

Operations Support  Services.  The Operation
Support Services Division consists of three units.  The
first is the Communications Unit. This centralized unit
is responsible for all incoming calls for service to the
police department whether they are emergency or
non-emergency.  The Communications Division is
also responsible for the dispatching of all calls for
service.  This division is responsible for notifying all
personnel on major events and occurrences. The
second unit is the Property and Evidence Section.
This unit is responsible for the receiving, the
protection, preservation and dissemination of all
evidence and property collected, found or processed
by members of the Chattanooga Police Department.

The third unit is the School Patrol that is an auxiliary group
of people who primarily work at area schools as traffic
control and assist at other events requiring an official
presence but not necessarily sworn officers.

School Patrol :  The members of this civilian auxiliary to
the department work as traffic control at area schools for
the safety of students.  They are also an invaluable source
of support for any special events that require manpower
to handle traffic control when regular officers are not
available.  They are available to handle assignments that
call for an official presence but not necessarily requiring
a sworn officer.

Training.  The Training Section of the Chattanooga Police
Department major function is to determine the interest
and concern the department has for the self -improvement
and personal development of its employees.   The training
standards established by the Training Division must meet
departmental guidelines as well as those established by
the P.O.S.T. Commission.

Major Investigation Division.  The Major Investigation
division is made up of three sections: Major Crimes, Youth
& Family Investigation and Special Investigation.  In the
Major Crime section are three units that are: Crimes
Against Person, Identification and Crime Stoppers.  The
Youth & Family Investigation section has three units that
are: a unit that investigates crimes committed by juveniles
and missing persons (Juvenile/ Missing persons Unit),
investigate crimes against juveniles (Child Abuse Unit),
and the Domestic Violence Unit.   Special Investigations
is the third section with four units that are an Auto Theft
unit, a Computer crime unit, an Intelligence unit and a
Major Narcotics and Vice Unit.

Information Services . The Information Services Division
maintains an integrated, centrally controlled
comprehensive records management system that
concerns all police and criminal justice related records.
This division, while varied in its responsibilities, must meet
the requirements set forth by all state and federal laws
and requirements for the maintenance, dissemination and
the destruction of police records and reports.

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel -$                9,803,732$    8,931,021$     8,927,733$    
Operating 0 2,803,295 2,852,550 2,885,641
Capital 0 0 0
Total -$                12,607,027$  11,783,571$   11,813,374$ 
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Federal Task Forces.  The purpose of the Federal
Task Forces is to provide manpower to various federal
agencies to assist with long-term investigations for
crimes, which violate Federal Code.  These
investigations normally result in the defendant
receiving longer prison terms and the department
receiving funds through asset forfeiture to cover the
expense of our officers’ involvement in the
investigation.

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Burglary:

Property cases 
investigated 3,094               850                  2,186               1,000               

Auto Theft: 

Number of cases 1,965               500                  1,981               850                  
Value of recovered 

property 6,378,422$     N/A 7,345,735$     N/A

Clearance rate 35% 100% 19% 100%
Narcotics:

$ value seized 1,490,550$     N/A 1,510,323$     1,510,323$     
Weapons 20                     N/A 40                     N/A
Vehicles 33                     N/A 9                       N/A

Tech n ica l S ervices
C p t. Z in keler

O p era tion  S u p p ort
S ervices

C p t. S taffo rd

Tra in in g
C p t. B od k in

M ajor In ves tig ation s
C p t. C on n er

D ep u ty C h ie f
L arry L yd a

C h ie f o f P o lice
J . L . D otson
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FDFire Department

The mission of the Chattanooga Fire
Department is to improve the quality
of life for Chattanooga residents by

protecting lives and property through fire
suppression, rescue, emergency medical
care, fire investigation, fire prevention and
community education.  The department is
comprised of four major divisions, including
Administration, Operations, Fire Prevention
and Training.

Administration is responsible for general policy
and direction of the department.  Planning,
organizing, staffing, developing, coordinating,
reporting, budgeting and public relations are
also basic responsibilities of Administration.

Division:  All

Actual Actual Budget Budget

FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 15,675,021$ 15,570,910$ 16,436,062$  17,054,599$  
Operating 2,934,474      2,686,787      2,866,355      2,302,618       
Capital -                  -                  -                  -                   
Total 18,609,495$ 18,257,697$ 19,302,417$  19,357,217$  
# Authorized 368 389 404 418

City of Chattanooga Fire fighers talking with children
at Fire station #
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Fire
The Fire Prevention Bureau is responsible for a
vigorous, pro-active campaign in codes enforcement,
ensuring compliance with safety ordinances for all
buildings in Chattanooga.  Bureau inspectors are also
involved in public education, conducting numerous
fire safety presentations at schools, housing
developments and businesses.  Fire Investigators are
firefighters who have special training and police
powers. It is the Fire Investigator’s job to determine
the cause and origin of fires.  If the crime of arson is
involved, fire investigators will pursue any leads to
arrest the person or persons responsible.

The Operations Division is the largest and most
visible component of the Chattanooga Fire
Department.  Nearly 400 highly trained and dedicated
firefighters respond to more than 12,000 emergency
calls a year.  When not responding to calls, firefighters
stay busy checking hydrants, drawing up pre-fire
plans for area businesses and training.

The Training Division is responsible for conducting
14-week fire academies that provide intensive training
for new recruits.  This division also provides 40 hours
of in-service training for all sworn personnel on an
annual basis.

Major Accomplishments for FY 1999/2000

With support from the Mayor and City Council, the
Chattanooga Fire Department increased staffing
department-wide, enhanced the training curriculum
for all firefighters, constructed a new fire station large
enough to serve the entire downtown district and
constructed a new storage building to house reserve
equipment. The depar tment also purchased
additional state-of-the-art equipment, including three
new fire engines, new Self-Contained Breathing
Apparatus (SCBA) for all firefighters, new computers
for all fire stations and new
operations management
software to better track all
records and related
documentation

Goals and Objectives

To effectively respond to all emergencies where our
services are needed, whether it be for fires, medical
and rescue emergencies or hazardous materials
accidents.
�To respond to all emergencies in the most efficient,
cost-effective manner possible.

To maintain the department’s Insurance Services
Office (ISO) rating.
�To continue improving the department’s capabilities
to eventually surpass the current Class 3 ISO rating.

To maintain our involvement with the community by
visiting schools and businesses.
�To enhance our involvement with the community by
visiting more schools and businesses, and conducting
home safety checks.

To modernize the department’s complement of fire
stations.
�To replace outdated fire stations with modern, cost-
effective facilities, and build new stations in strategically
placed locations to keep pace with population shifts and
new developments.

To provide the best training possible to ensure the
protection of the firefighters and the people they
serve.
�To expand firefighter training by including a “customer
service” curriculum in in-service training to further
enhance relations with those we serve directly on
emergency calls, and with the public at large.

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal

FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Fire Calls 1,213               1,152               1,225               1,120               

First Responder Calls 6,559               6,887               6,768               7,106               

# of emergency calls 11,649             12,231             12,065             12,785             
Fire prevention 

inspections 2,062               2,475               2,395               2,500               

ISO rating 3                       2                       3                       2                       
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Public Works

The mission of the Public Works Department
is to maintain the  basic infrastructure of the
City of Chattanooga and to continually

improve services in meeting the expectations of our
customers.  Construction and maintenance  services
include: street repair; curbs, gutters, and sidewalks
repair; bridges and storm sewer repair.  Other
services include street  cleaning, garbage collection,
recycling collection and drop-off, brush and trash
collection, sanitary landfill operation, traffic control,
and building inspection and code enforcement.

The Public Works Department is also responsible
for the sanitary  sewer and storm water systems.
Major capital projects such as street paving and
rehabilitation, and bridge rehabilitation are also
handled by the department.  With its staff of over
600 employees, the Department aims to provide
quality and efficient service in a timely manner to
ensure the safety and welfare of all Chattanoogans.

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 6,811,959$    7,150,537$    7,926,098$    7,802,270$    
Operating 6,384,643 7,896,447 10,490,733 11,728,539
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total 13,196,602$  15,046,984$ 18,416,831$  19,530,809$  
# Authorized 219 233 240 241

FY2001Highlights:
•Created a new General Fund Subsidy for the

State Street Aid Fund for City wide Alley
cleanup

Dump Truck  and Bulldozer at
Landfill Site
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Note 1:   Color boxes represent Non General Fund Functions, information
will be presented in other sections.
Note 2:  Same color boxes are related

* This includes brush &
trash, garbage, and
recycling.

D ep u ty A d m in is tra tor
B everly Joh n son

A ss is tan t to
A d m in is tra tor

F isca l
C oord in ator

A d m in is tra tive
S taff

S tate S treet A id

S ewer
C on stru c tion  &
M ain ten an ce

E n erg en cy
R esp on se

* S olid  W aste
S ervices

S treet C lean in g
S ervices

C ity W id e
S ervices

In sp ec tion

B oard  of
P lu m b in g
E xam in ers

B oard  of
E lec trica l

E xam in ers

B oard  of
M ech an ica l
E xam in ers

B oard  of
G as

F itters

B oard  of
Z on in g  &
V arian ces

C od es  &
In sp ection

E n g in eerin g

S torm  W ater

C ity E n g in eer &
S torm  W ater

Traffic
A d m in is tra tion

Traffic
O p eration s

S treet
L ig h tin g

Traffic
E n g in eerin g

In tercep tor
S ewer

C ity
L an d fill

W ood
R ecyc le

S torm  W ater
P u m p in g
S tation s

W aste
R esou rces

A d m in is tra tor
Jack  M arce llis
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Public Works Administration is
responsible for providing
management coordination,
including policy and budget, for
the five  operating divisions of the
department.  This office also
operates  the Public Works
Action Line, taking requests for
services from  our customers.

 Goals and Objectives

To improve coordination between the various
divisions to better carry out the overall plans
of the department.

�Conduct weekly staff meetings.

�Monitoring departmental budget.

Administration

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 388,438$       415,500$       419,633$       426,765$        
Operating 25,301 25,856 32,710 65,041
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total 413,739$       441,356$       452,343$       491,806$        

O ffice
A ss is tan t (1 )

E xecu tive
A ss is tan t

A d m in is tra tive
C oord in ator

D ep u ty
A d m in is tra to r

A ss is tan t to
A d m in is tra tor

F isca l
C oord in ator

A d m in is tra tor
Jack  M arce llis

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

$ budget in PW 15,474,213     18,416,831     18,162,027     19,530,809     
Conduct Weekly Staff 

meetings yes/52 52                   yes/52 52                   
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The Codes and Inspection Division is reponsible for
the enforcement of the City’s regulatory building and
zoning ordinances.  These duties include the issuing
of permits for all building,
electrical, plumbing, mechanical,
gas, sign, street cut-in, land
disturbing and pollution
prevention projects. Operations
include the review of construction
plans for all proposed building
and renovation, the inspection of
all work performed on these
projects, and the issuance of
certificates of occupancy for these buildings when
the work has been completed in compliance to the
adopted Building and Zoning Ordinances.  The
Division is also responsible for the Electrical,
plumbing, mechanical and gas contractors’ licensing
and renewals.  In addition, Inspection is responsible
for insuring compliance of the City’s Historical zones,
overlay zones and special design districts.  The
Division also maintains the records of all permits,
inspections, licenses,
construction drawings
and compliance files
related to these duties.

Goals and Objectives
To provide better development opportunities for the
City of Chattanooga through a new and modern
computerized permitting, plans review and inspection
system

�Issue building, electrical, gas, mechanical, and
plumbing permits to  insure City building standards
are met.

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 958,770$       1,025,929$    1,142,816$    1,105,219$    
Operating 123,031 124,097 124,090 122,359
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total 1,081,801$    1,150,026$    1,266,906$    1,227,578$    

Inspection

S ecre ta ry P erm it
C lerk

O ffice M an a g er

C od es  C oord in ator (1 )

C od es
C oo rd in ator S r (1 )

D es ig n  R eview
C oo rd in ator (1 )

B u ild in g
In sp ec tor S r (1 )

B u ild in g
In sp e ctor (2 )

Zo n in g
In sp ec tor

C om b in ation
In sp e ctor (2 )

C h ief B u ild in g
In sp ec tor

E lec trica l
In sp ec tor S r (1 )

E lec trica l
In sp e ctor (2 )

C h ie f E le c trica l
In sp ec to r

G as /M ech an ica l
In sp ec tor S r (1 )

P lu m b in g
In sp ec tor S r (1 )

G a s/M ech an ica l
In sp e c tor (1 )

P lu m b in g
In sp ec tor (2 )

C h ie f P lu m b in g
In sp ec to r

E lec trica l S ig n
In sp ec tor (2 )

C h ief S ig n
In sp ec tor

G as  M ech an ica l
In sp ec tor

D irec tor o f
C od e s &  In sp ec tion s

A d m in is tra to r
Ja ck M arce llis

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Building Permits 412,836          350,000          472,260          420,000          

Electrical Permits 92,277            85,000            95,480            92,000            

Plumbing Fixtures 
Connection Permits 87,693            82,000            97,140            85,000            

Street Cut-in Permits 36,276            31,000            38,480            35,000            
Mechanical Code 

Permits 63,890            60,000            71,560            65,000            

Gas Permits 9,309              8,500              8,670              8,500              
Sign Permits 95,619            90,000            87,830            88,000            



PPPPPAGEAGEAGEAGEAGE 131 131 131 131 131PPPPPUBLICUBLICUBLICUBLICUBLIC     WWWWWORKSORKSORKSORKSORKS

City Wide Services
City Wide Services is responsible
for providing daily logistical
planning, resource and
personnel management
services, and oversight of the
implementation of the various
services which encompass the
Division of City-Wide Services.
These Divisions include:

Sewer Construction and Maintenance;  Brush and
Trash Collection (part of Solid Waste &
Sanitation Fund);  Emergency Response;  Garbage
 Collection;  (part of Solid Waste & Sanitation  Fund);
Street Cleaning;    Recycling Collection (part of Solid
Waste & Sanitation Fund);  Street Construction &
Maintenance
(part of State Street Aid Fund);
Street Cleaning

Goals and Objectives
To establish effective monetary control measures
which allow City Wide Services to
maximize the level of service provided to
City residents while keeping within
budgetary guidelines.

�Conduct regular planning meetings with
section heads to assess expenditure
levels

�Ensure the public is informed of changes
in services in a timely manner to prevent
duplication of effort.

�Implement GIS system to accurately track service
requests, customer complaints, structure
inventories and to initiate our service routing
program

� Integrate customer complaint and work order
tracking process with GIS system to improve service
performance

� Use new GIS system to
evaluate service and collection
routes to improve scheduling of
services and cost projection

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 477,645$       597,758$       651,929$       600,277$        
Operating 137,055 134,468 139,925 148,820
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total 614,700$       732,226$       791,854$       749,097$        

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Construction concrete 
Structures 12                   15                   13                   15                   

Guardrail 
repair/installation 28                   30                   29                   30                   

Sanitary Projects 3                     5                     5                     5                     
Routine Storm Drain 

maintenance 7,384              7,500              3,382              7,500              

Storm Drain 
Installation/repair 92                   125                 123                 125                 

O ffice
A ss is tan t (1 )

A d m in is trat ive
S ec retary

A ccid en t
In ves tig a tor (1 )

O ccu p ation al
H ea lth  N u rse (1 )

S afe ty &  Train in g
C oord in ator S r (1 )

B ill N eig h b ors

In ven tory
C lerk  (1 )

C rew W orker (1 )

S u p p ly
S u p erviso r (1 )

S ecreta ry

P erson n e l
A ss is tan t (1 )

O fficed
A ss is tan t S r (2 )

C rew W orker S r (1 ) C u s tod ian  (2 )

O p eration s
C oord in ator (1 )

B ill P en n

D irector C ity W id e
S ervices

A d m in is trato r
Jack  M arcellis
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Sewer Construction & Maintenance
The Sewer Construction and
Maintenance Division is
responsible for  the installation
and maintenance of  storm
drains and concrete drainage
structures.  This  Division is also
responsible for installation of
storm and  sanitary sewers,
guardrails, curbs and gutters,
sidewalks and  roadway
concrete as required for rehabilitation  jobs  in order
to insure streets adequate for the safe flow of traffic.

Goals and Objectives

Timely installation and proactive preventive
maintenance and repair of storm drainage
systems to minimize flooding and water damage
to streets and private property.

�Integrate our service request and work order
tracking system with the new GIS program to
improve service delivery and to more accurately
track service costs

� Reduce the cost and potential damage to
underground utilities through the use of GIS
mapping capability to accurately locate utilities

�Begin an inventory of all storm water structures and
map recurring problem areas to improve service
and reduce response time

Division:  Sewer Construction & Maintenance

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 1,131,571$    1,133,339$    1,245,723$    1,213,266$    
Operating 280,308 293,968 354,750 391,600
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total 1,411,879$    1,427,307$    1,600,473$    1,604,866$    

C rew  L ead er S r (1 )
E q u ip m en t O p era to r S r (2 )

H eavy E q u ip m en t O p erato r (2 )
E q u ip m en t O p era to r

C rew  W orker S r (7 )
C rew  W orker (9 )

C on crete  W ork er (8 )

C rew  S u p ervis o r S r (8 )

G en era l S u p ervis o r
M a lco lm  G reir

S u p erin ten d en t
S ewer C on s tru c tion

&  M a in ten an c e
K in g

D irec to r o f C ity W id e
S ervic es
B rook s

A d m in is trato r
Jac k  M arc ellis

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Construction Concrete 
Structures 5                     12                   13                   15                   

Guardrail 
repair/installation 27                   30                   29                   30                   

Sanitary Projects 2                     5                     5                     5                     
Routine Storm Drain 

maintenance 6,530              7,500              3,385              7,500              

Storm Drain 
installation/repair 94                   125                 123                 125                 
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Emergency
The Emergency Division is
responsible for ensuring the safe
movement of traffic along city
streets.  This involves clearing  city
streets and right-of-ways of any
trees or litter blocking them as a
result of storms or  accidents.  The
Division also places flashers at
road hazards and   stop signs
where traffic control signals are
out.  Emergency also  spreads
sand and/or salt on icy road surfaces during winter
weather conditions.  It is also this  Division’s
responsibility to clear illegal dump sites and provide
garbage collection service for special community
events. .

Goals and Objectives

Safe movement of traffic along city streets and the
development of a cooperative relationship with
community organizations designed to improve the
efficiency of waste collection efforts associated with
community events.

�Utilize GIS system to improve response time and
to map citizen complaints for analysis and
identification of recurring problem areas

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 369,045$       303,437$       337,028$       356,800$        
Operating 56,281 57,784 52,640 78,940
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total 425,326$       361,221$       389,668$       435,740$        

E q u ip m en t O p era to r S r (2 )
L ig h t E q u ip m en t O p era to r (1 )

E q u ip m en t O p era to r (7 )

C rew S u p ervisor

G en era l S u p ervisor S r

D irec to r o f C ity
W id e S ervices

B rooks

A d m in is tra to r
Jack  M arce llis

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Gas Tanks 549                 1,500              674                 1,500              

Tires 8,167              7,500              2,924              7,500              

Illegal Dump sites 366                 400                 1,462              750                 
Sand Calls 66                   195                 0 195                 

Trees 274                 100                 234                 325                 
Emergency Signs 188                 265                 166                 265                 

Emergency Calls (general) 2,286              2,200              291                 2,450              

Ditch Crews 73                   100                 225                 100                 
Ice Calls 122                 175                 87                   175                 

Sweeper Miles 4,527              4,000              3,221              4,000              
*Bagged Litter 22,536            25,000            22,235            25,000            

# of community events 8                     10                   10                   10                   
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Street Cleaning
The Street Cleaning Division is
responsible for clean streets and
right-of-ways.  This involves
sweeping the city streets and
mowing r ight-of-ways on a
regular basis.  During the leaf
collection season, this division
also assists in the collection of
leaves.

Goals and Objectives

Effective use of crews and equipment to improve
the appearance and safety of streets and right-
of-ways,  thereby reducing the City’s liability from
accidents and reducing our landfill costs.

�Reduce expenditures for personnel and equipment
by developing a schedule for sweeping City streets
and mowing right-of ways.

�Reduce landfill cost through the diversion of organic
materials to our compost mulch operation.

Division:  Street Cleaning

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 799,471$       901,438$       1,026,029$    1,010,131$    
Operating 479,661 451,487 442,100 424,950
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total 1,279,132$    1,352,925$    1,468,129$    1,435,081$    

C rew L ead er S r
W are

C rew  L ead e r S r
M a lon e

E q u ip m en t O p era tor (6 )
E q u ip m en t O p era tor (1 0 )

C rew  W ork er (1 8 )
S an ita tion  W orke r (1 )

C rew  L ead er S r
F itten

C rew  S u p ervis or S r
D avis

G en era l S u p ervis or S r
Ton y B oyd

D irec tor,  C ity W id e
S ervic es

H en ry B rooks

A d m in is tra tor
Jack  M arce llis

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

City Broom 11,800            12,000            11,800            12,000            

Contract Brooms 2,120              2,200              2,122              2,200              

Mowed by Tractor 
(miles) 15,600            16,000            15,380            16,000            

Mowed by Hand 
(miles) 300                 375                 305                 375                 
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Engineering
The Engineering Division is responsible for
maintaining  records on and overseeing city projects.
Records are kept on the  location of sanitary and
storm sewers, right-of-ways,
construction schedules,
topographic and flood maps,
subdivision plats, street utility, and
proper ty information.  This
information is available  to the
general public or contractors.  In
overseeing city projects  the
Engineering Division administers
engineering contracts for
sewers, storm water projects, streets and sidewalks,
and curbs and   gutters.  This involves surveying as
needed, writing specifications and plans and specs
review, and for selected projects, designing, preparing
construction plans, specifications and right of ways
and easements and inspecting progress of work of
contractors and developers.

Major Accomplishments for FY1999/2000

   Established an integrated interface between
City Engineering; Regional Planning
Agency; Design Center; Chattanooga
Neighborhood Enterprise; Parks
Recreation Arts and Culture; and General
Services for infrastructure improvements

  Completed the engineering and
construction standard drawings
which integrated Hamilton County
and City standards into one set of
drawings.

Goals and Objectives

To improve the quality of the built
environment by planning,
management and implementation
of transportation, water quality,
stormwater, solid waste, sidewalk
and streetscape projects and to
provide information relative to the
city’s infrastructure
�����To begin implementation of GIS system.  �����To begin
a three year infrastructure inventory program.
����� To provide a response from the Technical
Information Center within 24 hours

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 1,360,912$    1,426,101$    1,544,067$    1,505,854$    
Operating 193,050 133,362 128,493 143,048
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total 1,553,962$    1,559,463$    1,672,560$    1,648,902$    

A d m in is tra tive
S ecretary (1 )

P rojec t
C oord in a to r (1 )

O ffice
A ss is tan t (2 )

In fo rm a tion  Tech  (4 )

G IS  S p ec ialis t  (1 )

G IS  S p ec ia lis t S r (1 )

E n g in eerin g
M an ag er (1 )

P rop erty
A cq u is it ion
A g en t (1 )

C on s tru c t ion
In sp ec to r (3 )

E n g in eerin g
C o-op s  (4 )

E n g in eerin g
Tech n ic ian  (2 )

E n g in eerin g
D es ig n er (4 )

P ro jec t
C oord in a to r (2 )

S u rvey
Tech n ic ian  (4 )

S u rvey In s t
Tech n ic ian  (3 )

S u rvey P arty
C h ie f (3 )

S u p ervisor
S u rvey P arty

(1 )

C on s tru c tion
In sp ec tor (2 )

P rojec t
C oord in a to r (2 )

E n g in eerin g
M an ag er (1 )

A ss is tan t C ity
E n g in eer

C ity E n g in eer

A d m in is trato r
Jack  M arce llis

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Work Orders 
Completed 1,896              2,100              1,926              2,100              

Street Rehab Projects 2                     3                     3                     3                     
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Traffic Engineering Administration
The office of Traffic Engineering
Administration is responsible for
the management of traffic
functions for the City.  This
involves oversight of the Traffic
Operations Division function of
installation and maintenance of
traffic signs and markings and
their implementation of proposed
traffic engineering improvements.
Preparation of traffic studies, plans and engineering
designs to identify, evaluate, and correct traffic
operational and safety deficiencies are carried out
through this office.  Review of  subdivision plats,
building permits, roadway designs, variance  request,
zoning cases and special events permits are also
handled through this office.  Traffic Administration also
assists contractors, utility companies, and other city
departments in the development of work zones.

Goals and Objectives

Safe and efficient traffic flow and patterns for the City.

�Replace all electro mechanical and thumbwheel
controllers

�Design and install three arterial signal systems
�Work with MPO and TDOT to initiate the planning

process for Intelligent Transportation Systems
deployment

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 362,443$       362,416$       444,523$       455,173$        
Operating 25,517 26,442 25,950 30,384
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total 387,960$       388,858$       470,473$       485,557$        

C lerk  II

A d m in is trative
S ec re tary

Traffic  O perations
A n alyst (1 )

Traffic  S ig na ls
Tech n ic ian  (1 )

Traffic  S ystem s
Tech n ic ian  (1 )

Traffic  E n g in eering
Tech n ic ian  (3 )

Traffic  E n g in eering
D esign er (1 )

A sst C ity Traffic
E ng ineer

C ity Traffic  E n g in eer

A d m in is trator
Jack M arce llis

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Parking Lot Designs 3            7              8             10           

Channelization drawings 8            10            8             10           

New Signals 9            15            5             8             
Revised signals 17          20            13           20           

Flashers 7            10            7             10           

Inspection Improvemetns 8            12            2             12           

On-street parking 
revisions 4            5              3             5             

Roadway designs 2            3              2             3             
Building Permit review 252        275          280         275         

Subdivision design review 37          50            30           50           
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Traffic Operation
The Division of Traffic Control is
responsible for the traffic signals,
signs and markings, and parking
meters throughout the City.

This involves:

Installation of new signalized
intersections throughout the City;
Rebuilding and maintaining 268 signalized
intersections, 15 beacons (flashing intersections), 31
school flashers and 13 pedestrian zones;  Installation
and maintenance of traffic signs throughout the City;
Installation of center lines and edge lines with
thermoplastic on City streets;  Repainting center and
edge lines;  Installation of crosswalks, stop bars,
parking stalls and cross hatching;  Repainting curbs
for loading zones downtown;  Installation and
maintenance of parking meters;  Collecting money
from parking meters;  Traffic Control is also
responsible for ordering, storing and issuing supplies
for the City Wide Services and Traffic
Operations Divisions.

Goals and Objectives

Safe and steady vehicle
and pedestrian traffic flow
throughout the City

�Meet or exceed the
average Performance
Indicators for sign installation and repair.

�Meet or exceed the average performance indicator
for parking meter service calls.

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 963,664$       984,619$       1,114,350$    1,128,785$    
Operating 287,399 280,747 298,916 322,232
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total 1,251,063$    1,265,366$    1,413,266$    1,451,017$    

O ffice A ss is tan t (1 )

S ec reta ry (1 )

E q u ip m en t
O p era tor S r (2 )

C rew W orker S r (4 )
C rew W orker (6 )

S ig n  F ab ricato r (1 )
C u s tod ian  (1 )

E q u ip m en t
M ech an ic  III (1 )

M e ter S ervicer (1 )
C rew W ork er S r (1 )

C rew S u p erviso r (1 )

G en era l
S u p ervisor

Traffic  E lec tron ic
Tech n ic ian  (2 )

Traffic  E lec tron is
S u p erviso r

Tra ffic  Tech n ic ian  (1 )
Tra ffic  W ork er (1 )
C rew W ork er (1 )

Traffic  E lec tric ian  (4 )
Traffic  A p p ren tic e (1 )
Traffic  A ss is tan t (1 )

Traffic  E lec tric ian  S r (1 )

Traffic  E lec trica l
S u p e rvis or

Traffic  C on tro l
M an ag er

A d m in is tra tor
Jack  M arc e llis

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

New sign I nstallation 984                 1,250              1,130              1,200              

Signs repaired 8,486              8,750              23,378            20,000            

Parking Meter service 
calls 3,655              3,800              3,090              3,000              

Center Lines painted 234                 250                 458                 458                 
Crosswalk/stoplines (ft) 135,222          137,000          32,125            135,000          

Intersection call-outs 715                 775                 3,307              700                 
Traffic Signal Upgrades 15                   20                   20                   20                   

Traffic Signal Loops 0 0 80                   50                   
Traffic Signal radar 

installation 0 0 12                   10                   
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Levee System
The Levee 1,2,3  system was set
up to provide storm water pump
services for the Brainerd area to
prevent possible flooding from
high levels of South Chickamauga
Creek.

The Orchard Knob Levee
system was set up to provide
storm water pump services for
the   area to prevent possible
Orchard Knob creek flooding
from high levels of Tennessee
River.

The Minor Pump Stations   were
set up to provide storm water
pump services for certain low
lying areas to prevent possible
flooding during heavy rains.

Goals and Objectives

To prevent flooding in the Brainerd area of South
Chickamauga Creek and Orchard Knob area.

�Monitoring of rising creek levels brought on by
excessive rainy periods.

�To have the pump station fully operational at all
times.

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/2001

Personnel -$                -$                -$                -$                
Operating 100,718 37,799 58,770 58,770
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total 100,718$       37,799$         58,770$          58,770$          

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/2001

Personnel -$                -$                -$                -$                
Operating 25,098 22,580 54,375 54,375
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total 25,098$          22,580$         54,375$          54,375$          

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/2001

Personnel -$                -$                -$                -$                
Operating 0 109 20,500 20,500
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total -$                109$               20,500$          20,500$          
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City Examining Boards
It is the responsibility of the Board
of Plumbing Examiners   to
examine, cer tify and issue
cer tificates of competency for
Master, Journeyman, Temporary
Journeyman and Apprentice
Plumbers.

The Board of Electrical Examiners
is responsible for examination of
applicants to determine their
knowledge of the rules and
regulations for the installation of
electrical wiring, devices, appliances
and equipment as set forth in the
statutes of the City, State and the
National Electrical Codes.  Licenses
and certificates are issued for the
class of work covered by the
application.

The Board of Mechanical Examiners  is responsible
for the examination of applicants to
determine their qualifications, as
established by the Board, for
licensing of mechanical journeymen
and contractors.

The Board of Gas Fitters  is
responsible for examination of
applicants to determine their knowledge of the rules
and regulations for the installation of gas piping
devices, appliances and equipment as set forth in
the statutes of the City, State and
the Standard Gas Codes.  Licenses
and certificates are issued for the
class of work covered by the
application.

Goals and Objectives

To insure a high degree of
competency with Plumbing,
Electrical, Mechanical and Gas contractors to
assure compliance with City Codes.

�Annual examinations for certification.

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/2001

Personnel -$                -$                -$                -$                
Operating 5,099 2,206 2,000 2,000
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total 5,099$            2,206$           2,000$            2,000$            

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/2001

Personnel -$                -$                -$                -$                
Operating 26,216 21,531 19,350 19,500
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total 26,216$          21,531$         19,350$          19,500$          

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/2001

Personnel -$                -$                -$                -$                
Operating 1,177 705 1,800 1,800
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total 1,177$            705$               1,800$            1,800$            

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/2001

Personnel -$                -$                -$                -$                
Operating 3,000 2,470 3,450 2,900
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total 3,000$            2,470$           3,450$            2,900$            
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Utilities

The Public Works Util it ies
Activity for  is used for paying
operational utility bills.

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/2001

Personnel -$                -$                -$                -$                
Operating 145,966 118,821 127,500 128,650
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total 145,966$       118,821$       127,500$       128,650$        

Board of  Zoning Appeals & Variances
The Board of Appeals and
Variances hears and decides on
zoning appeals from property
owners, reviews conditional and
special permits and hears and
decides appeals from property
owners on decisions by
administrative officials in the
enforcement of the zoning
ordinance

Goals and Objectives

To insure that the City of Chattanooga's zoning laws
are met or amended in a proper manner.

�To hear and act within established guidelines for
hearing requests for relief from Chattanooga zoning
regulations

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/2001

Personnel -$                -$                -$                -$                
Operating 5,231 2,758 5,000 5,000
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total 5,231$            2,758$           5,000$            5,000$            
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Parks, Recreation, Arts,
& Culture

The Parks, Recreation, Arts, and Culture
Department strives to provide an excellent
variety of leisure opportunities to enhance the

individual’s quality of life in attractive and well
maintained parks and facilities.  This mission is
accomplished through its many parks and recreation
facilities, as well as organized community activities.
Community recreation centers are provided within
easy driving or walking distance for all of our
citizens.  There are numerous parks throughout the
community for individual, family, or group enjoyment.
The department works closely with all community,
civic, and educational organizations to provide the
best possible use of all available facilities.

The department is divided into three major divisions:
Administration,  Program Services and Facilities &
Operations.  Program Services includes Arts &
Culture activities and Recreation activities.  The
Facilities and Operation division includes Park
activities, Golf Course, and Civic Facilities.

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 5,422,302$     6,085,820$     7,026,028$     7,202,181$     
Operating 2,560,069 2,729,618 2,754,100 3,153,739
Capital 62,796 283,587 89,300 89,300
Total 8,045,167$     9,099,025$     9,869,428$     10,445,220$   
#  Authorized 340 370 399 407

The Rose Garden at Warner Park
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F u n d ed  A g en c ies

A rts  &  C u ltu re

F itn ess C en ter
O u tV en tu re
C om m u n ity C en ters
S p orts
A t-R isk  Y ou th

R ec rea tion
A d m in is tra tion

C h am p ion 's  C lu b

D ivis ion  of
P rog ram  S ervices

B u ild in g s an d  S tru c tu res
L an d scap e
TN  R iverp ark  D own  town
C arou sel O p era tion s
U rb an  F ores try
W arn er P ark  Z oo

M u n ic ip a l P arks G olf C ivic
F ac ilit ies

D ivis ion  of
F ac ilit ies  an d  O p era tion s

A d m in is tra tor
Jerry M itch e ll
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Administration
The functional components of
administration include
Administration, Facility Design
and Planning, Public Relations,
Fiscal Coordination.  The office
functions to coordinate all the
activities of the five major
departmental divisions and
sets and approves policy and
direction for the entire
department .

Facility Planning.  Responsible for administration of
studies and plans for development of parks and
recreation facilities; data collection; research and
review; facility evaluation and preparation of proposals
for grants and design services

Public Information Office.  The Public Information
office works under the direction of the Administrator
and coordinates with each division in the department
to create, process, and deliver information to the public
at large utilizing all forms of communications.

Finance and Information Systems.   The finance and
information systems unit provides for the department’s
financial and computer support.  All functions relating
to budgeting, financial resources, and accountability
are supervised through this unit.

Goals & Objectives

Develop public/private partnerships
�Continue efforts with the Greater Chattanooga
Sports Committee.  �Associate with at least three
new entities to provide additional services

Implement the comprehensive plan for facility
development
� Assemble team of architects and other
professionals to design new facilities. �Employ
contractors to build and renovate facilities new
facilities

Utilize established criteria for future park
and facility design and placement
�Follow recommendation of the 2008
master plan

A D M IN IS TR A TIV E
C O O R D IN A TO R

B . C asey

F IS C A L  C O O R D IN A TO R
S . In body

E X E C U TIV E
A S S IS TA N T

J. N ewton

P R O JE CT M A N A G E R
L . G reen e

P U B LIC  IN F O R M A TIO N
S P E C IA L IS T

G . H atler

P R O JE C T C O O R D .
R . K im m el

A S S IS TA N T
P R O JE C T C O O R D .

P A R K S C IV IC  F A CIL ITIE S G O LF  C O U R S E S

D E P U TY A D M IN IS TR A TO R
P A R K S  A N D  F A CIL ITIE S

L .Z eh nd er

P U B LIC  IN F O R M A TIO N
S P E C IA L IS T

T. B allard

R E C R E A TIO N  M A N A G E M E N T
A N A LYS T

K . C ook

P R O G R A M  C O O R D .
C .S m ith -P erk in s

R E C RE A TIO N A R TS  &  C UL TU R E C H A M P IO N S  C LU B  TE N N IS

D E P U TY A D M IN IS TR A TO R
P R O G R A M  S E R V IC E S

J. H es ter

A D M IN IS TR A TO R
J. M itchell

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Reorganization for 
efficiency yes yes yes yes

Promotional brochures 
printed 120,000           120,000           120,000           120,000           

New releases 78                     84                     85                     90                     
Construction projects 

completed 15                     19                     15                     17                     

New Facilities Design 
completed n/a 14                     10                     15                     

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 338,822$        467,893$        607,212$        671,340$        
Operating 133,874 140,532 188,751 175,302
Capital 0 23,114 45,925 51,525
Total 472,696$        631,539$        841,888$        898,167$        

Increase public awareness of services
�To establish better media relations ad secure regular
coverage. �To have a minimum of one feature article
published each month. �To improve usage and efficiency
of internal communications tools
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Program Services - Arts & Culture
The Arts & Culture Division
offers accessible, quality and
affordable art programs to the
public on a year-round basis.
These art programs are
delivered primarily in two ways
through:

1) Fee-based art, craft and
music classes for both children
and adults at the Chattanooga Arts Center in Warner
Park, and the John A. Patten Arts Center in Lookout
Valley.

2) No or low cost art programs in all of the recreation
centers, which are supported through grants or
internally through staffing.

Goals & Objectives

Seek program and division growth opportunities
�Identify and secure a centrally located facility in
which to house a multi-use arts center that would
serve all segments of the community. �Develop
art programs for new recreation centers/new
facilities.

 Develop new funding sources and partnerships
to assist with and compliment our programs.
� Hire qualified staffing with professional arts
expertise to ensure that we continue to be a
leader in our field and deliver the best program-
ming possible to the public.

Offer accessible and high quality art  activities to
the public.
� Aggressively identify and market to new
targeted audiences. � Develop
new arts initiatives in neighbor-
hoods.� Provide traditionally
under served segments of the
community an opportunity to
have ready access to quality
cultural programs. � Track
who current audience is and
what they want through
evaluations, questionnaires etc.
� Diversify program offerings
and class curriculum.� Pro-
mote programs through direct
mail/mailing lists and other
marketing strategies.

C u ltu ra l A rts
S p ec ia lis t

C u ltu ra l A rts
S p ec ia lis t

C u ltu ra l A rts
S p ec ia lis t

C u ltu ra l A rts
S p ec ia lis t

C u ltu ra l A rts  C oord in a to r
R eb ecca  K oon tz

M an ag er o f
A rts  &  C u ltu re

P eg g y W ood -Tow n sen d

D ep u ty A d m in is tra to r
P rog ram  S ervices

Jan ice  M ille r-H es te r

A d m in is tra tor
Jerry M itch e ll

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Attendance year round 
programs:  fee based 

classes
1,434              1,535              1,550              1,600              

Attendance year round 
programs: Recreation 

Center programs
716                 765                 775                 780                 

    Summer Programs:  Fee 
Based Art Camp 105                 126                 130 $135

Summer Programs:  Rec 
Center programs 4,983              5,480              5,493 5,500

Grants received $26,000 $30,000 $19,974 $30,000

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel -$                123,413$        179,602$        175,013$        
Operating 0 19,665 30,386 109,298
Capital 0 222 0 0
Total -$                143,300$        209,988$        284,311$        
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Program Services-Recreation
Administration

The recreation section
facilitates the operations of 16
recreation centers, 1 senior
center, 1 fitness center, 27
ballfields, 78 tennis courts, 20
playgrounds, and 2 swimming
pools. The recreation
management team is made up
of 1 operation manager, 3
supervisors,  1 fitness
coordinator, 1 outdoor coordinator, and  1 accounting
technician. This team formulates and administers a
broad public recreation program. These employees
are also responsible for the planning, organizing, and
implementation of programs and special events at
each of their assigned facilities.

Major Accomplishments for FY 1999/2000

Ü Provided staff training
Ü Each section has been given the responsibility of

its own budget.
Ü Created strategic plan

Goals & Objectives

Provide the highest quality of leisure services for
all citizens
�Identify buildings and spaces in different areas of
the City to be used for recreation programming.
�Seek sponsorships in providing  programming  for
all citizens through partnerships and grants.
�Develop employee advisory board to ensure that
all employees have input in decisions that effect
them directly.   �Expand programs to meet leisure
needs of communities where recreation  centers are
nonexistent.   �Add additional staff in order to
maintain quality service and meet  future trends in
recreation programming .  �Continue to be a positive
force in the reduction of crime and
violence  by working with various youth
providers  to see that youth have
programs such as Midnight Basketball,
Overnight Campouts, and other
programs scheduled during non-
traditional hours

Maximize staff effectiveness
�Increase professional training of the

supervisory staff. � Employee advisory board

Increase funding for programs
�Establish a fee schedule for selected programs.
�Establish partnership with other youth providers,
agencies, and private sector.  �Seek local, state, and
federal grants

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Staff meetings with 
directors

50               50               50               50               

Supervisory staff 
meetings

50               50               50               50               

Training classes 20               25               23               25               
Seminars 13               15               14               20               

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 265,787$        137,509$        78,542$          92,082$          
Operating 24,221 293,098 312,564 361,466
Capital 0 111 0 0
Total 290,008$        430,718$        391,106$        453,548$        
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Program Services-Recreation
Fitness Center

The fitness center offers health
and fitness programs designed
to meet the needs of all men,
women, and children of all
ages.  It is a safe and effective
nonprofit public health and
fitness facility.  These
programs fill a void not being
met by other area providers for
physically and mentally
challenged, the indigent, youth at risk, and the elderly.
The center serves as a health and fitness resource
advisor to area organizations, businesses, the
community at large, and to all City Government
departments.

Major Accomplishments for FY 1999/2000

ÜOpened new front entrance and staff offices
ÜEmployee Wellness-exercise classes
ÜCommunity Wellness Activities
ÜCivitan Club raised $25,000 to help us enhance our

adapted Programming capabilities

Goals & Objectives

Seek program growth opportunities
�Develop new funding/revenue sources: enhance
admission fee collection system, seek grants,
donations, hold  fund raising activities, etc.
� Pursue par tnership oppor tunities with
organizations that offer programs and/or services
that complement our efforts.  �Continue to
encourage and support the revision/upgrade of
Warner Park

Assist with the implementation of CityFit, the City
employee wellness program
�Provide input and expertise into all
aspects of  the program’s  formation and
development. �Serve on employee
wellness action team (committee)

Provide growth opportunities for staff
�Challenge staff to increase their skills
and knowledge by offering opportunities
and resources through  funding  for
membership in professional

C lerk  (2 )
A n n e  B ru n d id g e

D exte r Th om p so n

W e ig h t  T ra in e r (2 )
R a lp y  A a rop n

M a rv in  N ic h o lso n

F itn es s  S p ec ia lis t
J oh n  G reaves

A erob ic  S p ec ia lis t
C yn th ia  H ayes
S p ec ia lis t  (7 )

O p e ra t ion
M a n ag e r

L y les  B u rn e tte

W e lln es s /F itn es s
S u p e rv is o r

R ic k  O 'R ea r

R ec rea t ion  O p e ra tion s  M an ag e r
D avid  C ru tc h e r

D ep u ty A d m in is tra to r
P rog ram  S e rvic es

Ja n ic e  M il le r-H e ste r

A d m in is t ra to r
Je rry  M itc h e ll

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Attendance 104,233      105,000      104,750      105,000      
Number of staff with 

fitness certification 7                 7                 7                 7                 

Number of Programs 2,500          2,500          2,500          2,500          
Fund raising events N/A 1                 2                 5                 
User Fee Revenue $27,330 $30,000 $32,000 $35,000

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 174,917$        186,493$        194,628$        200,858$        
Operating 42,980 41,115 44,358 78,527
Capital 0 119 0 0
Total 217,897$        227,727$        238,986$        279,385$        

organizations, workshops, and certifications
�Offer skill- building training in areas such as teamwork,
improving management skills, upgrading customer
service skills, etc.

Develop Therapeutic Recreation Services
�Provide input and expertise into all aspects of the
programs formation and development.  �Build
multipurpose space for disabled population

Develop a five year plan
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Program Services-Recreation
OutVenture

Chattanooga OutVenture is the
outdoor adventure section of
the Chattanooga Parks,
Recreation, Arts & Culture
Depar tment.  It exist to
educate the public about
outdoor opportunities in the
Chattanooga area.  This is
accomplished by offering
outdoor recreation and
educational programs, which include, but not limited
to whitewater and touring; canoe/kayaking;
backpacking; rock climbing and much more.

Major Accomplishments for FY 1999/2000

ÜImplementation of a full service, comprehensive
touring kayaking program.

Goals and Objectives

Educate the general public about the Chattanooga
outdoors
�Develop partnership with local and regional
outfitters, guides, school system and youth
organizations.  Increase access to outdoor adventure
activities for all segments of the population.  Conduct
quality adventure-based outdoor education programs
for the general public

Market OutVenture opportunities
�Maintain pertinent information by way of brochures,
flyers, contact with youth organizations.  Seek all
avenues of public information dissemination

Develop five year plan

O u tV en tu re
S p ec ia lis t

O u tV en tu re
S p ec ia lis t

M iles  L ed ford

O u tV en tu re
C oord in ator
Jeff M oore

R ecreation  O p eration s  M an ag er
D avid  C ru tch er

D ep u ty A d m in is tra tor
P rog ram  S ervices

Jan ice M ille r-H ester

A d m in is tra tor
Jerry M itch ell

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Number of Brochures 
circulated

2,000          2,000          2,000          2,000          

Have a 5-year plan? yes yes yes yes
Outventure 2,500          3,000          3,000          3,100          

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel -$                41,816$          44,240$          70,041$          
Operating 0 10,232 16,393 23,184
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total -$                52,048$          60,633$          93,225$          
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Program Services-Recreation
Community Centers

The Recreation Center Section
is managed by a Recreation
Supervisor and a Program
Coordinator, who plan and
implement special programs
designed for center
participants and the public at
large.

Major Accomplishments for FY 1999/2000

Ü Each year the number of participants enrolled in
Kidz Recreation Kamp increases.
1998 - 565 enrolled
1999 - 888 enrolled

Ü See table for performance measure

Goals & Objectives

Provide the opportunity for participants to learn
social skills through wholesome experiences that
are well planned, supervised and implemented to
help build confidence, self-esteem, mental health
and feelings of success while they are having fun.
Offer leisure time activities that are physically
wholesome, mentally stimulating and socially
sound.
�To expand programs and kindle new
interest, support, and opportunities for
youth. �To collaborate with other
agencies forming partnerships for better
programs. �  To involve community
groups in programs of their interest
thereby gaining extra support for
programs.

R ecreation
S p ec ia lis t (1 6 )

S en ior
R ecreation

S p ec ia lis t (9 )

R ecreation  C en ter
C oord in ator

A d rian  H ayes

R ecreation  C en ter
S u pervisor

A rm elia W illiam s

R ecreation  O p era tion s M an ag er
D avid  C ru tch er

D ep u ty A d m in is trator
P rog ram  S ervices

Jan ice M ille r-H ester

A dm in is trator
Jerry M itch e ll

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Kidz Recretion Kamp 888             900             890             900             
Fun/N/Picnic  Day 3,000          2,500          2,600          2,600          

Hershey Track Meet 
District 460             450             444             460             

Hershey Track Meet 
State 260             300             267             300             

Junior Olympics 490             500             502             525             
Elks Hoop Shoot 230             250             245             250             

City Wide Egg Hunt 600             650             647             650             
Black History Quiz 65               70               72               75               

Kidz Volunteer Kamp 35               40               39               45               

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 1,490,793$     649,615$        677,881$        655,546$        
Operating 419,487 43,701 28,224 85,200
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total 1,910,280$     693,316$        706,105$        740,746$        
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Program Services-Recreation
Sports

The Sports Section is designed
to offer oppor tunities to
citizens in a wide variety of
sport fundamentals. These
include but not limited to
basketball, golf, volleyball, flag
football, soccer, swimming,
softball and baseball.

Major Accomplish-
ments for FY 1999/2000

Ü Implemented a proactive coaches certification
program (N.Y.S.C.A.)

ÜOffered an expanded sports camp this summer for
over 60 children at Warner Park field House.

Ü Expanded our Instructional baseball and basketball
program.

ÜWon the T.R.P.A. Aquatic Interest Section
Longfellow award for Warner Park Pool Fun Time
program.

Goals & Objectives

Train youth to enjoy sport activities and have
friendly competitions
�Teach the fundamentals, rules and regulations of
sports

Implement sportsmanship in all recreational
activities
� Ensure youth understand the importance of
positive play

Provide facilities that are safe
and pleasant to all citizens
� Create an environment of
enjoyment and pleasure

Provide opportunities to all
citizens.
� Develop sport opportuni-
ties for adults and children of
all ages.

Develop a five (5) year plan

S p orts /A th le tic
C oord in ato r

Jerry M arsh all

Ten n is C oord in ator
E u s tace K igong o

R ecreation
S p ec ialis t I

S r R ec rea tion
S p ec ialist

M ike P h illip s

S r R ec reation
S pecialist
G len wood

Jack ie S im p son

S r R ecrea tion
S p ec ialis t

Joh n  A . P atton
S id  H earn

R ecreation
S p ec ialist  I

R ec reation
S p ecialis t I

S r R ec reation
S p ec ia lis t
S t. E lm o

M arlen e W ilson

R ecreation
S p ec ialis t I

R ecreation
S p ec ialist  I

S r R ec reation
S pecialist

Tyn er
Jack ie L ind er

R ecreation
S pecialis t  I

R ec reation
S p ec ialis t I

S r R ecreation
S p ec ialis t

W ash in g ton  H ills
D en n is L eftw ich

S p orts/A th letic
S u p erviso r

C larence W illiam s

R ecreation  O peration s M anager
D avid  C ru tche r

D ep u ty A d m in istrator
P rog ram  S ervices

Jan ice M iller-H es te r

A d m in istrato r
Jerry M itch ell

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Pool Rentals 11                   15                   14                   15                   

Carver pool attendance 2,093              2,500              2,445              2,500              

Warner Park pool 
attendance 11,240            13,000            12,475            13,000            

Fast Pitch softball 
(using Warner park 

training facility)
65                   75                   68                   75                   

Summer Sports Camp 68                   100                 74                   100                 

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel -$                497,872$        558,956$        578,015$        
Operating 0 19,983 22,677 33,177
Capital 0 2,780 0 0
Total -$                520,635$        581,633$        611,192$        
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Program Services-Recreation
At-Risk Youth Services/Special Programs

The At-Risk Youth Services/
Special Programs Section
offers a wide variety of
programs for special
populations; Youth At-Risk
(youth with special problems
or needs), Senior Citizens,
and the physically challenged.
This program section also
provides City-wide Special
Events and Community Festivals.

Major Accomplishments for FY 1999/2000
Ü Provide year-round program

facilities in communities at little or no cost to the
taxpayer (Eastgate Senior Center, Brainerd
Friendship Community Center, and Howard High
School)

Ü Resolve conflicts within a community through
programming (�Hangtime� and �Tiger�s Den�)

Goals & Objectives

Partner and network with other program providers
to ensure diversified programming for special
populations.
� Focus on strong par tnerships with law
enforcements, Juvenile Court System, Public
School System, other youth organizations and
agencies.  These partnerships will develop programs
that can change behavior and have a positive impact
on our youth.

Increase the leisure activities within the
community
� Provide an outreach arm of the department
to assist community organizers with the
implementation of celebrations, fairs, and
parades.  Ensure that positive leisure programs
are developed for all citizens with a diverse
focus.

R ecreation
S p ecialis t I (1 )

R ecreation
S p ecialis t I (1 )

S en ior
R ecreation
S p ecialis t
A lton  P ark

R ecreation
S pecialis t I (1 )

S en ior
R ecreation
S pecialis t
B rain erd

R ecreation
S p ecia lis t I  (1 )

S en ior
R ecreation
S p ecia lis t
E ast L ake

S en ior
R ec reation
S pecialis t
E as t G ate

A t R isk You th
S u pervisor

R ich ard  W es t

A t R isk  You th
S up ervisor

B arb ara R ead nower

R ec reation  O perations  M anager
D avid  C ru tcher

D ep u ty A d m in is trator
P rog ram  S ervices

Jan ice M ille r-H ester

A dm in is trator
Jerry M itche ll

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

# of Programs:  Centers 
(5) 1,262          1,400          1,356          1,400          

# of participants: 
Centers(5) 72,232        75,000        73,475        75,000        

# of programs with other 
agencies/organizations: 

non-centers
21               23               24               25               

# of participants in 
programs with other 

agencies/organizations: 
non-centers

1,496          1,600          1,575          1,600          

Hangtime"":  # of 
participants 10,000        13,000        13,000        13,500        

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel -$                446,676$        439,736$        441,132$        
Operating 0 52,712 40,738 43,238
Capital 0 4,636 0 0
Total -$                504,024$        480,474$        484,370$        
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Program Services-Recreation
Champion�s Club

The Champions Club is a
sensational tennis complex
featuring 21 hard courts and a
centrally located 6,000 square-
foot clubhouse that provides
covered seating for 360
spectators, locker rooms &
showers, banquet space, as
well as a pro shop.  The
approximate cost for the Champions Club is
approximately $2.7 million with the Hamico Foundation
paying roughly 75% of the total costs.  The complex
will charge minimal fees for reservation times as well
as offering professional tennis lessons. The
Champions Club mission is to create a complex,
tennis programs, and atmosphere that will garner the
enthusiasm for tennis from the entire City of
Chattanooga, while building a well organized City-Wide
Juniors Tennis Development Program.

Major Accomplishments for FY 1999/2000
ÜNone; FY 2001 is the first year of operations.

Goals& Objectives:

· Develop policies and procedures.
· Develop Junior Tennis Program.
· Develop Referee Training Program.
· Apply for appropriate tennis sanctions.
· Develop tournament structures.
· Develop tennis socials.
· Prepare grant proposals for programming.

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

# of Tournaments N/A N/A N/A 2                 
# of court reservations N/A N/A N/A 8,000          

Revenue N/A N/A N/A 40,000        

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel -$                -$                -$                123,823$        
Operating 0 0 0 41,600
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total -$                -$                -$                165,423$        
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Facilities &Operations-Parks
Building and Structures

This budget is detailed to
broad-form maintenance at
twenty-four  recreation
facilities, services in electrical,
HVAC, Painting, welding,
plumbing, & custodial
maintenance.  It also includes
repairs to  various game
boards and repairs, major or
incidental, that occur in the  recreation facilities.
Requests for service are continual and many are  of
an “emergency” nature.  All repairs are done by or at
the direction  of the Parks Maintenance Division.

Goals & Objectives

Improve safety and appearance of facilities
� Complete the placement of recreation centers
under pest control contract � Inspect each facility
and playground  on a scheduled basis � Implement
new signage for all facilities � Develop a plan for
long-range needs � Develop a new computerized
work order management system � Daily custodial
maintenance � Maintain a schedule for inspection
of substandard housing

INVENTORY CLERK
G. Clark

CREW WORKER (2)

BUILDING MAINT.
MECHANICS  (3)

PAINTER (1)

CREW WORKER SR.

Crew Supervisor, Sr
D. Hixon

Electrician Assist.

ELECTRICIAN

Plumber  Assist

PLUMBER

HVAC Assist

HVAC Specialist

Welder

Building Maint Mech, Sr.
D. Bennett

Custodians (13)

Crew Worker Sr.

Eq. Operator Sr.
(Trash Pick-up)

General Supervisor
R. Williams

ASSIST SUPT. MAINTENANCE
R.  WILLIAMSON

PARKS SUPERINTENDENT
J.GUNN

DEPUTY ADMINISTRATOR
L. ZEHNDER

ADMINISTRATOR
J. MITCHELL

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Emergency and routine 
service calls answered 938                 940                 1,188              1,512              

Routine service and 
custodial calls 5,000              5,050              5,025              5,000              

Aver. W/O completed 
per month N/A N/A 99 125

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 348,860$        374,831$        810,233$        863,526$        
Operating 225,951 172,731 230,079 204,381
Capital 0 22 0 0
Total 574,811$        547,584$        1,040,312$     1,067,907$     
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Facilities &Operations-Parks
Municipal Parks

The Parks Maintenance
Division is directly responsible
for all repair activities for the
Parks and Recreation
Department and custodial
services for recreation centers.
Additionally, it is responsible
for installation and
maintenance of all landscaped
areas at city facility locations.  The division has
administrative responsibility for the Zoo, Urban
Forestry, Ross’s  Landing Park and Plaza, and the
New Coolidge Park.

Goals & Objectives

Increase efficiency and reduce down time of a
facility or program
� Additional use of private contractors for
maintenance where possible.

Relocate maintenance functions from Warner Park
to a new location
� Request capital funds to build a new mainte-
nance facility

Increase emphasis on employee safety and
training
� ADA compliance - playgrounds & restrooms

Increase physical facilities
� Complete resurfacing of all scheduled Tennis
Courts � Complete replenish all playground
Safety Mulch � Replace and add playground
equipment � Completion of new tennis complex
at Rivermont

Crew Workers (1)
Temp. Contract Workers

Equip Mech II (1)
Heavy Eq. Operators (2)
Eq. Operator Sr. (3)
Crew Worker Sr. (7)

GEN. SUPERVISOR SR.
M. Hixson

Heavy Eq. Operator (1)
Feb -Oct
Custodian P/T (1)

Softball Coord  (1)
Ballfield Ldrs. (8)
Crew Workers Sr. (3)
Crew Workers (2)

 STADIUM MANAGER
G. Miles

Eq. Operator Sr. (1)
Crew Workers (5)
Temp Cont Workers

Gardener (1)

Crew worker Sr. (3)

LANDSCAPE GEN. SUPERV.
T. Burnette

PARKS SUPT.
J.GUNN

DEPUTY ADMINISTRATOR
L. ZEHNDER

ADMINISTRATOR
J. MITCHELL

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Mowing parks & 
facilities, routine and 

scheduled work orders 
completed

N/A N/A 1,800              2,000              

Frost scheduled games 
or tournaments 25                   40                   38                   42                   

Landscape service and 
maintenance calls 1,100              1,200              2,000              2,500              

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 1,444,878$     1,541,691$     764,190$        693,707$        
Operating 680,441 821,154 325,344 325,344
Capital 0 51,410 0 0
Total 2,125,319$     2,414,255$     1,089,534$     1,019,051$     
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Facilities & Operations-Parks
Landscape

The mission of the Landscape
Unit is to provide specialized
services to those areas that
require intensive grooming in
the form of installation of
annual plantings and their care,
of the shrubs, the rose garden,
annual fertilization and weed
control, the mulching of
playgrounds City-wide.  The unit also operates the
Greenhouse at Warner Park and installs new
replacement trees for the Urban Forestry Unit.  During
the summer, watering crews also service those areas
requiring supplemental watering.

Goals & Objectives

Provide flowers in all planters and beds each year
in their proper seasons
� Inspect flowers to ensure they are growing
properly

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel -$                -$                281,559$        279,161$        
Operating 0 0 77,769 77,769
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total -$                -$                359,328$        356,930$        
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Facilities & Operations-Parks
Tn Riverpark Downtown

The Parks Depar tment is
responsible for the upkeep of
the park and plaza area that
surrounds the Tennessee
Aquarium and extends to the
Tennessee River and the new
Coolidge Park on the north
shore. Included is the historic
Walnut Street Bridge, a one-
half mile pedestrian right-of-way spanning the
Tennessee River. In addition, a portion of the
Tennessee Riverwalk that unites  Ross’s Landing Park
to the Walnut Street Bridge, the Hunter Art Museum,
and the Sculpture Garden is also maintained.

Major Accomplishments for FY 1999/2000

ÜRecently the Tennessee Riverpark shows the
addition of Coolidge Park containing a 19th century
carousel, the Walker Picnic Pavilion, and a very
popular interactive fountain.

Goals & Objectives

Maintenance of the area as a premier entrance to
the City
�Redefine existing tasks and assignments to
provide for enhanced custodial attention �Provide
increased attention to maintenance of Coolidge Park
� Keep adequate equipment to perform maintenance

COOLIDGE PK CAROUSEL
Pk & Carousel Mgr. (1)
Carousel Asst P/T (3)

Seasonal Carousel Asst P/T  (3)

RIVERPARK SECURITY
Ranger Supervisor (2)

Rangers (5)
Rangers P/T (9)

Crew Workers (6) Equip Operator (1)

Crew Leader Sr. (2)

Landscape
Crew Supervisor

E. Pentacost

Equip. Operator  (1) Crew Workers (11)
Grdns. Keepers P/T  (4)

Crew  Leader Sr. (2)

Maintenance
Crew Supervisor

W. Owens

TN. RIVERPARK DOWNTOWN
Assist Supt Riverpark

D. Lewis

PARK SUPERINTENDENT
J. GUNN

DEPUTY ADMINISTRATOR
L.ZEHNDER

ADMINISTRATOR
J. MITCHELL

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

 Number of major 
events 20                   20                   23                   26                   

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 351,037$        529,700$        595,676$        559,205$        
Operating 184,789 232,370 240,121 240,121
Capital 58,671 212,630 89,300 89,300
Total 594,497$        974,700$        925,097$        888,626$        
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Facilities & Operations-Parks
Carousel Operations

In conjunction with the creation
of the newest segment of the
Tennessee Riverpark, a 19th
century carousel amusement
ride was added, providing a
very exciting addition to the
Parks and Recreation facilities.
The 52 animal Denzel carousel
operates year round .  An
educational program is
provided in a section of the building to provide visitors
an idea of what it takes to carve and paint wooden
animals.

Major Accomplishments for FY 1999/2000

Ü The Carousel at Coolidge Park opened in July,
1999.

Goals & Objectives

Provide a safe and exciting family-oriented
amusement ride
�Maintain and repair carousel components within
one week of damage �Recruit 15 additional
volunteers to assist during peak periods �Correct
any safety discrepancies as soon as possible

Provide an accurate accounting of all attendance
and funds collected
�Complete daily activity logs and submit collection
reports within three days of funds received �Keep
accurate comparison between tokens sold and
turnstile counts �Establish clear policies and
procedures for staff and volunteers to follow

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Carousel ridership
N/A 75,000            336,027          300,000          

Walker Pavillion 
rentals N/A -                  72 85

Picnic table 
reservations N/A -                  405 415

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel -$                26,456$          125,243$        106,558$        
Operating 0 14,477 7,150 49,835
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total -$                40,933$          132,393$        156,393$        
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Facilities & Operations-Parks
Urban Forestry

The Urban Forestry Division is
generally responsible for the
maintenance and care of the
city’s forest and tree resources.
Great  importance is placed on
public safety; i.e., large trees
on  rights-of-way can pose a
serious hazard to health,
safety, and property  if not
identified and dealt with effectively.  Other major
programs  include resolving the 700+ annual citizen-
generated service requests;   coordinating the Krystal
Farm tree harvest, Streetscapes, permits and
inspection, public information, and the Gateways
program; assisting the  Greenways Coordinator,
carrying out routine maintenance on selected  trees;
large tract management; and Arbor Day and Tree City
U.S.A.  programs.

Goals & Objectives

Reduce the 77 unresolved service requests
� Approved and begin implementation of the new
five year plan �  Hire an assistant Urban
Forester�Prune 500+ trees in the downtown
Streetscapes area � Increase the delivery system
� Become more pro-active in operations

Increase public appreciation of forestry and
horticulture
� Continue the Forestry Intern Program � Continue
in the growing, harvesting, distribution, and planting

of 1000  Krystal Farm trees

FORESTRY INTERN
Seasonal P/T

FORESTRY INSPECTOR
J. Jeansonne

Equipment
Operator (1)

Tree
Trimmer (1)

CREW
SUPERVISOR

K. White

FORESTRY SUPERVISOR
J. Cooper

MUNICIPAL FORESTER
G. HYDE

PARKS SUPT.
J. GUNN

DEPUTY  ADMINISTRATOR
L.ZEHNDER

ADMINISTRATOR
J. MITCHELL

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

 Service requests 
performed 600                 600                 630                 615                 

Number of trees 
pruned in the 

Streetscape Areas
400                 500                 500                 520                 

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 146,927$        178,875$        174,896$        209,940$        
Operating 132,068 132,197 172,924 194,929
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total 278,995$        311,072$        347,820$        404,869$        
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Facilities & Operations-Parks
Warner Park Zoo

The  AZA accredited Warner
Park Zoo exhibits living
specimens for the purpose of
recreation and education of
Chattanooga and surrounding
communities.  The mission of
the Warner Park Zoo is to
provide an educational and
recreational opportunity for all
of the citizens of the community.  The educational
mission stresses an understanding of and respect for
all living things.  A strong commitment to conservation
is also implicit in the mission.  The zoo also seeks to
provide a dignified and aesthetically pleasing
environment for the animals.

Goals & Objectives

Improve the educational opportunities at the
Warner Park Zoo
�Complete another phase of the approved master
plan �Create another primate social group �
Develop more educational programs for the zoo �
Create a teachers guide

Improve the status of the zoo
�Apply for accreditation from AZA �Take step to
implement accreditation recommendations
�Continue to increase professional training
opportunities for zookeepers and supervisors

Increase Zoo funding
�Develop a marketing program for the zoo �Apply
for grants �Establish a Citizen advisory group to
lead a strategic plan for development

Volunteers

Zoo Education Curator
D. Shelley

Zookeepers  (4)

Zoo Keeper Sr. (1)

Assist. Zoo Supervisor
C. Ely

ZOO SUPERVISOR
D. Long

PARKS SUPT
J. GUNN

DEPUTY ADMINISTRATOR
L. ZEHNDER

ADMINISTRATOR
J. MITCHELL

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Off-site programs 
completed 275                 332                 434                 375                 

Participants in off-site 
programs 40,000            41,145            34,400            36,000            

Grant applications 
completed -                  5                     3                     3                     

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 171,020$        205,283$        216,227$        215,981$        
Operating 91,103 78,040 77,135 80,635
Capital 0 284 0 0
Total 262,123$        283,607$        293,362$        296,616$        
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Facilities & Operations-Golf
Brainerd And Brown Acres Golf Courses

The golf division of Chattanooga Parks, Recreation,
Arts & Culture is committed to creating a new
standard in public golf for the Chattanooga Community
and its visitors.  In our quest to accomplish this, we
will raise the customers expectations to a new level
by offering outstanding service and affordable
recreation on well maintained courses.

Major Accomplishments for FY 1999/2000

ÜWe successfully implemented our tee time
reservation system.  The system has handled some
13,500 calls and currently has over 4,000 golfers
registered in the database.

Goals & Objectives

Continued improvement/investment in our
facilities
� An investment in capital-type projects of at least
$65,000 � Rebuild a more efficient clubhouse at
the brown acres facility

Refocus on the development of junior golfers
� Establish stand alone facility dedicated for junior
golf

OFFICE ASSIST SR.
S. REED

Assistant  Mgr.
 Pro Shop Clerk

Concession Attendants (2)
Food Clerk P/T

Ranger

GOLF MANAGER

Equip Mechanic II

Equip Operator Sr.
Crew Workers (4)
Laborers P/T (4)

Assistant Supt.
C. McClure

COURSE SUPERINTENDENT
C. WARD

Assistant Mgr.
 Pro Shop Clerk

Pro Shop Attendant

Concession Attendents (2)
Food Clerk  P/T (2)

Rangers (2)

GOLF MANAGER

Equip. Mechanic

Equip. Operator Sr. (1)
 Crew Workers (4)

Laborer P/T (4)

Assistant Supt.
M. Higgins

COURSE SUPERINTENDENT
P. SKINNER

GOLF DIRECTOR
E. TAYLOR

DEPUTY ADMINISTRATOR
L. ZEHNDER

ADMINISTRATOR
J, MITCHELL

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Green fee revenue 
both courses 963,441          981,171          958,252          976,972          
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Civic Facilities

Manage, maintain and
promote the use of the
Soldier’s and Sailor’s
Memorial Auditorium and the
Tivoli Theatre and their
respective  concessions
areas.  These facilities offer a
gathering place for all  citizens
to enjoy the arts, travel via
video all over the world,
celebrate their love of country, and generally enrich
their lives by  participating in or observing a public
event.  These facilities offer  many special events as
well as regular programming for the public.

Goals & Objectives

Offer the best public facility available
� Reduce utility cost at Memorial Auditorium
�Reduce overtime by contracting Tech Director
services � Continue to increase usage �Evaluate
mission and future of Community Theatre

FACILITIES MARKETING
COORDINATOR

D. Landry

HOUSE MANAGER

Concession Workers P/T  (14)

CONCESSIONS COORD.
C. Mingle

Box Office Cashiers P/T (2)
Phone Sales Clerks P/T(5)

Temp Cashier (1)

BOX OFFICE  COORD

OFFICE ASSISTANTS (2)

BUSINESS COORDINATOR
S. Coulter

Memorial Auditorium
Custodians (2)

Tivoli Theater
Custodian (1)

Crew Leader (1)

STAGE MANAGERS (2)
M. Hipp   and   K. Dolberry

SUPERVISOR FACILITIES
OPERATIONS
W. Robinson

CIVIC FACILITIES MGR.
D. JOHNSON

DEPUTY ADMINISTRATOR
L. ZEHNDER

ADMINISTRATOR
J. MITCHELL

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

 Attendance 325,000      330,000      345,000      350,000      
 Number of events 220             225             275             300             

 Number of days in use
380             390             440 $450

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 535,721$        536,480$        670,446$        634,614$        
Operating 425,972 446,854 394,687 394,687
Capital 3,783 1,235 0 0
Total 965,476$        984,569$        1,065,133$     1,029,301$     
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General  Services

The Department of General Services was
created in 1990 after the reorganization of the
City  into the Council-Mayor form of

Government.  Most of its divisions were parts of
other departments such as Parks & Recreation, Fire,
and Police.   The department’s operational functions
include repairs and custodial functions for all City
Buildings, Insurance benefits and on-the job injury,
purchasing, contract negotiations for goods and
services, maintenance of the City’s vehicular fleet,
radio repair and maintenance, and CD.

The department's divisions consist of the following:

Administration, Employee Benefits and Insurance
Programs, Construction & Building Maintenance,
Purchasing, Radio & Electronics, Street & Traffic
Lighting, Real Estate*, Fleet Maintenance*, and
Economic and Community Development*

*Financial detail for this  is found in other fund areas.

Ac tua l Ac tua l Budge t Budge t
FY 97 /98 FY 98 /99 FY 99 /00 FY 00 /01

P e rs o n n e l 1 ,4 7 0 ,39 2$         1 ,5 5 1 ,25 6$         1 ,6 4 5 ,27 3$         1 ,7 0 6 ,48 9$         
O p e ra tin g 1 0 ,7 83 ,0 8 9 1 2 ,3 67 ,3 6 6 1 4 ,2 09 ,5 7 0 1 5 ,7 64 ,4 7 1
C ap ita l 1 ,5 4 6 3 01 0 0
T o ta l 1 2 ,2 55 ,0 2 7$      1 3 ,9 18 ,9 2 3$      1 5 ,8 54 ,8 4 3$      1 7 ,4 70 ,9 6 0$      

# A uthorized 46 46 48 49

Custodial Staff providing Building
Maintenance

pictured Melvin Dews,  Sr.
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The shaded boxes represent non general fund divisions of
this department.  The Real Estate (page 189) is a special
revenue fund, Community Development (page 323) is a
fiduciary fund, Garage and Service Station (pages 311) are
internal service funds.  See recommended pages for their
descriptions, etc.

E con  &  C om m u n ity
D eve lop m en t

R ea l E s tate

M u n ic ip a l
F lee t

S ervices

E m p loyee B en efits P u rch as in g C on s tru c tion
&  B u ild in g

M ain ten an ce

R ad io  &  E lec tron ic

D ep u tyA d m in is tra tor
G eorg e M org an

A d m in is tra to r
R ayb u rn  Trau g h b er
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Administration
The Administration division is
the central authority for the
Department of General
Services.  This divisions
coordinates all departmental
activities and sets general
administrative policies.  It
translates policy objectives of
the Mayor's Office and City Council into management
programs.

The management of the Real Estate, Community
Development, and Municipal Fleet Services are
handled through the administration of this
department.

Goals & Objectives

To provide more staff training for the various
employees of the department

Improve budget oversight for the different
divisions of the department

To place more emphasis on technology as a tool
to improve operation of the department

To develop a total customer friendly attitude
toward the other departments in city government

To achieve all objectives in each division of the
Department of General Services.
�Annual comprehensive review to establish
whether all objectives in each division were
achieved.

To stay within departmental projected budgetary
expenditures.
�To end the fiscal year <5% of the projected budget.

E xecu tive A ss is tan t
C h arlie  G arre tt

A d m in is trat ive C oord in ator
M ich ae l H am m on d

M an ag er o f R eal P rop erty
C ou n tess  Jen k in s

C om m u n ity D eve lop m en t

A d m in is trator
Trau g h b er

The Manager of Real Property is a general
funded position in the administration
activity of this department.  The activity is
a special revenue.

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

 Reviews completed yes yes yes yes
Budget Expenditure 

Over (under) -3% -5% 7% -5%

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 251,071$               349,769$               380,357$               407,264$               
Operating 122,144 87,852 109,727 116,165
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total 373,215$               437,621$               490,084$               523,429$               
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The Risk Management
Division centralizes the
administration of four
employee insurance benefits:
Medical, Dental, Life, and
Long Term Disability.
Additionally, the City’s Section
125 Cafeteria Plan and the
Employee Assistance Program are managed by this
division. Risk Management also directs the City’s
efforts to reduce work-related injuries, and provides
for the medical care of employees who are injured
on the job. Finally, this four-member division is
responsible for risk transfer through the placement
of property and casualty insurance and other lines of
insurance citywide.

Major Accomplishments for F Y 1999/2000

ÜOne health insurance plan replaced the HMO and
PPO in which employees and retirees were formerly
enrolled. The plan retained the best features of both
plans, and is much more member friendly. A new
life insurance contract was negotiated for employees
that resulted in a slightly better benefit at 25% less
cost to the City. The Employee Assistance Program
was uncoupled from the group health insurance and
expanded to include all full-time employees. The
Safety and Health Program Manual has been
completed, and is awaiting executive approval for
implementation in FY 99/00.

Goals and Objectives

Continue to provide a first class employee benefit
package at a reasonable cost to both attract and
retain good employees.
�Add Dependent Care to the menu of the Section
125 Cafeteria Plan for the 1999 enrollment.

Assure that all employees are properly oriented
and updated regarding all benefits administered
by this division.
�Utilize newsletters, payroll staffers, and letters to
employees on a quarterly basis to communicate
features of their benefits.

Assure accurate and timely reconciliation of
monthly insurance statements.
�Create and implement improved data system for

monitoring direct pay employees, retirees and COBRA
participants by November 1, 1999.  �Complete
appraisals of City property to update values on insurance
schedule January 1, 2000.

Implement Citywide Safety and Health Plan and
assure compliance with TOSHA.
�Reduce FY lost time occupational injuries by 10%
through safety plan implementation.

To minimize the City exposure to liability and worker’s
compensation claims through a proactive approach
to risk management, loss prevention, and employee
safety education.
� To minimize the City’s liability and worker
compensation claims paid as measured by claims per
capita and claims per employee.

Benefits  Office & Insurance

B en efits  A ss is tan t
W an d a N orris

B en efits  C oord in ator
Ju d y M cD owell

L oss  C on tro l C oord in ator
R og er H an k in s

R isk  M an ag er
Tracey C larke

A d m in is tra tor
Trau g h b er

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 190,255$               168,091$               173,165$               175,869$               
Operating 34,312 36,238 22,680 24,690
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total 224,567$               204,329$               195,845$               200,559$               
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Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal

FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Worker comp claims 1,757,027       1,563,000       not availaible 1,563,000       
      $ claims per 100 

employee 66,078             58,782             not availaible 58,782             

General and property 
liability claims 60,788             70,500             not availaible 70,500             

     $ claims per capita 0.40                 0.47                 not availaible 0.47                 
Benefits workshops 1                       1                       not availaible 1                       

Health care questions/ 
problems resolved in 2 

days
1                       1                       not availaible 1                       

# days lost time 
TOSHA log 239                  215                  not availaible 215                  

Total compensation 
cost 469,881           345,000           not availaible 345,000           

Division:  Employee Insurance Program

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       
Operating 8,368,756 9,839,276 11,858,525 13,330,046
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total 8,368,756$            9,839,276$            11,858,525$          13,330,046$          

Division:  Job Injury

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       
Operating 1,628,067 1,739,588 1,563,000 1,615,350
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total 1,628,067$            1,739,588$            1,563,000$            1,615,350$            
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P u rch as ing  Tech

B u yer

P u rchas in g  Tech

B uyer

P u rch as ing  Tech

B u yer

P u rchas in g  Tech

B uyer

A sst A g en t
V acan t

O ffice A ss is tan ts  (2 )

A ss t A g en t
A rtie P rich ard

P u rch as ing  A g en t
G en e S ettles

D epu ty A dm in is tra tor
G eorge M organ

A d m in is trator
R aybu rn  Traug hb er

Purchasing
The Purchasing Division is
responsible for obtaining the
maximum value at lowest
possible cost.  The division,
a centralized purchasing
function, provides a
cohesive, organized
operation geared to
furnishing adequate and timely material support to
all City departments.  The division also obtains the
greatest possible revenue for the disposal of by-
products and surplus assets.  The Purchasing
Division manages mailroom operations.

Major Accomplishments for FY 1999/2000
ÜAcquisitions of small purchases were decentralized

to the customer departments using a $1,000
purchasing voucher
system.  The division has
undergone considerable
restructuring to better
serve its clients.

Goals & Objectives

Improve Customer Service
�Reduce transaction time and cost
�Increase staff training

To procure low cost, quality goods and services
for City departments, while ensuring
that purchases are made in a timely and
ethical manner
� To keep the turnaround time for
purchase orders not requiring formal bids
to under 5 days, and purchase  orders
requiring formal bids to under 90 days;
increase minority vendor usage and
dollars by 25%;

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

% of departmental request 
responded in 2 days 1                 1                 1                 1                 

Staff trainings/seminars 2                 3                 31               10               

processing days for 
departmental request 2                 2                 2                 2                 

Consolidated Contracts n/a n/a 4                 10               

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 372,996$               456,921$               475,202$               485,727$               
Operating 231,792 246,296 230,530 265,270
Capital 1,546 301 0 0
Total 606,334$               703,518$               705,732$               750,997$               
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Construction & Building Maintenance
The maintenance/custodial
division is responsible for the
maintenance and repair of
both City Hall and the City
Hall Annex.   Custodial
services, minor maintenance
and repair is done by city
employees, while major or
more extensive maintenance and repair is contracted
to private organizations.

Major Accomplishments for FY1999/2000

ÜReduced cost of building maintenance by utilizing
staff and eliminating the use of outside services.

Goals & Objectives

Ensure maximum cost life
cycle utilization of facilities
at minimum cost and
provide the public and
employees with functional
facilities.
�No objective provided
here.

Increase productivity of
staff personnel through in-
service training.
�Provide each employee with at least five hours of
in-service training per budget year.

Maintain city facilities in an attractive, neat, clean,
sanitary, and safe condition.
�Measure goals and objectives
through frequent daily building
inspections.

S ecretary (1 )

C u stod ian  (2 ) C rew W orker,S r. (1 )

C rew L ead er
C alton  C am eron

C u stod ian  (7 ) G u ard  (2 )

C rew L ead er
R u b y W h ite

F ac ilities  S u p erin ten d en t
A n d y Jon es

D ep u ty A d m in is tra tor
 G eorg e M org an

A d m in is tra tor
 R ayb u rn  Trau g h b er

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Cost/sq. ft capet 
cleaned 0.03475      0.04000      0.03475      0.04000      

Errands/day (hrs. 
spent) 1                 1                 2                 1                 

lights replaced 
(minutes/item) 3                 3                 3                 3                 

Time spent opening & 
closing building 10               10               7                 8                 

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 414,631$               353,273$               348,419$               363,871$               
Operating 338,406 361,636 351,858 346,350
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total 753,037$               714,909$               700,277$               710,221$               
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Radio & Electronics
The Radio Shop provides
24hr. Emergency Service for
the Police and Fire
Department Radio Systems.
We provide maintenance for
all departments within the
city and also several other
agencies. We maintain
approximately 500 police radios, 125 fire dept. radios,
over 200 public works units, 70 Moc. Bend radios, 10
building inspection radios, 5 better housing radios,
40 public utility radios, and 5 general services radios.
In addition to these city owned radios we also maintain
5 radios for Air Pollution Bureau, 80 radios for the
Chattanooga School System, most of them on School
Busses, 10 radios for the Humane Soc. and 20 radios
for the Airport Auth. We also have a contract with the
Hamilton County Emerg. Services to maintain their
Ambulance and Supv. Radios totaling about 20 units.
We maintain full services on the above radios totaling
over 1100 units. We also maintain all base stations
and repeaters and 800 Trunking System which are
associated with the above mobile units. The
equipment on one site alone is worth in excess of 1
Million Dollars.

Major Accomplishments for FY 1999/2000

ÜWe have Two mountain sites at this time and are in
process of adding two more.

Goals & Objectives

To provide quality repair  services to our customers
�Continue efficient repair time for emergency calls

E lec tron ic
C om m u n ication

Tech ic ian  (5 )

E le tron ics  S u p ervisor
R on  F arris

D ep u ty A d m in is trator
G eorg e M org an

A d m in is trator
 R ayb u rn  Trau g h b er

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

 City Owned 1,005          1,005          1,050          1,005          
 Non city Owned 135             135             150             135             

 800 Mhz System 
installed yes yes yes yes

 Emergency Response 
% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Division:  Radio & Electronics

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 241,439$               223,202$               268,130$               273,758$               
Operating 59,612 56,480 73,250 66,600
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total 301,051$               279,682$               341,380$               340,358$               
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The Street Lighting is installed and maintained by
the Electric Power Board of Chattanooga.  The City
of Chattanooga, through its contract with the EPB is
responsible for all cost of maintenance, installation,
current, and investment charges associated with its
street lighting program.

Traffic control equipment if installed and maintained
by the Traffic Engineering Division of Public Works
Department.  The General Services Department is
responsible for the cost of electrical power necessary
to operate the system.

Street Lighting

This activity is no longer a part of this
department as of July 1, 1999.  It was
moved to the Public Works department

Division:  Street  & Traffic Lighting

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY98/99 FY99/00 FY00/01

Personnel -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
Operating 2,722,242 0 0 0
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total 2,722,242$         -$                    -$                    -$                    
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PersonnelGG
GENERAL FUND

Personnel Department

The City's Personnel Depar tment has the
responsibility for administering  a comprehensive
personnel program for all city employees in keeping
with the provisions of the city charter and ordinances
as they apply to personnel matters.   Duties include
administration of  working with each department of
city government in setting necessary standards and/
or requirements for the recruitment and selection of
employees for  hiring and promotion; recruiting
qualified candidates for city employment;  assisting
department heads in identifying qualified employees
for promotion; and establishing and maintaining
employee improvement programs.  The department
also maintains a classification plan; keeps  a list of
job descriptions; and  maintains  personnel records.

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 478,582$        520,185$           594,373$          615,687$        
Operating 261,490 277,679 328,150 420,765
Capital 4,620 6,469 0 0
Total 744,692$        804,333$           922,523$          1,036,452$     
# Authorized 13 14 15 15

New City Employee Receiving
Orientation Material
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S r. A d m in is tra tive  S ec retary
L in d a  M an n in g

C lass /C om p  A n a lys t
Jean  S m ith

P erson n e l A n a lys t (2 )
N ad in e  K osk i

V acan t

A ss is tan t P erson n e l
D irec tor

S u san  D u b ose

P erson n el Tech n ic ian  (3 )
M attie  A n g el

V an essa  H eath
M ary S m ith

O ffice A ss is tan t, S r.
D e lo ris  H arris

C lerk  P /T
(p art-t im e)

L u cy Y ou n g

A ss is tan t P erson n e l
D irec to r

Joe  S h aw

P erson n e l R ecord s
S p ec ia lis t

D ou g las  K elley

P erson n e l A ss is tan t
G ayle  S im p k in s

P erson n e l In ves tig ato r
W alter M eyer

P erson n e l D irec to r
D on n a K e lley
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Administration
The Personnel Department is
responsible for filling all City
positions with a diversity of
qualified and capable
individuals; providing cost
effective and competitive pay
and benefit programs to all
employees; providing technical,
managerial, and educational
skills to serve the citizens of
Chattanooga; and creating a quality worklife for all
employees.  The mission of the department is to
continuously improve processes and developing
strategies to enhance organization and individual
quality of life for City employees and customers.

Goals & Objectives

To serve the departments and employees of City
government
�Recruit a skilled, diverse, and representative
workforce for City managers. �Promote excellence
through the ongoing development of professional
and ethical standards and personal and career
development.  �Promote communication and
sharing of information among City Managers,
professionals, and others.

To maintain and improve employee  services

� Foster fairness and equity by promoting
application of merit principles and equal opportunity
for all.   �Assist City management in rewarding
employees by recognizing
their contributions to public
service;

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 478,582$        520,185$           594,373$          615,687$        
Operating 225,993 156,785 230,750 262,765
Capital 4,620 6,469 0 0
Total 709,195$        683,439$           825,123$          878,452$        

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal

FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Applications taken 4,833               4,800               5,772               6,000               
Job Announcements 193                  190                  239                  250                  

New Hires 323                  n/a 230                  N/A
Job advertised 

(newspaper) 52                     50                     79                     52                     

Retirements 48                     48                     56                     60                     
Training Sessions 4                       5                       29                     35                     
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Physical Exams

The division is used to account
for post-offer physicals, in
service fire employees, fit for
duty, alcohol & drug screening,
and psychological exams.

Goals & Objectives

The goal is to ensure that every employee is
physically and mentally able to perform duties
required by employment position

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel -$                 -$                    -$                   -$                 
Operating 35,497 120,894 97,400 158,000
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total 35,497$           120,894$           97,400$             158,000$        

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

  Number of 
exams:Post offer 

physicals
331                  200                  233                  225                  

  In-service 350                  350                  203                  350                  

  Psychological Exams 5                       -                   19                     -                   

  Fit for Duty 7                       7                       5                       10                     
  Alcohol & Drug 15                     -                   7                       -                   
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The Neighborhood Services Department is
designed to help preserve the integrity of
Chattanooga’s residential areas and promote

unity, harmony, and a sense of community between
the city’s inhabitants.  The primary responsibilities
of this department are

• receiving, investigating, and resolving
complaints of discrimination from citizens, land
owners, tenants, or city employees,

• insuring that property owners comply with the
city’s housing codes, and

• assisting Chattanooga’s neighborhood
associations in community development and
revitalization

The divisions of this depar tment are Equal
Employment Opportunities (EEO) Administration,
Codes and Community Services, Human Rights/
Human Relations, and Neighborhood Relations and
Community Services.

Neighborhood Services

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 433,017$        630,654$        810,890$        1,009,011$     
Operating 170,492 150,576 504,628 604,531
Capital 4,580 66,812 0 0
Total 608,089$        848,042$        1,315,518$     1,613,542$     
# Authorized 17 21 26 32

FY 2001 Highlights:
• Six (6) new positions
• Redeployment of Code Inspectors for

intensive code enforcement
• Implementation of a city-wide,

residential driven effort to enforce
property codes called “Flight the Blight”

Official Neighborhood Services Logo
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EEO/Fair Housing Administration
The Neighborhood Services Department
educates landlords and tenants on the
Tennessee Landlord /Tenant Act and the
Federal Fair Housing provisions. We assist
landlords and tenants in favorably resolving
complaints and conflicts and we participate
with the Chattanooga Housing Resource
Board in developing Fair Housing Projects
and activities. Booklets defining rights and
responsibilities of the landlord and tenant are
available to the public. The department also monitors
the employment data of the City of Chattanooga, and
receives, investigates and resolves complaints of
employees and the public with regard to equal
employment opportunity practices of the City of
Chattanooga.

Major Accomplishments for FY 1999/2000

Ü Implemented workshops educating current or
potential employers concerning Titles VI and VII of
the Civil Rights Act of 1964.

Ü Worked with the Tenn. Dept. of Transportation
(TDOT) to ensure that construction complied with
the City of Chattanooga’s codes.

Ü Published numerous Spanish brochures for
Chattanooga’s Hispanic population.

Goals & Objectives

To minimize landlord/tenant conflicts which come
to the attention of this department.
�Increase understanding by landlords and tenants
concerning the respective parties’ rights and
responsibilities.�Keep landlords informed of
applicable laws.  �Arbitrate complaints. � Organize
and host a workshop featuring lectures and
question/answer sessions given by housing experts
that will focus on informing landlords and tenants
of their housing choices and rights.

To resolve satisfactorily all EEO
complaints against the City.
�Keep employers informed of applicable
laws.  �Report findings to proper individuals

See organizational chart on
page 176 for division

breakout

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

EEO Complaints 1                       -                   1                       -                   
Print  Brochures 5,000               5,000               -                   -                   

Brochures Distributed 100                  600                  586                  800                  

Fair Housing 
Complaints 163                  200                  446                  400                  

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 130,637$        175,904$        143,156$        203,936$        
Operating 37,215 46,104 157,928 145,540
Capital 1,562 0 0 0
Total 169,414$        222,008$        301,084$        349,476$        

Increase awareness in the community about
discrimination against persons with disabilities
�Host a series of seminars about the Americans with
Disabilities Act, educating citizens about the law and
creating discussion about discrimination against the
disabled.
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The Codes and Community Services
Division of the Depar tment of
Neighborhood Services is the agency
which has the responsibility of
enforcing the City’s minimum housing,
anti-litter, overgrowth and inoperable
vehicle codes.  They also  share
responsibility for overseeing proper
brush and trash and garbage set out
regulations along with the spot blight acquisition code.
These task are accomplished through the combined
efforts of the Code Enforcement Inspectors and
support staff, the Environmental Court system, the
Better Housing Commission  and Neighborhood
Services Administration.

Major Accomplishments for FY 1999/2000

ÜContinued proactive systematic inspection program.
Ü Continued the Spot Blight acquisition program.
Ü Implemented the “Fight the Blight” neighborhood

survey event.
Ü Improved our working relationship with the

Chattanooga Police Dept.
ÜSponsored an Anti-litter workshop for various

neighborhood leaders, politicians and city
personnel.

ÜReduced the time and paperwork involved in city
abatement of nuisance lots.

ÜPut into production new complaint/case
tracking software and made available to
other city departments.

Goals & Objectives

To enforce the Minimum Housing Code
for maintenance and condition for
existing structures within the city
limits.
�Maintain a schedule for inspection of
substandard housing �Recommend
improvements, demolition or spot blight
procedures. �  Work with proper ty
owners through the rehabilitation
process.

To enforce the requirements for upkeep
of yards and lots within the city limits.
�Maintain a schedule of litter/overgrown
lot complaints. �Recommend cleanup
and/or cutting �  Reduce the time
required for city abatement of nuisance
lots.

Codes  & Community Services

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Rehabilitations 47                     225                  148                  165                  

Demolitions 3                       175                  66                     75                     
Litter & Overgrowth 

Enforcement 2,487               2,700               1,811               2,000               

Abandoned vehicle 
code enforcement 1,222               1,050               814                  900                  

Systematic housing 
exterior inspections -                   10                     -                   -                   

Substandard housing 
schedule maintained yes yes yes yes

Litter lot complaint 
schedule maintained yes yes yes yes

Total # of Complaints 5,937               6,000               7,640               6,900               
Total # of Cases 

Created 5,937               3,000               3,404               3,800               

Housing Cases 1,314               700                  755                  850                  
Garbage, Dumping, 

Trash Cases 914                  30                     24                     30                     

Housing 
Condemnations 116                  175                  179                  200                  

# of Spot blight 
recommendations -                   10                     12                     20                     

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 302,380$        425,905$        482,361$        558,647$        
Operating 133,277 93,950 184,800 189,225
Capital 3,018 55,970 0 0
Total 438,675$        575,825$        667,161$        747,872$        

Goals & Objectives (continued)
To enforce the requirements for removal of inoperable
and/or abandoned vehicles from streets and private
property.
� Maintain a schedule for investigating vehicle
complaints.  �Remove vehicle determined to be
inoperable from streets and/or private property. � Work
closer with other city depar tments that share
responsibility for removing inoperable and/or abandoned
vehicles.
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Human Rights/Human Relations
The Chattanooga Human Rights and
Human Relations Commission was
formed in 1986 to encourage
understanding and goodwill; to promote
justice, to eliminate discriminatory
practices between and among
Chattanooga’s citizens because of
race, religion, creed, color, sex, age,
handicap, national origin, or economic
status. The Commission consists of 19
Commissioners appointed by the Mayor and the City
Council. The members of the Commission are chosen
from a broad representation of community groups
such as business and labor organizations, the clergy,
and associations such as the NAACP and the Urban
League. Members are appointed to three-year terms.

Major Accomplishments for FY 1999/2000

Ü Commissioners retreat held to create marketing
Policy and Procedures program for outreach project.

ÜInitiated, promoted, and conducted “Study Circles”
over 150 Chattanoogans are currently involved.

ÜHosted a number of free guest speakers for the
community.

ÜThe Freeman Human Rights Lecture Series initiated.
Dr. Henry foster a speaker on race relations.

ÜHate Crime Seminar with Morris Dees as a keynote
speaker and over 300 were people in attendance.

Goals & Objectives

Encourage understanding and eliminate
discriminatory practices

�Initiate a quarterly lecture series on human rights
for the citizens of Chattanooga�The Commission
will also sponsor billboards written the Spanish
language to help Hispanics new to the Chattanooga
Area identify help agencies for basic social services.
Both activities will occur during the
1999-2000 fiscal year.  � Award
outstanding citizens for human rights
initiatives. Nominations for one
Business, one non-profit organization,
and one individual from Chattanooga
citizens will be received, and an awards
banquet will be held in honor of the
award recipients. �Create a program
with the purpose of easing the
transition of citizenship for
Chattanooga’s Hispanic population.

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

# of inquires 138                N/A 116                105                
# of complaints filed 11                  N/A -                 -                 
Complaints resolved 
without investigation -                 N/A -                 -                 

Investigative  panel 
meetings 11                  N/A -                 -                 

# of  commission 
meetings 24                  24                  24                  24                  

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel -$                 28,845$           64,991$           69,891$           
Operating 0 10,522 31,950 39,300
Capital 0 10,842 0 0
Total -$                 50,209$           96,941$           109,191$        
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Neighborhood Relations
     & Community Services

Neighborhood Relations is the
division of the Neighborhood
Services Department that works
hand in hand with Chattanooga’s
Neighborhood Associations in order
to identify specific community
problems and help citizens resolve
those problems.  We are teaching
associations how to apply for grant
money from the federal government
with our QNLI program, and are keeping Chattanooga
up-to-date on the successes and issues of the
neighborhoods in the area with our quarterly
publication, Common Ground.  This division’s primary
focus is to help Neighborhood Associations organize
and structure themselves so that they can be efficient
and effective in their community.

Major Accomplishments for FY 1999/2000

Ü Neighborhood Grants were awarded to
Neighborhood Associations totaling over $230,000.

ÜEstablished a Neighborhood Council Board, which
is composed of the presidents of each
Neighborhood Association.

ÜQuarterly Neighborhood Leadership Institute (QNLI)
workshops were instituted.

ÜEstablished grant program for faith-
based organizations.

ÜEstablished Grants for Neighborhood
Blocks totaling $4,000 for the
beautification of neighborhood
streets.

Goals & Objectives

Promote a statewide Neighborhood
Conference

Further assist Neighborhood
Associations in their community
development
�Establish a community technology
network with web presence.
�Establish information resource
centers throughout the city.

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

# of minigrants awarded 35                     33                     34                     45                     

# of Faith-based minigrants n/a 10                     11                     15                     

# of Neighborhood 
Associations in Region 50                     65                     75                     100                  

 #of neighbor organizations n/a 25                     -                   -                   

Total  grant $ awarded 223,777           250,000           233,000           n/a
# of quarterly workshops 2                       3                       3                       4                       

# of attendees   n/a 20                     -                   -                   
   # of non-profit 501(C)3 8                       10                     8                       12                     

 #of neighbor organizations n/a 10                     -                   -                   

# of Neighborhoods 
Conference attendants 475                  500                  850                  500                  

Newsletters published n/a 25                     -                   -                   
Magazines published n/a 4                       4                       4                       

Magazines Distributed n/a 10,000             10,000             10,000             
Brochures printed n/a yes -                   -                   

per copy cost /City 
services Guide n/a 2                       -                   -                   

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel -$                 -$                 120,382$        176,537$        
Operating 0 0 129,950 115,466
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total -$                 -$                 250,332$        292,003$        

Goals & Objectives (continued)

Encourage the development of Neighborhood
Associations into non-profit organization (501 (C)3) status
�Host informative workshops on the proper procedure
in applying for non-profit status and the benefits of being
a non-profit organization.



Fund Structure

The Special Revenue Funds are set by  City
resolution to account for  funds  that are
restricted as to use by federal and state
governments and special purpose funds. The
basis of budgeting for these funds is modified
accrual.   Included funds are the Real Estate ,
State Street Aid, Human Services, and
Economic Development.  As of June 30, 2000
the budgeted revenue and expenses were as
follows:

The FY 2000/2001 budget $446,499;  $4,998,296;
$11,731,315; and $17,400,000  respectively.

Real Estate

State Street Aid

Human Services

Economic Development

Revenue

Revenue Revenue

Expense Expense

ExpenseExpense

detegduB
&euneveR
sesnepxE

lautcA
seuneveR

lautcA
sesnepxE

dnuFetatsElaeR 322,294$ 758,033$ 982,534$

dnuFdiAteertSetatS 524,132,4$ 804,288,4$ 101,859,4$

dnuFsecivreSnamuH 554,367,11$ 533,864,11$ 951,870,01$

dnuFtnempoleveDcimonocE 682,586,61$ 058,472,71$ 086,803,81$

Revenue

Fiscal Year 2000/2001

Taxes
11%

Misc
36%

Fund Balance
53%

Administration
62%

Property
Maintenance

38%

Misc
12%

Intergov
88%

Capital

1%

Salaries

54%

Operations

45%

Capital

1%

Salaries

68%

Operat ion

31%

Interest
2%

Intergov
92%

General Fund
Subsidy
6%

Fund 
Balance
100%

Capital
50%

Education
50%

Special Revenue Funds
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State Street  Aid
This fund was established to receive and account for the
State’s distribution    of  the state gasoline tax.  Funds
received in this fund are restricted to road-type use.  To
qualify for a portion of this distribution, the City must meet
state guidelines which require that a municipality
appropriate an amount equal to at least the average
appropriations for road work for the previous five years.
Collections in this fund have not increased much in the
past several  years due to the City’s loss of population in
the last census and the fluctuation in gasoline prices
causing the state distribution to drop.  The City expects
to receive about $200,000 more from the State of
Tennessee in state-shared gas tax funds for FY 00/2001.
This is due to a slight increase in the per capita amount
($28.02) being used by the state.  Also this fund shows a
projected increase in the amount being estimated for
interest earnings, from $65,000 in FY99/00 to $85,000
in FY 00/2001.

State Gas Tax collection

Revenues

Real Estate Fund
The revenue for the Real Estate Fund has increased
46% or $141,178  from fiscal year 1998 to 2001.  This
increase  is attributable to many  factors facing  the
fund.  When the Mayor took office, one of his agenda
items included “Cleaning up the City”.  With that
platform in mind,  the FY 1999 funding support from
the General Fund more than tripled from FY’97 to
FY’98 to assist in funding efforts to make  that  clean
up  a reality.  Prior to this,  cleanup initiatives were
only done on a “complaint only” basis, now with the
increased funding maintenance like grass cutting is
done weekly.

Below is a graphical outlook of the actual revenue
collections in this fund over the last five years along
with the revenue projection for fiscal year 2001.

Real Estate Revenues
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Fund Revenue Summary
Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2001

(expressed in $1,000)

Budget '01 %
Increase CHANGE

Actual Actual Budget Budget (Decrease) FY 00/01
Fund Type: FY 97/98 FY98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Special Revenue Fund
Real Estate 305              189              492                447          (45)                     -9.1%
State Street Aid 4,826           5,178           4,231             4,998       767                    18.1%
Human Services 10,929         11,526         11,764           11,731     (33)                     -0.3%
Economic Development Fund 15,616         16,433         16,685           17,400     715                    4.3%

Total Special Revenue Fund 31,676         33,326         33,172           34,576     1,404                 4.2%
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Human Services Fund
The area of Human Services receives Federal, State,
and City appropriations.    This fund has increased
by 28% overall during the past five-year period.  The
Federal and State portion, accounts for 20% of this
growth, while the City portion is approximately 7%.
The City’s appropriation includes an  Indirect Costs
billed monthly for services rendered by the City’s
employees.

It is expected that resources will remain constant.  The
chart below shows how this fund has varied through
the years.

Human Services Collections

Economic Development Fund
Chattanooga voted for itself a half-a-cent tax on retail
sales within the city. The purpose of this tax is for capital
outlay to increase economic development within the city
and supplemental funding for the county schools. The
retailers collect this tax and submit it to the State of
Tennessee. The State in turn, sends these funds back to
the City of Chattanooga. Half of these funds are sent to
the Hamilton County Department of Education; the other
half is appropriated for current and future capital projects.
Due to the favorable economic environment with strong
consumer confidence and spending, actual and budgeted
revenues have increased since FY 97/98. One other small
source of revenue is income from cash-equivalent
investments. Idle funds are normally parked in cash
equivalents until used for specific projects.
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Expenses

Real Estate.
Over the past four years, as you can see, the cost of
maintaining this budget has increased dramatically.
With the new efforts underway to improve the City’s
beauty, activity generated during this period of
economic development led to the importance of
capturing cost for maintenance of the City’s owned
proper ty, hence the creation of a Proper ty
Maintenance account.

The FY 2001 decrease is primarily due to a reduction
of back tax properties being maintained.  In FY 2000,
more than $64,000 was overcollected in revenues
due to  sales of several back tax properties through
auction by Hamilton County.

State Street Aid.
 State gasoline tax distribution is collected into this
fund and used for major street work in the
Chattanooga area, under State guidelines.
Personnel, vehicle costs and construction costs used
most of the funds deposited in this fund.

Human Services.
The Human Services’ expenditures have grown over the
past four years.  All growth can be attributed to the salary
standardization for federal programs.

The FY2001 increase is due to salary increases and a
new program to provide computers to all employees in
the Headstart program.

Economic Development Fund
Half of the collections are automatically sent to the
Hamilton County School System. The amount sent to the
schools has increased since FY 97/98 due to the
increased collections for this time period. Expenditures
of the capital outlay nature vary in size and dollar amount.
Usually these projects are selected by the City Council
and Mayor on what they think is effective for economic
development. Expenditures increased significantly in FY
00/01. The bulk of this increase is due to the planning
and design of the future conference center.

Fund Expenditure Summary
Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2001

(expressed in $1,000)

Budget '01 %
Increase CHANGE

Actual Actual Budget Budget (Decrease) FY 00/01
Fund Type: FY 97/98 FY98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Special Revenue Fund
Real Estate 342              437              492                447          (45)                     -9.1%
State Street Aid 3,794           4,488           4,231             4,998       767                    18.1%
Human Services 9,195           10,932         11,764           11,731     (33)                     -0.3%
Economic Development Fund 7,812           20,315         16,685           17,400     715                    4.3%

Total Special Revenue Fund 21,143         36,172         33,172           34,576     1,404                 4.2%
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Special Fund R evenues
Fiscal Years 1998  - 2001

%

Actual Actual Budget Budget BUDGET '01 CHANGE %

Revenue Source FY  97/98 FY  98/99 FY  99/00 FY  00/01 INC/(DEC) FY 00/01 OF TOTAL

Real Estate ( Fund 1105):
City of Chattanooga General Fund 93,000 85,000 85,000 100,000 15,000 17.6% 0.29%
Sale of Real Estate 118,943 58,784 50,000 20,000 (30,000) -60.0% 0.06%
Sale of Back Tax Lots 74,910 44,747 75,000 50,000 (25,000) -33.3% 0.14%
Miscellaneous 18,468 0 36,048 38,688 2,640 7.3% 0.11%
Fund Balance 0 0 246,175 237,811 (8,364) -3.4% 0.69%

Total Real Estate Fund $305,321 $188,531 $492,223 $446,499 (45,724) -9.3% 1.29%

State Street Aid (Fund 2104)
State of Tennessee 4,232,007 4,460,206 4,166,425 4,593,296 426,871 10.2% 13.28%
Trfrs (1100) & Sale of Equipment 550,000 650,000 0 320,000 320,000 N/A 0.93%
Interest Earnings 44,046 68,131 65,000 85,000 20,000 30.8% 0.25%

Total State Street Aid $4,826,053 $5,178,337 $4,231,425 $4,998,296 $766,871 18.1% 14.46%

Human Services (Fund 2102)
Federal - State Grants 9,203,017 9,902,229 9,202,618 10,275,740 1,073,122 11.7% 29.72%
City of Chattanooga 1,584,563 1,396,784 1,396,784 1,424,655 27,871 2.0% 4.12%
Day Care Fees 0 32,766 32,700 0 (32,700) -100.0% 0.00%
Miscellaneous 68,934 159,727 23,975 0 (23,975) -100.0% 0.00%
Interest Income 42,128 0 0 0 0 N/A 0.00%
Contributions 30,653 34,677 30,100 30,920 820 2.7% 0.09%
Fund Balance 0 0 1,077,278 0 (1,077,278) -100.0% 0.00%

Total Human Services $10,929,295 $11,526,183 $11,763,455 $11,731,315 ($32,140) -0.3% 33.93%

Economic Development (Fund 1119)
Local Option Sales Tax 15,506,179 16,185,856 16,685,286 17,400,000 714,714 4.3% 50.32%
Interest Income 109,916 247,470 0 0 0 N/A 0.00%

Total Economic Development $15,616,095 $16,433,326 $16,685,286 $17,400,000 $714,714 4.3% 50.32%

Grand Total: $31,676,764 $33,326,377 $33,172,389 $34,576,110 1,403,721 4.2% 100.00%



PPPPPAGEAGEAGEAGEAGE 187 187 187 187 187SUMMARY

Special Fund  Expenditures
Fiscal Years 1998  - 2001

%

Actual Actual Budget Budget BUDGET '01 CHANGE %

Expenditures FY  97/98 FY  98/99 FY  99/00 FY  00/01 INC/(DEC) FY 00/01 OF TOTAL

Real Estate (1105):
Administration 341,683 437,137 288,566 275,499 (13,067) -4.5% 0.80%
Property Maintenance 0 0 203,657 171,000 (32,657) -16.0% 0.49%

Total  Real Estate $341,683 $437,137 $492,223 $446,499 (45,724) -9.3% 1.29%

State Street Aid (Fund 2104)
Capital Project 3,902 0 0 0 0 N/A 0.00%
Street Maintenance 3,648,711 4,124,948 4,231,425 0 (4,231,425) -100.0% 0.00%
Snow & Ice Removal 54,205 0 0 0 0 N/A 0.00%
Equipment 87,319 363,765 0 0 0 N/A 0.00%
Salaries  & Wages 0 0 0 2,752,290 2,752,290 N/A 7.96%
Purchase Services 0 0 0 49,900 49,900 N/A 0.14%
Travel 0 0 0 1,500 1,500 N/A 0.00%
Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance 0 0 0 623,648 623,648 N/A 1.80%
Material & Supplies 0 0 0 864,061 864,061 N/A 2.50%
Capital Outlay & Fixed Assets 0 0 0 25,000 25,000 N/A 0.07%
Government Charges, Taxes, Etc. 0 0 0 1,800 1,800 N/A 0.01%
Fringe Benefits 0 0 0 680,097 680,097 N/A 1.97%

Total State Street Aid $3,794,137 $4,488,713 $4,231,425 $4,998,296 766,871 18.1% 14.46%

Human Services (Fund 2102)
Headstart 4,807,421 5,586,509 5,753,236 5,739,096 (14,140) -0.2% 16.60%
Daycare 1,133,128 1,229,433 1,727,024 1,709,024 (18,000) -1.0% 4.94%
Weatherization 212,750 236,338 259,585 259,585 0 0.0% 0.75%
Foster Grandparents 284,501 319,401 419,834 419,834 0 0.0% 1.21%
LIHEAP 632,530 966,436 717,316 717,316 0 0.0% 2.07%
Community Service Block Grant 317,646 531,653 610,286 610,286 0 0.0% 1.77%
Occupancy 150,040 250,020 226,221 226,221 0 0.0% 0.65%
Human Services Programs 1,429,412 1,621,897 1,895,774 1,895,774 0 0.0% 5.48%
Neighborhood Family Services 58,218 68,735 81,311 81,311 0 0.0% 0.24%
City General Relief - 169,762 122,024 72,868 72,868 0 0.0% 0.21%

Total Human Services $9,195,408 $10,932,446 $11,763,455 $11,731,315 (32,140) -0.3% 33.93%

Economic Development (Fund 1119 & P419)
Hamilton County Schools 7,753,090 8,092,928 8,342,643 8,700,000 357,357 4.3% 25.16%
Capital Outlay/Projects 59,186 12,221,598 8,342,643 8,700,000 357,357 4.3% 25.16%

Total Economic Development $7,812,276 $20,314,526 $16,685,286 $17,400,000 714,714 4.3% 50.32%

Grand Totals $21,143,504 $36,172,822 $33,172,389 $34,576,110 1,403,721 4.2% 100.00%
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GS
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

Real Estate Fund

The Real Estate Division of General Services
is responsible for all real estate sales and
acquisitions, real property leases, and the

redevelopment and maintenance of vacant buildings
and lots, including back-tax properties, for the City
of Chattanooga.  Additionally, the division orders all
necessary reports and assessments used to
determine project feasibility, construction or
rehabilitation requirements and/or constraints, and
serves as the keeper of all City real estate records.

It is the Mission of the City of Chattanooga’s Real
Estate Property Management Office to maintain and
properly dispose of city surplus properties to prevent
them from becoming unsightly and unsafe nuisances
in our communities.  To collaborate with citizens and
agencies to redevelop vacant and surplus
properties, thus aiding in the City’s broader goals of
instilling community pride and enhancing the quality
of life for our citizens and for those who visit our
beautiful city.

Actual Actual Budget Budget

FY97/98 FY98/99 FY99/00 FY00/01

Personnel 17,655$           38,214$             74,784$             111,991$        
Operating 238,594 372,498 417,439 294,508
Capital 85,434 26,425 0 40,000
Total 341,683$        437,137$           492,223$          446,499$        
#Authorized 1 2 3 4
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Real Estate Administration
The  administration area is
responsible for maintaining all real
estate sales and acquisitions, real
proper ty leases, and the
redevelopment and maintenance of
vacant buildings and lots, including
back-tax properties, for the City of
Chattanooga.  Additionally, the
division orders all necessary reports
and assessments used to determine project
feasibility, construction or rehabilitation requirements
and/or constraints, and serves as the keeper of all
City real estate records.

Major Accomplishments for FY 1999/2000

ÜCompletd Data Base Management System by
merging Excel Accounting/Expense System with
the Access Real Property Inventory Database.

ÜCollaborated with Habitat for Humanity for their first
Sub-division Development “Habitat Square”.  The
City donated an old, vacant and dilapidated school
site that encompassed an entire city block.  This
former Brownfield site is now home to twenty
families, all living in brand new homes that the
owners helpted to construct.  There were no General
Fund dollars used in this project.

Goals & Objectives

To manage the City’s Real Proper ty in a
responsible and efficient manner.
�To maintain all City surplus property, using
independent contractors of varying capacity.
�Provide routine maintenance, oversight and
inspections.  �Coordinate boarding, securing and/
or demolition of dilapidated, open and unsafe
structures.  �Provide professional property
management services to tenants leasing City
owned real estate

Fine tune and continue departmental strategies
for disposition, development or redevelopment
of vacant, surplus, and back-tax properties.

�Continue and expand collaborations with non
profit housing development agencies for the re-
use of back-tax properties.  �Participate with
citizens and neighborhood associations in their
clean-up efforts

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal

FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

 Property Sales ($) 58,784        50,000        50,100        20,000        

 All properties maintained 255              250              190              190              

 Back Tax collection ($) 44,747        75,000        139,296      50,000        

E con  &  C om m u n ity
D evelop m en t

R ea l E s tate

M u n ic ip al
F leet

S ervices

E m p loyee B en efits P u rch as in g C on stru c tion
&  B u ild in g

M a in ten an ce

R ad io  &  E lec tron ic

D ep u tyA d m in is trator
G eorg e M org an

A d m in is trator
R ayb u rn  Trau g h b er

Division:  Administration

Actual Actual Budget Budget

FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 17,655$          38,214$            74,784$           111,991$        
Operating 238,594 372,498 213,782 123,508
Capital 85,434 26,425 0 40,000
Total 341,683$        437,137$          288,566$         275,499$        

�Identify properties and locations for redevelop-
ment potential.  �Market suitable commercial
development properties.  �Acquire properties for
infill housing development.

Actively engage in current real estate market and
educational trends

�Encourage continuing education for staff
members.  �Maintain professional relationships
with Associations, Realtors and Developers.
�Continue cooperative efforts and positive
communications with industry partners.  �Make
real property management database/system
available for other department’s use
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With the rise of economic
development in Chattanooga, this
activity was created in fiscal year
2000 to help better manage cost for
maintaining all City owned property.

Major Accomplishments for FY 1999/2000

ÜThe City, along with Hamilton County donated a
record number of back tax properties to non-profit
housing development organizations.

Goals & Objectives

To manage the City’s Real Proper ty in a
responsible and efficient manner

�To maintain all City surplus property, using
independent contractors of varying capacity
�Provide routine maintenance, oversight and
inspections.  �Coordinate boarding, securing and/
or demolition of dilapidated, open and unsafe
structures.  �Provide professional property
management services to tenants leasing City owned
real estate.�Sell 90% of surplus property

Property Management

P rop erty
S ervice

C oord in a to r (2 )

P rop erty
M an ag er

C ou n tess  Jen k in s

A d m in is tra to r
R ayb u rn  Trau g h b er

Actual Actual Budget Budget

FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel -$                -$                  -$                 -$                
Operating 0 0 203,657 171,000
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total -$                -$                  203,657$         171,000$        

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal

FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01
 # of Surplus property 

maintained 63                6                  28                6                  

 Structures secured n/a yes yes yes
Back Tax Property n/a n/a 110              110              

All other maintained 
property n/a n/a 52                52                

Acres maintained n/a n/a 83.45 83.45

Cost per acre n/a n/a $1,198 $1,198
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PW
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

State Street Aid

S tate Street Aid is a division of the
Department of Public Works.  This fund
accounts for all revenue and expenditures from

the City’s share of State gasoline Taxes.  The State
distributes the taxes to municipalities based on population.
Tennessee State Law requires that these funds be used
for the construction and maintenance of city streets.

Departmental Goals & Objectives
�Develop and maintain a system    of monetary controls

which enables the Division to effectively apply State
funds in the construction and maintenance of City
streets.

�Accurately track expenditures for approved projects.

�Track projects at least monthly to ensure the division
stays within budgetary guidelines.

�Reduce the city’s liability through timely repair and
maintenance of City streets.

�Maintain an automated data collection/filing system for
projects and expenditures within this division to assist
in budgetary compliance.

�Enhance neighborhood streetscape through a series
of maintenance and inprovement projects as prescribed
by the urban development plan

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 2,423,646$  2,575,455$ 2,862,726$ 3,432,387$  
Operating 1,162,643 1,798,867 1,343,699 1,540,909
Capital 207,848 74,391 25,000 25,000
Total 3,794,137$  4,448,713$ 4,231,425$ 4,998,296$  
#Authorized 101 101 104 111

Street Maintenance Projects
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State Street Aid Operations
The State Street Aid operations activity is used
to account for general administrative
expenditures.  This includes personnel cost and
benefits, purchase and rental of small
equipment, vehicle operation and maintenance
as well as general repair and rehab of City
streets.  Other costs accounted for in this
activity include engineering services relative
to maintaining the Pavement Management
System which is a study of City streets and their
particular needs.  This study is used to prioritize street
maintenance.  A new function  of clearing city wide
alleywayshas been added to State Street Aid
beginning in FY2001.  This is funded with a $320,000
subsidy from the General Fund.

Goals & Objectives

Put into place positive control measures
(automated and manual data collection tasks)
which help the division accurately track all fund
expenditures to ensure expenditures meet State
fund guidelines.

�Ensure automated and manual data collection
systems are updated on a daily basis.

�Hold regular meetings to assess street repair
priorities and track expenditure levels

�Establish an alley maintenance program as part of
our commitment to neighborhood improvements

Division:  State Street Aid

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 2,423,646$  2,575,455$ 2,862,726$ 3,432,387$  
Operating 1,499,592 1,389,226 1,343,699 1,540,909
Capital 207,848 74,391 25,000 25,000
Total 4,131,086$  4,039,072$ 4,231,425$ 4,998,296$  

C rew S up ervisor
S en ior (4 )

G eneral S u pervisor

C rew S u p ervisor
S en ior (6 )

G en eral S u p ervisor

C rew S u rp ervisor
S en ior (3 )

G eneral S u pervisor
V acan t

E ng ineerin g  P roject
C oord in ator

S up erin tend en t
S treet C on struc tion

D irec tor C ity
W ide S ervices

B rooks

A dm in is trator
Jack  M arcellis

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Work Orders 
Completed 1,896               2,100               1,916               2,100               

Street Rehab Projects 2                       3                       2                       3                       
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Capital accounts are set up to provide for
accounting for large equipment purchases
and major street projects.  This includes
City wide paving as well as major street
rehabilitation.  Each project is funded and
accounted for individually.

Goals & Objectives

Provide for the adequate repair and maintenance
of City streets through the effective use of capital
expenditures designated for equipment and
projects which meet funding criteria.

�Analyze each project and/or equipment expenditure
to ensure expenditure criteria are met.

�Prioritize all paving projects to match annual
budgetary limits.

�Monitor projects to avoid cost overruns.

State Street Aid Capital

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel -$              -$             -$             -$              
Operating 0 0 0 0
Capital 0 0 650,000 400,000
Total -$              -$             650,000$     400,000$     
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HS
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

Human Services

The department operates 18 separate programs
funded totally or in part by federal, state and local
funds.  Services include early childhood

development (head start & day care), energy assistance,
feeding programs, housing for poor, elderly, handicapped
residents of Hamilton County and City of Chattanooga.
Individuals with emergency needs are assisted daily in
an effort to restore their lives to normalcy.  Attempts to
render services to families in crisis situation and return
them to the road of self-sufficiency and remove
dependency for constant monetary assistance.  Divisions
are:

Head Start, City General Relief, Day Care, Occupancy,
Weatherization, HSD Programs, Foster Grandparents,
Neighborhood Family Services, Low Income Home
Energy, Assistance Program (LIHEAP), Community
Services Block Grants (CSBG).

Departmental Goals

Provide headstart for some 650poor children, day
care for 875 working on training parents until they
rise to an income level to be self-sufficient.

Provide and distribute of surplus food commodities
quarterly to 4,300 poor families.

Assist poor and elderly in paying heating and cooling
utility bills, helping 3,000 families.
Through an intensive case management concept we
plan to lead 125 individuals to a life of self-sufficiency
and away from dependency on entitlement programs.

With the eroding funds for
various social and
community services we will
seriously consider program
consolidation, reorganization
and staffing in order to
release funds for needed
services for the poor, elderly
and handicapped.

Dept: Human Services

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel $4,516,382 $4,564,614 $5,282,055 $6,210,003
Operating 4,022,477 5,938,316 5,462,714 5,373,579
Capital 183,440 429,516 151,233 147,733
Total $8,722,299 $10,932,446 $10,896,002 $11,731,315
# Authorized 332 328 328 358

 Weatherization  Homes
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Headstart
The Head  Start program
is a federally funded
comprehensive, family
focused child development
program for children of low-
income families.  The
program, which is funded
by the United States
Department of Health and
Human Services, serves 667 preschool children in
eight locations throughout the city and rural Hamilton
County.  The Head Start Program serves 617 three
and four years old and the Early Head Start served 2
pregnant women and 48infants to age three.  The
program provides evaluation, diagnosis, and special
services to children with disabilities.

Goals & Objectives

Bring about a greater degree of social
competence in young children to help ensure
they begin school ready to learn and they can
effectively deal with both present environment
and later responsibilities in school and life.

Early Head Start provides intensive continuous,
comprehensive child development and family
support services to low-income infants, toddlers
and pregnant women.

�Improve the child’ s health and physical abilities,
including appropriate steps to correct present
physical and mental problems and to enhance every
child’s access to an adequate diet.
� Encourage self-confidence,
spontaneity, curiosity, and self-
discipline which will assist in the
development of the child’s social
and emotional health.  �Enhance
the child’s mental processes and
skills with particular attention to
conceptual and communications
skills. �Establish patterns and
expectations of success for the
child, which will create a climate of
confidence for present and future
learning effor ts and overall
development. Increase the ability
of the child and the family to relate
to each other and to others.
�Enhance the sense of dignity and
self-worth within the child and his

family.  �Provide support services to parents and involve
them in program planning and implementation, decision
making, parent education and adult literacy; and improve
the family’s attitude toward future education, health care
and physical abilities.

DIVISION:  HEADSTART

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY97/ 98 FY98/ 99 FY99/ 00 FY00/ 01

Personnel $2,789,293 $2,906,626 $3,418,876 $3,678,634
Operating 1,291,650 2,309,078 2,029,062 2,029,062
Capital 125,686 370,805 31,400 31,400
Total $4,206,629 $5,586,509 $5,479,338 $5,739,096

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal

FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Preschool children served 802                  632                  755                  632                  
3 - 4 Year old (Head Start) 733                  582                  685                  582                  

Infant to 3 year old 
(PPC/Early Head Start) 69                     50                     70                     50                     

Diagnostic Evaluations 194                  158                  147                  150                  
Children received Special 

Services 128                  126                  83                     100                  

Children received Up-to-Date 
immunizations 802                  632                  743                  632                  

Parents received Adult 
Education/GED training 105                  100                  166                  100                  

Parents received Parent 
Education/Parent training 402                  400                  412                  400                  

Parents and Community 
volunteers 1,089               859                  858                  663                  

Volunteer Hours 35,068             27,618             27,556             36,965             



PPPPPAGEAGEAGEAGEAGE 200 200 200 200 200 SSSSSPECIALPECIALPECIALPECIALPECIAL R R R R REVENUEEVENUEEVENUEEVENUEEVENUE     FUNDSFUNDSFUNDSFUNDSFUNDS

Provides comprehensive
day care services to assist
citizens in obtaining and
maintaining employment
and to provide a
supportive influence to
parents.

Goals & Objectives

CENTER PROGRAM
To provide quality child care services to enable
parents an opportunity to secure and maintain
gainful employment and/or training.

To provide a safe nurturing environment for
children at risk for potential abuse and/or neglect,
and at the same time serve as a resource for the
whole family.

To provide a developmentally appropriate
environment that will aid in improving the
intellectual, social, physical, and emotional needs
of each child.

To empower parents, to assume and sustain the
responsibility of the day to day care of their
children.

To provide a social services component to include
intake, information an (referral, eligibility
determination, family social assessment, and
other social services as needed to assist families
in their own efforts to improve the quality and
conditions of life.

To provide comprehensive health and nutrition
information to the parent so that families can
provide proper care for their children on a
continuous basis.
�To act in accordance with all applicable local and
state licensing requirements annually as mandated
by TDHS.  �To keep all required  information  and
records  on  families,  children and staff accurate
and current  on a daily basis.  �To have training/
meetings  on a quarterly basis  with staff  and
parents. � To provide daily to and from
transportation from  the center.  �To provide
breakfast,  lunch and snack daily as required by
CACFP.

Day Care

DAY CARE HOMES
To provide quality child care for parents or caretakers
of infants and toddlers while they are away from the
children as they pursue employment, educational or
training opportunities

To provide a warm nurturing family environment for
infants and toddlers.

To provide a developmentally appropriate setting for
infants and toddlers.

To strengthen parents in self sufficiency by
encouraging them in assumption of day to day
responsibilities in caring for their children.

To ensure health, nutrition and ethical practices and
procedures are met.

�To comply with all applicable state, local and federal
requirements.  �To keep family and group day care
home records current and complete on a daily basis.
�To provide quarterly training for all home providers.
�To ensure that breakfast, lunch and  snack served
daily meet the requirements of CACFP by monitoring
the homes monthly.  �Monitor homes monthly to ensure
that each home is providing care to encompass the
parents needs appropriately.  �To ensure that children
in care a - receiving stimulation to enhance their overall
growth by requiring monthly progress reports.  �The
overall goal of the Child Care Program is to maintain
the National Accreditation through the National Academy
of Early Childhood Programs in Washington, DC.

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY97/ 98 FY98/ 99 FY99/ 00 FY00/ 01

Personnel $675,260 $760,223 $837,217 $991,294
Operating 344,622 444,210 689,530 689,530
Capital 894 25,000 28,200 28,200
Total $1,020,776 $1,229,433 $1,554,947 $1,709,024
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Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Center Program

Children enrolled age 2-5 145                  150                  150                  150                  
Parents maintained gainful 

employment 107                  115                  N/A N/A

Children from child welfare 
provided a safe and nurturing 

environment 
1                       5                       N/A N/A

Children who received 
speech and hearing 

screening through Chatt 
Speech and Hearing Center 

110                  115                  45                     65                     

Field trips taken 8                       10                     35                     20                     
Children received clothes 

from clothes pantry 10                     15                     0 15                     

Parent meetings 2                       2                       2                       4                       

Individual family conferences 145                  140                  175                  150                  

Meals served 45,602             50,000             51,716             55,000             
Transportation services 21,837             22,000             26,200             28,800             

Children 87                     90                     238                  150                  
DayCare (HOMES)

Children enrolled 47                     50                     49                     50                     
Parents maintained gainful 

employment 42                     45                     N/A N/A

Meals served 31,593             32,000             29,035             36,000             
Day care home for infants 

through 12 years 8                       10                     10                     12                     

Parent meeting per quarter 2                       2                       2                       4                       
Monitoring visits 32+ 32+ 36                     48                     
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Weatherization
The Weatherization
Program is a
Federally funded
project conducted in
a single
geographical area
which undertakes to
weatherize dwelling
units that are energy
inefficient.    The weatherization  project includes
areas of Administration, Program Support,  Training,
Department of Energy (DOE), and Low - Income
Energy (LIHEAP)  funds for weatherization and
material & labor.

Goals & Objectives

To assist low income individuals and families
(home owners/rental) to weatherize their
dwellings.  Priorities to elderly and handicapped.
�To improve energy efficiency in 54 selected
dwellings in FY 2000/2001 in Hamilton County/
Chattanooga.  �Weatherization measures installed
will reduce energy cost and conserve heat loss.
�Weatherization measures are selected from
energy surveys completed by certified WAP Staff.
All measures are prioritized and expenditures limited
according to the FY 2000/2001 State Plan.  �To
contract all weatherization work with private
contractors in accordance with minimum
requirements of the Tennessee Department of
Human Services.  � To assure quality
workmanship and materials by:  (1) obtaining
certified post inspections on all units completed,   (2)
by reinspecting all units failed by the initial
inspection, and � To provide on-site client
educational materials on energy conservation
measures to all clients served on or after July 1,
2000.

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY97/ 98 FY98/ 99 FY99/ 00 FY00/ 01

Personnel $53,537 $61,070 $66,534 $81,130
Operating 173,703 175,268 178,455 178,455
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total $227,240 $236,338 $244,989 $259,585

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal

FY98/ 99 FY99/ 00 FY99/ 00 FY00/ 01

Units of weatherized 
dwellings 101                 2,100              105                 60                   

Material & Labor Cost 149,565          175,000          155,725          175,000          

Inspections completed 101                 110                 145                 125                 

# of applicants 130                 130                 130                 150                 
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Mutually benefits
senior citizens and
special and
exceptional needs
children with specific
needs in development
for Hamilton, McMinn
and Bradley counties.
Areas include Foster
Grandparent Volunteer suppor t, and Foster
Grandparent Volunteer Expense.

Goals & Objectives

Assign Volunteers to sites to address basic need
of community.
�Conduct site visits.  �Training suggestions from
site coordinators.  � Assign ninetyfive (95)
volunteers to a minimum of 500 special children.
�Negotiate Memorandum of Understandings with
sites.

Recruit and placement of volunteers
�Recruit sites that serve special needs children;
�Interview potential volunteers;  �Conduct site
training's� Volunteer comply with income
requirements;  �Transportation provided by sites
for In-kind contributions;  �Provide volunteers with
(1)fourty hours of training for new volunteers, (2)
four (4) hours of additional training monthly,
(3)evaluations, (4)Increase number of volunteer
service years, (5) Needs assessment, (6) Annual
physicals.

Develop  advisory  council
�Educate and train council on FGP affairs; �Assign
to committees for advisory council; �Meet four time
a year; �Procure private sector funding; �Provide
annual program evaluation; �Accomplish specific
goal each year.

Volunteer recognition for their Performance
�Participate in events for volunteers; �Program
receives media coverage; �FGP provide 2 events

Increase private sector participation
�Address three or more organizations annually;and
�Annually submit proposal to businesses for
funding non-federal volunteers and program
activities

Foster Grandparents
DIVISION:  FOSTER GRANDPARENTS

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY97/ 98 FY98/ 99 FY99/ 00 FY00/ 01

Personnel $219,075 $45,098 $79,023 $115,138
Operating 22,706 272,148 304,696 304,696
Capital 4,220 2,155 0 0
Total $246,001 $319,401 $383,719 $419,834
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Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal

FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Conduct site visits 28                     30                     28                     30                     

Training suggestions from site 
coordinators 28                     30                     28                     30                     

Assign volunteers and special 
children 95/500 95/500 95/500 95/500

Negotiate Memo of 
Understanding with sites 28                     30                     28                     28                     

Recruit sites that serve special 
needs children 28                     30                     0 5                       

Volunteers interviewed and 
hired 6                       10                     12                     15                     

Conduct site training as needed as needed as needed as needed
40 hours of training for new 

volunteers 15                     20                     12                     15                     

Sessions of 4 hours additional 
training -                   5                       12                     12                     

Volunteers evaluated 95                     95                     95                     95                     
Conduct volunteer needs 

assessment 95                     100                  95                     95                     

Volunteer comply w/income 
requirements 95                     95                     95                     95                     

Annual physical for volunteers 95                     100                  95                     95                     
Trans by sites for In-lind 

contributions 10,000             10,000             12,000             12,000             

Educate and train council on 
FGP affairs 12                     12                     12                     12                     

Assign to committees for 
advisory council 12                     12                     12                     12                     

Advisory council meetings per 
year 4                       4                       4                       4                       

Procure private sector funding 9                       0 0 0

Participate in events for 
volunteers 6                       7                       7                       7                       

Program receives media 
coverage 3                       5                       8                       10                     

FGP provide 2 events 2                       2                       2                       2                       
Address three or more 
organizations annually 5                       5                       4                       4                       
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Low  Income Home  Energy
Assistance Program

The program is designed to
assist eligible households with
home energy costs through
payments to energy suppliers.
Priority is given to the lowest
income households.   LIHEAP
includes areas of Program
support, Emergency Heating,
and Regular Heating.

Goals & Objectives

To ensure that approximately 2,326 eligible low
income households receive assistance to offset
the high cost of energy during the fiscal year
2001.  Assistance will be provided in the following
program areas:
�Regular Heating Assistance:   A minimum of 1,971
eligible households will be assisted.   Total cost not
to exceed $492,603.

�Emergency Heating Assistance:  A minimum of
256 eligible households will be assisted.   Total cost
not to exceed $63,974.

�Summer Cooling a minimum of 99 households
at a cost not to exceed $31,987.

Performance Indicators

LIHEAP met all performance goals and objectives
proposed for fiscal year 2000 by assisting a total of 2,379
low income households with the high cost of heating their
homes.  Assistance was provided in the following areas:

Regular Heating:  Total of 1,909 households assisted with
funds totaling $477,201.

Emergency Heating:  Total of 266 households assisted
with funds totaling $66,278.

DIVISION:  LIHEAP

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY97/ 98 FY98/ 99 FY99/ 00 FY00/ 01

Personnel $77,919 $66,448 $75,079 $96,337
Operating 584,837 899,988 620,979 620,979
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total $662,756 $966,436 $696,058 $717,316

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Total # households 
assisted 3,577              2,931              2,379              2,326              

Regular Heating 
Assistance 3,231              2,452              1,909              1,971              

Avg cost per 
Household 190$               200$               250$               250$               

Emergency Heating 346                 319                 266                 256                 
Avg cost per 

Household 188$               200$               249$               250$               

Summer Cooling n/a 160                 n/a 99                   
Total $ Summer 

Cooling n/a 31,833$          n/a 31,987$          
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Community Services Block Grant

Improves the quality of
living by providing for
long and short range
service activities and
referrals.  CSBG
includes areas of
Emergency Assistance,
Assistance II
commodity, Special
Home, State Appropriation, Homeless Assistance,
Family support, Home Prevention, and Emergency
Homeless.

Goals & Objectives

Comprehensive Emergency Assistance
Provide emergency financial assistance with rent,
utilities, food, medicine to low income residents
of Hamilton County.  To provide services to
reduce the immediate threat of eviction, services
being disconnected and hunger.
�Elimination of immediate threat to families through
financial assistance.  Reduce level of stress in crisis
situations to enable workers to develop long range
plans for the family to become self-reliant. To assist
at least 2,260 households this fiscal year.

Family Support Services
Provide counseling, referrals, assistance in
developing long range goals with the family,
networking with other agencies to provide
services for the family.
�To provide moral support and encouragement as
well as pertinent information that helps the family
in developing and setting long range plans to
become independent.  Assist the family in locating
the appropriate services and identification of

barriers that prevent them from becoming self sufficient.
Plans are to assist 67 (sixty-seven) households this year.

Homeless Prevention
To provide financial assistance and or assist client
in making arrangements with the landlord or
mortgage company to prevent eviction from housing.
�Provide an estimated 42 households with services
and or to intervene on their behalf to assist in making
the necessary arrangements to maintain housing.

Performance Indicators

1,728 units of service provided in the area of payment of
rent/mortgage, utilities for those meeting the eligibility
criteria for the Comprehensive Emergency Assistance
program under Community Services Block Grant funding.

68 Families participated in family support services.

137 households were served in homeless assistance.

33 households were served in homeless prevention

DIVISION:  CSBG

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY97/ 98 FY98/ 99 FY99/ 00 FY00/ 01

Personnel $60,041 $82,027 $127,853 $297,826
Operating 181,738 449,626 312,460 312,460
Capital 500 0 0 0
Total $242,279 $531,653 $440,313 $610,286

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Total Units Served 1,728              1,728              1,728              2,260              
Family Support 

Services 48                   48                   68                   67                   

Homesless Assistance 119                 78                   137                 n/a

Homeless Prevention 31                   42                   33                   42                   

Emergency Homeless 206                 60                   60                   50                   
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Occupancy

Provides a safe, clean and
comfor table facility for
conducting business at 501
West 12th  Street and other
leased facilities to include
everything from picking up
litter on the properties, to
maintaining and upgrading
the physical structure.

Goals and Objectives

Priority 1: Abatement of problems that represents
threats to life, health and safety or to the property
itself.
�Fire inspection annually;
�Daily cleaning and janitorial services;
�Keep sanitary supplies stocked as needed;
�Keep all plumbing items working properly;
�Cleaning and/or replacing air filters as needed,
but not less than quarterly

Priority 2: Maintenance needs related to curb
appeal and facility appearance.
�Keep grass mowed at least weekly, in season; as
needed other times.
�Keep awnings and fences in good repair.
�Keep parking lots and driveways in good repair,
continue to reconfigure arrangements, repair areas
as needed, reseal and restripe to meet handicap
recommendations.
�Keep litter and other debris removed for area daily
and create colorful flower beds.

Priority 3: Maintenance required to update or
modernized older sections of the building.
�Repair or replace air condition units as needed (3
planned this year).
�Replace window units to conserve energy.

Priority 4: Maintenance work which reflects a negative
impact of  building if left undone.
�Plant trees in playground area.

Priority 5: Maintenance work which may detract from
the overall appearance of the building or work which
replacement later on will no more if work is left
undone.

DIVISION:  OCCUPANCY - 501 W 11TH STREET

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY97/ 98 FY98/ 99 FY99/ 00 FY00/ 01

Personnel $11,193 $21,618 $34,631 $34,631
Operating 119,839 217,025 121,582 121,582
Capital 26,978 11,377 70,008 70,008
Total $158,010 $250,020 $226,221 $226,221

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Fire Inspection 1                     1                     1                     1                     
Cleaning/replacing air 

filters 4                     4                     15                  15                  

Grass mowed 26                  26                  26                  26                  
Replaced awnings 2 0 0 2
Repair/replace air 

condition units 8 0 0 0

Remove large trees 
from playground area 0 0 0 0

Touch up paint areas 
as needed 1                     1                     1                     1                     
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Human Services Programs
Human services programs
include areas of Title II
commodity, Emergency Food
& Shelter, Project Warm
Neighbors, MC Mckeldin,
Summer Lunch,
Administration, Water Help,
and HUD Counsel.

Goals & Objectives

Title II Commodity
Improve the nutritional needs of low income
individuals in Chattanooga and Hamilton County.
� Provide two distribution sites, one site in
Chattanooga, and one site in northern Hamilton
County.  �Distribute commodities quarterly at
designated sites.

Summer Food Service Program
Provide free nutritious meals to eligible children,
ages 1-18 during the summer vacation. similar to
those  offered  under  the National School  Lunch
and  Breakfast  Program, during the school year.
�Secure 90 or more sites where meals can be
served.  �To reach 50% or more of those children
who received free and  /or  reduced  lunches  during
the school year.  �Provide free nutritional lunches
daily for 10 weeks, (49) days, during summer
vacation.  �Develop  positive  attitudes  toward
nutritious meals.

Emergency Food & Shelter
Assist families/individuals with past, due
mortgage/rent or first month’s rent payment.
Payment of one months’ past due electric and or
gas bills; issue one month food orders during the
program year.
�To improve the quality of life for the family/individuals
by providing assistance with payment of an estimated
70 (seventy) rent/mortgage or providing first month’s
rental assistance.  These services prevents evictions,
foreclosures or homelessness for the families/
individuals receiving services.   �Provide and
estimated 3,240 meals to families or single persons
given a one month food voucher that can be used at
the grocery store of their choice.    �Payment of an
estimated 45 (forty-five) electric/gas bills to prevent
services from being disconnected.

Warm Neighbors
Maintain electric/gas services or purchase of home
heating oil/fuel for low income households and or
households who are experiencing financial difficulties
and are not able to pay their bills due to illness, loss
of employment, death of primary bread winner etc.
�To involve the community in helping to approximately
210 households to maintain services with the electric and
gas companies, also the purchase of coal and kerosene.
To raise community awareness about the needs within
the community and encourage contributions be made to
the program to aid the agency in providing services.

Harry McKeldin Fund
To meet needs in the community that are not addressed
in the catalog of services or those who are not eligible
for assistance based on Community Services Block
Grant guidelines.
�To address the needs within the community of 7-10
families per year that are not met through CSBG  Program.
Involvement of the community in making contributions
that enable us to provide special assistance to those who
would otherwise fall through the cracks.

Project Water Help
Maintain or restore water services for families/
individuals who are not able to pay their bills.
�To encourage the involvement of the community in
helping to assist approximately 169 or more households
per year to maintain or reestablish water services.

HUD Counsel
Provide information to perspective home buyers, first
time renters, and assistance to homeowners to prevent
foreclosures and provide information and
implementation of the reverse mortgage program.
�To assist families in obtaining a home, providing
information as to the responsibility of home ownership,
rental responsibility and rights.  Assists the elderly in
making decisions about reverse mortgages which enables
eligibility for other programs that are based on poverty
guidelines Works with families/ individuals to avoid
foreclosure proceedings.  Estimated number households
to be served are 489.

DIVISION:  HSD PROGRAMS

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY97/ 98 FY98/ 99 FY99/ 00 FY00/ 01

Personnel $533,352 $539,432 $573,888 $846,059
Operating 1,207,630 1,065,116 1,067,440 1,031,590
Capital 24,152 17,349 18,125 18,125
Total $1,765,134 $1,621,897 $1,659,453 $1,895,774
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Family Neighborhood Centers
 Operates center in public housing
developments which provide social
services, family counseling, referral
services, intervention, and after-
school activities.  This division helps
families living in Public Housing
toward self sufficiency.

As case managers, we intervene with
intensive, unconditional support to provide services
needed to keep families together.  These cases are
referred by Hamilton County Managed Care for
Children.

Goals & Objectives

To move public housing families toward educational
opportunities.
�Perform monthly reports on all activities held in
Neighborhood Centers and refer families to other
appropriate resources.

To move family unit toward self sufficient  living.
�Complete a Family Needs Assessment on at least
150 families coming through Neighborhood Centers
located in Public Housing Developments.

�Plan, schedule and carry out organized adult
activities in Centers that are both creative and
educational on an ongoing basis during the year.

�Keep an ongoing list of all planned and carried
out youth activities.

In the Managed Care program, we try to
normalized and stabilized the family situation
without the case going back into State custody.
�Through Managed Care for Children, evaluate and
update at least 25 families for individual help.  Write
a Family Plan of Action, agreed to by the entire
family, and approved by case manager.  This plan
will hopefully move family toward stated goals and
individualized needs.

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal

FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01
Family Need 

Assessments 
Performed

125                  125                  125                  150                  

Adult and Youth 
Activities 20                     25                     36                     36                     

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel $71,370 $41,939 $42,419 $42,419
Operating 16,898 23,966 59,442 38,892
Capital 1,010 2,830 3,500 0
Total $89,278 $68,735 $105,361 $81,311
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City General Relief
Provides emergency financial
assistance including
mortgage/rent, utilities, food/
nonfood household items and
medications to City residents.

Goals & Objectives

To provide assistance to residents of the-City of
Chattanooga who are experiencing financial
difficulties, who do not meet poverty guidelines,
but are experiencing a crisis that prevents them
from being able to meet their needs.

To acknowledge that crisis situations can arise
in everyone’s life and assistance is required to
alleviate or reduce the impact of the
circumstances.  To meet the needs of all citizens
within our community.  Assistance is planned for
approximately 1,000 households.

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

# of households 
assistance planned 500                  500                  500                  500                  

$ used in assistance 78,660             78,000             78,000             78,000             

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel $25,342 $40,133 $26,535 $26,535
Operating 78,854 81,891 79,068 46,333
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total $104,196 $122,024 $105,603 $72,868



PPPPPAGEAGEAGEAGEAGE 211 211 211 211 211HHHHHUMANUMANUMANUMANUMAN S S S S SERERERERERVICESVICESVICESVICESVICES



PPPPPAGEAGEAGEAGEAGE 212 212 212 212 212 SSSSSPECIALPECIALPECIALPECIALPECIAL R R R R REVENUEEVENUEEVENUEEVENUEEVENUE     FUNDSFUNDSFUNDSFUNDSFUNDS



GG
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

Economic Development

Economic Development is responsible for the
following activities:

work with prospective businesses; coordinate
regional and local entities in  attracting quality
companies; broaden the Chattanooga tax base;
encourage educational, cultural and recreational
opportunities that make for a well-balanced city
and contribute to the quality of life; and foster the
development of the City of Chattanooga.

Major Accomplishments for FY 1999/2000

ÜBegan the planning and design of the Chattanooga
Conference Center

Goals & Objectives

To increase economic progress in the Chattanooga
area
�Encourage new business/corporations into the

Chattanooga area

Actual Actual Budget Budget

FY97/98 FY98/99 FY99/00 FY00/01

Personnel -$                -$                  -$                 -$                
Schools 7,753,090 8,092,928 8,342,643 8,700,000
Capital 59,186 12,221,598 8,342,643 8,700,000
Total 7,812,276$     20,314,526$     16,685,286$    17,400,000$   
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Debt Limit

The City government is authorized by the City Charter
to issue bonds.  Title 6,   Chapter V, Article I, Section
6.107  of the Charter creates this authority and at
the same time creates a debt limit.

Sec.  6.107.  General Debt Limit.   Hereafter no bonds
shall be issued by the City of Chattanooga in such
an aggregate amount as will create or increase the
total bonded indebtedness of said City more than ten
per cent (10%) of the assessed valuation for the
preceding year of all taxable property in said City.

The chart on the next page  shows the debt limit for
the past five years, based upon the   assessed
property valuation for the same period of time.   After
viewing the debt limits imposed by the City Charter
when considering the  assessed property valuation,
the next chart presented compares the Net Direct

 Debt Service Fund

Indebtedness with the 10% Debt Limit.

The Net Direct Indebtedness is the Gross
Indebtedness less the Self-Supporting  Indebtedness
and the Debt Service Fund Balance for each year.
As is evidenced    by this chart, the City’s Net Legal
Debt Margin is very favorable.   In May, 1996 the City
sold $13,000,000 Municipal Improvement Bonds
specifically for the purpose of building a multipurpose
stadium.

In 1998, the City issued $64,000,000 General
Obligation Bonds for the purpose of providing funds
to construct, improve, replace and equip various
public improvement projects for the City's regional
Interceptor Sewer System, Solid Waste Landfill and
Storm Water Program.

The Debt Service Fund was established to account for all principal and interest   payments on the City’s long-
term debt.  This fund is accounted for using the modified accrual method of accounting.  The long-term debt
is composed of City  of Chattanooga General Obligation Bonds, Notes Payable, and Capital Leases. A
majority of the outstanding debt is general obligation bonds.  The debt can be  either Direct Indebtedness, in
which case an operating transfer is made from  the General Fund for the maturity payments, or it can be an
Indirect Indebtedness, with the supporting fund transferring funds for the maturities.  The  following chart
shows the history of the City’s debt over the past five years  and the relationship between Direct and Indirect
Indebtedness.

Gross outstanding indebtedness as of June 30, 2000 is $ 223,521,568.

Fund Structure
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Also in 1998, the city issued $27,120,000 General
Obligation Refunding Bonds.  The Bonds were issued
for the purpose of advance refunding cer tain
outstanding bonds to take advantage of  lower market
interest rates.

On February 9, 1999, the City Council approved by
resolution, the intent to sell $100,000,000 general

obligation bonds during FY99/2000.  $43,000,000 will be
used toward the design, construction,  and equipping of
a conference center facility,  $45,000,000 is for the
expansion of the Convention and Trade Center and
$12,000,000 for the design and construction of a
Development Resource Center.  Since 1999, the cost of
these projects has grown to $117,700,000.  We are in the
process of compiling data for the official statement to go

General Obligation
Debt Capital

Fiscal Year 1996 thru 2000

Actual Outstanding
Debt vs Debt Capital
Fiscal Year 1996 thru 2000
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General Obligation Bonds by Purpose
Fiscal Year 2000

to the bond market in September or early October,
2000.

The $223,521,568 Gross Outstanding Indebtedness
of the City of Chattanooga as   of June 30, 2000
reflects the budget decisions being made by the City
to meet  its long-term goals.

As this charts points out, the City is concentrating on
Sewers and Municipal  Public  Improvements Bonds
to satisfy the needs generated by these goals.  The
Sewer portion of the debt and a portion of the debt

for Municipal Public Improvements is self  supported debt.
The City is in an excellent position to issue additional
debt if required to for future  projects.  The operating
transfer from the General Fund to pay the non-supported
portion of the debt has remained fairly constant  for the
past five years, as reflected in the chart following.

Public Building
Improvements

0.3%

Municipal Public
39.7%

Sewer & Sewage
60.1%
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This chart of City appropriations to the Debt
Service Fund shows a decrease of   $516,215
over this five year period.  This represents a
7.65% decrease.  At the same time, as chart #1
reveals, for this time frame total Gross Direct
Indebtedness increased from  $204,479,351 at
June 30, 1996 to $223,521,568 at June 30,2000,
an increase of  $19,042,217, or 9.31%.  Here
again, this reflects the City’s concentration on
the  sewer work, stormwater and solidwaste
initiatives and other municipal improvements
being self supported to meet long  range goals,
primarily in the downtown area of Chattanooga.

In FY99, the City funded $4,838,400 of the
capital improvement budget by reducing the
General Fund appropriation to the Debt Service
Fund.  The Debt Service Fund used its fund
balance to make up the shortfall between the
debt service requirements and the General Fund
funding source.

In FY2000, the City funded $550,000 of the
capital budget by reducing the General Fund
appropriation to Debt Service.  The total
appropriation for FY00 was $5,866,931

In FY2001, the General Fund will appropriate
$6,424,417, restoring its full funding level to
support the debt requirement.

General Fund Appropriation
Fiscal Years 1996 thru 2000
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Overlapping Debt

In addition to the City, the County has the power to issue debt and to levy  taxes or cause taxes to be levied on
taxable property in the City.  As of  June 30, 2000, the County had gross outstanding general obligation debt of
$146,997,388 and net indebtedness of $146,956,827.  The percentage of County  net indebtedness applicable
to the City is 59.9841% or $88,150,799.  Also included in this section on Debt Service are schedules on Debt
Ratios as  of June 30, 2000, Historical Debt Ratios, and an analysis of General Obligation   Debt as of June 30,
2000.

Outstanding General Obligation Debt

The following table sets forth all outstanding general obligation bond and note indebtedness of the City less
applicable exclusions as of June 30, 2000; amounts are not adjusted for the City's share of County debt.

General Ob ligation Bonds b y Purpose
   Municipal Public Improvement $81,887,597
   Public Buildings Improvement 530,000
   Sewer and Sewage Facilities 124,002,403
Total Bonded Indebtedness $ 206,420,000

Other Long-T erm Indebtedness
   General Obligation Capital Outlay Notes $17,101,568
Total Short-Term Indebtedness $   17,101,568

Gross Direct Indebtedness    223,521,568
Less:  Self-Supporting Indebtedness
Sewer and Sewage Facilities Bonds1 124,002,403
State of Tenn. Revolving Loan-CSO (ISS portion)3 1,954,603
State of Georgia Revolving Loan (ISS)4 4,426,736
State Revolving Loan-CSO (Storm Water portion) 1,954,603
Municipal Public Improvement Bonds2  47,528,610
Total Self-Supporting Indebtedness    179,866,955
Debt Service Fund5        2,671,606

Net Direct Indebtedness      40,983,007
Plus:Estimated Net Overlapping Indebtedness      88,150,799

Net Direct and Net Overlapping Indebtedness $ 129,133,806

Note: (1) Sewer and Sewage Facilities Bonds have the pledge of unlimited ad valorem taxes on all taxable property in the City for their
repayment.  However, such bonds have been paid by the City from revenues derived from the operation of the City’s Interceptor
Sewer System.

(2) $1,360,000 is payable from the hotel-motel tax collected by Hamilton County for such purpose, $47,528,610 represents the
outstanding balance of 1995 and 1998 Municipal Public Improvement Bonds of which $19,970,241 is related to Storm Water and
$27,558,369 is related to Solid Waste of which will be paid by the city from the revenue derived from the operations of these
funds.

(3) This amount represents 100 percent of the outstanding balance on a State revolving loan which 50% will be paid by the City from
revenues derived from the operations of the City’s Interceptor Sewer System and 50% from the operations of the Storm Water
fund.

4) The City of Chattanooga is the lead agent on the  State of Georgia Revolving Loan however, the debt to be repaid by participating
north Georgia municipalities.

(5) This represents unaudited Fund Balance at June 30, 2000.
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Debt Ratios

The following table sets forth certain ratios relating to the City’s general obligation indebtedness as of June 30,
2000.

Percentage   Percentage Amount of        Per of  Assessed  of  Full
Indebtedness     Capita  Valuation2 Valuation3

Gross Direct Indebtedness4           $ 223,521,568        $1,515                  8.54      2.80%
Net Direct Indebtedness4                40,983,007              276                 1.62                         0.51
Gross Direct and Net Overlapping
      Indebtedness5               311,672,367          2,113                11.91      3.90
Net Direct and Net Overlapping
      Indebtedness5               129,133,806             875                  4.93                        1.62

Per Capita Assessed Valuation       $17,746*
Per Capita Full Valuation       $54,135**

*Based on 1999 population estimate.

**Based on 1990 census

Notes: (1) The City’s population in 2000 was estimated at 147,500.

(2) The City’s preliminary assessed valuation of taxable property as of June  30, 2000 was $2,617,535,875.

(3) The City’s estimated full valuation of taxable property as of June  30, 2000 was $7,984,908,874.

(4) See “Historical Debt Ratios"  under this section.

(5) The County’s net overlapping indebtedness is $146,956,827.  The City’s share is $88,150,799 (59.9841%).
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Other Long-Term Indebtedness

As of June  30, 2000, the City had the following other outstanding long-term indebtedness.

Outstanding      Issue
   Amount Dated Date Maturity

State of Tennessee Revolving Loan $3,909,206 03/01/93 02/28/2013
Capital Outlay Notes1 425,467 09/01/92 09/01/2006
Tennessee Municipal League Bond Pool (1990) 483,500 11/20/91 05/25/2001
Tennessee Municipal League Bond Pool (ALP-1993) 2,570,000 06/15/93 06/15/2003
Tennessee Municipal League Bond Pool (1997) 5,243,333 02/01/97 05/25/2012
State of Georgia Revolving Loan (2)2 4,4,26,736 07/01/00 10/01/2019
Fire Hall Land Note (3) 43,326 04/01/99 04/01/2014

Notes: (1)  City’s share of Parking Garage at the Joint Courts Building.
(2)  Loan agreement with the State of Georgia
(3)  Land purchased for $45,000 to build a Fire Super Station.  Term of Loan - 15 years at 9.5%.

Future Capital Financing

Each year the City develops and formally adopts a long range, five year capital improvement program (CIP).
Annually, as part of the CIP process, the City departments are asked to review and prioritize their capital needs
for the next five years.  The capital projects for the first fiscal year of the five year CIP form the basis of the capital
budget for that fiscal year.  When the capital budget projects are finalized for the fiscal year, those projects are
formally adopted by the City Council.  The capital budget is funded each year from a variety of sources including
debt proceeds, City appropriations, and Federal and state aid.  Since departmental needs often change over
time, the CIP is considered preliminary and subject to change until a capital budget is formally adopted by the
City Council for a given fiscal year.
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City of Chattanooga, Tennessee
General Obligation Self Supporting Bonded Debt Service

Requirements
As of June 30, 2000

Sewer & Sewage Facilities Bonds
Municipal Public Improvement Bonds

(Storm Water and Solidwaste)
and State Re volving Loan (CSO)

     Total
                        P&I

Fiscal Year  Principal   Interest Requirements

2001  10,846,129 9,192,954 20,039,083
2002 10,908,671 8,565,551 19,474,222
2003 11,179,396 8,014,032 19,193,428
2004 11,169,444 7,447,502 18,616,946
2005 11,520,743 6,868,585 18,389,328
2006 11,724,067 6,276,485 18,000,552
2007 12,235,905 5,669,686 17,905,591
2008 10,581,774 5,029,748 15,611,522
2009 12,671,084 4,420,323 17,091,407
2010 10,843,020 3,737,729 14,580,749
2011 10,142,784 3,174,765 13,317,549
2012 8,274,648 2,684,613 10,959,261
2013 8,455,225 2,238,840 10,694,065
2014 7,473,327 1,823,322 9,296,649
2015 7,802,917 1,430,300 9,233,217
2016 5,858,746 1,046,902 6,905,648
2017 6,164,614 745,747 6,910,361
2018 6,480,836 428,957 6,909,793

              2019 5,234,929 137,298 5,372,227
2020 298,696 2,399 301,095

TOTAL $179,866,955 $78,935,737 $258,802,692
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City of Chattanooga, Tennessee
General Obligation Debt Service Requirements

As of June 30, 2000

                                                                                                                                              Total P&I
Fiscal Year      Principal     Interest Requirements

2001 4,226,180 2,255,626 6,481,806
2002 3,880,454 2,053,625 5,934,079
2003 3,750,512 1,856,292 5,606,804
2004 2,893,942 1,664,961 4,558,903
2005 3,006,844 1,516,714 4,523,558
2006 3,091,468 1,362,019 4,453,487
2007 3,213,360 1,200,561 4,413,921
2008 2,094,250 1,034,568 3,128,818
2009         3,364,341 893,662 4,258,003
2010 3,423,015 713,994 4,137,009
2011  2,762,124 535,731 3,297,855
2012 1,479,423 420,495 1,899,918
2013   1,532,228 338,473 1,870,701
2014   1,395,175 258,865 1,654,040
2015   1,456,397 181,631 1,638,028
2016   1,341,300 104,998 1,446,298

             2017                       361,600                        29,547                             391,147
             2018            382,000                         10,028                             392,028

TOTAL       $43,654,613           $    16,431,790                       60,086,403
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History of General Obligation Debt

The following table sets forth all outstanding general obligation bond and note
indebtedness of the city at the end of the fiscal years 1994/95 through 1999/00, less
applicable exclusions, adjusted to reflect the City's applicable share of County debt
except that 1993 and 1994 are not adjusted to reflect only the City's share of County
debt.

(6) Includes $425,467 payable to Hamilton County for City’s share of City/County Parking Garage ; 3,909,206 State of Tennessee Revolving Loan for
 combined sewer overflow  facilities,  $4,426,736 State of Georgia Revolving Loan for the Northwest Georgia Sewer Expansion and $43,324 Fire
Hall Land Note.

General Obligation Bonds by Purpose       1995      1996      1997      1998        1999 2000

Bridge Improvement $280,000 $0 $0 0 0 0

Street Improvement 450,000 340,000 230,000 120,000 0 0

Municipal Airport Improvement 80,000 0 0 0 0 0

Urban Renewal 1,655,000 1,275,000 895,000 515,000 200,000 0

Public Buildings Improvement 2,035,000 1,710,000 1,385,000 1,060,000 795,000 530,000

Municipal Parks & Playground Improvement 160,000 120,000 80,000 40,000 20,000 0

Urban Transit 360,000 270,000 180,000 90,000 0 0

Storm Water Sewer Facilities 150,000 100,000 50,000 0 0 0

Sewer and Sewage Facilities 110,602,052 121,157,052 113,637,394 139,144,318 131,981,463 124,002,403

Municipal Public Improvement     55,352,948     65,632,948     62,302,606 90,170,682 86,563,537 81,887,597

           Total Bonded Indebtedness $171,165,000 $190,685,000 $178,760,000 $231,140,000 $219,620,000 $206,420,000

Other Long-Term Indebtedness

     General Obligation Capital Outlay Notes 5,604,447 5,876,851 5,398,983           4,912,739    8,874,321 8.804,733

     Tennessee Municipal Bond Fund

     and Capital  Leases  9,068,345    7,917,500 7,084,538 9,678,425 9.011,640 8,296,833

Gross Direct Indebtedness $185,837,792 $204,479,351 $191,243,521 245,731,164 237,505.961 223,521,568

Less:  Self-Supporting Indebtedness 140,426,612 147,739,894 138,882,708 194,393,763 190,087,671 179,866,955

Debt Service Fund      9,128,675       9,127,569      8,802,830 8,802,830 2,158,445 2,671,606

Net Direct Indebtedness $36,282,505 $47,611,888 $43,557,983 $42,534,571 $45,259,845 $40,983,007

    Plus: Estimated Net Overlapping Indebtedness75,913,865 79,884.361 100,669,117 89,480,985 98,505,368 88,150,799

Net Direct and Overlapping Indebtedness $112,196,370 $127,496,249 $144,227,100 $132,015,556 $143,765,213 $129,133,806

____________________________________________________

Notes:

(1) Includes $89,653 and $733,934 payable to Hamilton County for City's share of reappraisal loan and City/County Parking Garage respectively,
$4,780,860 State Revolving Loan for combined sewer overflow facilities.

 (2) Includes $668,592 payable to Hamilton County for City's share of City/County Parking Garage,  $4,787,342 State Revolving Loan for combined
sewer overflow facilities and $420,917 TML Loan,.

(3) Includes $607,810 payable to Hamilton County for City's share of City/County Parking Garage,  $4,580,714 State Revolving Loan for combined
sewer overflow facilities and $210,459 TML Loan,.

(4)  Includes $547,029 payable to Hamilton County for City's share of City/County Parking Garage,  $4,365,710 State Revolving Loan for combined
sewer overflow facilities.

(5) Includes $486,248 payable to Hamilton County for City's share of City/County Parking Garage,  $4,141,994 State of Tennessee Revolving Loan for
 combined sewer overflow facilities and $4,246,079 State of Georgia Revolving Loan for the Northwest Georgia Sewer Expansion.
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Debt Service Fund  Ex penditures
Fiscal Years 1998 - 2001

%
Actual Actual Budget Budget BUDGET '99 CHANGE %

Expenditures FY 97/98 FY  98/99 FY  99/00 FY  00/01 INC/(DEC) FY 00/01 OF TOTAL

Debt Service (Fund 3100):
Principal 5,273,898 4,852,826 4,750,143 4,224,589 (525,554) -11.1% 55.22%
Interest 2,860,556 2,612,840 2,467,049 3,416,271 949,222 38.5% 44.65%
Service Charges 10,049 12,182 16,016 10,000 (6,016) -37.6% 0.13%
Bond Sale Expenses 71,908 0 0 0 0 N/A 0.00%
Payment to Refunding Bond Agent 7,607,022 0 0 0 0 N/A 0.00%
Future Debt Payments 0 0 0 0 0 N/A 0.00%
Total Debt Service Fund $15,823,433 $7,477,848 $7,233,208 $7,650,860 417,652 5.8% 100.00%

Grand Total $15,823,433 $7,477,848 $7,233,208 $7,650,860 417,652 5.8% 100.00%

Debt Service Fund Revenues
Fiscal Years 1998-2001

%
Actual Actual Budget Budget BUDGET '01 CHANGE %

Revenue Source FY 97/98 FY  98/99 FY  99/00 FY 00/01 INC/(DEC) FY 00/01 OF TOTAL

Debt Service (Fund 3100):
General Fund 5,340,340 1,658,279 5,866,931 6,424,417 557,486 9.5% 83.97%
CARTA Bonds 7,794 0 0 0 0 N/A 0.00%
Airport Authority 40,650 0 0 0 0 N/A 0.00%
Hamilton County 847,748 836,625 822,553 809,898 (12,655) -1.5% 10.59%
Private Industry Council 216,545 216,545 216,545 216,545 0 0.0% 2.83%
Proceeds from Refunding Bonds 7,682,764 0 0 0 0 N/A 0.00%
Miscellaneous Revenue 11,036 0 0 0 0 N/A 0.00%
911 Communication 0 200,000 200,000 200,000 0 0.0% 2.61%
Fund Balance 0 0 127,179 0 (127,179) -100.0% 0.00%
Total Debt Service Fund $14,146,877 $2,911,449 $7,233,208 $7,650,860 417,652 5.8% 100.00%

Grand Total $14,146,877 $2,911,449 $7,233,208 $7,650,860 4,321,759 59.7% 100.00%



Fund Structure

The Capital Projects Funds are used for the
acquisition and construction of major capital
facilities.  The basis of budgeting  is modified
accrual.  Included funds are Safety, Public Works,
Parks & Recreation, General Government,
Finance & Administration, and General Services.
As of June 30, 2000, the General Fund
appropriation for Capital Expenditures is
$800,000. Departmental capital  request are as
follows:

       Budget
 Request FY2001

Finance & Administration                      $          92,000
General Government 1,272,500
General Services 100,000
Parks, Recreation, Arts & Culture 3,140,000
Public Works 9,805,200
Police 10,118,150
Fire                                                           12,027,598

 $   36,555,448

FY 2000 Capital Budget figures were as follows:

Finance & Administration             $ 359,227
General Government 659,196
General Services 746,900
Parks, Recreation, Arts & Culture  9,138,863
Public Works            10,461,872
Police 4,469,327
Fire 4,538,250
State Street Aid 400,000
Tourist Development Zone 117,700,000

$148,473,635

Budget Request
Fiscal Year 2000/2001

Revenues Expenses

100%

Fire
33%

General Services
0%

Public Works
27%

Parks
9%

Finance

0%

General Government

3%

Police

28%

Capital Project Funds
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Revenues

The City of Chattanooga routinely seeks funding for
its capital budget from as many various resources
as possible.

In FY95 and FY97, the City of Chattanooga used the
State of Tennessee Municipal Bond Pool to fund a
portion of the capital budget.  This was more
advantageous at the time because the rates were
reasonable, funds were available and the bond market
was unfavorable for the amount of funding needed.

It has always been management philosophy to
provide as much as possible on a “pay as you go”
basis.  Therefore, every year the General Fund
contributes funding for projects that are not bond or
debt eligible.  Each year this appropriation is approved
after a thorough evaluation of all capital requests
versus other available funding sources and General
Fund affordability.

In FY99,  the  capital budget totaled  $32,475,000.
During the previous year, the mayor and city council
appointed a committee to study the parks, recreation
facilities and other recreation related activities
currently provided to the citizens.  This project was
called “Recreate 2008”.  This capital budget took a
large step toward the city’s commitment to the
implementation of this project by appropriating
$16,287,500 of the total to the Parks, Recreation, Arts
& Culture department alone.

The increase in the General Fund appropriation from
FY98 to FY99 was also a direct result of the city’s
commitment to the Recreate 2008 project as well as
to the capital priorities of all other departments.

Funding for the FY 1999 Capital Budget was provided

by the General Fund appropriation for Capital
Improvements in the amount of $5,588,400, General Fund
appropriation from Fund Balance, $6,614,000, funds from
Foundations in the amount of $1,231,644, the State of
Tennessee, $458,000, Hamilton County, $180,000, Golf
Course fund balance, $65,000, donations, $10,000 and
a proposed bond issuance of $18,990,200.  These bonds
have not been sold as yet.

Funding for the FY 2000 Capital Budget was provided by
the General Fund appropriation for Capital Improvements
in the amount of $6,098,500,  Economic Development
Fund $10,000,000, funds from Foundations and other
sources in the amount of $1,721,316, TML Bond
reappropriation $1,586,398, the State of Tennessee,
$439,275,  State Street Aid Fund 400,000, Hamilton
County, $29,000, Golf Course fund balance, $65,000, and
a proposed bond issuance of $128,134,146.  These bonds
have not been sold as yet.

Budget 2001 Increases (Decreases)

Funding for the requested FY 2000 Capital Budget is
expected to be funded from the General Fund at this time
rendering an analysis of increases/decreases
meaningless.

Capital Fund Revenues
Fiscal Years 1998  - 2001

%

Actual Actual Budget Budget BUDGET '01 CHANGE %

Revenue Source FY 97/98 FY  98/99 FY  99/00 FY  00/01 INC/(DEC) FY 00/01 OF TOTAL

General Fund 8,226,703 11,552,400 6,098,500 800,000 (5,298,500) -86.9% 2.19%
General Obligation Bonds 4,145,387 933,715 128,134,146 0 (128,134,146) -100.0% 97.81%
Other 3,602,971 6,021,989 14,240,989 35,755,448 21,514,459 151.1% 100.00%

$15,975,061 $18,508,104 $148,473,635 $36,555,448 (111,918,187) -75.4% 100.00%

Grand Total $15,975,061 $18,508,104 $148,473,635 $36,555,448 (111,918,187) -75.4% 100.00%
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Expenses

The appropriations to the Capital Improvements
Budget are analyzed on a year to year basis.
As priorities shift, the Capital Improvements
Budget will vary to reflect this.  Presented here
is a brief of each department’s request.

POLICE

  FY 2001 Request                    $10,118,150
  % of Total Capital Request                  28%
  Growth From FY 00                   7,251,800
   % of Growth                                      253%

The Police Department capital appropriation
reflects the continuation of police fleet
replacement, other police vehicles, Police R &
R equipment, work on the Training Facility,
building security, expansion of the precincts,
creation of a new mounted unit for the Greenway
Farm and construction of a new animal control
complex.

FIRE

  FY 2001 Request                    $12,027,598
  % of Total Capital Request                  33%
  Growth From FY 00                   5,586,348
  % of Growth                                          87%

The FY 2001 request for the Fire Department
includes purchase of new fire apparatus and
other fire vehicles, construction of three (3) new
fire stations and replacement of (4) existing fire

station, new mobil computers and a Thermal
Imaging Camera.

PUBLIC WORKS

  FY 2001 Request                     $ 9,805,200
  % of Total Capital Request                  27%
  Decrease From FY 00                 1,056,672
  % Decrease                                            10%

The FY 2001 Public Works capital requests reflects
the City’s continuous street paving/street rehab
program, streetscape work, various traffic signal
projects and replacement of city-wide services
equipment accounts,  city-wide bridge rehab
extenstion of sidewalks adjoining public schools and
infrastructure inventory of the new GIS system.

PARKS, RECREATION, ARTS & CULTURE

  FY 2001 Request   $3,140,000
  % of Total Capital Request                  9%
  Decrease for FY 99                  15,987,500
  % Decrease                                        98.2%

The FY 2001 Parks, Recreation, Arts, & Culture
Department request includes City wide parks
rehabilitation, vehicle replacement, golf course
improvements and Recreation Center upgrades.

Capital  Fund  Expenditures
Fiscal Years 1998  - 2001

%

Actual Actual Budget Budget BUDGET '01 CHANGE %

Expenditures FY 97/98 FY  98/99 FY  99/00 FY  00/01 INC/(DEC) FY 00/01 OF TOTAL

Capital Projects:
Police (Fund P411) 3,173,580 3,218,137 4,469,327 10,118,150 5,648,823 126.4% 27.68%
Fire (Fund P411) 947,953 1,115,159 4,538,250 12,027,598 7,489,348 165.0% 32.90%
Public Works (Fund P416) 4,943,209 12,003,612 10,861,872 9,805,200 (1,056,672) -9.7% 26.82%
Parks & Recreation (Fund P415) 2,751,323 2,373,284 9,138,863 3,140,000 (5,998,863) -65.6% 8.59%
General Government (Fund P413) 8,703,387 2,638,094 659,196 1,272,500 613,304 93.0% 3.48%
Finance & Admin (Fund P413) 83,928 444,462 359,227 92,000 (267,227) -74.4% 0.25%
General Services (Fund P414) 689,104 2,358,271 746,900 100,000 (646,900) -86.6% 0.27%
Tourist Dev Zone (Fund P420) 0 0 117,700,000 0 (117,700,000) -100.0% 0.00%
Total Capital Projects $21,292,484 $24,151,019 $148,473,635 $36,555,448 (111,918,187) -75.4% 100.00%

Grand Total $21,292,484 $24,151,019 $148,473,635 $36,555,448 (111,918,187) -75.4% 100.00%
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GENERAL GOVERNMENT

  FY 2001 Request                      $1,272,500
  Of Total Capital Request                        4%
  Increase From FY 00                      613,304
  % of Growth                                          93%

The FY 2001General Government request
includes two (2) new Library branches to be built
in the north end of Hamilton County and the 28th
CDC District and remodeling the downtown
branch of the library.

FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION

  FY 2001 Request                      $      92,000
  % of Total Capital Request                     1%
  Decrease From FY 00                    267,227
  % Decrease                                            75%

FY 2001 Capital Requests for the Finance &
Administration Depar tment include new
Business License & Property Tax Software,   and
assor ted Information Systems hardware/
equipment.

GENERAL SERVICES

  FY 2001 Request                      $    100,000
  % of Total Capital Request                   >1%
  Decrease From FY 99                    646,900
  % Decrease                                            87%

FY 2001 Capital Requests for the General
Services Department request for new software
fot the Purchasi ng Department.
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Capital Fund Revenues
Fiscal Years 1998  - 2001

%

Actual Actual Budget Budget BUDGET '01 CHANGE %

Revenue Source FY 97/98 FY  98/99 FY  99/00 FY  00/01 INC/(DEC) FY 00/01 OF TOTAL

General Fund 8,226,703 11,552,400 6,098,500 800,000 (5,298,500) -86.9% 2.19%
General Obligation Bonds 4,145,387 933,715 128,134,146 0 (128,134,146) -100.0% 97.81%
Other 3,602,971 6,021,989 14,240,989 35,755,448 21,514,459 151.1% 100.00%

$15,975,061 $18,508,104 $148,473,635 $36,555,448 (111,918,187) -75.4% 100.00%

Grand Total $15,975,061 $18,508,104 $148,473,635 $36,555,448 (111,918,187) -75.4% 100.00%

Capital  Fund  Expenditures
Fiscal Years 1998  - 2001

%

Actual Actual Budget Budget BUDGET '01 CHANGE %

Expenditures FY 97/98 FY  98/99 FY  99/00 FY  00/01 INC/(DEC) FY 00/01 OF TOTAL

Capital Projects:
Police (Fund P411) 3,173,580 3,218,137 4,469,327 10,118,150 5,648,823 126.4% 27.68%
Fire (Fund P411) 947,953 1,115,159 4,538,250 12,027,598 7,489,348 165.0% 32.90%
Public Works (Fund P416) 4,943,209 12,003,612 10,861,872 9,805,200 (1,056,672) -9.7% 26.82%
Parks & Recreation (Fund P415) 2,751,323 2,373,284 9,138,863 3,140,000 (5,998,863) -65.6% 8.59%
General Government (Fund P413) 8,703,387 2,638,094 659,196 1,272,500 613,304 93.0% 3.48%
Finance & Admin (Fund P413) 83,928 444,462 359,227 92,000 (267,227) -74.4% 0.25%
General Services (Fund P414) 689,104 2,358,271 746,900 100,000 (646,900) -86.6% 0.27%
Tourist Dev Zone (Fund P420) 0 0 117,700,000 0 (117,700,000) -100.0% 0.00%
Total Capital Projects $21,292,484 $24,151,019 $148,473,635 $36,555,448 (111,918,187) -75.4% 100.00%

Grand Total $21,292,484 $24,151,019 $148,473,635 $36,555,448 (111,918,187) -75.4% 100.00%
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  General Government

1999/2000 2000/2001
Budget          Request

1. Bicentennial Library (Sculpture Repair)
Funding source:  FY2000/2001 Request $                  0 $    67,500
This appropriation provides for the City's half of funding for
remodeling the Chattanooga-Hamilton County Bicentennial
Public Library.

Prior Years Appropriation $                 0
Total $                 0 $    67,500
Impact on operating budget:    None because these were funds
one time funded projects for supported agencies.

2. Bicentennial Library (System Upgrade)
Funding source:   FY2000/2001 Request $                 0 $  150,000
This appropriation provides for the City's  half of funding for
remodeling the Chattanooga-Hamilton County Bicentennial
Public Library.

Prior Years Appropriation $                 0
Total $                 0 $ 150,000
Impact on operating budget:    None because these were funds
one time funded projects for supported agencies.

Capital Budget 
Five Year Plan

Estimated Project Cost by Fiscal Year
Project Name FY 99/00 FY2000/01 FY2001/02 FY2002/03 FY2003/04 FY2004/05

Bicentennial Library (Sculpture Repair) 67,500             

Bicentennial Library (System Upgrade) 150,000           

New Branch - North Hamilton Cty 550,000           
New Branch - 28th CDC 505,000           

Bicentennial Library (Carpet) 170,000           

Bicentennial Library (Library Vans) 20,000             

Bicentennial Library (Exterior Cleaning) 37,500            

Bicentennial Library (Branches)
Bessie Smith Hall 7,196                

CARTA 507,000            

Area Beautification 100,000            

WTCI Channel 45 45,000              

    Total General Government $659,196 $1,272,500 $190,000 $37,500 $0 $0

Capital Project Detail
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Capital Project Detail
2000/2001

budget   Request
3. Bicentennial Library (New Branch)

Funding Source:  FY2000/2001 Request $                 0 $    550,000
This appropriation provides for the City's  half of funding for
purchase of land and construction of a new branch of  the
Chattanooga-Hamilton County Bicentennial Public Library  to
be located in the North end of Hamilton County.

Prior Years Appropriation $                 0
Total $                 0 $    550,000
Impact on operating budget:    None because these were funds
one time funded projects for supported agencies.

4. Bicentennial Library (New Branch)
Funding Source:  FY2000/2001 Request $                 0 $    505,000
This appropriation provides for the City's  half of  funding for
purchase of land and construction of a new branch of  the
Chattanooga-Hamilton County Bicentennial Public Library  to
be located in 28th Community Development District.

Prior Years Appropriation $                 0
Total $                 0 $    505,000
Impact on operating budget:    None because these were funds
one time funded projects for supported agencies.

5. Bessie Smith Hall
Funding Source:  General Government $          7,196 $               0
This appropriation provides funding for final completion of the
City’s Blues hall featuring memorabilia and music of
Chattanooga’s own “Empress of Blues” Bessie Smith.

Prior Years Appropriation $  4,269,999
Total $  4,277,195 $              0
Impact on operating budget:    None because these were funds
one time funded projects for supported agencies.

6.  CARTA
Funding source:  General Fund $     507,000 $             0
This appropriation is to help fund the Chattanooga Area
Regional Transportation Authority's capital needs for this Fiscal
Year.  This appropriations along with grants from The Tennessee
Department of Transportation and the Federal Transit
Administration will fund a $5.5 million project to  develop the
next generation of electric transit vehicles.

Prior Years Appropriation $     884,500
Total $  1,391,500 $             0
Impact on operating budget:  Impact on operating budget:    None because these were funds
one time funded projects for supported agencies.
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Capital Project Detail
1999/2000 2000/2001

budget   Request
7. Area Beautification

Funding Source:  General Fund $    100,000 $             0
This appropriation to the Chamber of Commerce is to help
fund their landscaping projects along the City freeways.

Prior Years Appropriation $     607,000
Total $     707,000 $             0
Impact on operating budget:    None because these were funds
one time funded projects for supported agencies.

8. WTCI TV
Funding Source: General Fund $     45,000 $              0
This appropriation funds the purchase of new equipment
for taping City Council meetings.  WTCI is the local Public
Television Station which tapes council meeting each week.

Prior Years Appropriation $     35,000
Total $     80,000 $              0
Impact on operating budget:    None because these were funds
one time funded projects for supported agencies.
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Capital Project Detail
   Finance & Administration

            1999/2000 2000/2001
                                                                                                                     budget                Request

1. Upgrade Computer Network
Funding Source:  General Fund                $        5,000
                              FY2000/2001 Request $    10,000
This appropriation funds an upgrade of the computer network
to maintain computer service levels with new technology.  The
computer network speed must increase to handle the additional
load.  The ongoing challenge is to keep the major components
of the system in balance to avoid "bottlenecks" and get the
most performance from the system.

Prior Years Appropriation $     14,390
Total $     19,390 $    10,000
Impact on operating budget :  None, one time project funding

2. Network Dial-In
Funding Source:  General Fund $        6,000 $              0

This will fund purchase of a Dial-In Server to provide network
dial-in access to various applications for increasing reliability
and user capacity as usage increases.

Prior Years Appropriation $      11,000
Total $      17,000 $              0
Impact on operating budget:  None, one time project funding

Capital Budget
Five Year Plan

Estimated Project Cost by Fiscal Year
Project Name FY 99/00 FY2000/01 FY2001/02 FY2002/03 FY2003/04 FY2004/05

Upgrade to Faster Network 5,000 10,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

Network Dial-In 6,000

Backup Devices/Storage Equipment 13,000 13,000 13,000 13,000

Additional Processor 16,000 16,000

Laser Printer 7,000

Archive System 9,000

Business License & Property Tax Software 70,427 37,000

SCT Banner to NT Platform 74,800

Document Storage/Scanning_Personnel 40,000

Night Court Start up 150,000

Total Finance & Administration $359,227 $92,000 $5,000 $34,000 $5,000 $13,000
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Capital Project Detail1999/2000 2000/2001
                                                                                                                     budget                  Request
3. Backup Devices/Storage Equipment

Funding Source:  General Fund $        13,000
                                   FY2000/2001 Request $  13,000
This appropriation funds the purchase of storage equipment
for growing stored information and tape drives/optical juke
boxes for making copies of growing stored information in
case of on-line storage device failure.

Prior Years Appropriation $        13,000
Total $        26,000 $  13,000
Impact on operating budget :  None

4. Additional Processor
Funding Source:    FY2000/2001 Request $                  0 $  16,000
Purchase of a new processor to maintain computer service
level and testing capacity as new applications are  added
as a par t of the system balance for performance
maintenance.

Prior Years Appropriation $                  0
Total $                  0 $   16,000
Impact on operating budget :  None

5. Laser Printer
Funding Source:   FY2000/2001 Request $                  0 $      7,000
This will fund purchase of a laser printer to increase speed
of large print jobs.

Prior Years Appropriation $                  0
Total $                  0 $      7,000
Impact on operating budget :  Maintenace cost <500 annually.

6. Archive System
Funding Source:   FY2000/2001 Request $                  0 $      9,000
This will fund purchase expansion of archive system to meet
requirements of incresed on-line storage.

Prior Years Appropriation $                  0
Total $                  0 $      9,000
Impact on operating budget :  Maintenace cost <500 annually.

7. Business License and Property Tax Software
Funding Source:   General Fund $        70,427
                                  FY2000/2001 Request $       30,000
This appropriation is to upgrade the Treasurer's Office
business license, property tax and cash receipt software
and hardware to NT platform in City technology direction

Prior years Appropriation $                  0
Total $        70,427 $      30,000
Impact on operating budget:  None
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Capital Project Detail
1999/2000      2000/2001

                                                                                                                        budget                    Request
8. SCT Banner to NT Platform

Funding Source:  General Fund $        74,800 $               0
This appropriation is to upgrade the SCT Banner financial
software and hardware for NT platform in City technology
direction.

Prior Years Appropriation $                 0
Total $       74,800 $               0

Impact on operating budget:  None

9. Document Storage/Scanning software for Personnel
Funding Source:  General Fund $        40,000 $               0
This appropriation will fund document scanning and storage
software and equipment for the Personnel Department.

Prior Years Appropriation $                  0
Total $        40,000 $              0
Impact on operating budget:  None

10. Night Court Start-up
Funding Source:  General Fund $      150,000 $               0
This appropriation will fund the cost of setting up a new Night
Court for the City.

Prior Years Appropriation $                  0
Total $      150,000 $              0
Impact on operating budget:  Funding for City Court personnel
and operations increased $318,481 for FY2001.
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Capital Project Detail
Police

Capital Budget
Five Year Plan

Estimated Project Cost by Fiscal Year
Project Name FY 99/00 FY2000/01 FY2001/02 FY2002/03 FY2003/04 FY2004/05

Police Fleet Replacement 2,250,000 2,000,000

Southside Precinct 300,000

New entrance to Compound 200,000

Bomb Squad Vehicle 35,000

Community Service Vehicle 21,000

Mounted Unit - Greenway Farm 1,117,750

Solar Institute - Renovation 1,200,000 222,950

New Range Target System 50,000

Major Investigation Vehicle 60,000

Facilities, Security & Flt Maint vehicle 25,000

Forensic Lab Equipment 125,000

Ballistics Test Tank 100,000

Skid Car Training System 37,500

Fleet Canopy for Specialized Vehicles 95,000

Animal Ctrl Complex 5,728,950

911 Bldg Renovation 75,000

Narcotics Vehicles 250,000

Security 100,000

New Radio Equipment 80,502

Computer Server Upgrade 18,200

SWAT/HNT Van 89,000

Four Wheel Drive Vehicle 36,000

Equipment -Police R&R 370,625

Total Police 4,469,327 10,118,150 0 0 0 0

1999/2000 2000/2001
      budget                      Request

1. Police vehicle fleet replacement
Funding source:  General Fund $  2,250,000
                              FY2000/2001 Request                    $  2,000,000

This appropriation provides for an annual fleet replacement
program to insure the safety margin for police vehicles by
replacing at least 50 units per year.

Prior Years Appropriation $  4,356,480
Total $  6,375,980 $  2,000,000
Impact on operating budget :  The vehicle replacement
program results in lower operating, maintenance, and fuel
costs along with a safer fleet operations.  Cost savings expected
to  exceeed $10,000 annually.
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Capital Project Detail1999/2000 2000/2001
      budget                    Request

2. Southside Precinct
Funding source:  FY2000/2001 Request $                 0 $     300,000
This appropriation provides funding for a 4000 sq. ft. Precinct
Building on the south side of city to provide  greater in touch
with our neighborhood.  Project to be in partnership with CDBG.
Estimated life: 20 years

Prior years Appropriation $                 0
Total $                 0 $    300,000
Impact on operating budgett :  Personnel cost should not
beaffected due to using neighborhood volunteers to operate the
precinct.  However there will be additional material and supplies
plus utilities.

3. New Entrance to Compound
Funding source:  FY2000/2001 Request $                0 $     200,000
This appropriation provides funding for site preparation for
new entrance and exit for the Police Service Center.  Present
entrance and exit continues to be extremely dangerous.
Estimated  life: 15 years

Prior Years Appropriation $                0
Total $                0 $     200,000
Impact on operating budget :  None

4. Bomb Squad Vehicle
Funding source:  FY2000/2001 Request
This appropriation provides funding for the purchase a
One Ton Van to transport Bomb Squad and Equipment.
Estimated life 5 years.

Prior Years Appropriation $                0
Total $                0 $       35,000
Impact on operating budget :  None

5. Community Service  Vehicle
Funding source:   FY2000/2001 Request $                 0 $       21,000

      This appropriation provides funding for the purchase of
two (2) vehicles a 15 Passenger Van and car to transport
explorers to various venues.

Prior Years Appropriation $                0
Total $                0 $        21,000
Impact on operating budget :  None

6. Mounted Unit - Greenway Farm
Funding Source:  FY2000/2001 Request $                 0 $  1,117,750
This appropriation provides funding to build barn and stalls
(8,492 sq. ft.) for the equestrians used by the Mounted Patrol.
Estimated life: 50 years

Prior Years Appropriation $                 0
Total $                 0 $  1,117,750
Impact on operating budget :  None
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Capital Project Detail1999/2000 2000/2001
      budget                     Request

7. Solar Institute Renovation
Funding Source:  Economic Development Fund $  1,200,000
                                  FY2000/2001 Request $    222,950
This appropriation provides for renovation of the TVA Solar
Building to creat a new Police Training facility and inner-city
precinct
Estimated life: 10 years.

Prior Years Appropriation $                 0
Total $  1,200,000 $   222,950
Impact on operating budget :  Increase in Utilities, Building Maintenance
expected not to exceed 10,000 annually.

8. New Target Range System
Funding Source:  FY2000/2001 Request $                 0 $      50,000
This appropriation provides for replacement of the existing
target range system as opposed to trying to repair the present
target system.
Estimated life 25 years

Prior Years Appropriation $                 0
Total $                 0 $      50,000
Impact on operating budget :  None

9. Major Investigation  Vehicle
Funding Source:  FY2000/2001 Request $                  0 $      60,000

This appropriation provides for the purchase of a Four (4)
Wheel Utility Vehicle for off road investigations.
Estimated life 7 years

Prior Years Appropriation $                 0
Total $                 0 $      60,000
Impact on operating budget :  None

10. Facilities, Security & Fleet Maintenance Vehicle
Funding Source:  FY2000/2001 Request $                 0 $      25,000
This appropriation provides for the purchase of a vehicle to
Replace old 1978 GMC 3/4 Ton Dual Axle vehicle with
approximately 265,000 miles.
Estimated life 5 years

Prior Years Appropriation $                 0
Total $                 0 $      25,000
Impact on operating budget :  None

11. Forensic Lab Equipment
Funding Source:  FY2000/2001 Request $                 0 $    125,000
This appropriation provides for Building and equipping a
forensic lab for on site investigations and  space for  an
I. D. processing center.
Estimated life 15 years

Prior Years Appropriation $                 0
Total $                 0 $    125,000
Impact on operating budget :  None



PAGE 244 CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS

Capital Project Detail1999/2000 2000/2001
      budget                  Request

12. Ballistics Test Tank
Funding Source:   FY2000/2001 Request $                0 $     100,000
This appropriation will fund the purchase of a Ballistic test
tank for testing weapons and doing ballistic printing of
bullet to trace to original weapon.
Estimated life 25 years

Prior Years Appropriation $                0
Total $                0 $     100,000
Impact on operating budget :  None

13. Skid Car Training System
Funding Source:   FY2000/2001 Request $                0 $       37,500
This appropriation will fund the Development and installation
of a skid car traing system for officer training.
Estimated life 5 years

Prior Years Appropriation $                0
Total $                0 $       37,500

Impact on operating budget :  None

14. Fleet Canopy for Specialized Vehicles
Funding Source:  FY2000/2001 Request $                0 $       95,000
This appropriation will fund Fleet Facilities a Canopy to protect
several of recently acquired expensive vehicles, the Homicide
Truck, Identification Van, and our Crime Prevention Van.
land area is not available to build a garage for these vehicles.
Estimated life 10 years

Prior Years Appropriation $                0
Total $                0 $       95,000
Impact on operating budget :  None

15. Animal Control Comlpex
Funding Source:  FY2000/2001 Request $                0 $  5,728,950
This appropriation will fund the building of a new 37,325 sq. ft.
animal control complex and will also house the K-9 Area.
Estimate life: 50 years

Prior Years Appropriation                                                                              $                0
Total                                                                                                                  $                0    $  5,728,950
Impact on operating budget :  Additional cost to budget for Utilities expected
not to exceed 5,000 annually.

16. 911 Building Renovation
Funding Source:  General Obligation Bonds $       75,000 $                 0

This appropriation provides for completion of the new
911 Communication Center..
Estimated life 15 years

Prior Years Appropriation $ 2,895,450
Total $ 2,970,450 $                 0
Impact on operating budget :  None
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Capital Project Detail1999/2000 2000/2001
      budget                    Request

17. Narcotics Vehicles
Funding Source:   General Obligation Bonds $    250,000 $                   0
This appropriation will fund the purchase of replacement
vehicles for the undercover officers due to excessive mileage
on the existing vehicles.
Estimated Life 5 years

Prior Years Appropriation $                 0
Total $      250,000 $                   0
Impact on operating budget :  None

18. Security
Funding Source:   General Fund $      100,000 $                   0
This appropriation will fund the purchase of upgraded security
equipment for the Police Service Center and new precincts - 22
weather proof outside cameras and indoor cameras, 22 color
monitors, 4 recording devices, 3 precinct alarms and monitor-
recording equipment for precincts.
Estimated life 5 years

Prior Years Appropriation $                 0
Total $     100,000 $                   0
Impact on operating budget :  None

19. Radio Equipment
Funding Source:  General Fund $        80.500 $                   0
This appropriation will fund the purchase of 30 radios for
new officers graduating from the Police Academy.
Estimated life 10 years

Prior Years Appropriation $                 0
Total $        80,502 $                   0
Impact on operating budget :  None

20. Computer Server Upgrade
Funding Source:  FY2000/2001 Request $        18,200 $                   0
This appropriation provides for a stand alone server for
the Narcotics Division to be tied into the cities server.
The database for the Narcotics Division is not compatible
with the rest of the police department in the area of report
retention due to the confidentiality of case files they maintain.
The life expectancy of this project is five years.

Estimate life 50 years

Prior Years Appropriation $                  0
Total $        18,200 $                   0
Impact on operating budget :  None
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Capital Project Detail
1999/2000 2000/2001
      budget                     Request

21. SWAT/HNT Van
Funding Source:   FY2000/2001 Request $        89,000 $                   0
This appropriation will fund the purchase of a new SWAT van
to replace the two converted ambulances - one for officers
and one for equipment - being used now.
Estimated Life: 10 years

Prior Years Appropriation $                 0
Total $        89,000 $                   0
Impact on operating budget :  None

22. Four Wheel Drive Vehicle
Funding Source:  FY2000/2001 Request $        36,000 $                   0
This appropriation will fund the purchase of a four wheel
drive vehicle for the Auto/Theft Division.  This is needed
to be able to check off road areas for stollen vehicles and
boats.
Estimated life: 5 years

Prior Years Appropriation $                 0
Total $        36,000 $                   0
Impact on operating budget :  None

23. Equipment Replacement
Funding Source:  FY2000/2001 Request $      370,625 $                   0
This appropriation allows for the ongoing replacement of
older Police Department equipment.

Prior Years Appropriation                                                                        $                 0
Total                                                                                                        $    370,625 $                   0
Impact on operating budget :  None
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Capital Project Detail
Fire

Capital Budget
Five Year Plan

Estimated Project Cost by Fiscal Year
Project Name FY 99/00 FY2000/01 FY2001/02 FY2002/03 FY2003/04 FY2004/05

Fire Apparatus 1,005,000 3,000,000

Land Acquisition &  Station D esign 866,250

N ew  Big Ridge Fire Station 750,000

N ew  # 9 Fire Station 750,000

N ew  # 4 Fire Station 750,000

N ew  # 15 Firestation 750,000

N ew  # 5 Firestation 750,000

N ew  Firestation (VAAP) 750,000

N ew  Ooltew ah Fire Station 750,000

C om puter/Softw are 218,000 185,000

Tactical Service Equipm ent 80,000

Fire Vehicles 178,250 165,000

Burn Building 90,000

Roofs 70,000

Radios 66,000

Thermal Imaging C am eras 624,000

Mobil C om puters 1,045,502

Fire Suppression Boat 150,000

Fire D epartment Building Renovations 22,000 75,000

D efibrillators 39,500

Automatic Vehicle Location Sys 277,146

Signal Line for Firefighting 44,200

Fire Station C onstruction 2,200,000

SC BA Replacem ent 450,000

Technical Rescue Equipment 65,000

Storage Building - Reserve Equipment 400,000

Total Fire 4,538,250 12,027,598 0 0 0 0

1999/2000 2000/2001
      budget                 Request

1. Fire Apparatus
Funding Source: General Obligation Bonds $       850,000

Reappropriation PY Project 155,000
FY2000/2001 Request $ 3,000,000

This appropriation will fund the purchase of new fire apparatus
to upgrade the front line fire service fleet to maintain current level
of service.  These vehicles include Line Fire Apparatus, Elevating
Platform, Hazardous Materials Vehicle, Technical Rescue Vehicle,
Tankers and Brush Trucks.

Prior Years Appropriation $    1,250,000
Total $    2,255,000 $  3,000,000
Impact on operating budget :  The equipment replacement
program results in lower operating and maintenance costs
and safer fleet operations.

2. Land Acquisition and Station Design
Funding Source:  FY2000/2001 Request $                  0 $     866,250
This appropriation will fund purchase of needed real estate and
construction drawings / management for projected fire station
replacements and new station construction in non-covered areas.
Station sites are as follows:  Big Ridge,  Ooltewah, VAAP, Station #4,
Station #9, Station #15, Station #5

Prior Years Appropriation $                  0
Total $                  0 $     500,000
Impact on operating budget :  None
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Capital Project Detail1999/2000 2000/2001
    budget                Request

3. New Big Ridge Fire Station
Funding Source:  FY2000/2001 Request $                  0 $     750,000
The appropriation will fund the construction of a new
fire station to service the Big Ridge area

Prior Years Appropriation $                  0
Total $                  0 $     750,000
Impact on operating budget :  The new fire stations  are
more efficient and will cost less to operate.

4. New #9 Fire Station
Funding Source:   FY2000/2001 Request $                  0 $      750,000
The appropriation will fund the continuing effort to replace
out of date fire stations with new up to date stations.

Prior Years Appropriation $                  0
Total $                  0 $      750,000
Impact on operating budget :  The new fire stations are
more efficient and will cost less to operate.

5. New #4 Fire Station
Funding Source:  FY2000/2001 Request $                 0 $      750,000
The appropriation will fund the continuing effort to replace
out of date fire stations with new up to date stations.

Prior Years Appropriation $                  0
Total $                  0 $     750,000
Impact on operating budget :  The new fire stations are
more efficient and will cost less to operate.

6. New #15 Fire Station
Funding Source:  FY2000/2001 Request $                  0 $      750,000
The appropriation will fund the continuing effort to replace
out of date fire stations with new up to date stations.

Prior Years Appropriation $                  0
Total $                  0 $      750,000
Impact on operating budget :  The new fire stations  are
more efficient and will cost less to operate.

7. New #5 Fire Station
Funding Source:   FY2000/2001 Request $                  0 $      750,000
The appropriation will fund the continuing effort to replace
out of date fire stations with new up to date stations.

Prior Years Appropriation $                  0
Total $                  0 $      750,000
Impact on operating budget :  The new fire stations are
more efficient and will cost less to operate.

8. New Fire Station (VAAP)
Funding Source: FY2000/2001 Request $                  0 $      750,000
The appropriation will fund the construction of a new
firestation at the Volunteer Army Ammuniation Plant.

Prior Years Appropriation $                  0
Total $                  0 $      750,000
Impact on operating budget :  The new fire stations are
 expected to save utilities and building maintenance cost (estimate savings <10,000).
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Capital Project Detail1999/2000 2000/2001
      budget                 Request

9. New Ooltewah Fire Station
Funding Source: FY2000/2001 Request $                  0 $     750,000
The appropriation will fund the construction of  a new firestation
in the Ooltewah area.

Prior Years Appropriation $                  0
Total $                  0 $    750,000
Impact on operating budget :  The new fire stations are
more efficient and will cost less to operate.

10. Computers & Software
Funding Source: `General Obligation Bonds $      218,000

FY2000/2001 Request $    185,000
This appropriation will fund the purchase of additional computer
equipment to facilitate departmental information sharing and data
collection and to insure Y2K compliance.

Prior Years Appropriation $     111,000
Total  $      329,000 $     185,000
Impact on operating budget :  None

11. Tactical Service Equipment
Funding Source:  FY2000/2001 Request $                  0 $       80,000
This appropriation will fund the purchase of Tactical Services
equipment including operations such as technical rescue
operations, hazardous materials incident emergency response,
and emergency medical services.  In order to continue to
support exisiting Tactical Services and further expand the
Chattanooga Fire Department’s capability to effectively
respond to these and other complex incidents,
Estimated Life 15 years

Prior Years Appropriation $                  0
Total $                  0 $       80,000
Impact on operating budget :  None

12. Fire Vehicles
Funding Source:   General Obligation Bonds $      178,250

 FY2000/2001 Request $    165,000
This appropriation will fund the replacement of eight (8)
high mileage vehicles having over 125,000 miles.  Six of
these vehicles will be four wheel drive.  These vehicles are
to be used by the Battalion Chiefs as line vehicles which
will provide a more functional value to the tax payer.
These vehicles can be utilized as mobile command posts
 as well as carry additional firefighting equipment to the
fire and rescue scenes.

Prior Years Appropriation $       40,000
Total $     218,250 $    165,000
Impact on operating budget :  The vehicle replacement
program results in lower operating and maintenance
costs and safer fleet operations.
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Capital Project Detail1999/2000 2000/2001
      budget                Request

13. Burn Building
Funding Source:   FY2000/2001 Request $                  0 $        90,000
This appropriation will fund upgrading of  the existing training
tower with a new facility designed to simulate live burns and
actual fire events.  The department is now using the five story
masonry construction training tower for these events and it is
showing signs of structural distress from this practice.
Estimated Life 25 years

Prior Years Appropriation $                  0
Total $                  0 $        90,000
Impact on operating budget :  None

14. Fire Roof Replacement
Funding Source:  FY2000/2001 Request $                  0 $         70,000
The purpose of this project is to continue the ongoing effort
to repair or replace damaged or aged roofs of fire stations.

Prior Years Appropriation $      172,675
Total $      172,675 $         70,000
Impact on operating budget :  Proper maintenance of
roofs can save even more costly repairs to the building
in the future.

15. Radios
Funding Source:  FY2000/2001 Request $                  0 $         66,000
Firefighters are required at times to work in and around potentially
explosive environments.  Something as small as a spark or static
discharge from a portable radio could trigger an ignition.
“Intrinsically Safe” (IS) radios, those certified by the Factory Mutual
insurance organization to be safe in these environments, are available.
This project will upgrade all remaining radios to intrinsically safe
certification.

Prior Years Appropriation $      107,755
Total $      107,755 $         66,000
Impact on operating budget :  None

16. Thermal Imaging Cameras
Funding Source:  FY2000/2001 Request $                  0 $       624,000
Searching for and locating possible victims is one of the department’s
primary duties in a fire or rescue situation.  Thermal imaging is a
recent technology which tremendously improves the likelyhood that
victims can and will be found in a timely manner.  The firefighters’
can work with improved safety because the device can detect and
warn of unseen fire hot spots in addition to sometimes hidden or
hard to find victims.  These funds would provide such a device for
every response apparatus in the department.
Estimated Life 15 years

Prior Years Appropriation $                  0
Total $                  0 $       624,000
Impact on operating budget :  None
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Capital Project Detail1999/2000  2000/2001
      budget                Request

17. Mobil Computers
Funding Source: FY2000/2001 Request $                  0 $   1,045,502
This project will place computers in the hands of personnel in the
field, both inspector’s, investigator’s and line chief’s and in fire
apparatus.  Greater detailed incident response plans and mapping
will be available to to front line responders as well as more efficient,
direct connection to the communications/dispatch center.   The
investigators and inspectors will spend less time filling out paper
reports and allow near real-time progress reports of inspections
and re-inspections.  This will also facilitate better management and
documentation of incidents.
Estimated Life 15 years

Prior Years Appropriation $                  0
Total $                  0 $   1,045,502
Impact on operating budget:    None

18. Fire Suppression Boat
Funding Source:  FY2000/2001 Request $                  0 $      150,000
The Tennessee River serves as a major trade artery and supports
a large and rapidly growing waterfront industrial complex.  A
water based response vehicle outfitted and equipped is needed
to be stationed to serve the more heavily developed area along
the Downtown / Amnicola waterfront.
Estimated Life  15 years

Prior Years Appropriation $                  0
Total $                  0 $      150,000
Impact on operating budget : None

19. Fire Department Building Renovation
Funding Source:  General Fund $        22,000
                                  FY2000/2001 Request $        75,000
The purpose of this project is to make certain major repairs and
improvements to Fire Department Buildings.   Specifically this will
fund certain structural repair to the Fire Administration, rework
the HVAC duct system at station #10, provide thermal protection
to the training tower by installing insulated heat tiles and to
provide major renovation to the Fire Training Center.

Prior Years Appropriation $      188,000
Total $      210,000 $        75,000
Impact on operating budget :  None

20. Automatic Defibrillator (EMS)
Funding Source:  FY2000/2001 Request $                  0 $        39,500
This appropriation provides for the purchase of semiautomatic
defibrillator.  This will upgrade the City's level of first response to
the critically injured   Early defibrillation has proven to be beneficial
to the cardiac arrest patient.

Prior Years Appropriation $      140,500
Total $      140,500 $        39,500
Impact on operating budget :  None
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21. Automatic Vehicle Location System
Funding Source:  FY2000/2001 Request $                  0 $       277,146
This project augments the mobile computing project by placing
Global Positioning System(GPS) receivers in the apparatus and
transmitting positioning data over the radio data system to a
central server to interface with the Hamilton County 911 Center’s
Computer-Aided-Dispatch (CAD) system.  This will facilitate “closest
unit dispatch” to incidents, cutting valuable time from responses.
Estimated Life 15 years

Prior Years Appropriation $                  0
Total $                  0 $       277,146
Impact on operating budget :  None

22. Signal Line for Firefighting
Funding Source:  FY2000/2001 Request $                  0 $         44,200
The purpose of this project is to meet the OSHA Two in Two
Out Rule.  Rescue Technology includes Signal & Life Line.
Signal line for two-in, two out operation is required by
OSHA.
Estimated Life 15 years

Prior Years Appropriation $                  0
Total $                  0 $         44,200
Impact on operating budget :  None

23. Fire Station Construction
Funding Source: General Fund $      142,399 $                   0

General Obligation Bonds       479,525
TML Bond Reappropriation 1,578,076

The purpose of this project is to construct a new super fire
station needed to relocate and combine fire stations 1, 2 and 7.
The size will include and approximate total of 12,432 square
feet.
Estimated Life:  50 years.

Prior Years Appropriation $                  0
Total  $   2,200,000 $                   0
Impact on operating budget :  The new fire stations are
more efficient and will cost less to operate.

24. SCBA Replacement
Funding Source:   General Fund $      450,000 $                   0
The purpose of this project is to replace current SCBA (Self
Contained Breathing Apparatus) in order to comply with the
National Fire Prevention Association guidelines.  The unites
needing to be replaced include:  170 complete packs (harness,
regulator, cylinder, mask, PASS);  230 additional masks; and
Posi-check III testing system.

Prior Years Appropriation $                  0
Total $      450,000 $                   0
Impact on operating budget :  Up to date fire fighting
equipment provides better protection for firefighters
preventing on the job injury and loss of time on duty
from injury.
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25. Technical Rescue Equipment
Funding Source:   General Fund $         65,000 $                  0
The purpose of this project is to provide equipment to be used
in various technical rescues such as trench rescue, confined
space, building collapse and other technical rescues requiring
highly specialized equipment.

Prior Years Appropriation $                   0
Total $         65,000 $                  0
Impact on operating budget :  None.

26. Reserve Apparatus Storage Building
Funding Source:  General Fund $       400,000 $                  0
The purpose of this project is to provide storage and protection
for expensive reserve apparatus as well as specialized power
equipment and hand tools specific to extrication and firefighting .

Prior Years Appropriation $                   0
Total $       400,000 $                  0
 Impact on operating budget :  This storage facility will
result in longer life and lower maintenance cost for
expensive fire equipment.
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Capital Project Detail
Public Works

1999/2000 2000/2001
      budget             Request

1. Paving of streets
Funding sources: General Obligation Bonds $   2,500,000

FY2000/2001 Request $   2,000,000

This appropriation funds the resurfacing of streets City wide.
It also provides for replacement of pavement markings and
traffic signal loop detector wiring damaged due to pavement
milling and resurfacing.

Prior Years Appropriation $   5,000,000
Total $   7,500,000 $   2,000,000
Impact on operating budget : This program will reduce
the cost of annual street maintenance.

Capital Budget
Five Year Plan

Estimated Project Cost by Fiscal Year
Project Name FY 99/00 FY2000/01 FY2001/02 FY2002/03 FY2003/04 FY2004/05

Paving of Streets 2,500,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000

State Street Aid Equip. Replacement 400,000 442,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000

City Wide Services Equipment 530,000 337,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000

Bridge Rehab 200,000 200,000

Downtown Streetscape Program 1,025,760 700,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000

Traffic Engineering Projects 752,000 470,000 470,000 470,000 470,000 470,000

Sidewalks Adjoining Schools 500,000

Curbs, Gutters, and Sidewalks 595,000 700,000 700,000 700,000 700,000 700,000

Strreet Rehabilitation 2,078,340 2,734,200 230,000 200,000 0 0

3rd Street Bridge Rehab 1,358,000

Coolidge Park 192,772

Solid Waste Equipment 225,000

MPO Match - Paving 105,000 162,000

Guard Rail 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000

Infrastructure Inventor for GIS 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000

Permit File System 35,000

Salt Spreader Storage shed 40,000

Interconnection of Arterial Signal Sys 210,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000

Document Management System 100,000

Auto Electronic Plans Review Sys 50,000

Parking Lot Paving 25,000

Modernization of Traffic Signal Inter 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000

Ridgedale Neighborhood Improvements 400,000

Walnut Street Bridge (Painting) 200,000 200,000 200,000

800 Training Radio System 600,000

Total Public Works $10,861,872 $9,805,200 $5,500,000 $5,670,000 $5,270,000 $5,470,000
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2. State Street Aid Equipment Replacement
Funding source: General Fund $      400,000

FY2000/2001 Request $       442,000
This appropriation allows for the ongoing replacement of
older State Street Aid equipment.

Prior Years Appropriation $   3,160,543
Total $   3,560,543 $       442,000
Impact on operating budget : The replacement of
 older equipment results in lower repair and
maintenance costs.

3. City Wide Services Equipment Replacement
Funding source: General Obligation Bonds   $      530,000

FY2000/2001 Request $      337,000
This appropriation allows for the ongoing replacement of
older Public Works equipment.

Prior Years Appropriation $   4,163,405
Total $   4,693,405 $       337,000
Impact on operating budget :  The vehicle replacement
program results in lower operating and maintenance
costs and safer fleet operations.

4. Bridge Rehabilitation
Funding source: Economic Development Fund $        200,000

FY2000/2001 Request $         200,000
This appropriation funds the City's portion of state and
federal funding for rehabilitating bridges with structural
and utilization deficiencies.  The Fiscal Year 2000 funds will
complete the matching funds for the construction of a
replacement bridge at Old Harrison Pike at South
Chickamauga Creek.

Prior Years Appropriation $   1,142,167
Total $   1,342,167 $       200,000
Impact on operating budget : None

5. Downtown Streetscape
Funding sources: Economic Development Fund   $      760,000

State of Tennessee 265,760
FY2000/2001 Request $       700,000

This appropriation provides for upgrading of sidewalks,
street and pedestrian lighting, landscaping and installation
of crosswalk pavers.

Prior Years Appropriation $   4,362,621
Total $   5,388,381 $       700,000
Impact on operating budget : None
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6. Traffic Signal Projects & Parking Meters
 Funding Source: Economic Development Fund $     752,000

FY2000/2001 Request $      470,000
This appropriation provides for modernization of existing and
installation of future traffic signals and parking meters.

Prior Years Appropriation $  2,191,749
Total $  2,943,749 $      470,000
Impact on operating budget :  The replacement program
results in lower  maintenance costs.

7. Sidewalks Adjoining Schools
Funding Source: Economic Development Fund $     500,000 $                  0

This appropriation begins a program to redo or add sidewalks
to city school for increased safety for students.

Prior Years Appropriation $                 0
Total $     500,000 $                  0
Impact on operating budget : None

8. Curbs, Gutters and Sidewalks
Funding Source: Economic Development Fund $     300,000

Community Development   295,000
FY2000/2001 Request $      700,000

This appropriation provides for the continuing program of
construction and repair of curbs, gutters, and sidewalks
within the City.

Prior Years Appropriation $  1,358,400
Total $  1,953,400 $      700,000
Impact on operating budget : None

9. Street Improvements
Funding Source: General Obligation Bonds $  2,048,340

Donation 30,000
FY2000/2001 Request $  2,734,,200

This appropriation will fund a program of major street
rehabilitation within the City.

Prior Year Appropriation $12,554,839
Total $14,633,179 $   2,734,200
Impact on operating budget : This program of major
street Improvements results in lower street maintenance
 costs.
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10. Third Street Bridge
Funding Source: Economic Development Fund $    1,358,000 $                  0
This appropriation funds  the replacement of the Third Street
Bridge.  Per State bridge inspector, this structure has limited
life and must be replaced.  The appropriation is for the City's
20% share of the cost.

Prior Years Appropriation $          20,000
Total $     1,378,000 $                  0
Impact on operating budget : None

11. Coolidge Park
Funding Source: Donations $        192,772 $                  0
This appropriation funds the creation of the New Coolidge
Park on the North Side of the Tennessee River.  This is part
of the Riverfront Revitalization for the City of Chattanooga.
The center piece of the park is an antique merry-go-round.
The animals have been carved by hand over the past several
years by local residents with the aid of the local resident whose
dream it was to create the merry-go-round.

Prior Years Appropriation $    5,588,000
Total $     5,780,772 $                  0

Impact on operating budget : None

12. Solid Waste Equipment
 Funding Source: Solid Waste Fund Balance $       225,000 $                  0
This appropriation provides for the purchase of needed
equipment for the Solid Waste Division.

Prior Years Appropriation $                   0
Total $       225,000 $                  0
Impact on operating budget :  The replacement program
results in lower  maintenance costs.

13. MPO Match - Paving
Funding Source: General Obligation Bonds $       105,000

FY2000/2001 Request $       162,000
This appropriation funds the City’s portion of State of
Tennessee Paving projects within the City limits.

Prior Years Appropriation $                   0
Total $       105,000 $       162,000
Impact on operating budget : None
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14. Guard Rails
Funding Source: FY2000/2001 Request $       100,000 $                  0
This appropriation provides for a new program of Installation
of new guard rails City wide.

Prior Years Appropriation $                   0
Total $       100,000 $                  0
Impact on operating budget : None

15. Infrastructure Inventory for GIS
Funding Source: FY2000/2001 Request $                   0 $      500,000
This appropriation will fund field Location and inventory
of sanitary sewer, storm sewer, street and other structures
for management in the G.I.S system.

Prior Year Appropriation $                   0
Total $                   0 $      500,000
Impact on operating budget :   The G.I.S. system will
require new personnel, office space and supplies.

16. Permit File System
Funding Source: FY2000/2001 Request $                   0 $         35,000
The City of Chattanooga issues permits for many difference
businesses.  These funds are to purchase a updated system
for filling these permits.

Prior Years Appropriation $                   0
Total $                   0 $         35,000
Impact on operating budget : None

17. Salt Spreader Storage Shed
Funding Source: FY2000/2001 Request $                   0 $         40,000
This appropriation funds the  construction of a salt spreader
storage shed to ease installation of spreaders onto trucks.

Prior Years Appropriation $                   0
Total $                   0 $         40,000

Impact on operating budget : None

18. Interconnection of Arterial Signal Systems
Funding Source: FY2000/2001 Request $                   0 $       210,000
This appropriation funds the Interconnection of arterial signal
systems at:  East Brainerd Road - Concord Road to Graysville Road (6 signals)
Lee Highway - Park Place to Highway 153 NB (5 signals)
Estimated life - 15 years

Prior Year Appropriation $                   0
Total $                   0 $       210,000
Impact on operating budget :   None.
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19. Document Management System
Funding Source: FY2000/2001 Request $                  0 $       100,000
This appropriation funds equipment for electronic scanning
and retreival of Engineering/Public Works records and
driveways.

Prior Years Appropriation $                  0
Total $                  0 $      100,000
Impact on operating budget : None

20. Auto Electronic Plans Review System
Funding Source:  FY2000/2001 Request $                  0 $         50,000
This appropriation funds an Auto/Electronic System to
Review Plans

Prior Years Appropriation $                  0
Total $                  0 $         50,000
Impact on operating budget : None

21.Parking Lot Paving
Funding Source:  FY2000/2001 Request $                  0 $         25,000
This appropriation will fund Paving of new parking lots
at City-wide Services Division.

Prior Year Appropriation $                  0
Total $                  0 $         25,000
Impact on operating budget : None

22. Modernization of Traffic Signal Intersection
Funding Source:  FY2000/2001 Request $                  0  $      200,000
This appropriation funds Installation of future traffic signals,
equipment for signal modernization, and parking meters:
16 steel strain poles; 75 3-section signal heads w/LED red;
25 5-section signal heads w/LED red; 40 pedestrian signal
heads, LED;  10 cabinets and controllers;  100 parking meters

Prior Years Appropriation $                  0
Total $                  0 $      200,000
Impact on operating budget : None

23. Ridgedale Neighborhood Improvements
Funding Source:  Donations $      400,000 $                  0
This appropriation funds upgrading of sidewalks,
street and pedestrian lighting, landscaping and installation
of crosswalk pavers.for the community of Ridgedale.

Prior Years Appropriation $                  0
Total $      400,000 $                  0

Impact on operating budget : None
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24.Walnut Street Bridge (Painting)
Funding Source: FY2000/2001 Request $                  0 $       200,000
This appropriation will fund repair and painting of the Walnut
Street Bridge.

Prior Year Appropriation $                  0
Total $                  0 $       200,000
Impact on operating budget : None

25. 800 Training Radio System
Funding Source: FY2000/2001 Request $                   0 $       600,000
This appropriation funds  the replacement of Citywide Services
Engineering and Traffic Engineering Radio System

Prior Years Appropriation $                   0
Total $                   0 $      600,000
Impact on operating budget : None
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Capital Project Detail
 Parks, Recreation, Arts & Culture

1999/2000 2000/2001
budget     Request

 1. Tennessee Riverwalk Expansion
Source: General Fund $       45,000 $               0

Economic Development Fund 1,530,000
Parks & Recreation Capital Fund Balance 100,000

This project involves the continued expansion of the Tennessee
Riverwalk based on a funding strategy committed to by the
City and County.  This appropriation will leverage both
foundation and other public monies to complete the project.

Prior Years Appropriation $  1,000,000
Total $  2,675,000 $               0

Impact on operating budget:   The expansion of  the Riverwalk
will  impact the operating budget thought  increased personnel  for
security and grounds work.
Personnel Ranger (each) $16,345

Crew Worker (each) 15,535

Capital Budget
Five Year Plan

Estimated Project Cost by Fiscal Year
Project Name FY 99/00 FY2000/01 FY2001/02 FY2002/03 FY2003/04 FY2004/05

Tennessee Riverwalk Expansion 1,675,000

Playground Rehab             258,000

Powerhouse Expansion.       200,000

Memorial Auditorium 152,920

Tivoli Theatre 100,000

Greenway Farm 75,000

Golf Course Improvements 65,000 65,000 65,000 65,000 65,000 65,000

Brown Acres Fire Recovery 695,937

E. Brainerd Ballfield Complex 100,000

Parks Projects 2,675,886 1,325,000 2,700,000 1,200,000 1,775,000 825,000

Vehicle Replacement 0 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000

Downtown Improvments 0 0 500,000 0 500,000 0

Recreation Center Upgrade 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,050,000 3,350,000 350,000 3,350,000

Skating Park 412,520

S. Chickamauga Greenway 250,000

Chattanooga Creek Greenway 250,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

Roof Replacement 170,000

Landscape Imp 200,000

Missionary Ridge Community Bldg 80,000

Zoo Improvements 278,600

Total Parks & Recreation $9,138,863 $3,140,000 $4,565,000 $4,865,000 $2,940,000 $4,490,000
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 2. Playground Improvements
Funding Source: General Fund $      245,000

Hamilton County 13,000
FY1999/2000 Request $                 0
This appropriation will fund a continuing program of Playground
improvements City wide.

Prior Years Appropriation $      392,403
Total $      640,403 $                 0
Impact on operating budget : None

  3. Powerhouse Expansion
Funding source:  General Fund $      200,000 $                 0
This appropriation will be used improve the safety, accessibility
and service capabilities of the fitness program.

Prior Years Appropriation $      122,000
Total $      322,000 $                 0
Impact on operating budget : None

  4. Memorial Auditorium
Funding Source: General Fund $      145,000 $                 0
This appropriation will fund the conversion of the auditorium
heating and air-conditioning from the present 35 year old
system to a computerized system.  This system will provide
improved zone operation, timing controls and more efficient
heating and cooling.

Prior Years Appropriation $        48,920
Total $      193,920 $                 0
Impact on operating budget : A more efficient heating and cooling
system should result in lower utility cost.

  5. Tivoli Theatre
Funding Source: General Fund $      100,000 $                 0
The purpose of this project is to convert the computerized
ticketing system to a PC based system to provide a solution to
the Y2K conversion problem.  It will also fund repair of the Tivoli
marquee.

Prior Years Appropriation $      105,000
Total $      205,000 $                 0
Impact on operating budget : None

  6. Greenway Farm
Funding Source: General Fund $        75,000 $                 0
The purpose of this project is to upgrade and expand the
Greemway Farm conference center area.

Prior Years Appropriation $        20,000
Total $        95,000 $                 0
Impact on operating budget : None
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7. City Golf Courses
Funding source: Golf Course Fund  $         65,000 $     65,000
These appropriations fund equipment replacement, annual
upgrade and maintenance, landscape improvements and
purchase of a computerized point-of-sale system for the City's
two municipal golf courses.

Prior Years Appropriation $     561,000
Total $     626,000 $       65,000
Impact on operating budget : None

  8. City Golf Courses
Funding source: Golf Course Fund  $         65,000 $     65,000
These appropriations fund equipment replacement, annual
upgrade and maintenance, landscape improvements and
purchase of a computerized point-of-sale system for the City's
two municipal golf courses.

Prior Years Appropriation $     561,000
Total $     626,000 $       65,000
Impact on operating budget : None

  9. Brown Acres Golf Courses Fire Recovery
Funding source: General Obligation Bonds $      150,000 $                 0

Travelers Insurance 545,937
These appropriations fund the rebuilding of the Brown Acres
Golf Course Clubhouse after it was destroyed by fire.

Prior Years Appropriation  $                  0
Total $     695,930 $                 0
Impact on operating budget : None

10. Tyner - E. Brainerd Ballfield Complex
Funding source: General Fund $      100,000 $                 0
This appropriation funds the conversion of two baseball fields
into two softball fields plus adding fencing, lighting and
backstops.  Curbing to divert water from the parking lot nearest
the recreation center will also be added.

Prior Years Appropriation $     110,000
Total $     210,000 $                 0
Impact on operating budget : None
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11. City Parks Rehabilitation
           Funding Source:  General Fund $       395,000

General Obligation Bonds 250,000
Economic Development Fund 2,000,000
Other funding 28,359
FY2000/2001 Request $  1,325,000

This appropriation will fund rehabilitation and upgrading of  City
Parks: equipment replacement; fencing; park planning and
expansion.

Prior Year Appropriation $    3,667,000
Total $    6,340,000 $  1,325,000
Impact on operating budget : None

12. Vehicle Replacement
Funding Source: FY2000/2001 Request $                   0 $     200,000

This appropriation allows for the ongoing replacement of
older Parks & Recreation equipment.

Prior Year Appropriation $                   0
Total $                   0 $     200,000
Impact on operating budget :  Replacement of older equipment
results in lower maintenance cost

13. Downtown (Benches & Amenities)
Funding Source: General Fund $                   0 $                 0
This appropriation will provide for replacement of older
benches, trash receptacles and other amenities in the
downtown area.

Prior Years Appropriation $                   0
Total $                   0 $                 0
Impact on operating budget:  None

14. Recreation Center Rehabilitation
Funding Source: Economic Development Fund $    1,000,000

General Fund 250,000
General Obligation Bonds 177,480
Parks & Recreation Capital Fund Balance 72,520
FY2000/2001 Request $   1,500,000

This appropriation will fund the continuing project of replacing
Recreation Centers: roof replacement;  building upgrade;
paving; landscaping; security lighting; baseball field rehab etc.

Prior Years Appropriation $    2,435,000
Total $     3,900,000 $  1,500,000
Impact on operating budget :  Rehab of  older Recreation Centers
will decrease the cost related to maintenance and repair.
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15. Skateboard Park
Funding source: General Fund $     322,520 $                 0
This appropriation will be used to create a new skateboard
park .

Prior Years Appropriation $     340,000
Total $     622,520 $                 0
Impact on operating budget :
Estimated Revenue:       20,000
Contract to operate:      18,400

16. South Chickamauga Greenway
Funding source: Federal Grant $     160,000 $                 0

Trust for Public Land 80,000
City of East Ridge 10,000

This appropriation will be used to fund the expansion of the
City’s Greenway network design, construction and land
easement to the South Chickamauga area.

Prior Years Appropriation                                                                                  $                0
Total                                                                                                                     $     250,000 $
0
Impact on operating budget : None

 17.Chattanooga Creek Greenway
Funding source:  General Fund $     250,000 $                 0
This appropriation will be used to fund the expansion of the
City’s Greenway network design, construction and land
easement to the Chattanooga Creek area.

Prior Years Appropriation $                 0
Total $     250,000 $                 0
Impact on operating budget :  None

18. Roof Replacement
Funding source:  General Fund $     170,000 $                 0
This appropriation will be used to fund the continuing project
of replacing Recreation Center roofs.

Prior Years Appropriation $     575,500
Total $     745,500 $                 0
Impact on operating budget : Replacement of older roof will reduce
annual repair and maintenance cost.

19. Landscape Improvement
Funding source:  General Fund   $     200,000 $                 0
This appropriation will fund landscape improvements
throughout the City Parks and Recreation Centers.

Prior Years Appropriation                                                                                  $                0
Total                                                                                                                     $     250,000 $
0
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Capital Project Detail
Impact on operating budget :  None

1999/2000 2000/2001
        budget   Request

19. Missionary Ridge Community Building
Funding source:  General Fund $        80,000 $                 0
This appropriation will be used to turn a closed fire station on
Missionary Ridge into a Community Center.

Prior Years Appropriation $                  0
Total $        80,000 $                 0
Impact on operating budget :
Salaries & Wages $35,000
Operation      7,500

20. Warner Park Zoo Improvements
Funding Source: General Fund $          2,449 $                 0

General Obligation Bonds 122,551
Zoo Admissions 134,127

This appropriation will fund step one in the first phase of the
long term development of the Zoo.  The current year funds will
be used for fencing, landscaping and road removal and
construction of a Admission and Gift shop building.  Exhibit
improvements include a Deer exhibit, water fowl pond, Tortoise
& Crane exhibit and a Kinkajou exhibit.

.
Prior Years Appropriation $      752,855
Total $   1,011,982 $               0
Impact on operating budget :
Salaries & Wages: $22,500
Operation      2,500
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Capital Project Detail
  General Services

                                                                                                                     1999/2000 2000/2001
                                                                                                                       budget             Request

  1. Software (Purchasing)
Funding Source:  FY2000/2001 Request $                 0 $     100,000
This appropriation will fund new purchasing software for the
Purchasing Department.

Prior Years Appropriation $                 0
Total $                 0 $    100,000
Impact on operating budget :    None

  2. Council Building
Funding Source:  General Fund $     550,000 $                 0
This appropriation will fund the renovation of the old city jail in
to council chamber for public meetings.  The newly renovated
council building will also include offices for council members
and their staff.

Prior Years Appropriation $  1,600,000
Total                                                                                                           $   2,150,000 $                 0
Impact on operating budget :  This will result in increased utilities,
cleaning and maintenance costs.

 3. Environmental Inspection City Hall
Funding Source: General Fund $          9,900 $                0
This appropriation will fund a study to detect possible lead paint,
asbestos or lead water in the City Hall complex.

Prior Years Appropriation $                  0
Total $          9,900 $                0
Impact on operating budget : None

Capital Budget
Five Year Plan

Estimated Project Cost by Fiscal Year
Project Name FY 99/00 FY2000/01 FY2001/02 FY2002/03 FY2003/04 FY2004/05

Software (Purchasing) 100,000

Council Building 550,000

Environmental Inspection City Hall 9,900

Planning Study City Hall and Campus 62,000

Henry - YMCA Site 125,000

Total General Services $746,900 $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $0
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Capital Project Detail
                                                                                                                     1999/2000 2000/2001
                                                                                                                       budget               Request
 4. Planning Study City Hall and Campus

Funding Source: General Fund $        62,000 $                 0
With the building of the new Development Resource Center
and moving severl department out of City Hall this study will
help determine the best use of the vacated space.

Prior Years Appropriation $                  0
Total $        62,000 $                 0
Impact on operating budget : None

 5. Henry - YMCA Site
Funding Source: General Fund $      125,000 $                 0
This appropriation will fund the demolition of an old YMCA
Building.

Prior Years Appropriation                                                                                  $                 0
Total $     125,000 $                 0
Impact on operating budget : None
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Revenues

Interceptor Sewer Fund
Sewer Service Charges.  Revenues to operate,
maintain, and finance the System are derived
primarily from sewer service charges collected from
residential, commercial, and industrial customers
using the System.  Sewer service charges for the
City are collected either through the Tennessee-
American Water Company  or  the Hixson Utility
District.  The sewer service rates are based upon the
quantity of water used and are expressed as cents
per thousand gallons.

Regional users such as Walker County, Georgia, and
the City of Collegedale and the Town of Lookout
Mountain, Tennessee are billed on the basis of
metered water consumption.  This method of billing
does not allow for the recovery of costs incurred to
treat flows beyond the amount of water purchased
such as inflow and infiltration into the System.
However  the wheelage and treatment  rate is
approximately two times the total metered flow rate,
therefore, some inflow and infiltration is paid for.  The
City of Chattanooga has installed flow metering
station on the discharge line connecting regional
users so that they may be billed on the basis of total
measured wastewater flows, as required by the EPA
approved user charge system.  Contract negotiations
with each respective government are underway and
will be required before this method of billing can begin.

The sewer service charges for the regional users,
which includes Rossville, Collegedale, Lookout
Mountain, Hamilton County, East Ridge, Red Bank
and Walker County, are based on a regional service
charge rate schedule (wheelage and treatment).  The
regional service charge rate schedule currently in
effect provides rate schedules for billing the regional

users on either a metered water consumption basis
(billable flow method) or a total measured wastewater
flow basis (total flow method).  This allows the City to
begin billing the regional users on a total flow method
immediately upon cessation of successful contract
negotiations for total flow method billing.  Other System
revenues come from an industrial user sewer surcharge,
truck discharge operation permit fees, septic tank
discharge fees, holding tank discharge fees, service line
connection fees and garbage grinder usage fees.

The City operates the System on a self-supporting basis
from sewer service charges and fees.    The July 1, 2001
proposed  rate schedule, is as follows:

Enumeration Of Charges - Quantity of Water
Used

Sewer service charges are based upon the quantity of
water registered by water meters.  The dollar amount is
derived by applying the total charge in dollars per one
thousand gallons for the following quantities of water:

Operation and

Maintenance Charge Debt Charge Total Charge
       User Class ($/1,000 gal) ($/1,000 gal) ($/1,000 gal)

First 100,000 gallons 0.78                 2.65 3.43
Next 650,000 gallons 0.78                           1.74 2.52
Next 1,250,000 gallons 0.78  1.25 2.03
Next 30,000,00 gallons                       0.78 0.67 1.45
Over 32,000,000 gallons 0.78               0.49 1.27

Regional Service Charge Rate
 (Wheelage and Treatment)

The regional sewer service user charge (wheelage and
treatment) shall be collected from regional users of the
system including Collegedale, Tennessee; Lookout
Mountain, Tennessee; Hamilton County, Tennessee; East
Ridge, Tennessee; Red Bank, Tennessee; Windstone  and
Walker County, Georgia and shall be determined either
under the "billable flow" method based upon quantity of

Fund Revenue Summary
Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2001

(expressed in $1,000)
Budget '01 %
Increase CHANGE

Actual Actual Budget Budget (Decrease) FY 00/01
Fund Type: FY97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Enterprise Fund
Interceptor Sewer System 32,977,879  34,344,592 31,765,211  32,724,946  959,735     3.0%
Solid Waste & Sanitation 11,736,836  13,842,378 12,136,417  12,002,394  (134,023)    -1.1%
Storm Water Fund 8,967,076   14,222,437 4,788,000    4,788,000    -            0.0%

Total Enterprise Fund 53,681,791  62,409,407 48,689,628  49,515,340  825,712     1.7%
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water used as shown by applicable water company
meter readings or the "total flow" method based upon
flow meter measured flow accordingly to the
applicable contract with the regional user.

Billable Flow
The amount due from the regional user shall be the
dollar amount derived by applying the total charge
shown in the table below per one thousand (1,000)
gallons of water sold.

Regional Operation &    Regional Regional Total Charge

Maintenance Charge Debt Charge Wheelage & Treatment
       User Class       ($/1,000 gal)  ($/1,000 gal)         ($/1,000 gal)

Wheelage & Treatment $0.8638         $0.4851             $1.3489

If  regional customers are billed directly through the
water company,  the rate shall be  one and thity-five
cents ($1.35) per one thousand (1,000) gallons.

Total Flow
The amount due from the regional user shall be the
dollar amount derived by applying the total charge
shown in the table below applied to the quantity of
wastewater measured by a flow meter  installed and
maintained at or near the point of connection between
the system of the regional user and the Chattanooga
System.  In the event of any malfunction of said
meters, flow shall be estimated, interpolated and/or
projected in the most equitable manner possible.
Such estimates along with available readings for
periods where there was no malfunction shall be the
basis for billing.

                   Regional Operation &      Regional           Regional Total Charge
    Maintenance Charge Debt Charge Wheelage & Treatment

       User Class       ($/1,000 gal)  ($/1,000 gal)         ($/1,000 gal)

Wheelage & Treatment $0.4949         $0.2779             $0.7728

Monthly Minimum Sewer Service Charges
Minimum sewer service charges based upon water
meter connection size are as follows:

Meter Size Monthly Minimum

5/8       inch meter $       7.13
3/4       inch meter 25.43

1       inch meter 44.42
1 1/2       inch meter 99.41

2       inch meter 176.01
3       inch meter   412.57
4       inch meter 762.43
6       inch meter 1,815.98
8       inch meter 3,212.13

Industrial User Sewer Surcharge
An industrial user surcharge is levied upon industrial users
which discharge wastewater in concentrations in excess
of "normal wastewater" at the following rates:

1.  $0.085 per pound of 5-day biochemical oxygen demand
(BOD5) for concentrations in excess of 300 milligrams per
liter, and,

2.  $0.062 per pound of total suspended solids for
concentrations in excess of 400 milligrams per liter.

The City has also established the following fees and
charges:

1. A Sewer Service Line Connection Fee of $500;
2. A Truck Discharge Operation Permit Fee of $40 per truck

per year;
3. A Septic Tank Discharge Fee of $22.75 per 1,000 gallons

of waste;
4. Holding Tank Waste Fee of $3.43 per 1,000 gallons of

waste; and
5. Garbage Grinders Fee of $91.45 per month per unit.

In 1985 the City, in conjunction with the consulting
Engineers and the financial advisors, developed a five
year financial analysis which examined the System's
capital improvement program at different yearly funding
commitments of the City; other anticipated revenue
requirements of the System during the five year period
including the full-time operation of Moccasin Bend, and
the associated sewer rate structures necessary to meet
the financial requirements of the system under different
financial alternatives.  As a result of this analysis, the
City established its annual funding commitment of the
System at $10,000,000 per year.  Simultaneously, the City
committed itself to enacting annual rate increases of at
least 6.14% for each of the five consecutive years starting
in July 1985 in order to support the $10,000,000 per year
funding program.  The 6.14% rate increase schedule
through fiscal year ending June 30, 1990 was formulated
by the Consulting Engineers pursuant to the five year
financial analysis.  Enactment of the rate increases
requires adoption of the city ordinance by the City  Council
each year.  The five year program and the related future
rate increases were announced publicly in the City
proceedings in 1985 and they received widespread
community support.

The City has followed through with its commitment to raise
rates to support the program since 1985.  As of April 1990,
the City had adopted five consecutive annual sewer rate
increases of 6.14%.  The first 6.14% rate increase took
place July 1985, followed by four more 6.14% rate
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increases in July 1986, July 1987, July 1988, and
July 1989, respectively.  Annually, the Consulting
Engineers review the financial operations of the
System and its revenue requirements for the
upcoming fiscal year to determine the size of the rate
increase needed for the next fiscal year.

Since the City successfully accomplished its goal of
enacting 6.14% sewer rate increases for the five
consecutive fiscal year, the City is planning to enact
future annual rate increases at a lower level than  5%.
The City has increased sewer rates for  nine
consecutive year in support of its program.   However,
in fiscal year 94/95 through 98/99 the rate increase
was 0% due to improved efficiency of the system and
implementation of management policies.   In FY00,
after close analysis of the financial state and
operations of the system, the City was able to enact
a 10% rate decrease.  The City is proposing a 0%
increase for FY 00/01.  As evidenced by its program
since 1985, the City remains committed to keeping
the System self-supporting from sewer revenues
including adoption of any necessary sewer rate
increases to ensure that it remains self supporting.
Following is a history of rate increases since 1985:

FY 85/86 6.14% FY 90/91 15.24% FY 95/96 0.00%
FY 86/87 6.14% FY 91/92 3.32% FY 96/97 0.00%
FY 87/88 6.14% FY 92/93 5.79% FY 97/98       0.00%
FY 88/89 6.14% FY 93/94 3.00% FY 98/99 0.00%
FY 89/90 6.14% FY 94/95 0.00% FY 99/2000 (0.10%)
FY 00/01 0.00% Proposed

Below is the sewer systems historical trend of
collections.  The additional revenue shown beginning
with 1998 can be attributed to the completion of
several construction projects bringing more taps on
line and an  increase  of $365,000 in Industrial
surcharges.

Solid Waste and Sanitation Fund
This fund accounts for the costs associated with the
collection and disposal of   solid waste and recyclable
materials.   Section   68-31-874 (a) of the Tennessee
Code Annotated sets forth the accounting  requirements
for financial activities related to the management of solid
waste. Effective July 1, 1992, each municipality which
collected solid waste and/or  operated a landfill was
required to account for them separately in individual
funds.  Effective July 1, 1993, it became a requirement to
account for the operation of a landfill as an enterprise
fund.

Landfill Tipping Fees.  Revenues to operate, maintain
and finance the Solid Waste Disposal System are derived
primarily from tipping fees charged at the disposal sites.
Municipalities may impose such a fee upon each ton of
waste or its volume equivalent received at such a disposal
facility. During FY 98/99 the disposal operation was
relocated to a new site as the available space at the old
facility had been used up. The new location is further away
from the center of town, which has led some disposal
companies to reroute their disposal traffic to other regional
disposal facilities more conveniently located. The new
Sanitary landfill also stopped accepting construction
waste. The construction debris site is operated by a private
company. These changes have led to a reduction in the
projected revenue for the fund. The fees collected still
cover the operating cost of the disposal  site as well as
the capital expenditures and the debt service.

Landfill Dumping Charges .  Revenues to operate,
maintain and finance the Solid Waste Disposal System
are derived primarily from landfill dumping charges.
Municipalities may impose a tipping fee upon each ton of
municipal solid waste or its volume equivalent received
at such solid waste disposal facility.  The FY 99/00
increase of  $289,582, 4.8 %, is due to an estimated
increase in revenue from landfill tipping fees.

Solid Waste Subsidy .  Since the revenue from the landfill
dumping charges does not totally  fund the expenditures
of  the fund it is necessary for the General Fund to
subsidize the Solid Waste & Disposal Fund.  This subsidy
accounts for approximately fifty-three percent (52.5%) of
the total budget. The FY 00/01 increase of $718,256, 8.9%
is due to additional funding needed to cover reduced
revenue estimate.

On the opposite page is a chart showing the historical
trend of collections and subsidy.  The primary sources of
revenues for this fund are Landfill Dumping Charges and
a City of Chattanooga subsidy.   A look at the revenues

28

28

29

29

30

30

31

31

32

32

Millions

1996 1997 1998 1999 2000
Collections

Sewer Collections1996 - 2000



PPPPPAGEAGEAGEAGEAGE 273 273 273 273 273SSSSSUMMARUMMARUMMARUMMARUMMARYYYYY

for this fund since its inception will reveal that while
the collections appear to be increasing steadily for
the first three years, the  City subsidy has grown more.

Storm Water Management Fund
The  Storm Water  Management  Fund was
established in 1993 to comply with a Federal Mandate
for the City to control storm water runoff.  The City is
required to impose controls to reduce the discharge
of pollutants in storm water to the maximum extent
practicable using management practices, control
techniques and system design and engineering
methods for the control of such pollutants.  This fund
accounts for the construction and operation of the
storm water system of the City.

For the purpose of operating the storm water program
of the City and the payment of the cost and expenses
appurtenant, incident or necessary thereto for the
construction, extension, enlargement or acquisition
of necessary storm water facilities or flood control
improvement, including replacement thereof, and for
the operation and maintenance thereof, there is
imposed a storm water user's fee upon the owner of
property served directly or indirectly by the City's
storm sewer system.

The revenue for this fund is derived from Stormwater
fees, $4,104,048 or 85.7% and a City of Chattanooga
General Fund subsidy of $683,952, or 14.3% of the
total revenues.

Below is a chart showing the historical trend of fees
collected.

Solid Waste Revenue Storm Water Revenue
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Expenses

Interceptor Sewer Fund
Expenses for the Interceptor Sewer System reflect
major cost areas:  personnel costs; chemical costs
for liquid and solid handling;  maintenance costs;
electricity costs and depreciation.  Major capital
expenses needed for the Moccasin Bend Wastewater
Treatment Plant, such as vehicle replacement, pump
replacement and major system repairs  occur here.
In FY 00/01, the operations and maintenance
increased $1,767,391, or 14.1%.   During FY99 city
management implemented a new city wide employee
pay plan.  The biggest single factor for increases in
the past couple of years  is that the MBWWTP is
paying sludge disposal fees either to an independent
party or the City's Landfill.  This cost is budgeted at
$1,606,332 for FY00/01.  In the past, the sludge has
been disposed at the landfill without charge or at a
minimal charge to the Treatment Plant.

The capital improvement portion of the FY00/01 ISS
budget decreased of $458,150 over FY99/00.  This
appropriation provides for the renewal and
replacement of plant facilities, vehicles and equipment
as necessary.

The debt service proposed budget for FY 00/01 has
a minimal increase of $185,014 from FY 99/00 .  This
change is due to the varying interest and principal
payments on bonded debt and/or capital outlay notes
required from one fiscal year to the next.

Solid Waste and Sanitation Fund
Expenses in the Solidwaste & Sanitation Fund include:

nRecycle Center
nnnnnWaste Disposal - Landfill
nnnnnCompost Waste Center
nnnnnWaste Pickup - Garbage
nnnnnWaste Pickup - Brush and Trash
nnnnnDebt Service
nnnnnCapital Projects

Major expenditures of this fund are personnel costs and
vehicle related costs.  The Solidwaste Fund budget for
FY 00/01 decreased  $134,023.  This is due in part to a
$198,922 decrease in Solid Waste Reserve which was
set up to provide funding for post closure cost for the
now closed Summit Landfill.

In February, 1995 the City issued $13,291,500 General
Obligation Bonds for Solidwaste facilities improvements
and equipment purchases.  This issue provided financing
for the capital improvements necessary for the capital
requirements   of the landfill while the City continues to
subsidize the operational costs.

In March, 1998 the city issued $17,964,294 in new bonded
debt to provided for capital improvements at both the
Summit Landfill and the new City Landfill located in
Birchwood.

Fund Expenditure Summary
Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2001

(expressed in $1,000)
Budget '01 %
Increase CHANGE

Actual Actual Budget Budget (Decrease) FY 00/01
Fund Type: FY 97/98 FY98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Enterprise Fund
Interceptor Sewer System 33,225,686  35,240,004 31,765,211  32,724,946  959,735     3.0%
Solid Waste & Sanitation 9,537,617   9,871,176   12,136,417  12,002,394  (134,023)    -1.1%
Storm Water Fund 4,877,612   4,499,690   4,788,000    4,788,000    -            0.0%

Total Enterprise Fund 47,640,915  49,610,870 48,689,628  49,515,340  825,712     1.7%
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Storm Water Management Fund
As this is an Enterprise Fund , its major revenue is
derived from the Storm Water Fee.  Expenses in the
Storm Water Management Fund include:

nPersonnel
nOperations
nnnnnCapital Projects

In FY 00/01 Storm Water budgeted expenses did not
change overall.  The debt service requirement
increase by $2,031 or 0.1%.  The availability of funds
for capital improvement was decreased by $9,344 or
13.1%.   The City management has a desire to
maintain the same level of General Fund support  for
storm water maintenance and repairs as it was prior
to the implementation of the storm water fee.
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Enterprise Fund Revenues
Fiscal Years 1998  - 2001

%

Actual Actual Budget Budget BUDGET '01 CHANGE %

Revenue Source FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY  99/00 FY  00/01 INC/(DEC) FY 00/01 OF TOTAL

Interceptor Sewer System (Fund  5100):
Sewer Service Charges 25,565,556 26,977,436 24,763,393 25,359,328 595,935 2.4% 51.22%
Industrial Surcharges 2,176,995 2,389,656 1,900,000 2,000,000 100,000 5.3% 4.04%
Septic Tank Charges 86,517 93,344 49,000 51,420 2,420 4.9% 0.10%
Weelage & Treatment
  Lookout Mountain, TN 118,156 138,019 115,319 152,451 37,132 32.2% 0.31%
  Walker County, GA 248,653 177,570 242,365 274,631 32,266 13.3% 0.55%
  Collegedale, TN 262,323 237,945 255,173 288,747 33,574 13.2% 0.58%
  Soddy-Daisy, TN 68,657 55,210 63,424 63,275 (149) -0.2% 0.13%
  East Ridge, TN 1,171,163 960,364 1,122,315 1,063,557 (58,758) -5.2% 2.15%
  Windstone 11,660 14,199 12,471 15,651 3,180 25.5% 0.03%
  Hamilton County, TN 66,262 101,156 70,089 86,476 16,387 23.4% 0.17%
 Northwest Georgia 0 0 181,677 513,924 332,247 182.9% 1.04%
 Lookout Mountain, GA 0 0 0 19,254 19,254 N/A 0.04%
  Rossville, GA 374,848 277,013 294,844 231,489 (63,355) -21.5% 0.47%
  Red Bank, TN 317,873 314,239 329,141 337,607 8,466 2.6% 0.68%
Refund to Regional Users (16,008) (23,436) 0 0 0 N/A 0.00%
Industrial User Permits 53,500 47,000 43,000 43,000 0 0.0% 0.09%
Industrial Violation Fines 7,500 15,100 0 0 0 N/A 0.00%
Garbage Grinder Fees 22,561 19,343 23,000 24,136 1,136 4.9% 0.05%
Miscellaneous Revenue 20,395 0 0 0 0 N/A 0.00%
Sale of Property 25,500 0 0 0 0 N/A 0.00%
Interest Earnings 2,395,768 2,550,434 2,300,000 2,200,000 (100,000) -4.3% 4.44%

Total Intercepter Sewer $32,977,879 $34,344,592 $31,765,211 $32,724,946 $959,735 3.0% 66.09%

Solid Waste & Sanitation( Fund 5200):
Landfill Tipping Fees 5,598,023 5,572,346 6,278,555 5,272,506 (1,006,049) -16.0% 10.65%
Landfill Permit Fees 7,425 4,450 1,000 1,000 0 0.0% 0.00%
City of Chattanooga Subsidy 3,780,583 5,475,483 5,589,462 6,307,718 718,256 12.9% 12.74%
State Sub Recyclable Material 75,892 0 0 0 0 N/A 0.00%
S/W Surcharge - State 263,918 0 65,000 0 (65,000) -100.0% 0.00%
Interest 188,999 207,199 102,400 343,650 241,250 235.6% 0.69%
Public Works Capital 778,246 2,582,900 100,000 77,520 (22,480) -22.5% 0.16%
Bio-solids Fees 1,034,488 0 0 0 0 N/A 0.00%
Property Rent/Lease/Sale 3,100 0 0 0 0 N/A 0.00%
Misc Revenues 6,162 0 0 0 0 N/A 0.00%

Total Solid Waste & Sanitation $11,736,836 $13,842,378 $12,136,417 $12,002,394 ($134,023) -1.1% 24.24%

Storm Water (Fund 5300):
Stormwater Fee 4,807,182 4,850,117 4,104,048 4,104,048 0 0.0% 8.29%
Land Disturbing Permits 44,393 0 0 0 0 N/A 0.00%
Pollution Prevention Plans 21,020 0 0 0 0 N/A 0.00%
Public Works Capital (fund 5600) 54,948 8,688,368 0 0 0 N/A 0.00%
Misc Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 N/A 0.00%
General Fund Subsidy 4,039,533 683,952 683,952 683,952 0 0.0% 1.38%

Total Stormwater $8,967,076 $14,222,437 $4,788,000 $4,788,000 $0 0.0% 9.67%

Grand Totals: $53,681,791 $62,409,407 $48,689,628 $49,515,340 $825,712 1.7% 100.00%
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Enterprise Fund  Expenditures
Fiscal Years 1998  - 2001

%
Actual Actual Budget Budget BUDGET '01 CHANGE %

Expenditures FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY  99/00 FY  00/01 INC/(DEC) FY00/01 OF TOTAL
Interceptor Sewer System (Fund  5100):

Operations & Maintenance:
Administration 1,062,311 1,133,472 1,154,683 1,171,229 16,546 1.4% 2.37%
Safety & Training 60,922 88,056 91,849 82,276 (9,573) -10.4% 0.17%
Laboratory 394,986 375,928 441,298 435,712 (5,586) -1.3% 0.88%
Pretreatment/Monitoring 245,807 261,853 273,636 285,737 12,101 4.4% 0.58%
Engineering 128,860 136,796 208,485 213,812 5,327 2.6% 0.43%
Plant Maintenance 1,047,693 1,060,857 1,123,784 1,192,073 68,289 6.1% 2.41%
Sewer Maintenance 680,821 651,186 866,254 890,471 24,217 2.8% 1.80%
Moccasin Bend - Liquid Handling 3,203,511 3,495,396 3,939,077 4,180,108 241,031 6.1% 8.44%
Moccasin Bend - Solid Handling 1,908,189 2,571,117 2,466,503 3,392,553 926,050 37.5% 6.85%
Inflow & Infiltration 523,630 557,523 625,015 619,352 (5,663) -0.9% 1.25%
Combined Sewer Overflow 27,764 8,398 89,000 250,400 161,400 181.3% 0.51%
Landfill Handling 1,207,375 1,236,000 1,273,080 1,606,332 333,252 26.2% 3.24%

10,491,869 11,576,582 12,552,664 14,320,055 1,767,391 14.1%
Pump ing Stations
Mountain Creek 21,492 37,605 43,235 36,850 (6,385) -14.8% 0.07%
Citico 212,985 215,134 229,310 245,150 15,840 6.9% 0.50%
Friar Branch 100,146 74,410 107,790 115,020 7,230 6.7% 0.23%
Hixson 1,2,3,&4 53,392 51,950 61,035 69,068 8,033 13.2% 0.14%
19th Street 28,615 23,316 39,520 54,035 14,515 36.7% 0.11%
Orchard Knob 39,330 43,473 47,580 44,930 (2,650) -5.6% 0.09%
South Chickamauga Creek 207,758 163,480 197,055 229,740 32,685 16.6% 0.46%
Tiftonia 1,2,3 34,014 24,022 29,515 31,975 2,460 8.3% 0.06%
23rd Street 101,169 90,485 140,330 131,350 (8,980) -6.4% 0.27%
Latta Street 0 0 0 16,868 16,868 N/A 0.03%
Minor Pump Stations 100,254 76,764 17,250 0 (17,250) -100.0% 0.00%
Residential Pump Stations 5,394 2,612 5,550 11,300 5,750 103.6% 0.02%
Murray Hills 4,355 3,500 9,300 7,825 (1,475) -15.9% 0.02%
Big Ridge 1 - 5 14,763 14,667 38,400 36,750 (1,650) -4.3% 0.07%
Highland Park 9,402 4,586 28,180 26,660 (1,520) -5.4% 0.05%
Dupont Parkway 11,776 4,781 21,420 24,220 2,800 13.1% 0.05%
VAAP 0 6,073 11,000 3,110 (7,890) -71.7% 0.01%
Nothwest Georgia 0 3,896 29,050 34,220 5,170 17.8% 0.07%
Brainerd 0 0 10,750 14,400 3,650 34.0% 0.03%
East Brainerd 0 0 25,400 26,300 900 3.5% 0.05%
North Chattanooga 0 0 6,050 8,975 2,925 48.3% 0.02%
South Chattanooga 0 0 4,200 4,200 0 0.0% 0.01%

944,845 840,754 1,101,920 1,172,946 71,026 6.4%

Depreciation 7,488,680 7,789,330 0 0 0 N/A 0.00%

Capital Improvemen ts Program 565,944 510,141 958,150 500,000 (458,150) -47.8% 1.01%

Debt  Serv ice & Reserve
Principal 7,614,643 7,274,713 8,095,454 8,430,511 335,057 4.1% 17.03%
Interest 6,109,871 7,233,713 6,853,009 6,686,146 (166,863) -2.4% 13.50%
Service Charges 9,834 8,031 15,000 15,000 0 0.0% 0.03%
Reserve Coverage 0 0 1,494,846 1,511,666 16,820 1.1% 3.05%

13,734,348 14,516,457 16,458,309 16,643,323 185,014 1.1%

Reserve for Contingenc ies 0 6,740 694,168 88,622 (605,546) -87.2% 0.18%

Total Intercep ter Sewer $33,225,686 $35,240,004 $31,765,211 $32,724,946 $959,735 3.0% 66.09%

Solid Waste & Sanitation( Fund 5200):
Garbage Collection 2,586,942 2,592,840 2,689,491 2,711,587 22,096 0.8% 5.48%
Recycle 818,884 818,838 686,285 628,460 (57,825) -8.4% 1.27%
Capital Improvements 86,187 0 0 0 0 N/A 0.00%
Brush & Trash Collection 1,727,264 1,944,600 2,105,164 2,167,588 62,424 3.0% 4.38%
Sanitary Landfill (Summitt) 1,779,393 1,269,708 103,400 123,650 20,250 19.6% 0.25%
Waste Disposal - City Landfill 0 414,786 1,653,614 1,586,984 (66,630) -4.0% 3.21%
Compost Waste Recycle 494,294 510,959 723,437 726,790 3,353 0.5% 1.47%
Household Hazardous Waste 0 1,126 100,000 100,000 0 0.0% 0.20%
Solid Waste Reserve 0 0 1,318,496 1,119,574 (198,922) -15.1% 2.26%
Renewal & Replacement 58,909 44,163 6,880 86,900 80,020 1163.1% 0.18%
Depreciation and Bad Debt 682,666 830,855 0 0 0 N/A 0.00%
Debt Service 1,303,078 1,443,301 2,749,650 2,750,861 1,211 0.0% 5.56%

Total Solid  Waste & Sanitation $9,537,617 $9,871,176 $12,136,417 $12,002,394 ($134,023) -1.1% 24.24%
 

Storm Water (Fund 5300):
Stormwater Management 1,846,296 2,513,579 2,467,594 2,474,821 7,227 0.3% 5.00%
Renewal & Replacement 43,970 83,711 78,000 78,086 86 0.1% 0.16%
Capital Improvement 1,596,587 332,230 71,500 62,156 (9,344) -13.1% 0.13%
Depreciation and Bad Debt 310,630 442,917 0 0 0 N/A 0.00%
Debt Service 1,090,129 1,127,253 2,170,906 2,172,937 2,031 0.1% 4.39%

Total Stormwa ter $4,887,612 $4,499,690 $4,788,000 $4,788,000 $0 0.0% 9.67%

Grand Totals: $47,650,915 $49,610,870 $48,689,628 $49,515,340 $825,712 1.7% 100.00%
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PW
ENTERPRISE FUNDS

Interceptor Sewer

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY97/98 FY98/99 FY99/00 FY00/2001

Personnel 4,250,881$           4,492,228$           4,896,245$         4,952,795$          
Operating 7,185,835 7,921,455 8,756,840 10,540,206
Capital 25,148 14,283 1,500 0
Total 11,461,864$        12,427,966$        13,654,585$       15,493,001$        

DebtService 13,734,348$        16,422,623$        16,458,309$       16,643,323$        

ReserveforContingencies -$                       453,674$              793,668$            88,622$               

Positions Authorized 121 121 121 122

The Interceptor Sewer System was conceived in
1952 to provide sewers for the City in a planned
and orderly manner.  The System encompasses

approximately 1,200 miles of sewer lines, 7 large custom-
built pumping stations,  4 custom-built storm stations, 48
underground, wetwell-mounted, submersible  pumping
stations, 121 residential/grinder stations,  5 combined
sewer overflows (CSO) and one (1) major regional
wastewater treatment plant (Moccasin Bend).

A construction program to expand the secondary
treatment capacity of Moccasin Bend to 65 MGD  was
completed in March 1984.  The plant is now in its fifteenth
year of operation. The System currently treats
approximately  61.1  million gallons per day (MGD) of
wastewater.  The expansion of the Wet Weather Treatment
and the Advanced Secondary Treatment scheduled for
completion in September 2000 will expand capacity to
an average of 140 MGD and 220 MGD at peak periods.

The completion of the expansion of Moccasin Bend has
allowed treatment operations at smaller treatment plants
to be phased out and diverted to Moccasin Bend.  The
System serves the City and a surrounding
metropolitan area which together have a
population of approximately 400,000.  In
addition to the City, the System serves the
following seven (7) suburban areas:  City of
Collegedale, Tennessee; part of Hixson
Utility District service area in Hamilton
County, Tennessee; area of Red Bank,
Tennessee; City of East Ridge, Tennessee;
City of Rossville, Georgia; Town of Lookout
Mountain, Tennessee; Lookout Mountain
Georgia and portions of Walker County,
Georgia, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia, and a
portion of  Catoosa County, Georgia.

The System is inspected on  an annual basis.  A detailed
inspection of the System conducted in June 1999 by the
Consulting Engineers and the staff of the System found
the overall System to be well maintained and in good
condition.

Moccasin Bend Treatment Plant
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Administration
The administrative functions
are for the support of the ISS
as a total entity.  These activities
are comprised of general
supervision of the ISS:  payroll
and human resource
management; accounting,
budgeting, billing and collection
of charges and fees;
requisitioning and warehousing of materials, supplies
and equipment; processing of sewer service charge
credits and preparation of payment documents.

Goals & Objectives

Improve the General Supervision of ISS
�Process credit requests in a timely manner
�Provide courteous customer service
�Provide monthly performance data to operating

entities
�Data for prior month’s performance

should be with the supervisors no
later than the 10th of the month

�Proposed budget should provide
sufficient funds for current year
operations

�Process payment request in time for
discounts to be taken

Warehouse should have all frequently needed
supplies on hand, non standard items should be
available “just in time”
�Improve data base that gives minimum order

quantity
�Inventory should decrease from previous year or

increase no more than 1%

A d m in . S ecre tary (1 )

O ffice  A ss is tan t S en ior (1 )

F isca l C oord in ator (1 )

S ys tem s Tech n ic ian  (1 )

O ffice  A ss is tan t (1 )

In ven tory C lerk  (1 )

W areh ou se S u p ervisor (1 )

In ven tory C on tro l
C oord in ator (1 )

D irec tor W as te  R esou rces
E u g en e W rig h t

A d m in is tra tor P u b lic  W orks
Jack  M arce llis

ACTIVITY:  Administration

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY97/98 FY98/99 FY99/00 FY00/01

Personnel 388,604$              428,268$              451,924$            459,491$             
Operating 673,708 685,034 724,259 711,738
Capital 10,601 3,122 0 0
Total 1,072,913$           1,116,424$           1,176,183$         1,171,229$          

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Provide monthly 
performance data to 

operating entities
yes yes yes yes

Process performance 
data by 10th each 

month
yes yes yes yes

Average days used to 
process pay requests 3                       3                       3                       3                       

Average credit request 
process time 16                     14                     13                     11                     

Improve data base that 
gives minimum order 

quantity
partially complete 100% 95% 100%
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Quality Assurance
The Quality Assurance division of
the Interceptor Sewer is
comprised of two divisions,
Laboratory and Pretreatment/
Monitoring.

The Laboratory  function
associated with wastewater
facilities and systems primarily
serves as support to provide data and other information
to ensure proper performance of treatment facilities and
compliance with applicable regulatory requirements.  The
laboratory facility located at the Moccasin Bend
Wastewater Treatment Plant is an integral part of the
overall Interceptor Sewer System (ISS) operations for the
City of Chattanooga.  Data and information generated by
the laboratory are provided for the purposes of
pretreatment permitting and monitoring, treatment plant
influent organic loadings and wastewater characteristics,
in-plant process control, wastewater effluent quality and
NPDES Permit compliance, effluent receiving water
quality as it relates to combined sewer overflow (CSO)
regulatory requirements.

The primary purpose of an Industrial Pretreatment
Program  is to protect the operational performance of a
wastewater treatment facility and water quality of the
receiving stream through control limits on industry
discharges into the sewer collection system.  These
industries must meet specific wastewater constituent limits
in their discharge before an IPP permit is issued by the
City.  Industrial monitoring issues permits needed for the
operation of industrial wastewater discharges, samples
permitted discharges and ensures that all laws and
regulations are complied with; they are the enforcement
section of the ISS.  Data samples collected by the
monitoring and pretreatment section are used in the
calculation of surcharge fees.

Major Accomplishments for F/Y 1999/2000

Ü All permit required tests were performed in a timely
manner.

Ü All test were accurate and complete as required by
NPDES permit.

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY97/98 FY98/99 FY99/00 FY00/2001

Personnel 509,157$              510,855$              539,839$            550,864$             
Operating 131,636 122,440 175,145 170,585
Capital 9,335 1,489 0 0
Total 650,128$              634,784$              714,984$            721,449$             

Goals and Objectives

Utilization of Laboratory Information
Management System (LIMS) in providing better
services in meeting goals
High quality output using good laboratory
practices
�Tests are completed in time  for data to be useful

should be done with a 99% on time factor.
�Tests are accurate and complete as required by

NPDES permit.

Cost-effective laboratory operations
�Complete assigned tests with minimal manpower

required through effective scheduling of personnel
and tests.

�Eliminate testing that is not required in permit or
used for plant operation enhancement.

Continued safe environment for employees and
outstanding safety record
�Participation in DMR-QA studies with acceptable

results of at least 90%
�Regulatory and compliance acceptance

Protection of the treatment facility and its
processes, the collection system,  and receiving
system
�Compliance with all applicable rules and regulations

of regulatory agencies
�Effective and valid documentation  and reporting
�Enforcement of permit requirements
�Fewer than 10 industrial non compliance incidents
�Reduce the number of upsets to wastewater

treatment plant
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Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Have all permit required 
tests been performed? yes yes yes yes

Were DMR-QA resuslts 
in the 90%+range yes yes yes yes

Were all tests 
performed in time for 

results to be useful
yes yes yes yes

Number of significant 
industrial user permit 

violations
16                     N/A 8                       N/A

Number of industrial 
user fines issued 4                       N/A 3                       N/A

Value of fines issed 12,100             N/A 5,500               N/A

L ab  Tech  S en ior (4 ) C h em is t (1 )

L ab  A ss is tan t (1 )

S ecretary (1 ) P retreatm en t
In sp ector (1 )

M on itor Tech .
S en ior (3 )

M on itor Tech  (1 )

P retreatm en t
C oord in ator (1 )

Q u ality C on tro l M an ag er (1 )

D irec tor W aste R esou rces
E u g en e W rig h t

A d m in is trator P u b lic  W orks
Jack M arcellis
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Collection System Engineering &
Maintenance

The Collection System
Engineering and Maintenance
division of the Interceptor Sewer
is comprised of four divisions,
Engineering, Sewer
Maintenance, Inflow &
Infiltration, and Combined Sewer
Inflow.

Engineering .  The emphasis of the engineering
section is to provide engineering and logistical
support to the I & I, CSO and Sewer Maintenance
program.  Engineering reviews and approves plans
and specifications submitted by dischargers to the
sewer system.  Flow data from numerous metering
points in the system is analyzed and used in the
formulation for collection system expansion,
construction of wastewater storage systems for times
of extremely heavy flows, and the elimination of
sanitary as well as combined sewer overflows.  This
activity is responsible for contract evaluation and
administration of sewer performance, maintenance
and rehabilitation contracts.  The engineers also are
responsible for sewer collection system policy
enforcement.

Sewer Maintenance.   The Sewer Maintenance is
primarily responsible for the proper operation of the
system's collector lines and interceptors excluding
the operation of the pump stations.  The crews clean,
repair and replace smaller diameter sewer lines on a
preventive as well as an emergency basis.

Inflow & Filtration.   As with many communities
throughout the United States, the City of Chattanooga
has experienced a high degree of inflow and
infiltration  in its Interceptor and Collection Sewer
System.  The significance of this inflow and infiltration
has resulted in periodic stormwater related overflows.
Overflow conditions have impacted many receiving
water systems throughout the country and,
consequently, regulations have been promulgated to
reduce and/or eliminate  inflow and infiltration
overflows from occurring.    The City's Inflow and
Infiltration  program has been concentrated in the
moratorium areas set by the State of Tennessee
Commissioner's Order which requires reduction of
overflows by the end of 1994.   The I/I work consists
of inspection and repair to reduce the number of
overflow events which occur each year.  The current

effort of I & I work includes the use of two sewer flushing
units, two TV inspection vans, grouting unit, and other
related equipment.

The Inflow and  Infiltration section is responsible for the
inspection, cleaning and sealing of sewer lines.  The
elimination of excessive inflow and infiltration into the
sewer system allows the freed up line capacity to be
used by additional revenue generating customers.  A tight
sewer system also reduces the need to construct
additional interceptors, pump stations or plant capacity.

Combined Sewer Overflow.   The Interceptor Sewer
System includes 13 combined sewer overflow point
locations within approximately a 5 square mile area of
downtown Chattanooga.  In 1991, the State of Tennessee
issued a Commissioner's Order that provides for specific
activities to control combined sewer overflow by July 1,
2000.

The City has three CSO facilities in operation. The first
to come on line is located at Ross's Landing, the second
at Carter Street and the third at Central Avenue.  A very
aggressive capital plan has been implemented to have
the other  5 CSO facilities on line by the year 2001.

Major Accomplishments for F/Y 1999/2000

ÜScheduled preventive maintenance reduced
emergency sewer backup

ÜCSO located at Carter Street brought on-line

Goals & Objectives

Improve the performance of the  collection system
�Inspection of sewer lines and the consequent grouting

of holes or imperfect joints or leaking manholes.
�Cleaning of lines and the removal of obstructions as

well as the construction of CSO facilities aid in the
overflow reduction.

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY97/98 FY98/99 FY99/00 FY00/2001

Personnel 854,548$              890,670$              1,044,604$         1,033,145$          
Operating 506,527 453,808 745,000 940,890
Capital 2,321 3,193 0 0
Total 1,363,396$           1,347,671$           1,789,604$         1,974,035$          
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Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Response to Sewer 
Customer requests 540                  All 525                  All

Number of requests 
that were customers 

responsibility 
280                  N/A 310                  N/A

Repairing sewer pipe 57                     60                     125                  60                     
Repairing manholes 40                     35                     30                     35                     

Checking sewer lines 
for potential problems 100% 100% 100% 100%

Broken service lines 
fixed by private 

individuals
25                     N/A 15                     N/A

Maintain and rehabilitate the collection system
�Reduce rate of deterioration.
�Reduction in the number of overflows
�Reduction in the number of emergency repairs
�Reduction in the number of customer complaints

Enforce sewer use policies and suggest updates
�Update the sewer use ordinance
�Stress to developers and other parties to use the

proper chain of command when repor ting
complaints

�Improve oil and grease problems from restaurants

Improve the operation of the system’s collector
lines and interceptors
�Reduce the number of customer complaints, sewer

backups, stoppages, pipe failures and overflows

Improve preventive maintenance of sewer lines
�Increase cleanings of trouble spots and sewer lines

i.e. with large number of restaurants causing grease
build up

�TV inspect all stoppages and backups of sewer lines
after cleaning has been done to determine cause
of problem

Eliminate the excessive inflow and infiltration into
the sewer system
�Reduction in the number of wet weather backups

and overflows
�Increase pipe capacity through infiltration reduction
�Conduct system sewer line inspections and flow

monitoring to identify sources of  I & I

Compliance with the nine
minimum controls of the
National CSO Control Strategy
Final Policy

Control of the frequency and
quantity of overflows to
minimize water quality
impacts on receiving waters.
�Reduction in the number and/

or pollutant load of combined
sewer overflow

�Meet  federal and state CSO
control guideline

Continue effective operation
of all CSO facilities

IS S  P ro jec t
C oord in ator (1 )

H eavy E q u ip m en t
O p era tor (2 )

E q u ip m en t O p era tor
S en ior (2 )

C rew W orker
S en ior (7 )

C rew S u p erivisor
S en ior (4 )

E q u ip m en t O era tor (1 )

S ewer M an it. Tru ck
O p erator (1 )

G en era l S u p ervisor (1 )

S ewer E n g in eerin g
S p ec ialis t (1 )

S ewer M ain t. Tru ck
O p erator (2 )

C rew W orker
S en ior (3 )

C rew S u p ervisor S en ior (3 )

S ystem  E n g in eer

D irec tor W aste  R esou rces
E u g en e W rig h t

A d m in is trator P u b lic  W orks
Jack M arcellis
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Waste Water Treatment Plant
The Moccasin Bend Waste
Water Treatment Plant division
of the Interceptor Sewer is
comprised of four divisions:
Liquid Handling, Solid
Handling, Pump Stations, and
Plant Maintenance.

Maintenance.   The Plant Maintenance staff is
responsible for all maintenance activities
(mechanical, electrical, buildings and grounds)
associated with the liquids and solids treatment
processes at the wastewater treatment plant and the
remote wastewater and stormwater pumping stations.
The Interceptor Sewer System has in-place a
maintenance program that includes predictive,
preventive and corrective maintenance.  A
computerized data management system is used for
scheduling and documenting maintenance activities.
Plant Maintenance is performed under the
supervision of the Plant Maintenance Supervisor.

Liquid  Handling.   The Moccasin Bend WWTP is a
major regional treatment facility that processes both
liquid and solids in the wastewater 24 hours/day, 365
days/year.  It is designed to treat 65 MGD with a peak
hydraulic capacity of 120 MGD.  The liquid handling
portion of the wastewater represents a significant
portion of the treatment at the facility and more than
half of the cost of the treatment works and operations
& maintenance costs.

The liquid handling portion of the plant includes the
following unit processes:  screening, grit removal,
septage receiving, comminution, primary clarification
for solids and scum removal, flow equalization, high
purity oxygen activated sludge process, final
clarification, disinfection, and dechlorination.  Other
unit processes under the liquid handling section
include anaerobic sludge digestion, plant water
system, and sludge thickening.  Operation of the liquid
handling section is under the supervision of the Plant
Operation Supervisor - Liquids.

Solid Handling.  The Moccasin Bend WWTP has
the design capability to produce over 200 dry tons of
solids per day.  The solids handling portion of the
plant includes the following unit processes:  sludge
blending, chemical conditioning, and sludge
dewatering (filter press and centrifuges).  The
combination of these processes reduce the solid
pollutants and by-products removed from the liquid
processes to a suitable form for disposal.  Dewatered

sludge is trucked to the City's landfill for ultimate disposal.
The dewatered sludge product by the plant meets all EPA
and State guidelines for use in land application.  With a
reduction in prime landfill space and more stringent
guidelines governing the operating and maintaining of the
landfill, alternative methods for sludge disposal need to
be evaluated.  The sludge processing and disposal
operations are under the supervision of the Plant
Operations Supervisor-Solids.

Goals & Objectives
Improve the operational integrity of the Waste water
treatment plant
�Reduce the overall unit cost of operation
�Meet NPDES permit discharge requirement 99% of the

time.
�Reduce utility usage by 1% for periods of normal rainfall

and temperature patterns
�Reduce unscheduled overtime by 1%
�Treat an average of 20 billion gallons/year
�Reduce the overall unit cost of operation
�Reduce manpower and utility requirements through

automation

Improve the efficiency of the Bio-Solids process.
�Reduce chemical usage by  1%
�Reduce utility usage by 1%
�Reduce unscheduled overtime hours by 1%
�Produces and average of  85,000 wet tons of sludge

annually

Explore different Bio-Solid disposal options
�Landspreading of Bio-Solids
�Contracting of Bio-Solids disposal

Reduce cost of the Bio-Solids process

Reduce frequency of unscheduled corrective
maintenance

Document equipment condition and maintenance
activities

Control of inventory to provide needed parts on an
as-needed basis

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY97/98 FY98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/2001

Personnel 2,447,555$           2,593,485$           2,789,894$         2,836,514$          
Operating 4,656,684 5,419,443 5,817,491 7,101,166
Capital 2,891 6,479 1,500 0
Total 7,107,130$           8,019,407$           8,608,885$         9,937,680$          
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Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Work orders completed 8,003               100% 9,847               100%

Meeting of NPDES 
permit discharge limits 100% 100% 99.50% 99.50%

 Equipment availability 80% 80% 80% 85%

Average annual Bio-
Solids production (dry 

tons)
26,079             N/A 27,936             N/A

Planned equipment replacement based on
detailed repair/replacement evaluation and
predictive maintenance program

Maintains equipment in like new condition
�Reduce the size of work order backlog to near zero.
�Reduce unscheduled non-emergency overtime

hours through better planning by 2%.
�Insures availability of all equipment 80% of the time

Develop  an experience-based inspection
program based on flow conditions, mechanical
dependability of pump station equipment and
maintenance requirements.
Maintain effective 24 hour per day monitoring of
pump station operation
�Reduce number of alarms at pump stations by

increasing reliability of pumps through improved
maintenance and remote monitoring

�Reduce the number of  odor complaints received
from pump stations through implementation of odor
control systems

O ffice  A ss is tan t
S en ior (1 )

C rew  W orker S en ior (1 )

C rew  W orker (1 )

P a in te r (2 )

C rew S u p ervisor (1 )

P lan t M a in t . M ech an ic  (9 )

P lan t M a in t  L u b ricator (2 )

C h ief M ech an ic  (2 )

E lec , In s t.  Tech n ic ian  (5 )

E lec . In s t.  M a in t.
S u p ervisor (1 )

P lan t M a in t.
S u p ervisor (1 )

C h ief O p era tor (4 )

P lan t O p era tor
S en ior (8 )

P lan t O p era tor
P rin c ip a l (4 )

P lan t O p era tor (4 )

P lan t O p era tion
S u p ervisor L iq u id  (1 )

P lan t O p era tor
S en ior (4 )

E q u ip m en t O p erator
S en ior (8 )

C rew S u p ervisor (1 )

P lan t O p eration
S u p ervisor S olid  (1 )

P lan t S u p erin ten d en t (1 )
Jerry S tew art

D irec to r W aste  R es ou rc es
E u g en e W rig h t

A d m in is tra to r P u b lic  W orks
Jack  M arce llis
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Safety & Training
The Safety program
establishes safe work
practices, increases safety
awareness and provides
ongoing safety training
opportunities for all employees.
The existing training program
includes a detailed schedule of
activities for safety, general and job-specific training.
It is the intent that all ISS employees receive the
required training to meet current safety regulations.
The safety program is under the supervision of an
employee control safety committee chaired by the
Director of Waste Resources.

Major Accomplishments for F/Y 99/00

ÜNo lost time due to a major accident

Goals & Objectives

Provide a safe work environment for all personnel
�Enhance employee skills and capabilities
� Reduce workman’s compensation cases & rates
�Maintain compliance with applicable rules &

regulations
�Reduce lost time accidents through improved

education and awareness programs

S cale O p erato r (1 )

S afety/Tra in in g
C oord in ator (1 )

D irec to r W aste R esou rces
E u g en e W rig h t

A d m in is tra to r P u b lic  W orks
Jack  M arce llis

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY97/98 FY98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/2001

Personnel 51,017$                68,950$                69,984$               72,781$               
Operating 9,905 4,730 21,865 9,495
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total 60,922$                73,680$                91,849$               82,276$               

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Compliance with OSHA 
rules and regulations yes yes yes yes

In-house safety 
education yes yes yes yes

Number of lost time 
accidents -                   -                   21                     -                   

Number of workman 
comp cases -                   -                   21                     -                   
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Landfill Handling
The  Interceptor Sewer System generates and
disposes an average of  92,000 (+/- 10%) wet tons of
bio-solids annually.  It also disposes of 3,000 (+/- 10%)
wet tons of grit, screening and trash annually.

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY97/98 FY98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/2001

Personnel -$                       -$                       -$                     -$                      
Operating 1,207,375 1,236,000 1,273,080 1,606,332
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total 1,207,375$           1,236,000$           1,273,080$         1,606,332$          



PW
ENTERPRISE FUNDS

Solid Waste & Sanitation

The Solid Waste and Sanitation fund is a
division of the Department of Public Works.
This division is responsible for the collection

and disposal of most solid waste within the City.
Garbage collection, brush and trash pickup,
recycling, and landfill operation are the main
functions of this division.

At the present time this division, specifically the
landfill, is undergoing major changes to conform with
new guidelines for operation and preparation for
closure of aging landfill sites.  These guidelines are
promulgated by the Tennessee Department of
Environment and Conservation to prevent
contamination of underground water supplies and
to provide for funding to cover the cost of care and
maintenance of landfills after they are taken out of
service.

Departmental Goals & Objectives

Improve facility and collection operations to reduce
cost of services

Ensure operations are in compliance
with State and Federal guidelines

Maximize the level of public service
provided by this division
� Reduce the impact of subtitle D

compliance thought diversion of solid
waste throughrecycling.

�Cost account the delivery of waste
collection services in order to quantify
savings which result from recycling.

�Reduce overall cost of waste collection and processing
through the expansion of recycling programs.

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 4,020,878$  3,697,380$  4,911,423$     4,798,870$    
Operating 4,984,139 6,054,433$  7,224,994$     7,203,524$    
Capital 0 -$              -$                 -$                
Total 9,005,017$  9,751,813$  12,136,417$  12,002,394$ 
# Authorized 158 160 155 155

Birchwood Landfill



PPPPPAGEAGEAGEAGEAGE 290 290 290 290 290 EEEEENTERPRISENTERPRISENTERPRISENTERPRISENTERPRISE F F F F FUNDSUNDSUNDSUNDSUNDS

D ep u ty A d m in is tra to r
B everly Joh n son

A ss is tan t to
A d m in is tra to r

F isc a l
C oord in a tor

A d m in is tra tive
S ta ff

S ta te  S tree t A id

S ew er
C on s tru c t ion  &
M ain ten an c e

E n erg en cy
R esp on s e

* S o lid  W as te
S ervic es

S tree t C lean in g
S ervic es

C ity W id e
S ervices

In sp ec tion

B oa rd  o f
P lu m b in g
E xam in ers

B oa rd  o f
E lec trica l

E xam in ers

B oa rd  o f
M ech an ica l
E xam in ers

B oa rd  o f
G as

F itte rs

B oa rd  o f
Z on in g  &
V arian ces

C od es  &
In sp ec tion

E n g in eerin g

S torm  W ater

C ity E n g in eer &
S torm  W ater

Tra ffic
A d m in is tra t ion

Tra ffic
O p era tion s

S tree t
L ig h tin g

Tra ffic
E n g in ee rin g

In te rc ep tor
S ew er

C ity
L an d fill

W ood
R ecyc le

S torm  W ater
P u m p in g
S ta tion s

W as te
R esou rces

A d m in is tra to r
Jac k  M arce llis



PPPPPAGEAGEAGEAGEAGE 291 291 291 291 291SSSSSOLIDOLIDOLIDOLIDOLID     WWWWWASTEASTEASTEASTEASTE F F F F FUNDUNDUNDUNDUND

Recycling Center
The City Recycle Division is made
up of two sub-components: the City
Recycle Center and the Dual Blue
Bag curbside recycling program.
The Center is a manned collection
point for area residents and
businesses to dispose of the
recyclable fraction of their solid
waste and is aimed primarily at
residents and businesses not
served by the curbside program.  The Recycling
Division is also engaged in environmental education,
waste reduction survey and audits, and waste reduction
program development.

Major Accomplishments for FY 1998/1999

ÜSplit  bed, dual compartment recycling collection
vehicles have been added to the sanitation section,
replacing the older, conventional, single bodied
vehicles that were being used for collection in our
dual blue bag curbside recycling program.  We
anticipate a significant reduction in the amount of
residue created by the old collection method.  This
will result in an increase in the amount of material
being recycled.

Goals & Objectives

Extend the life of the Solid Waste Landfill.

Expand the level of environmental awareness through
in-school programs.

Work with the Downtown Business Partnership to
expand the Downtown Recycle waste reduction project.

With the use of Americorp support, develop a door-to-
door information campaign targeted at areas with low
participation.

Develop information campaign
for waste oil disposal.

Expand the concept of backyard
composting.

�Increase the number of in-school visits by 20%.
�Complete the compost demonstration site at the

Recycle Center.
� Increase the number of community educational

programs (visits to community groups) by 20%.
�Increase the total curbside set out rate to 30%.

E q u ip m en t
O p era tor S r (2 )

E q u ip m en t
O p era to r (3 )

R ecyc lin g
A tten d an d  (3 )

R ecyc lin g
S u p erviso r

D irec tor o f C ity
W id e S ervices

B rooks

A d m in is tra tor
Jack  M arce llis

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Revenue from Recycle 
($) 45,346             46,000             40,338             46,000             

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 266,414$     342,471$     229,525$        230,631$       
Operating 52,996 315,647 456,760 397,829
Capital
Total 319,410$     658,118$     686,285$        628,460$       
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The Garbage Department is responsible for the
collection of garbage and curbside collection of
recyclables  within the City.  The Curbside collection
program is in an expansion phase and is part of the
City’s solid waste reduction plan, offering curbside
collection of recyclables using blue plastic bags as a
collection vehicle.  The service will be available to all
city residents and to a limited degree, commercial
waste generators along the collection routes.

Major Accomplishments for FY 1998/1999
ÜÜÜÜÜThe sanitation section continues to meet its
goal of automating at least 8 percent of the
conventional collection routes with the addition
of four routes this fiscal year.

Goals & Objectives

   To work with the Recycle and Landfill Divisions
in the City’s solid waste reduction plan.

�Safe   and timely collection of garbage and
recyclables each week.

Waste Pickup - Garbage

O ffice
A ss is tan t (1 )

E q u ip m en t
O p era to r S r (8 )

E q u ip m en t
O p erator (1 4 )

S an ita tion
W orker S r (4 )

S an ita tion
W orker (3 0 )

G en era l
S u p erviso r (3 )

S u p erin ten d en t
S an ita tion

D irec tor o f C ity
W id e S ervices

B rooks

A d m in is tra tor
Jack  M arce llis

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Garbage (tons) 67,226             70,750             68,245             70,750             
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Waste Pickup - Brush
The Brush and Trash
Department is responsible for
disposal of trash along the City
right-of-ways.  This involves
removal of brush and trash left
at the curb as well as providing
free collection of appliances
and furniture (Trash Flash) for
City residents.  Residents are
also provided sway-car service
on a first come first serve basis
once per year.  These trailers allow residents to
dispose of  large quantities of  bulky trash at no
expense.

Major Accomplishments for FY 1998/1999

ÜThe transition from a five (5) day, eight (8) hour
work week to a four (4) day, ten (10) hour work week
has allowed the Brush and Trash section to improve
their production rate by 20 percent.

Goals & Objectives

This division's mission is to provide City
residents with a safe and efficient collection
system of brush, wood, organic waste and bulky
waste materials (old furniture and appliances,
etc.) and to keep right-of-ways clear of debris.
�Organize collection crews into teams which provide

residents with service at least once each month.
�Perform cost benefit analysis of collection program

to ensure collection practices are cost efficient.
�Develop data collection systems which will facilitate

cost analysis.
�Help reduce the cost of landfilling by diverting

compostable materials to wood waste processing
facilities.

O ffice A ss is tan t

L ig h t E q u ip m en t
O p erator (1 7 )

E q u ip m en t
O p era tor S r (7 )

S an ita tion
W orker (4 )

C rew W orker (9 )

C rew  S u p ervisor

G en era l
S u p ervisor

A d m in is trato r
Jack  M arce llis

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Brush Collection (tons) 27,324             27,500             27,485             27,750             

# Authorized                       65                            49                                  49                              49

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 1,236,179$  1,380,920$  1,528,514$     1,517,005$    
Operating 498,688 562,780 576,650 650,583
Capital
Total 1,734,867$  1,943,700$  2,105,164$     2,167,588$    
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The function of the Landfill is to
provide a location for the
disposal of solid waste.  All
waste is compacted and
covered daily,  if possible metals
are sorted out and sold to a
recycle company. To extend the
life of the site construction
debris is no longer accepted.

Major Accomplishments for F/Y 1998/1999

The City of Chattanooga
completed the closure of the
Old Summit Landfill and is
now in the thirty (30) year
postclosure phase.  This
phase involves monitoring the
landfill to insure that the
ground water is not
contaminated thru leakage.

Goals & Objectives

Maintain an efficient and environmentally safe
landfill .

�Continue the landfill seeding program.
�Minimize Leachate production.
�Prevent ground water contamination.
�Conduct the filling operation according to all State

of  Tennessee rules and guidelines.
�Operate landfill gas recovery system so that off site

migration is prevented.

Waste Disposal - Landfill

Ü

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel -$              14,458$       842,501$        825,179$       
Operating 394,603 811,113 761,805
Capital
Total -$              409,061$     1,653,614$     1,586,984$    

Budget History for Summit Landfill (closed) and projected
post closure cost for FY2000

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 661,859$     -$              -$                 -$                
Operating 1,208,338 130,605 103,400 123,650
Capital
Total 1,870,197$  130,605$     103,400$        123,650$       
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Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Tipping Fee Collection 5,572,346       6,278,555       5,419,383       5,168,492       

City Garbage 47,346             47,000             43,444             45,000             
Demolition 28,712             28,000             -                   -                   
City Brush 3,307               3,000               8,649               4,000               
City Trash 46,831             46,000             42,152             45,000             

Garbage 70,411             70,000             36,754             40,000             
County T & G 663                  600                  331                  400                  

Single Tire Pass 826                  800                  584                  600                  
Single Tire Truck 16                     16                     20                     -                   

Special Waste 5,288               5,000               5,575               5,500               
Trash 81,528             81,000             105,600           103,000           

Bio-Solids 76,515             76,000             103,722           50,000             
Roofing 6,231               6,000               0 0

Fluff 4,939               4,500               0 0
Filldirt 14,398             10,000             0 0

Residential Demolition 12                     0 0 0

SR Soil 34,115             34,000             0 0
Bio-Solids SR2 6,524               6,000               0 0

Hamilton County Bldgs 3,824               3,500               3,292               3,200               
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The function of the Compost
Waste Center is to provide
facilities for disposal of all
burnable non air contaminating
wood wastes or recyclable
wood waste and leaves.  This is
done through chipping and
partial composting.  The Center
also sorts mixed waste loads
with daily transfer of non
recyclables to the landfill.

Goals & Objectives

To provide for disposal or recycling of wood waste to
reduce the volume of waste at the landfill.

�Increase the amount of waste being chipped over
that being burned.

�Increase the sale and giveaway of wood chips.
�Provide leaf compost to be used by public and City

departments.

Compost Waste Center
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O p era to r (5 )
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E q u ip m en t
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C rew
S u p erviso r S r

A d m in is tra tor
J ac k  M arc e llis

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Compost Waste (tons) 54,203             52,500             47,225             50,000             

Revenue collected ($) 137,675           111,270           105,367           105,014           

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 203,648$     220,309$     431,812$        437,765$       
Operating 343,791 289,258 291,625 289,025
Capital
Total 547,439$     509,567$     723,437$        726,790$       
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Household Hazadrous Waste
The function of the Household
Hazardous Waste Center is to
provide facilities for collection of
a variety of household products
deemed hazardous and
therefore not recommended for
disposal in the City Landfill.
These products are collected at
the Center and disposed of thru
a contract with an approved
hazardous waste disposal company.

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel -$              -$              -$                 -$                
Operating 100,000 100,000
Capital
Total -$              -$              100,000$        100,000$       
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Capital
Improvements
The Solid Waste Fund Capital
Improvements activity is set up
to provide for capital
improvements to the Solid Waste
and Sanitation Department.  This
includes providing for purchasing
new equipment, expansion of the
facilities

Renewal &
Replacement
This activity is set up to provide
for replacement of small
equipment.

Debt Service
The Solid Waste Fund Debt
Service activity is set up to
provide for payment of bonded
debt.

Solid Waste
Reserve
The Solid Waste Reserve activity
is set up for the purpose of setting
aside ten percent (10%) of the
Landfill tipping fees to fund post
closure care cost when the
landfill is closed.

Other Accounts

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating 0 0 0 0
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total -$              -$              -$                 -$                

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel -$              -$              -$                 -$                
Operating 17,355 32,158 6,880 86,900
Capital
Total 17,355$       32,158$       6,880$            86,900$         

Division:  Debt Service

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel -$              -$              -$                 -$                
Operating 1,303,078 2,207,136 2,749,650 2,750,861
Capital
Total 1,303,078$  2,207,136$  2,749,650$     2,750,861$    

Division:  Solid Waste Reserve

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel -$              -$              -$                 -$                
Operating 597,575 1,275,444 1,318,496 1,119,574
Capital
Total 597,575$     1,275,444$  1,318,496$     1,119,574$    
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Stormwater Management is a division of Public
Works Department.  This division was set up as a
result of federal law 33 U.S.C. 1342 (p) and 40

CFR  122.26 to obtain a National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System (NPDES) permit from the Tennessee
Department of Environment and Conservation for
stormwater discharges from the Chattanooga stormwater
system.  City-wide drainage investigation, solution design
and construction  scheduling are the main functions of
this division.  This division underwent a reorgainzation
for FY2001 in which the administrative functions were
separated from the city wide services functions.

Departmental Goals & Objectives

To halt or prevent uncontrolled stormwater drainage
and discharge  carrying pollutants into the receiving
community waters which could  cause adverse
impact on the health, safety, and general welfare of
the citizens of Chattanooga.
�Develop a Pollution Prevention Program.
�Monitor and sample City-wide rainfall events and dry

weather sampling
�Upgrade the pre-development site investigations.
�Complete the contractor certification program.
�Insure that proper maintenance programs are in effect

for commercial sites and that permits are obtained.

Storm Water Fund

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 1,095,867$  1,393,708$         1,573,122$  1,661,906$  
Operating 2,161,149 2,951,442 3,214,878 3,126,724
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total 3,257,016$  4,345,150$         4,788,000$  4,788,630$  
# Authorized 35 45 45 44
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Storm Water Administration section
is responsible for budgeting,
planning and carrying out the
requirements for obtaining the
National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System (NPDES) permit
from the Tennessee  Department of
Environment and Conservation.
This office is also responsible for
negotiating contracts for major storm
water capital projects.

Goals & Objectives

To carry out the requirements of federal and state
resolutions for the control of storm water within
the City

To insure that departmental equipment is always
up to date.
�Take periodic storm water samples for

analysis.
�Make necessary improvements in the

storm sewer system to prevent
flooding.

�Inspect and approve major storm water projects
when completed.

�Maintain records  on  equipment  to indicate when
old equipment is in need of replacement.

Storm Water Administration

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel -$              -$                     -$              904,706$     
Operating 0 0 0 460,934
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total -$              -$                     -$              1,365,640$  
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Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal

FY98/99 FY99/00 FY99/00 FY00/01

Storm Water Fee 4,847,606       4,104,048       4,593,684       4,104,048       
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The Storm Water Operations
section of the division is
responsible for water quality
analysis, flood water management
and control of  illicit discharge.

Goals & Objectives

To carry out the requirements of federal and state
resolutions for the control of storm water within
the City

To insure that departmental equipment is always
up to date.
�Take periodic storm water samples for analysis.
�Make necessary improvements in the storm sewer

system to prevent flooding.
�Inspect and approve major storm water projects

when completed.
�Maintain records  on  equipment  to indicate when

old equipment is in need of replacement.

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 1,095,867$  1,393,708$         1,573,122$  757,200$     
Operating 898,752 1,104,604 943,072 408,714
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total 1,994,619$  2,498,312$         2,516,194$  1,165,914$  

Storm Water Administration
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Other Accounts

Renewal &
Replacement
The function of the Storm Water
Fund renewal and replacement
activity is to provide for
purchasing replacement
equipment and vehicles.

Capital Improvements
Capital accounts are set up to
provide for accounting for major
storm water capital projects.
Each project is funded and
accounted for separately.
The goal of the capital program
is to insure adequate storm
drainage both for normal and
heavy periods of rain while
eliminating the flow of pollutant
into streams and protecting environmentally sensitive
areas and wetlands.

Debt Service
Bonds have been sold to finance
major stormwater projects
spanning several years.  The
Storm Water Debt Service
activity provides for funding for
repayment of the bonded debt.

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel -$              -$                     -$              -$              
Operating 34,667 81,052 78,000 71,400
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total 34,667$       81,052$               78,000$       71,400$       

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel -$              -$                     -$              -$              
Operating 328,978 0 22,900 12,739
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total 328,978$     -$                     22,900$       12,739$       

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel -$              -$                     -$              -$              
Operating 898,752 1,765,786 2,170,906 2,172,937
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total 898,752$     1,765,786$         2,170,906$  2,172,937$  
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General Fund
100%

Judgement & Cost
66%

Claims & Tort
11%

Special Svcs
14%

Other
9%

Fund Structure

Internal Service Funds are used to provide goods or services to other governmental operating units
such as departments, bureaus, and agencies.  The cost associated with providing these goods or
services are usually recovered from those governmental units that receive benefits.  The basis of
budgeting for these funds is full accrual.

Municipal Fleet Services Fund  accounts for revenues and expenditures associated with the operation
of the City’s garage and gasoline services.  The cost for these services are paid by the departments
and agencies of City government.

Liability Insurance fund accounts for the City self-insurance programs for liability claims and losses
due to liabilities arising under the laws of State and Federal governments.  The costs for these programs
are funded through premiums paid by the departments and agencies of City government.

Municipal Fleet Service

Revenue Expenses

Liability Insurance

Revenue
Expenses

Fiscal Year 2000/2001

City Sales
95%

Outside Sales
5% Capital

0.44%

Operating
54.08%

Personnel
45.48%

Internal Service Funds
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Revenues

Municipal Fleet Services Fund
Service Stations and Garages.  Revenues to
operate, maintain, and finance the Fleet Service
areas are derived primarily from sales of fuel, parts
and labor to City divisions and outside areas like
agencies.

The garages and services stations collections and
rates have remained constant over the past years.  It
is designed that everyone pay a $45 per hour charge
for garage services and although gas prices
increased a nickel last fiscal year, they still remain
lower than purchasing from an outside source.

Liability Insurance Fund
Revenues to operate this fund is primarily a transfer from
the General Fund.  Looking at the summary, things have
remained fairly constant over the past four years.  The
dip in fiscal year 1998 was mainly due to a decrease in
activity in the fund.

Fund Revenue Summary
Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2001

(expressed in $1,000)

Budget '01 %
Increase CHANGE

Actual Actual Budget Budget (Decrease) FY 00/01
Fund Type: FY 97/98 FY98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Internal Service Fund
Municipal Services 6,448        6,367        6,303        7,400        1,097      17.4%
Liability Insurance Fund 796           983           950           1,150        200         21.1%

Total Internal Service Fund 7,244           7,350           7,253           8,550           1,297         17.9%
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Expenses

Municipal Fleet Services Fund
Expenditures for these funds are primarily the
salaries, fringes,  and inventory supplies.

The Service Station’s cost for salaries has decrease
over the past four years due to a reduction in
positions.  As equipment  replacements are made
with more up to date , self sufficient equipment , it
was decided the position would not be filled.

On the other side, the Garage’s cost for salaries and
fringes have increased over the years.  Although few
additional positions are being added, there have been
numerous upgrade to positions not fi l led to
accommodate their demands.

Liability Insurance Fund
Looking at the expense summary, things have remained
fairly constant over the past four years.  The dip in fiscal
year 1998 was mainly due to a decrease in Judgements
& Costs  and Claims & Torts.

Fund Expenditure Summary
Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2001

(expressed in $1,000)

Budget '01 %
Increase CHANGE

Actual Actual Budget Budget (Decrease) FY 00/01
Fund Type: FY 97/98 FY98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Internal Service Fund
Municipal Services 6,459        6,661        6,303        7,400        1,097      17.4%
Liability Insurance Fund 796           983           950           1,150        200         21.1%

Total Internal Service Fund 7,255           7,644           7,253           8,550           1,297         17.9%
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Internal Service Fund Revenues
Fiscal Years 1998  - 2001

%

Actual Actual Budget Budget BUDGET '01 CHANGE %

Revenue Source FY  97/98 FY  98/99 FY  99/00 FY  00/01 INC/(DEC) FY 00/01 OF TOTAL

Municipal Service Station ( Fund 6100):
Amnicola Service Station:
 Fleet Fuel- City Sales 489,199 434,777 430,429 514,380 83,951 19.5% 6.02%
 Fleet Fuel - Outside Sales 905 854 845 985 140 16.6% 0.01%
Total Amnicola Station 490,104 435,631 431,274 515,365 84,091 19.5% 6.03%

12th & Park Service Station:
   Sale of Surplus Equip/Scrap 0 180 178 0 (178) -100.0% 0.00%
 Fleet Fuel- City Sales 810,495 803,489 795,454 939,999 144,545 18.2% 10.99%
 Fleet Fuel - Outside Sales 48,176 38,098 37,717 43,978 6,261 16.6% 0.51%
Total 12th & Park Station 858,671 841,767 833,349 983,977 150,628 18.1% 11.51%

Total Municipal Service Station $1,348,775 $1,277,398 $1,264,623 $1,499,343 234,720 18.6% 17.54%

Municipal Garage (Fund 6101)
Amnicola Garage:
   Sale of Surplus Equip/Scrap 238 1,540 1,524 0 (1,524) -100.0% 0.00%
   Misc Revenue 4,414 1,683 1,666 2,479 813 48.8% 0.03%
   Fleet - Sale of Parts 1,185,431 1,157,431 1,145,856 1,342,318 196,462 17.1% 15.70%
   Outside Sale of Parts 197,001 177,901 176,121 205,357 29,236 16.6% 2.40%
   Sales - Labor 868,878 875,857 867,098 1,017,286 150,188 17.3% 11.90%
   Outside Sales - Labor 73,648 73,260 72,527 84,566 12,039 16.6% 0.99%
Total Amnicola Garage 2,329,610 2,287,672 2,264,792 2,652,007 387,215 17.1% 31.02%

12th & Park Garage:
   Sale of Surplus Equip/Scrap 0 198 196 0 (196) -100.0% 0.00%
   Misc Revenue 1,805 0 0 2,479 2,479 N/A 0.03%
   Fleet - Sale of Parts 1,494,420 1,655,417 1,638,862 1,917,163 278,301 17.0% 22.42%
   Outside Sale of Parts 4,753 3,195 3,163 3,688 525 16.6% 0.04%
   Sales - Labor 1,265,448 1,139,792 1,128,394 1,321,957 193,563 17.2% 15.46%
   Outside Sales - Labor 2,904 2,914 2,884 3,363 479 16.6% 0.04%
Total 12th & Park Garage 2,769,330 2,801,516 2,773,499 3,248,650 475,151 17.1% 38.00%

Total Municipal Garage $5,098,940 $5,089,188 $5,038,291 $5,900,657 862,366 17.1% 69.01%

Total Fleet Services $6,447,715 $6,366,586 $6,302,914 $7,400,000 $1,097,086 17.4% 86.55%

Liability Insurance Fund (6200)
General Fund Transfer -1100 796,464 982,680 950,000 1,150,000 200,000 21.1% 13.45%

796,464 982,680 950,000 1,150,000 200,000 21.1% 13.45%

Grand Total: $7,244,179 $7,349,266 $7,252,914 $8,550,000 $1,297,086 17.9% 100.00%
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Internal Service Fund  Expenditures
Fiscal Years 1998  - 2001

%
Actual Actual Budget Budget BUDGET '01 CHANGE %

Expenditures FY  97/98 FY  98/99 FY  99/00 FY  00/01 INC/(DEC) FY 00/01 OF TOTAL
Municipal Service Station (6100):

Amnicola Service Station
   Purchase Services 4,962 5,368 6,500 7,500 1,000 15.4% 0.09%
   Materials & Supplies 89 0 0 0 0 N/A 0.00%
   Vehicle Operation Expenses 0 5,470 0 0 0 N/A 0.00%
   Inventory Supplies 367,016 211,408 423,293 505,365 82,072 19.4% 5.91%
   Capital Outlay 0 0 0 0 0 N/A 0.00%
   Gov'tl Charges, Taxes, Fees, Misc. 17,543 17,939 1,481 2,500 1,019 68.8% 0.03%
Total Amnicola Station 389,610 240,185 431,274 515,365 84,091 19.5% 6.03%

 
12th & Park Service Station
   Salaries & Wages 73,102 32,096 35,405 41,282 5,877 16.6% 0.48%
   Fringes 12,960 7,047 7,192 8,386 1,194 16.6% 0.10%
   Purchase Services 6,776 6,392 7,500 8,745 1,245 16.6% 0.10%
   Materials & Supplies 803 5,351 8,000 9,328 1,328 16.6% 0.11%
   Travel 0 0 1,000 1,166 166 16.6% 0.01%
   Vehicle Operation Expenses 19,884 14,942 20,000 23,320 3,320 16.6% 0.27%
   Inventory Supplies 545,102 434,515 741,252 876,593 135,341 18.3% 10.25%
   Capital Outlay 20,839 0 12,000 13,992 1,992 16.6% 0.16%
   Gov'tl Charges, Taxes, Fees, Misc. 875 875 1,000 1,166 166 16.6% 0.01%
Total 12th & Park Station 680,341 501,218 833,349 983,978 150,629 18.1% 11.51%

 
Total  Municipal Service Station $1,069,951 $741,403 $1,264,623 $1,499,343 234,720 18.6% 17.54%

Municipal Garage (Fund 6101)  
Amnicola Garage - Repair & Maint.
   Salaries & Wages 762,064 837,389 796,177 928,342 132,165 16.6% 10.86%
   Fringes 157,149 170,275 184,114 214,677 30,563 16.6% 2.51%
   Purchase Services 96,877 81,908 75,000 87,450 12,450 16.6% 1.02%
   Materials & Supplies 48,201 48,048 40,000 46,640 6,640 16.6% 0.55%
   Travel 0 901 891 1,039 148 16.6% 0.01%
   Vehicle Operation Expenses 77,381 105,065 100,000 116,600 16,600 16.6% 1.36%
   Insurance, Claims, Damages 956 0 0 0 0 N/A 0.00%
   Inventory Supplies 984,138 1,015,423 800,000 945,300 145,300 18.2% 11.06%
   Capital Outlay 86,708 49,298 15,000 17,490 2,490 16.6% 0.20%
   Gov'tl Charges, Taxes, Fees, Misc. 364,206 375,077 253,610 294,469 40,859 16.1% 3.44%
   Capitalized Fixed Assets (92,966) 0 0 0 0 N/A 0.00%

2,484,714 2,683,384 2,264,792 2,652,007 387,215 17.1% 31.02%
 

12th & Park Garage - Repair & Maint.    
   Salaries & Wages 1,099,326 1,171,279 1,482,675 1,731,049 248,374 16.8% 20.25%
   Fringes 224,885 232,944 379,024 441,942 62,918 16.6% 5.17%
   Purchase Services 38,497 38,296 38,000 44,308 6,308 16.6% 0.52%
   Materials & Supplies 98,077 56,324 55,000 64,130 9,130 16.6% 0.75%
   Travel 803 1,112 1,000 1,166 166 16.6% 0.01%
   Vehicle Operation Expenses 220,019 149,430 100,000 116,600 16,600 16.6% 1.36%
   Inventory Supplies 923,611 1,260,713 701,800 830,799 128,999 18.4% 9.72%
   Capital Outlay 12,783 40,219 1,000 1,166 166 16.6% 0.01%
   Gov'tl Charges, Taxes, Fees, Misc. 286,254 286,184 15,000 17,490 2,490 16.6% 0.20%

2,904,255 3,236,501 2,773,499 3,248,650 475,151 17.1% 38.00%
 

Total Municipal Garage $5,388,969 $5,919,885 $5,038,291 $5,900,657 862,366 17.1% 69.01%

Total Fleet Services $6,458,920 $6,661,288 $6,302,914 $7,400,000 $1,097,086 17.4% 86.55%

Liability Insurance Fund (6200)
General Fund Transfer -1100 796,464 982,680 950,000 1,150,000 200,000 21.1% 13.45%

Total Liability Insurance 796,464 982,680 950,000 1,150,000 200,000 21.1% 13.45%

Grand Totals $7,255,384 $7,643,968 $7,252,914 $8,550,000 $1,297,086 17.9% 100.00%
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INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS

Fleet Services

To provide safe reliable vehicles and equipment
to the user department at the lowest possible
cost with the least possible interference  with

operations.

Fleet Services is responsible for providing high-
quality, efficient, reliable, economical and
environmentally-sound transportation and related
support services that are responsive to the needs
of its user departments.  To accomplish these tasks,
Fleet Maintenance operates two services stations
and two garages.  Services are provided for several
agencies include such thing as ambulance repair,
gas, body repair, and basic car maintenance.

Fleet Maintenance is an internal service organization
that operates very much like an ordinary business.
Not participating in the General Fund, it derives its
income by charging customer departments for
services rendered.  Under this arrangement, Fleet
Services is mandated to perform mechanical and
fabrication work for Government entities only.

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 2,329,486$     2,451,030$     2,884,587$     3,365,678$     
Operating 4,009,104 4,120,741 3,390,327 4,001,744
Capital 120,330 89,517 28,000 32,578
Total 6,458,920$     6,661,288$     6,302,914$     7,400,000$     
# Authorized 83 81 82 82



PPPPPAGEAGEAGEAGEAGE 312 312 312 312 312 IIIIINTERNALNTERNALNTERNALNTERNALNTERNAL S S S S SERERERERERVICEVICEVICEVICEVICE  F  F  F  F  FUNDUNDUNDUNDUND

L yn n  W ilson
O ffice M an ag er

V eh ic le S ervicer
(1 )

M ech an ic I
(1 )

M ech an ic  II
(2 )

E q u ip m en t M ech an ic III
(1 )

W ayn e W arren
2 n d  S h ift S u p ervisor

In ven tory C lerk (1 )

O ffice A ssis tan t (1 )

E d d ie  Jon es
Fu el M g m t S u p ervisor

E q u ip m en t M ech an ic I
(4 )

E q u ip m en t M ech an ic II
(8 )

E q u ip m en t M ech an ic III
(5 )

G ary F ran ks
S u p ervisor

In ven tory C lerk  (2 )

S en ior In ven tory
C lerk  (1 )

L arry M art in
P arts  S u p ervisor

Jerry Nation
S en ior S u p ervisor

S en ior In ven tory C lerk  (1 )
In ven tory C lerk (1 )

E q u ip m en t M ech an ic  I
(2 )

E q u ip m en t M ech an ic II
(4 )

E q u ip m en t M ech an ic  III
(2 )

A rtie K eith
H ead  E q u ip  S u p ervisor

C rew W orker (1 )

C lerk (1 )

In ven tory C lerk  (1 )

Jeff Cooke
P arts S u p ervisor

B od y Tech
(3 )

B od y S h op
M ech an ic II

(1 )

E q u ip m en t M ech an ic I
(5 )

E q u ip m en t M ech an ic I I
(2 )

E q u ip m en t M ech an ic III
(2 )

S teve M in n ick
L ig h t E q u ip  S u p ervisor

R ick R ob erts
S en ior S u p ervisor

B rian  K iesch e
F leet S ervices M an ag er

G eorg e M org an
D ep u ty A d m in istra tor

R ayb u rn  Trau g h b er
G en eral S ervices  A d m in is trator
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Municipal Garage
Fleet Services-Amnicola is a
comprehensive automotive repair
facility with 42,400 square footage
of work area, state of the ar t
equipment, and 15 ASE and EVT
certified technicians.  We have the
capability  to perform all types of
repairs, reconstruction and re-
chasseing to our complex fleet
which includes police vehicles, fire apparatus,
ambulances, refuse trucks, pavers, sewer
maintenance vehicles and off road equipment.

Major Accomplishments for FY 1999/2000

ÜDeveloped a VMRS coding system that allows
separation of vehicle maintenance costs from
capital, fabrication, and other costs

ÜDeveloped a single source parts contract to facilitate
prts acquisition, parts inventory management, and
reduce labor requirements.

Goals & Objectives

Provide efficient services for our customers

�To assist in the standardization of the municipal
fleet for overall fleet cost reduction
�Improve equipment technician efficiency by 10%
through training and certification
�Implement new fleet management software to
improve fleet analysis and reporting capabilities
�Reduce vehicle out of commission (VOC) rate by
3%

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 2,243,424$     2,451,030$     2,841,990$     3,316,010$     
Operating 3,046,054 4,120,741 2,180,301 2,565,991
Capital 99,491 89,517 16,000 18,656
Total 5,388,969$     6,661,288$     5,038,291$     5,900,657$     
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Municipal Service Station

The purpose of the Service
Station is to provide gas
services to those using the
municipal fleet facilities. Like
municipal garage, there are
two gas facilities:  Amnicola
and 12th Street.

Division:  Municipal Service Station

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel 86,062$          39,143$          42,597$          49,669$          
Operating 963,050 702,260 1,210,026 1,435,683
Capital 20,839 0 12,000 13,992
Total 1,069,951$     741,403$        1,264,623$     1,499,344$     



GGLiability Insurance Fund

The Liability Insurance fund accounts for the
City self insurance program for liability claims
and losses due to liabilities arising under the

laws of State and Federal governments.  Cost
incurred in this account may include judgement and
cost,  special counsel fees, and cost for any special
legal cases of the City.

The cost for these programs are funded through
premiums paid by the departments and agencies
of City government.

Major Accomplishments for FY 1999/2000

ÜNone

Goals & Objectives

Protect  the governing body acting on behalf of the
Citizens of Chattanooga

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Personnel -$                -$                -$                -$                

Operating 796,464 982,680 950,000 1,150,000

Capital 0 0 0 0

Total 796,464$        982,680$        950,000$        1,150,000$     
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Other Agencies
85%

Other
15%

Salaries
10%

Operation
13%

Capital
1%

Agencies
76%
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Other
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Fund Structure

The Fiduciary Funds are held by the government
unit either as a trustee or an agent for others.
The City of Chattanooga established the
Community Development Fund to account for a
major federal entitlement grant which funds a
variety of programs and  services within
Chattanooga.  This is a very important source
of funding for  Chattanooga, as without it several
programs, projects and services would have  to
be incorporated into the City’s operating budget,
or be eliminated altogether.   The basis of
budgeting is modified accrual.  Funds included
in this group are the Economic & Community

Development Fund and the CD - Home Program
Fund.  As of June 30, 2000 the budgeted revenue
and expenses were as followed:

The FY 2001 budget for Economic & Community
Development is $3,822,000 while the 2001 budget
for CD – Home Program is $1,434,000.

Community Development

Community Development - Home Program

detegduB
&euneveR
sesnepxE

lautcA
seuneveR

lautcA
sesnepxE

tnempoleveDytinummoC&cimonocE 922,542,7$ 682,533,5$ 062,875,5$

margorPemoH-DC 359,482,2$ 097,393,1$ 400,883,1$

Revenues

Revenues

Expenses

Expenses

Fiscal Year 2000/2001

Fiduciary Funds
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Revenues

Economic & Community
Development

Approval for this funding is done by the U.S.
Department of  Housing and Urban  Development
on an annual basis, which accounts for the fluctuation
in the revenues received each year.  When the funding
decreases, the City must make budget decisions
which will suit the community as a whole, by either
shifting priorities to accommodate the completion of
Community Development plans or hold up on them,
waiting for next year’s funding.

The total decrease for this fund is $4,274,183.  This
major decreases in this fund is due to the changes in
grant funding during the City’s fiscal year.   As with
most federal funds these sources are allocated to
the City based on the Federal Government’s budget
year which is different from the city’s fiscal reporting
year and may vary from year to year.

Historically, an analysis of Community Development
Block Grant Funds received by the City reflects the
variation in funding from year to year.

Home Investment Program
The total decrease for this fund is $850,953.  This major
decrease is due to the changes in grant funding during
the City’s fiscal year.   As with most federal funds these
sources are allocated to the City based on the Federal
Government’s budget year which is different from the city’s
fiscal reporting year and may vary from year to year.

Historically, an analysis of Community Development Block
Grant Funds received by the City reflects the variation in
funding from year to year.

0

0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5

3
Millions

1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001

Collections

Fund Revenue Summary
Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2001

(expressed in $1,000)
Budget '01 %
Increase CHANGE

Actual Actual Budget Budget (Decrease) FY 00/01
Fund Type: FY 97/98 FY98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Fiduciary Fund
Community Development 4,439             4,856             7,245             3,822             (3,423)        -47.2%
CD - HOME  Improvements 1,366             1,982             2,285             1,434             (851)           -37.2%

Total Fiduciarys Fund 5,805             6,838             9,530             5,256             (4,274)        -44.8%
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Expenses

Economic & Community
Development

The Fiduciary funds receive federal grants directly
from HUD as well as  grants administered through
the State of Tennessee.  Each year the expenses from
one block grant year to the next spans multiple fiscal
years because the City’s fiscal year is different than
the Federal government fiscal year.   The federal
funding is on a draw down basis as expended by the
entity, therefore due to the spending rate of specific
qualified programs the expenses will vary from year
to year.

Federal guidelines are followed by the City in
expending Economic & Community Development and
Home Investment Funds.  These are subject to federal
audit at any time, and are also included in the City’s
annual audit.  The expenditures are confined mostly
to the blighted areas of Chattanooga.

Fund Expenditure Summary
Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2001

(expressed in $1,000)
Budget '01 %
Increase CHANGE

Actual Actual Budget Budget (Decrease) FY 00/01
Fund Type: FY 97/98 FY98/99 FY 99/00 FY 00/01

Fiduciary Fund
Community Development 4,448             5,300             7,245             3,822             (3,423)        -47.2%
CD - HOME Improvements 1,359             1,980             2,285             1,434             (851)           -37.2%

Total Fiduciarys Fund 5,807             7,280             9,530             5,256             (4,274)        -44.8%
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Fiduciary Fund Revenues
Fiscal Years 1998  - 2001

%

Actual Actual Budget Budget BUDGET '01 CHANGE %

Revenue Source FY 97/98 FY 99/00 FY  99/00 FY  00/01 INC/(DEC) FY 00/01 OF TOTAL

Economic & Community Development (Fund 7100):
Community Development Block Grant 2,978,513 3,360,099 5,299,753 2,559,000 (2,740,753) -51.7% 48.69%
Fund Balance 0 58,902 0 (58,902) -100.0% 0.00%
Emergency Shelter 91,129 85,241 96,759 87,000 (9,759) -10.1% 1.66%
State Housing Dept Grant 198,500 197,000 27,000 0 (27,000) -100.0% 0.00%
Shelter Plus Care Grant 78,314 51,339 354,421 0 (354,421) -100.0% 0.00%
Rental Rehab Grant 7,065 180 0 0 0 N/A 0.00%
Interest Income 250,755 256,723 294,483 0 (294,483) -100.0% 0.00%
Other Income 70,716 6,101 0 0 0 N/A 0.00%
Property Rental 50,438 55,028 57,000 0 (57,000) -100.0% 0.00%
Private Foundation Grant 25,919 29,685 20,395 0 (20,395) -100.0% 0.00%
Program Income 688,003 814,603 1,036,517 1,176,000 139,483 13.5% 22.37%

Total Economic & Community D evelopment $4,439,352 $4,855,999 $7,245,230 $3,822,000 (3,423,230) -47.2% 72.72%

Economic & Community Development - HOME Program (Fund 7101):
Federal Grant (HOME) 1,037,431 1,723,641 2,084,953 1,214,000 (870,953) -41.8% 23.10%
Fund Balance 0 0 0 0 0 N/A 0.00%
Program Income 328,341 258,564 200,000 220,000 20,000 10.0% 4.19%

Total Economic & Community D evelopment (HO M $1,365,772 $1,982,205 $2,284,953 $1,434,000 (850,953) -37.2% 27.28%

Grand Totals: $5,805,124 $6,838,204 $9,530,183 $5,256,000 (4,274,183) -44.8% 100.00%
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Actual Actual Budget Budget BUDGET '01
Expenditures FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY  99/00 FY  00/01 INC/(DEC)

Economic & Community Development (Fund 7100):
28th Legislative District CDC 0 0 50,000 45,000 (5,000)
Allied Arts 0 0 0 70,000 70,000
Alton Park & Dodson Avenue Health Center 0 0 86,650 86,650 0
Bethlehem Community Development Credit Union 0 0 35,000 25,882 (9,118)
Better Housing Commission 139,424 158,491 189,420 0 (189,420)
Boy's Club of Chattanooga 4,913 0 0 0 0
CADAS 0 31,564 123,700 50,000 (73,700)
CCHDO 0 3,459 132,541 0 (132,541)
CD Office Administration  & Planning 242,188 260,109 652,325 843,269 190,944
CD Planning 145,685 135,620 203,871 0 (203,871)
Chambliss Children's Home 50,000 0 0 0 0
Chattanooga Area Food Bank 0 35,000 0 0 0
Chattanooga Area Urban League 124,824 3,676 0 0 0
Chattanooga CARES 1,469 7,031 0 0 0
Chattanooga Homeless Coalition 13,733 717 0 0 0
Chattanooga Housing Authority 102,802 354,245 150,565 0 (150,565)
Chattanooga Human Services 0 0 200,000 0 (200,000)
Chattanooga Neighborhood Enterprise - CHAS 2,068,404 1,801,921 1,741,000 1,130,718 (610,282)
Children's Advocacy Center 0 110,867 83,623 0 (83,623)
Community Kitchen 270,000 8,029 0 0 0
Contingency 0 0 129,786 0 (129,786)
Dismas 0 0 51,600 0 (51,600)
Emergency Shelter - Community Kitchen 0 15,000 18,817 0 (18,817)
Emergency Shelter - Dismas House 5,000 6,284 5,879 0 (5,879)
Emergency Shelter - Family & Children Services 51,216 56,118 50,217 68,012 17,795
Emergency Shelter - Interfaith Hospitality Network 0 0 0 3,500 3,500
Emergency Shelter - Room In the Inn 11,417 13,000 21,846 15,488 (6,358)
Family & Children's  Services 65,753 0 27,437 62,000 34,563
Friendship Haven 0 0 0 45,000 45,000
General Services 0 120,000 175,000 290,000 115,000
Girl's Incorporated 39,647 0 87,500 0 (87,500)
Good Neighbor's Housing, Inc. 0 0 17,600 0 (17,600)
Habitat 0 0 111,510 0 (111,510)
HOPE for Chattanooga 0 24,000 5,000 0 (5,000)
Hosanna 0 15,000 0 0 0
Inner City Development Center - CDBG 108,899 99,527 217,961 345,000 127,039
Inner City Ministries 145,457 54,543 0 0 0
Interfaith Hospitality Network of Greater Chattanooga 0 0 20,000 51,500 31,500
Jefferson Heights Neighborhood Coalition 0 8,600 33,813 0 (33,813)
Maurice Kirby Child Care Center 24,000 0 0 0 0
Mary Reynolds Babcock Foundation - Grant 25,919 30,861 20,395 0 (20,395)
Metropolitian Council for Community Services 7,600 7,600 0 0 0
M. L. King Comm. Development Corp. - Rehab 75,000 0 0 0 0
Neighborhood Services 0 0 194,142 150,000 (44,142)
Newton Child Development Center 13,700 0 0 0 0
Northside Neighborhood House 5,173 14,827 0 0 0
Orange Grove 164,173 0 0 0 0
Parks & Recreation 66,125 701,469 837,086 40,200 (796,886)
Private Industry Council 53,763 0 0 0 0
Police Athletic League 6,556 16,812 4,901 40,000 35,099
Police Dept. - City of Chatt 0 0 0 200,000
Public Works 0 564,761 613,110 0 (613,110)
Room in the Inn 0 0 4,000 86,000 82,000
Scenic City Drum & Bugle Corps 0 56,439 59,000 0 (59,000)
Shelter Plus Care 78,314 51,261 354,421 0 (354,421)
Southeast Tennessee Historical District 0 0 0 11,000 11,000
Southeast Tennessee Legal Services 0 0 10,800 35,000 24,200
Special Transit Services, Inc. 54,201 39,926 20,700 19,200 (1,500)
THDA House - CNE 198,500 233,000 175,725 0 (175,725)
USDC - EDA 28,214 102,729 64,668 0 (64,668)
United Methodist Center (Bethlehem) 0 0 62,500 0 (62,500)
United Way Center for NonProfits 0 0 50,850 32,500 (18,350)
University of Tennessee at Chattanooga 0 6,000 0 0 0
Urban Renewal Project 3,595 270 0 0 0
VITAL Center 0 0 45,590 0 (45,590)
Westside Community Development / Jr. League 52,607 151,710 104,681 76,081 (28,600)

Total Economic & Community Development $4,448,271 $5,300,466 $7,245,230 $3,822,000 (3,423,230)

Administrative & Planning 37,630 20,081 20,318 0 (20,318)
Chatt. Community Housing Dev. Organ. Operating 11,289 85,000 57,000 50,000 (7,000)
Chatt. Community Housing Dev. Organ. Projects 621,347 338,323 699,493 185,000 (514,493)
Rental Housing Rehab Projects/CNE 108,465 419,830 276,489 0 (276,489)
Homeowner Rehab Projects/CNE 513,854 1,091,865 988,857 1,115,000 126,143
Hope for Chattanooga 0 0 0 84,000 84,000
ICDC Housing Projects 66,144 24,923 0 0 0
Future Projects 0 0 242,796 0 (242,796)

Total Economic & Community Development (HOME) $1,358,729 $1,980,022 $2,284,953 $1,434,000 (850,953)
Grand Totals: $5,807,000 $7,280,488 $9,530,183 $5,256,000 (4,274,183)

Fiduciary Fund Expenditure
Fiscal Years 1998-2001
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Employee Pension System

Retirement Plans
The City maintains three single-employer defined
benefit pension plans which cover all employees.
Each of these systems is maintained separately: one
system (General Pension Plan) covers general City
employees; a second plan covers employees of the
Electric Power Board; and the third covers Firemen
and Policemen.   Each plan  has its own consulting
actuary.  The following schedule shows the
percentage amount of annual pension cost funded
by the City for years currently available:

Pension Plan       UAAL               Funded Ratio

General Pension (19,675,485) 117.90%
Fireman & Policemen (  2,225,200) 101.33%
Electric Power Board (  5,355,000) 113.94%

City management and the Pension Boards closely
observe the future costs of both benefit improvements
and changes in retirement trends of employees.
Recommendations of actuaries are carefully
considered, and appropriate measures are taken to
ensure that the pension plans are actuarially sound.

General Pension Plan
The City provides a general pension plan for
permanent employees.  All permanent employees
hired after February 1, 1979 must join the plan as a
condition of employment.  Employee contributions are
2% of earnings subject to social security tax and 5%
of earnings not subject to social security tax.  The
City Finance Officer is authorized to match all salaries
of all participants in the General Pension Plan ,
however, since the General Pension is currently fully
funded the City opted not to match contributions for
FY2001.

Firemen’s and  Policemen’s
Insurance and Pension Fund

The City Finance Officer is authorized to match the
total salaries of all participants in the Fire & Police
Pension Fund with a contribution from the General
Fund not to exceed twelve (8.19) percent.    Each
employee who is a participant in this Plan contributes
8% of total salary annually.

Tennessee Consolidated Retirement System
Certain employees of the City are members of the

Tennessee Consolidated
Retirement System (the “TCRS)

The TCRS is a contributory retirement plan covering
general employees and teachers of the State as well as
employees of political subdivisions that have elected
coverage.

Contributions to the system are determined on an
actuarial basis and provide funding for both normal and
unfunded actuarial liability costs.  At January 1, 1999,
the last actuarial valuation date, the City’s unfunded
actuarial accrued liability for its pension plan was zero.
All unfunded actuarial accrued liabilities are amortized
over a 28-year period which began July 1, 1975.  The
accrued liability for basic benefits and cost-of-living
benefits is amortized as a level dollar amount.  It is the
policy of the plan to fund pension costs accrued.  Political
subdivisions such as the City participate in the TCRS as
individual entities and are liable for all costs associated
with the operation and administration of their plan.

Electric Power Board Pension Plan
The Electric Power Board’s plan is a single Employer
Defined Benefit Pension Plan administered by an
individual designated by EPB.   Contribution requirements
of Plan members and the EPB are established and can
be amended by the EPB.

Effective August 1, 1984, the Board implemented a 401(k)
plan, which permits  employees  to  invest up to 7.5% of
salary in a tax-deferred savings  plan.  EPB contributes
up to 2.5% of  the  employee’s salary.
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Community Development

It is the mission of the City of Chattanooga’s
Office of Economic and Community
Development to have a significant and

positive impact on our City by identifying and
supporting neighborhood revitalization
projects.  In keeping with this mission, the
following activities are designed to benefit low
and moderate income people and
neighborhoods:

Quality, Affordable Housing
Employment Opportunities

Opportunities for Economic Development
Social Services

Public Facility Improvements
Infrastructure Enhancements

Department:  COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/2000 FY 00/2001

Personnel 200,862$     209,382$     250,000$     290,646$     
Operating 4,239,619 5,076,280 6,950,230 3,521,354
Capital 7,791 14,804 45,000 10,000
Total 4,448,272$  5,300,466$  7,245,230$  3,822,000$  
# Authorized 8 8 8 8

Community Development Neighborhood
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Planning and Administration
The Office of Economic and
Community Development,
acting on behalf of the City of
Chattanooga, is responsible
for the administration and use
of the Community
Development Block Grant
(CDBG), the HOME
Investment Partnership Act
(HOME), and Emergency Shelter Grant (ESG) funds
received from the U.S. Department of Housing and
Urban Development (HUD).  Since 1974, the City of
Chattanooga has been the recipient of the entitlement
funds from HUD for a variety of housing and
community development activities.  Planning and self-
evaluation have always been key elements of a
successful program.

The mission of the Office of Economic and
Community Development is to have a significant and
positive impact on our city by identifying and
supporting neighborhood revitalization projects.  All
activities are designed to benefit low and moderate
income people and neighborhoods.  In keeping with
this mission, the department funds affordable housing
activities, employment opportunities, economic
development, social services activities, public facility
improvements and infrastructure
improvements.

Community Development Strategies &
Goals:

Planning and activities should be on a
comprehensive approach to community
resources, needs and goals.

Planning and  implementation of
community strategies should be an
inclusive process.

Revitalization goals and strategies
should be based on strengths and
acceptance of responsibility rather than
on needs and the abdication of
responsibility

Coordination of activities and of key
community players helps ensure an
effective community development
program

Performance Measures

Actual Goal Estimate Goal
FY98/ 99 FY99/ 00 FY99/ 00 FY00/ 01

Stock of safe, affordable 
rental units up ro 425 242            180            180            425            

Rehabilitate substandard 
housing 185            400            485            130            

Assist first time LMI 
purchasers with affordable 

mortgage
321            220            875            220            

Expand opportunities for 
self sufficiency 200            185            743 185            

Improved multipurpose 
neighborhood based 

community centers
2                2                3                5                

Participate in streetscape 
improvements yes yes yes yes

Increase opportunities for 
youth to use time 

constructively
yes yes yes yes

Assistance provided to 
improve quality of work 

force
6                6                7                7                

Private housing guide for 
citizens yes yes yes yes

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY 97/98 FY 98/99 FY 99/2000 FY 00/2001

Personnel 200,862$     209,382$     250,000$     290,646$     
Operating 33,535 35,753 318,500 292,623
Capital 7,791 14,804 45,000 10,000
Total 242,188$     259,939$     613,500$     593,269$     
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Strategies and activities should be based on a
long term, high quality approach

Housing Activities
Increase the stock of safe, affordable, decent rental
units; particularly in low and moderate income areas
by 425 units.

The City’s Better Housing Commission (BHC) will
pursue its efforts to enforce code compliance in
residential structures, par ticularly in target
neighborhoods.

Homeo wner Rehabilitation Activities
Rehabilitate 800 substandard low income owner
occupied homes with low to no interest loans.
Provide a program under which LMI families, who
are unable to obtain bank financing for needed home
improvements, can access low to no interest loans
to repair their homes up to local code.

Weatherize and render more energy efficient 500
units serving low income families.

Aff ordable Home o wner ship Activities
 Assist 1,100 first time LMI purchasers with
affordable mortgage financing and assistance with
closing and down payment costs.

Expand homeowner education programs to reach
3,100 people over the next five years.

Public and Assisted Housing
 Improve the housing mix and building configuration
of public housing developments by reconfiguring 85
one bedroom units in selected developments into
two bedroom units in conformance with CHA’s 5-
year Strategic Plan.

Expand opportunities for residents to become more
self sufficient by adding 75 participants to the self
sufficiency program, hiring 60 residents within CHA
and by graduating 50 residents from job training
programs.

Public Facility Activities

Within 5 years, a minimum of 2 sites will have been
improved or created as multipurpose neighborhood
based community centers in low-income
neighborhoods.

The City will develop the potential for Greenways in
low and moderate income target neighborhoods.

Infrastructure Improvement Activities

Improve neighborhood infrastucture such as
sidewalks, street lighting, street improvements and
landscaping as part of comprehensive neighborhood
revitalization strategies.

Public or Social Ser vices
Increase opportunities for young people to use their time
constructively, with guidance and attention from
responsible, caring adults.

Reduce the incidence of teen pregnancy, substance
abuse and sexually transmitted diseases.

Economic De velopment
Improve the quality of the local workforce.

Improve access to capital for creation and expansion of
small businesses, particularly for minority and women
owned businesses.

Fair Housing
 Increase community knowledge of fair housing
standards and issues.
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This summarizes the dollar amount of federal funding
spent on Community Development Block Grant
eligible programs.

Major Accomplishments for FY 1999/2000

See Community Development

Goals & Objectives

See Community Development goals and
objectives

CDBG Supported Programs

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY97/ 98 FY98/ 99 FY99/ 2000 FY00/ 2001

Personnel -$               -$               -$               -$               
Operating 4,206,084 5,040,527 6,631,730 3,228,731
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total 4,206,084$    5,040,527$    6,631,730$    3,228,731$    
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GSHome Program

The HOME Investment Grant is for the
administration of federal funds to
provide decent and affordable housing
for low and moderate income families.

Division:  HOME IMPROVEMENT

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY97/ 98 FY98/ 99 FY99/ 2000 FY00/ 2001

Personnel 33,421$         33,421$         -$               15,618$         
Operating 1,325,308 1,946,601 2,284,953 1,418,382
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total 1,358,729$    1,980,022$    2,284,953$    1,434,000$    
Positions Authorized 1 1 0 1

FIDUCIARY FUNDS

Revitalize Homes for Low and Moderate
Income Families
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Planning & Administration
The Economic & Community
Development Office reviews
all requests for HOME funds.
This activity records all
operating expenditures such
as personnel costs, including
fringe benefits, travel and
office expense.

Goals & Objectives

See Community Development goals and
objectives.

See Community Development

This activity includes all
costs associated with loans
made with the HOME
Par tnership Investment
Funds

Goals & Objectives

See Community Development goals and objectives

HOME Loan  Programs

Division:    HOME Planning & Administration

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY97/ 98 FY98/ 99 FY99/ 2000 FY00/ 2001

Personnel 33,421$         33,421$         -$               15,618$         
Operating 4,209 4,209 0 3,000
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total 37,630$         37,630$         -$               18,618$         

Division:  HOME  Loans

Actual Actual Budget Budget
FY97/ 98 FY98/ 99 FY99/ 2000 FY00/ 2001

Personnel -$               -$               -$               -$               
Operating 1,321,099 1,942,392 2,284,953 1,415,382
Capital 0 0 0 0
Total 1,321,099$    1,942,392$    2,284,953$    1,415,382$    
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